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Lockdale Coins & Collectables Auction #137: 9th & 10th July 2016 
Lockdales, 52 Barrack Square, Martlesham Heath, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP5 3RF 

 
From the West: Take the A14 round 
the outside of Ipswich, go over the 
Orwell Bridge. 
 

Continue on the A14 and take the turnoff 
onto the A12 towards Woodbridge. 
 

Barrack Square is opposite the BT 
Adastral Park Tower (a square-topped 
tower you will see from miles away) 
 

You will drive past the BT tower on your 
right. Double-back round the 
roundabout as per illustration. Now the 
tower will be on your left. 
 

52 Barrack Square is past the 3 war 
memorials. See back cover for a photo of 
our premises. Free parking in the area. 

 
 

COMPLIMENTARY TEAS & COFFEES AVAILABLE. 
 

VIEWING ON THE AUCTION DAYS FROM 8.00am. 
 

When viewing on the auction days you will need to fill in a viewing list with your name and 
address once you have registered with Carly.  Staff will then provide items for you to see. 

 

We strongly recommend that those wishing to view many items attend viewing prior to the 
auction days, available from Monday 27th June. 

 
 

We ask that customers wait until after 3pm Monday 11th July before making post-sale enquiries. 
Information is unavailable before then. Invoices will be sent out in due course.  

 

We do not open on bank holidays. 
 

The Buyers Premium is 17.25% 
 

Valuation Days 
 

We conduct special valuation days at venues all around the UK. No appointment is necessary at such events, and valuations are 
provided free of charge.  We look forward to meeting all our customers in person, and hope to see you soon.  We are always 
keen to consign goods to auction, or to make cash purchases. 
 

Many events will be scheduled throughout the year. Up-to-date details of events are  on our website www.lockdales.com 
 

Valuations are available at our Martlesham premises, please call first to make an appointment.  In the case of high value 
collections we are happy to send one of our representatives to visit you.  We will travel overseas to collect your goods if you 
have guaranteed that you will consign to our auction, or will accept a purchase offer agreed prior to travel. 
 

Bidders Terms : Returns Policy 
 

Please inspect thoroughly all lots purchased upon collection or postal receipt.  Returns can only be made within 7 days of 
receipt, with written explanation of the reasons why.  Items can only be returned if significantly mis-described, or if proven to 
be inauthentic when sold as genuine.  Bulk lots cannot be returned and thus we strongly advise viewing such lots in person. 
The nature of what constitutes a bulk lot is determined at Lockdales’ discretion.  Returned lots will only be accepted if returned 
in the same condition they were received in.  We seek to stress by these terms: that the practices and etiquette of sale by auction 
are different from those relevant to sale by private treaty. Items in our auction are not sold “on approval”. Bidders should be 
certain of the nature of each lot before bidding.  We do not refund postal charges. 
 
*We do not accept any returns on specifically German medals & militaria. These items are 
considered ‘sold as seen’ and should only be bought in full knowledge and acceptance of these 
terms.  Neither do we accept returns of bulk lots.  Please ensure you have viewed items thoroughly. 

 

For the rest of our Bidders Terms see end of catalogue.
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Day 1 : Saturday 9th July 2016 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 
    

4 Weapons 1 - 157 
13 Medals & Militaria 158 - 953 

 
 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
    

44 Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 954 - 1354 
64 Banknotes 1355 - 1508 
69 Ancient & Hammered Coins 1509 - 1737 
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Day 1, Room 1, 9.30am 
 

Weapons 
 

1 1796 pattern light cavalry officers sword no scabbard  
£90 - £95

2 1796 Pattern Light Cavalry Officers sword with various 
engravings to blade worn in places in its steel scabbard 
with two ring's  £300 - £320

3 1796 Pattern Light Cavalry Troopers sword maker 
marked to the back of the blade with inspectors stamp to 
the side complete with scabbard nice clean example  £550 - £580

4 1842 Pattern East India Company percussion musket 
nice clean example with lion to the lock various proof 
marks to barrel etc.  £500 - £520

5 1896 Pattern Mountain Artillery sword 
£90 - £100

6 18th century flintlock volunteer Brown Bess musket with 
32 inch barrel with military proof marks standard military 
brass fittings lock sinned Richards  £500 - £520

7 18th century large axe head  
£20 - £25

8 18th century type small sword  
£90 - £95

9 18th early 19th century continental military flint lock 
French pattern musket made leange Belgium as a lot of 
European muskets where stamped on the barrel with the 
liege proof mark nice clean musket  £550 - £600

10 19th century continental Cavalry brass hilt troops' sword 
in its steel scabbard similar to French pattern  £150 - £160

11 19th century double barrel percussion shot gun by Bales 
of Ipswich £240 - £260

12 19th century flint lock box lock pocket pistol by W M 
Green of Canterbury £300 - £320

13 19th Century flint lock dragoon pattern Officers pistol by 
Lacy & Co London £450 - £480

14 19th century French model 1822 pattern military 
percussion pistol with engraved lock  £280 - £290

15 19th century matched pair of percussion box lock pistols 
with English proof marks in unlined case nice clean pair 
of pistols £400 - £420

16 19th Century percussion lady's small box lock pistol by 
Reilly of London nice clean gun  £170 - £180

17 19th century percussion pistol with back action lock 
signed cooper. £320 - £340

18 19th century scarce Calisher & terry military carbine with 
old plaque no 56 possibly came from old museum trigger 
guard missing £400 - £450

19 19th Century scarce Russian percussion Crimea War 
musket converted from, a flintlock lock engraved with 
Russian makers details dated 1837 with serial no on 
barrel and dated inspectors markings on brass fittings £650 - £700

 
20 19th century unusual large bore Volunteer percussion 

rifled carbine converted from earlier flintlock with pain 
lock military pros to the barrel engraved sight plate £400 - £420

 

21 19th Century unusual Volunteer Military carbine with 
British military proofs to the barrel with back action lock 
dated 1863 £450 - £500

 

 
 

22 An 18 Bore, Moroccan snaphaunce Kabyle gun. Barrel 60" encased in brass panels with simple 
decoration. Good fish tail stock. Lock stiff but in working order. This is a decorative piece of 
indeterminate age! Stock & barrel appears older than the lock. Generally g.c. £30 - £35 

 

23 Bayonet British no 4 mk 1 with cruciform blade  
£90 - £95

24 Bayonet British no 5 mk 1 with two screws in the grip  
£120 - £130

25 Bayonet German scarce 2nd pattern 98/05 pattern saw 
back £190 - £200

26 Bayonet scarce 1864 pattern Wittworth Artillery similar 
to the 1853 pattern but with round bayonet lug  £80 - £85

27 Bayonet vary rare British no 4 MKII spike bayonet in 
scabbard body stamped CV for Vickers Crayford very 
scarce maker  £80 - £85

28 Bayonet very nice example of a Canadian Ross 2nd 
pattern with original scabbard various markings dated 
11/16 £120 - £130

29 Bayonet :No 4 MKII by Singer Corp. In its tubular steel 
scabbard with web frog. Good condition.  £20 - £25

30 Bayonets: A Pattern 1888 by Sanderson Sheffield date 
9/91 (Sept 1891) W.D. Marked., and a Reich Pattern 
1884/98 knife bayonet marked '42 CUL' and 'i' (Astra 
Werke Chemnite) Both in clean condition. No scabbards. 
(2) £20 - £25

31 Bayonets: British No4 Rifle Bayonets: A No4 MK I Spike 
bayonet in its steel scabbard. G.C., and A British No 9 
bayonet with Bowie blade. In its steel scabbard. G.C. (2) £20 - £25

32 Bayonets: Socket bayonets for unidentified rifles. Sockets 
marked 'Q - 1209' & B-4898'. Blades 18". G.C. No 
scabbards. Possibly U.S origin. (2) £20 - £25

33 Bayonets: WW1 Pattern 1907 x2, one by Wilkinson in 
Nov. 1917 (Muzzle Ring bent). In its steel mounted 
leather scabbard. A second by Wilkinson in Jan. 1916. In 
its steel mounted leather scabbard. Both in worn but 
sound condition. (2) £40 - £45

34 Bayonet: A British No7 MK1/L bayonet for the Jungle 
Carbine. Red Composite grips. Blade sharpened. In its 
steel scabbard with black nylon frog.  £40 - £45

35 Bayonet: A Czech. V.2.23 long bayonet with muzzle ring 
(Patt: 98/22) Ricasso marked 'CSZ-A'. Frog stud marked 
'tgf'. In its steel scabbard. Light rusting overall. Good 
condition overall. £25 - £30

36 Bayonet: A faked P'07 'Hooked Quillon bayonet in its 
steel mounted leather scabbard marked 'HGR '15' 
(Hepburn Gale & Ross 1915'). Outside replacement grips. 
Blade by Enfield marked 2-09. Ricasso stamped 'N' for 
Naval Issue. Sold as seen £25 - £30

37 Bayonet: A French Model 1866 Sabre Bayonet made by 
German Maker. Weyersberg Kirschbaum & Co Solingen 
in its black painted steel scabbard. Good overall 
condition. £25 - £30

38 Bayonet: A French Model 1892 Bayonet for the Berthier 
Carbine, composite grips. Good blade. Crossguard with 
hooked quillon (slightly misshapen), worn but sound 
condition. £25 - £30

 
39 Bayonet: A German dress bayonet by 'TIGER' Solingen 

with crouching tiger logo. Plain wooden grips. Working 
pommel. In its steel scabbard with leather frog (retaining 
strap a/f) Sound condition overall. Possibly for fire 
service. £25 - £30

 

40 Bayonet: A German Model 1884/98 knife bayonet in its 
steel scabbard. Ricasso marked '42 C.V.L' & scabbard '42 
frij' (42 C.V.L. = W.K.C. Waffenfabrik Solingen Wald 
and 42 Frij = Alcoso - Stahlwarenfabrik Gmb. vormals 
Alex Coppel & Cie, Solingen) Light rusting with virtually 
all original blue. £35 - £40
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41 Bayonet: A German Model 1938 (?) long dress bayonet 
by Carl Eickhorn. Good Nazi Eagle & Swastika to r.h. 
grip. Blade 9.75" (some wear to tip section). Eickhorn logo 
to ricasso. In its black painted steel scabbard (minor rust). £60 - £65

42 Bayonet: A Model 1874 French Epée bayonet. Matching 
numbers. Made at St Etienne in March 1879. In its steel 
scabbard. Good condition overall.  £30 - £35

43 Bayonet: A P13 British Bayonet for the P14 Rifle. Made 
by Remington in October 1917. Later 'U.S.' marked to 
ricasso. In its U.S. scabbard with WW2 Home Guard 
leather frog. Good condition. Dirty overall.  £35 - £40

44 Bayonet: A Patt 1888 MKI Bayonet Ricasso marked 
'V.R. & 1.'95' (Jan 1895) & WD Rifle no. '136' to pommel. 
In its steel mounted leather scabbard. Sound condition 
overall.  £30 - £35

45 Bayonet: A P.07 SMLE, WW1 Bayonet by Sanderson 
dated January 1916 in its steel mounted leather scabbard. 
In good overall (L.H. grip with several deep scratches).  £35 - £40

46 Bayonet: A scarce French Model 1874 Gras Epee 
bayonet with makers name 'L.DENY PARIS 1881' to 
blade. In good overall condition. Bayonets by Deny are 
scarce.  £45 - £50

47 Bayonet: A scarce Israeli knife bayonet for the U21 sub 
machine gun. Made in Belgium. In its steel scabbard. 
Introduced circa 1952 and used to present day. £30 - £35

48 Bayonet: A WW1 French Model 1886/93/16 bayonet 
with brass hilt. Sound condition. Worn overall. In its 
tubular steel scabbard.  £30 - £35

49 Bayonet: An 1857 Pattern Sword Bayonet for Volunteers. 
Clean blade. In its steel mounted leather scabbard. In 
sound to good condition.  £40 - £50

50 Bayonet: British Pattern 1887 MK IV Sword Bayonet. 
Ricasso marked 'WD' & '91 (1891). In its steel mounted 
leather scabbard. In worn but sound condition. Farsi 
marked.  £35 - £40

51 Bayonet: German 3rd Reich Pattern 1884/98 knife 
bayonet. Ricasso marked '5/245' (may be Mauser 
Werke). In its matching number steel scabbard dated 36 
(1936). Black painted scabbard. G.C overall.  £35 - £40

52 Bayonet: P.07 made by Sanderson in Dec. 1914 in its steel 
mounted leather scabbard. Worn overall, blade tip 
blunted. £30 - £35

53 Bayonet: P.07 made by Wilkinson in November 1918 (?). 
In its steel mounted round stud, leather scabbard (Throat 
stamped '147') A good clean example. £35 - £40

54 Bayonet: Thailand - a Mauser Model 98 Siamese 
bayonet. Grips secured by rivets S/E fullered blade in its 
steel scabbard. Good condition (minor wear to grips). 
With museum tag.  £20 - £25

55 Cannon: A cast iron garden cannon with cascabel & 
trunnions. No touch hole and no carriage. Possibly a 19th 
century garden decoration. In good overall condition for 
age. Barrel 14". (Buyer collects) £20 - £22

 
56 Carbine: a .577 'Zulu War' MKII Martini Henry Carbine 

converted from a full length service rifle. Lock by Enfield, 
Crown VR. and dated 1872. Profuse WD marks & sold 
out service marks. Barrel 20.5" with barleycorn sight. 
Rear leaf sight. Original walnut stock (bruising from 
service use) ramrod (some pitting). Two barrel bands, one 
with bayonet bar for sword bayonet. Enfield storekeepers 
mark to stock. Lack of swivels denotes artillery use. These 
carbines widely used by Militia units in the 1880-1890s. 
Stock with brass markers disc ('DLR 22') Stock marked 
'CHARD'. Carbine in good working order & sound to 
good condition. Obsolete calibre. No licence required. 
(Knox form with usual cut). Nice original piece.  £270 - £280

 
57 Colt US Civil War Army percussion revolver with US 

Colt America address on the barrel matched numbers 
105821 with faint traces of inspectors stamp in grip  £850 - £900

 
58 Dagger: A Persian 'PESH KABZ' 'KARUD' dagger. T 

section blade (for piercing chainmail). Bone section grip 
with brass sheet decoration. In its tooled and decorated 
leather scabbard. Dates 19th century. A nice original lot. 
Viewing recommended.  £30 - £35

 
 

59 East India Company type percussion holster pistol, 
sighted barrel, length 9", plain Enfield type lock with logo 
stamp. Captive rammer, dark, hardwood stock with brass 
furniture. Lock in w/order. Indian stamp to barrel, worn 
overall but a sound original piece circa 1850.  £180 - £200

60 Epee Swords: A fine pair of French Epee duelling swords. 
Ricasso signed 'COLOUX & CIE KLINGENTHAL', 
The back circular bowl guards are signed 'E. 
LABERDESQUE' Triangular steel blades 34". In their 
copper mounted leather scabbards with long frog studs. 
Slim wire bound grips with urn pommels. Age uncertain 
but likely late 19th century. Excellent condition overall. 
AND a decorative Spanish fencing Epee blade 34" 
marked 'TOLEDO'. (3) £40 - £45

 

 
 

61 George III, 1779, Queen Anne styled duelling pistol by 
Lord of Dublin, with long detachable cannon barrel, the 
butt depicting in silver a gorgons head with features of a 
male lion, extenting up the back with a silver acanthus 
leaf and a silver name plack [unused] hand grips of walnut 
with silver wire inlay, military items such as drum, 
cannon, flags/banners, spears, sword and acanthus leaves 
engraved in steel work, makers name and city on right 
hand side, London proof marks on the underside of 
barrel, a '1' also present probably meaning one of a pair, 
central mechanism fully working [PLEASE DO NOT 
COCK], overall very lightly pitted but generally in good 
working condition. £1000 - £1200

 

 
 

62 German Ground Rohm SA Dagger with original leather 
scabbard and hanger, blade maker marked 'ANTON 
WINGEN JB SOLINGEN'. Rare £1500 - £1600
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63 German SA Dagger with black metal scabbard, blade 
maker marked ''CARL SCHMIDT SOHN A.G. 
SOLINGEN'. Nazi plaques removed from handle. a/f £40 - £45

 
 

 
 

64 German SA Dagger with metal Scabbard and hanger 
(maker marked DRGM), blade maker marked 
'F.W.JORDAN SOLINGEN'.  £400 - £450

 
 

 
 

65 German SA Dagger with metal Scabbard and hanger, 
blade maker marked 'HUGO KOLLER SOLINGEN'. £400 - £450

 
 

 
 

66 German SA Dagger with metal Scabbard and hanger, 
blade maker marked 'RUDOLF BUCHEL SOLINGEN 
MERSCHEID'. £350 - £400

 

 
 

67 German SA Dagger with metal Scabbard and hanger, 
blade maker marked with a Bulldogs head. Rare £600 - £650

 

 
 

68 German SA Dagger with metal Scabbard, blade maker 
marked 'Herm Konejung A.G. Solingen'. Scabbard with 
paint removed £240 - £260

 
69 German SS Dagger with Himmler dedication, old 

Spanish COPY £25 - £30

 
70 German WW2 diplomatic dagger maker marked some 

age wear SOLD AS SEEN  £200 - £210

 
 

71 German WW2 Hitler Youth dagger, plain maker marked 
blade, shows wear but a pleasing example for age. £190 - £200

 
 

72 Gun Cabinet: A free-standing Victorian 5 gun oak 
cabinet with cartridge drawer & key. Requires some 
refitting & t.l.c. In sound and better condition and should 
restore well. Sold without reserve. (Buyer collects) a/f £20 - £25

 
 

73 Holsters: A pair of WW2 Pattern semiautomatic pistol 
holster in excellent condition. Both maker marked. One 
for a P08 Leyer, one for a P38 Walther. Possibly post 
WW2 manufacture (both dated 1936 to 1943). Sold as 
seen. £30 - £35

 

 
 

74 Indian matchlock gun TORADOR. Barrel 48". Polished hardwood stock. Well made & fitted 
lock. Sprung trigger. This is a quality piece probably from the 19th century or earlier. With 
ramrod. Viewing recommended. Lock in working order. £80 - £85 

 
75 Japanese 'Tanto' possibly for temple use. Single edged 

blade 8.5". Cast brass Tsuba. Fuchi & Kuchi-gane 
decorated with mouse feeding on an acorn (?) 
Grasshopper & fish etched decoration to brass over wood 
scabbard, other panel with butterfly decoration. A good 
solid piece, Victorian era  £50 - £60

 
 
 
 
 
 

76 Japanese carved bone sword of Wakisashi length carved 
panels of 5 Japanese figures. Slim blade 18" unmarked. A 
decorative piece in worn condition. a/f £20 - £25
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77 Japanese Wakisashi. Blade 20" stained with light rust. Later wood grip. In its 
leather covered wooden scabbard with single ASHI. Plain brass 
KABUTOGANE. The handle is signed "Harima Daijo, Fujiware Tadakuni". 
The Tadakuni part is the smiths name and the rest is an official and honorific title: 
Harima Daijo (assistant to the lord of Harima province) Fujiwara (one of the 
ancient noble families of Japan) circa 17th century. Worn overall. £900 - £1000 

 

78 Japanese WW2 period type 98 'Shin Gunto' sword. Blade 
26" (some minor nicks) Khaki tape bound hilt with 
Menuki & parts of same remaining. In its field service 
scabbard Kabuto - Gane. Brass Tsuba. Worn but sound 
to good condition overall. £200 - £250

 
79 Knife: A large Bowie Knife of 20th century construction. 

Unmarked blade 11". Plain wood grips secured by a brass 
rivet. Brass crossguard. In its leather scabbard.  £20 - £25

 

 
 

80 Knife: A post WW2 3rd Pattern F.S. Knife by William 
Rogers, Sheffield. Blade 6.5". (Tip reground). In its 
leather scabbard with brass chape. Good condition 
overall.  £20 - £25

 
81 Knife: A slim Indo-Persian (?) dagger in its tooled leather 

scabbard along with a No4 MKII spike bayonet in its steel 
scabbard. (light rust). Both in good condition. (2) £20 - £25

 

 
 

82 Knife: An attractive small Malayan Kris. Wavy watered 
blade 9.5". In its polished hardwood scabbard (small loss 
to throat section). A good example of these Eastern 
knives.  £40 - £45

 
 

83 Knife: An interesting Eastern knife of Indian (?) origin. 
Slim curved decorated blade 12". Sheath & grip 
decorated with Cowrie (Seasnail shells of the family 
CYPRAEIDAE) shells. These marine gastropod molluscs 
are found all over the world. however these smaller shells 
are typical of European Cowries. Interesting lot!! £30 - £40

84 Kukris: A lot tourist quality 20th century Kukris. Two in 
their leather scabbards, one without. Sound to good 
condition. (3) £20 - £30

85 Kukri: A good quality working (not tourist) Kukri. 
Polished wood grip, blade 12". With armourers mark 
'THAUDSHS' ? Ricasso marked with Nepalese symbol 
of the Sun Face. Contained in its leather scabbard with 
steel chape. Two small KARDA knives (used to hone the 
master blade & cut the baby's umbilical cord when 
required). Overall good condition, scabbard leather a/f at 
belt loop. £30 - £35

86 Kukri: A Nepalese Kukri, of traditional form in its wood 
and leather scabbard with small KARDA knife. Possibly 
19th century. A working (not tourist) knife. Sound 
condition overall, good blade. £25 - £30

87 Kukri: A tourist Nepalese Kukri with small KARDA 
knife. Blade with dragon decoration & religions (?) 
symbols. In its wooden scabbard with simple brass 
decoration AND A small tourist Kukri stamped 
'GORKHA ARMY' & 3032 in its decorated scabbard. (2) £20 - £25

88 Militaria: A Moroccan snaphaunce lock for a Kabyle gun. 
Nicely decorated. Lock appears seized & needs a good oil 
soak., and A flintlock for an unknown gun in as tin box 
containing various lock plates, hammers & parts. Lot (qty) £20 - £25

 
89 Militaria: A pair of original stocks for lancer percussion 

pistols, one with lock and T/Guard. (minus hammer) 
Good condition. (2) £20 - £25

 
90 Militaria: Gunslips: Four good quality vintage canvas 

gunslips including one 'Leg of Mutton case'. Good 
condition overall. (4) £20 - £22

 
91 Militaria: Percussion Rifle locks:- British Musket lock & 

hammer. Lock marked 'Crown V.R & 1855 over Tower. 
Crimean War period. British Musket lock marked 'Tower 
& G.R' & Crown percussion hammer but flintlock 
lockplate. Good condition overall with component parts. 
(2) £20 - £25
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92 Moroccan snaphaunce Kabyle gun from North Africa. 18 bore. Barrel 50". Well made &
attractively decorated with mother of pearl & fine filigree type brass work. A quality gun 
lock in w/order. Circa 19th century. Viewing recommended. £30 - £35 

 

 
 

93 Moroccan snaphaunce Kabyle gun from North Africa. 18 bore. Barrel 53". Well made &
attractively decorated with silver (coloured) sheet metal. A quality gun of some age lock in 
w/order. Circa 18th/19th century. Viewing recommended. £30 - £35 

 

94 Pistols: A pair of Flintlock boxlock pocket pistols by 
Ketland & Co. London, so engraved on side panels. 
Sliding top thumb safety, ring necked cocks, concealed 
triggers, slab walnut grips. G.W.O & condition. English 
proofs. Turn off barrel 2". A good original pair circa 1815 
in working order & good condition. Recommended. (2) £220 - £240

95 Pistol: A 19th Century percussion belt pistol circa 1840. 
Barrel 9", 28 bore (approx). Wooden stock with captive 
rammer. Iron furniture. Worn overall. £25 - £30

96 Pistol: A flintlock pistol in the Light Dragoon type pattern. 
Walnut stock with brass furniture. Badly fitting lock. Ring 
neck cock. Traces of EIC logo to lock face. Ramrod 
missing. Working lock. Barrel 9". With British proof & 
view marks. Sound condition overall. Will improve with 
t.l.c. A/F £120 - £140

97 Pistol: A short percussion Indian 'Lancer' type pistol. Lock 
marked 'Tower' 'VR' and '1843'. Worn overall (ramrod 
missing). Barrel 6". Brass furniture. Lock a/f. Screw 
missing from lock. Sound condition overall. Lanyard ring 
replaced.  £25 - £30

 
98 Pistol: An Eastern Flintlock belt pistol of good quality. 

Approx 16 bore. Barrel 8". Silver (?) coloured furniture 
with simple decoration. Turkish letters to barrel. Seat 
does not engage the cock, mainspring strong. Stock in 
good condition, (ramrod channel filled?). This is a nice 
pistol which will improve with a little tlc. £80 - £85

99 Pistol: An Eastern Flintlock pistol (Turkish?) circa 1800. 
Worn overall. Action in working order. Woodwork 
covered by sheet brass (?). Some mother of pearl inlay. 
Barrel 10". £60 - £65

100 Powder Flasks: A brass bag shaped copper powder flask 
by James Dixon & Sons Sheffield (Riling No 207) Some 
dents to body, plus a leather shot flask embossed with 
hunter (sporting a Sporran!) with his dogs. Worn overall 
(Tab & ring missing) circa 1800. (2) £20 - £25

101 Revolver: A Colt Model 1849 percussion revolver serial 
number 273733 (matching numbers) which dates it to 
1865. Barrel 6". Top flat marked 'Address Col. Saml Colt. 
New York. U.S.A..' Brass T/G & Backstrap. One piece 
walnut grips (minor chip to r.h rear toe). Calibre .31. 
Smooth overall patina. No cylinder scene. Good crisp 
action. No licence required. A decent late U.S. Civil War 
pocket revolver.  £600 - £650

102 Spears A short Zulu Assegai long leaf shaped blade (tip 
off) 16". Raffia bound wooden grip. Overall length 38". 
Plus two longer more detailed types (3) (Buyer collects) £80 - £85

103 Spears: A pair of African (?) hunting spear heads with 
reverse barbs (mind your fingers when viewing). Of some 
age, possibly 19h century. Good condition for age. (2) £20 - £25

104 Stick: A silver (coloured) top to a Royal Scots, swagger 
stick. Cane body brass ferrule. Overall length 28". In 
excellent condition. With an ebony walking stick (a/f) (2) £20 - £25

105 Sword Victorian 1895 pattern Infantry Officers sword 
blade engraver to the 2nd BN South Stafford Shire Regt 
made by Hobson London in its brown leather case £220 - £230

106 Sword 1896 pattern ERII infantry NCO dress sword nice 
clean example £120 - £130

 
107 Sword 1897 pattern GRV Infantry Officers sword blade 

named to R Ridding 12th Royal Sussex Reg in its metal 
dress scabbard £180 - £190

 
108 Sword continental infantry sword with brass hilt fish skin 

grip in its brown leather scabbard  £80 - £85

 
109 Sword German WW1 cavalry sword  

£120 - £130

 
110 Sword scarce 1796 pattern Officers Heavy Cavalry dress 

sword made by Henry Wilkinson Pall Mall London the 
scabbard and hilt have been chrome plated  £280 - £290

 
111 Sword scarce 1899 pattern cavalry troopers sword 

engraved on the back of the grip 21L E L ELLISS 21 
LANCES RES SQD £280 - £290

 
112 Swords: A pair of ceremonial swords possibly of German 

origin. Slim engraved blades 34" marked 'F.H'. (F. Hoster 
& Co?) In their steel mounted leather scabbard with single 
hanging rings. Both in good condition. (2) £80 - £85

 

 
 

113 Swords: . A Native sword. Round cylindrical grip. Flat 
blade with broad spear tip tapering to narrow ricasso. In 
a plain wooden scabbard. Rusted overall. Plus A Tourist 
sword/dagger from India with its wooden grip and 
scabbard. Fairly basic construction. (2) £20 - £25
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114 Sword: A 1786 Pattern Infantry Officers sword. Cypher 
of George III with crown to the 32" blade. Thin traces of 
blued finish with stronger gold etching of the crown, flags 
etc. Twin fixed rigid shell guard. Gilt guard with acorn 
type finial. Urn pommel with wooden grip. Viewing 
recommended. No scabbard.  £200 - £250

 
 

115 Sword: A 19th century hunting hanger. Unfullered 
slightly curved blade with clipped back point. Armoured 
mark (?) to both sides of blade, deeply stamped with image 
of a crowned head. Clawshell guard with knucklebow 
decorated with a figure. Staghorn grip. Crossguard with 
acorn finial. Brass flat pommel with winged head 
decoration. Blade 22". In a possibly later military type 
brass mounted leather scabbard (leather worn) This lot 
requires viewing. Interesting lot.  £80 - £85

 
 

116 Sword: A commemorative sword by Wilkinson Sword 
commemorating the marriage between Prince Charles 
and Lady Diana Spencer 29th July 1981. Made in the 
style of an 18th century small sword. Wirebound grip, gilt 
brass guard complete with bullion knot. Displayed on a 
polished board for hanging on a wall.  £50 - £60

 

 

 
117 Sword: A commemorative Wilkinson Dirk/small sword. 

Double fullered S/E blade with War of Independence 
battles commemorated by name & date. e.g. 
'SARATOGA 1777' - 'YORK TOWN 1781' etc. S 
quillons wire bound grip (grip assembly loose). Brass cross 
guard with centrepiece QE2, Wilkinson logo to ricasso. 
No scabbard. A decorative quality piece.  £40 - £45

118 Sword: A fine commemorative Wilkinson Sword copy of 
a small sword circa 1770 with hallmarked silver hilt 
(London 1973). Etched blade 28.5" engraved with stand 
of Arms, ricasso with double headed Eagle. This may be 
the Wilkinson 200th Anniversary U.S. Independence 
Sword (A limited edition of 1000) Wirebound grip. Very 
well made (no scabbard, made without). Lovely item. £200 - £250

119 Sword: A fine contemporary QE2, 1912 Pattern Cavalry 
Officers sword by Wilkinson Sword. Etched blade 35" 
with WSC number 128892 & WS: ^ 2000 to top of blade. 
QE2 Cypher. Polished steel in immaculate condition. 
Wire bound fishskin grip. Decorated, polished steel bowl. 
In its chamois type sword slip. As new condition. A 
collectors grade lot. Recommended.  £250 - £300

120 Sword: A fine contemporary QE2, 1912 Pattern Cavalry 
Officers sword by W.S.C. Etched blade 35" with WSC 
number '128890' & WS: ^ 2000 to top of blade. QE2 
Cypher. Polished steel in immaculate condition. 
Wirebound fishskin grip. Decorated, polished bowl. In its 
carrying case. £250 - £300

 

 

 
121 Sword: A fine limited edition sword by Wilkinson Sword. 

(Number 005 of 500) to commemorate the 50th 
Anniversary of the Battle of Britain 1940. Sword is based 
on the design of a Medieval two handed sword. Blade 34" 
beautifully etched with Battle of Britain scenes. Wilkinson 
logo to ricasso. RAF Eagle crossguard, plain double 
handed grip, circular pommel with RAF logo. Some rust 
damage to tip of blade, (should polish out). These swords 
were made without a scabbard. A good lot! £80 - £100 
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122 Sword: A fine stirrup hilted Naval Officers sword circa 1800. Curved blade 30" with blued/gold 
decoration to blade including a stand of arms and the word 'SPIES' in a panel (small piece of tip missing). 
Bearded lion langets, ivory grip with wire binding. Smooth gilt brass backstrap & pommel. In its brass 
mounted brown leather scabbard (some wear). V.G.C. A collectors lot. Viewing recommended. £700 - £750

 
 

 
 

123 Sword: A fine Wilkinson sword Silver Jubilee 
Commemorative sword. The hilt is of sterling silver and 
gold with diamonds and enamel decoration. It is 
numbered 89 of limited edition of 100. The silver guard 
(hallmarked to hilt) is set with a row of graduating brilliant 
cut diamonds (approx 2 carats) The blade 30" is engraved 
'ELIZABETH II SILVER JUBILEE 1977'. Contained in 
its fitted Mahogany Case (keys absent). Complete with its 
Wilkinson Sword booklet. Sword in the style of a 'small 
sword' 18th century £400 - £450

 

 
 

124 Sword: A Geo VI 1897 Pattern, Infantry Officers sword. 
Blade 33" panel engraved 'Capt R.J.V. YOUNG THE 
BUFFS 20.7.41 to 8.6.46'. Blade etched with Geo: IV 
cypher. In its leather field service scabbard with belt frog. 
The whole in excellent condition.  £90 - £100

 
 

 
 

125 Sword: A good 1827 Pattern Naval Officers Sword. Gilt 
brass guard with fouled anchor logo. Lions's head 
pommel with lion's mane backstrap. Wirebound fishskin 
grip. Blade 31.5" made by Owen Harriers & Co, 5 Russell 
Street, Landport. Foliate engraved blade with Edward 
VII (?) crown. In its brass mounted leather scabbard. 
Complete with bullion knot. A good example of this 
attractive sword. £130 - £140

 

 
 

126 Sword: A good limited edition Wilkinson Sword in the 
style of an 18th century small sword. To commemorate 
the marriage of Prince Charles & Lady Diana Spencer 
29th July 1981. Engraved steel blade 32" wire bound grip 
enamel & brass pommel (ICH DIEN) with silver bullion 
knot. (No scabbard made for these swords). In good 
overall condition. Sword numbered '0354' of a limited 
edition of 1000. An attractive & decorative sword.  £80 - £100
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127 Sword: A good North African (?) sword. Cylindrical grip 
with square knucklebow and snake cobra quillon. Slightly 
curved blade 24". Hilt resembles the SAYF type. The 
leather scabbard is of typical Sudanese form with the 
lower half swelling out to a leaf shape. With its leather 
carrying strap. A good blacksmith made 19th century 
native sword in good untouched condition.  £80 - £85

 
 

 
 

128 Sword: A modern basket hilted officers Scottish 
broadsword. Straight d/edged blade 31". VR Cypher. In 
good overall condition.  £50 - £60

 
 

129 Sword: A modern Commemorative sword by The 
Wilkinson Sword Company & bearing their trade logo 
and address to the ricasso. Straight crossguard and 
circular pommel. Blade D/E with central fuller 35.5". 
Shaped polished wood grip. Polished steel blade to 
mounts. An attractive piece. (No scabbard). This sword 
made in the Medieval Renaissance.  £60 - £70

 
 

 
 

130 Sword: A Moro (?) Kris. Wavy blade 22". Wooden grip 
with rattan binding (a/f). Some rust to blade. Worn 
overall.  £20 - £25

 
 

131 Sword: A Prussian Type Great War Artilleryman's sword. 
Brass stirrup hilt with wirebound, fishskin grip (g.c). Plain 
single edged, double fullered blade 29". No scabbard. 
Overall good clean condition.  £40 - £45

 
 

132 Sword: A relic Napoleonic Cavalry sword believed found 
in a church. Left there to use in meeting the expected 
invasion! £25 - £30

 
 

133 Sword: A silver mounted Eastern sword (in the Shasqua 
type pattern) Heavy single edged blade with triple fullers 
to top of blade (31"). Hatchet type point. Hilt and 
scabbard decorated with silver coloured sheet metal. With 
plain circular raised decoration. Silver coloured wire 
bounding. Good quality overall with black & gold bullion 
knots. A decorative piece in good condition. Age wear to 
blade. £80 - £85

 
134 Sword: A Victorian Gothic type small court sword. 

Diamond section blade 23", plain crossguard, ivory 
coloured (?) hilt steel pommel. No scabbard.  £25 - £30

 
135 Sword: A Victorian pattern 1845 Infantry Officers sword 

by JOHNSTONE Sackville Street. London & Dublin VR 
Crown & logo to etched blade, 32". Wirebound fishskin 
hilt. In its slim steel scabbard (lightly rusted). Would 
benefit from a little t.l.c. In sound untouched condition. 
A 'sleeper'. £80 - £85

 
 

 
 

136 Sword: A Wilkinson commemorative presentation 
marriage sword in the design of an 18th century small 
sword. Polished steel blade with vacant panel for details. 
Blade 24". Contained in its blue fitted leatherette type 
case. In good condition overall.  £40 - £50

 
 

137 Sword: A Wilkinson Sword Co presentation sword in the 
Medieval style with down turned brass quillons. Brass 
Urn Pommel, plain wood grips. Polished steel blade 30". 
Made with a polygon shaped plate by overhanging the 
crossguard for an inscription (currently blank). G.C. with 
light wear. Note that these swords were made without a 
scabbard £20 - £35

 
 

138 Sword: A Wilkinson Sword Co presentation sword in the 
Medieval style with down turned brass quillons. Polished 
steel blade 28". Made with polygon shaped plaque 
overhanging the crossguard for an inscription (currently 
blank). G.C. with light wear. Note that these swords were 
made without a scabbard £20 - £25



 12

 
 

139 Sword: An 1821 Pattern Artillery Officers sword by 
Palmer of Woolwich. Narrow blade 33", engraved with 
V.R. Cypher. In its leather field service scabbard with 
horseshoe holder frog. Wirebound fishskin hilt, steel 3 bar 
guard. The whole in good condition.  £130 - £140

 
140 Sword: An 1821 Pattern Artillery Officers sword. Blade 

marked 'MADE IN ENGLAND' G''R cypher to the blade 
& 'Royal Artillery' Wirebound fishskin grip, triple bar hilt. 
In its leather field service scabbard (wear & loss to chape). 
A decent example in sound & better condition. (sword & 
blade good).  £80 - £85

 
141 Sword: An 1821 Pattern Infantry Officers Light Cavalry 

Officers Sword. Triple bar hilt, wirebound fishskin grip. 
Slightly curved blade 33". Plain blade with much original 
polish. In its steel scabbard. Darkly patinated overall. 
With white sword knot.  £120 - £130

 
 

142 Sword: An 1822/45 Pattern Infantry Officers sword. Pipe 
back blade 32". Brass Gothic hilt with folding sideguard 
and V.R. cypher. In its steel scabbard (throat screws & lip 
missing). Wirebound fishskin grip. Sound and better 
condition overall. a/f £90 - £100

 
 

 
 

143 Sword: An 1845 Infantry Officers Sword. Blade 32.5" by 
Buckmaster & Co, New Burrington Street, London. 
Nicely engraved blade with V.R. Crown & logo. In its 
leather covered (some losses) steel scabbard (no rings). 
Brass Gothic Guard with folding guard section. A nice old 
sword in sound to good condition.  £80 - £85

 
 

144 Sword: An 1845 Pattern Infantry Officers Sword in its 
steel scabbard (rusted). Brass Gothic hilt (bent), 
Wirebound fishskin grip (worn with losses). Slim blade 
30" by Jones, 6 Regent St. London. V.R. Cypher. A bit 
worn & battered.  £50 - £60

 
 

145 Sword: An 1845/1854 Pattern Sword. Brass Gothic Hilt 
with solid guard. V.R. Cypher. Wirebound fishskin grip. 
Single edged blade with chipped point. Blade 31". Light 
pitting to plain blade. Overall good condition. Lacks its 
scabbard. £30 - £40

146 Sword: An 1854 Pattern Foot Guards Officers sword to 
the Coldstream Guards. Slim blade 32.5" made by Henry 
Wilkinson & Co. Pall Mall, London. Number 45441 
shows year of manufacture 1914 - 1917. Wirebound 
fishskin grip. Polished steel guard & scabbard. The whole 
in good condition. £250 - £300

147 Sword: An 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers sword by 
Wilkinson Sword. Unidentified Unit but made for the 
Zambian Government with their National Crest to the 
steel bowl. Engraved blade 32" with Wilknson Sword 
logo. In its polished steel scabbard with 2x suspension 
rings. Good condition overall.  £80 - £85

148 Sword: An 1897 Pattern with the Geo V Cypher to the 
steel guard. Wirebound fishskin grip. Blade 31" tapered 
to a spear point. Traces of etching. In its steel scabbard. 
Bowl guard pitted. In worn but sound condition.  £80 - £85

 

 
 

149 Sword: An attractive miniature presentation sword by 
Wilkinson Sword Company in its blue velvet Wilkinson 
fitted case. Brass hilt, blade 6.5", overall length 8.5". 
Possibly used as a letter opener or a presentation item. £20 - £25

 

 
 

150 Sword: An Eastern sword of blacksmith manufacture 
contained in a silver (coloured) sheet metal scabbard with 
decorations (nicely done). Japanese influence to hilt. 
Sword well worn, scabbard in good condition. With red 
bullion sword knots. £60 - £80
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151 Sword: An Indian Tulwar of some age. All steel 
construction. Heavy curved, unfullered blade 34" single 
edged. Wheel pommel with long flattened langets. Rose 
(?) finials to crossguard. Sheet iron guard. Traditional 
diamond shape grip. The sword is sound and complete 
with light rust & pitting overall. This is a working sword 
of the 18th or 19th Century in original - a sleeper.  £100 - £120

 

 
 

152 Sword: An interesting 18th century small sword/mouring 
sword (?) possibly for a boy. Blade 32" of hollow, 
triangular section. Straight crossguard with Rosary type 
chain connecting with the Urn pommel. All steel 
construction with simple berry decoration. Blade with 
typical floriate decoration found on 18th century sword 
blades. An interesting & attractive sword. No scabbard.  £100 - £120

 
 

 
 

153 Sword: An QE2, 1897 Pattern Infantry Officers sword by 
Henry Wilkinson Co. (Wilkinson Sword Co.) Wirebound 
fishskin grip. Polished steel guard with QE2 logo. Finely 
etched blade 32" with QE2 cypher & Wilkinson logo. In 
its polished steel scabbard with two hanging rings. This 
sword is in fine condition. £150 - £160

 

 
 

154 Sword: unidentified European (?) sword of an the 18th century or possibly earlier? Plain 
brass two bar guard with double shell type crossguard with protruding quillon. Brass 
backstrap with plain, leather-bound grip (couple of worm holes). Double edged blade 
with central fuller 31" (tip rounded). Blade with armourers mark (sceptre?) and the letters 
'POR MYLEY' on one side and 'Y POR MYREY' to the other. Sword appears of some 
age and is in worn but sound condition overall. £150 - £200 

 

155 US WW2 aircraft survival knife blade marked Camillus 
complete with blade cover  £70 - £75

156 US WW2 M3 fighting knife  
£100 - £110

157 WW1 1916 dated military marked and maker marked 
spring bayonet practice rifle nice clean example  £200 - £210

 
 

Medals & Militaria 
 

158 BWM & Victory medals to 265961 Pte J Reeder Royal 
Scots fusiliers in box of issue with discharge documents 
portrait photo Kings medal his comb and whistle  £80 - £85

159 17th Century Casbanet formed from one piece C. 1600 
with turned over brims in good condition rivets around 
side missing  £500 - £520

160 1914-15 star an original unnamed example and scarce, 
GVF £40 - £45

 

161 1914-15 star ribbons, 10x old silk sets for 10x trios, some 
show age, VF £90 - £95

 

162 1914 casualty trio with original Aug Nov bar to 6725 
L/Cpl Sydney Roberts 1st Bn Lincolnshire Reg 
remembered Sheffield (Burngreave ) cemetery born 
Greenwich London £350 - £360

163 1914 Star named 1996 Pte J Finnigan R.Lanc R. (tiny 
correction to naming noted). MIC shows entitlement to 
Mons clasp. Killed In Action 1st May 1915 with the 1st 
Bn. Born Everton. On the Ypres Memorial. (CWGC & 
Soldier Died list him as John Finegan). GVF (1) £60 - £65

164 1914 Star Trio to Lieut G.E. Balfour 98th Infantry (Capt 
G E Balfour on pair), Died on 5th Sept 1917 with 98th 
Indian Infantry. On the Karachi War Memorial. Buried 
Quetta Cantonment Cemetery - all in small frame GVF 
(3) £450 - £480

165 1914 Star Trio with original Mons bar (confirmed) to 
32409 Gnr Ernest George Weston RFA. Killed In Action 
1st July 1916 with 68th Bty RFA. Buried Mailly Wood 
Cemetery. With addressed envelope of issue. EF (3) £350 - £400

 

166 1914 Star (entitled to Mons Clasp, but this missing) 
named 14760 Pte T W Hankinson 1/G.Gds. Killed In 
Action 29/10/1914. On the Ypres Memorial. Born 
Oldham. GVF (1) £80 - £85

 
167 1914 trio to 165215 Pte L F Lloyd 1/1 North Somerset 

Yeomanry £220 - £230

 
168 1914 Trio to 42701 Gnr. R. Goodchild 39th Battery 

R.F.A. (served 14th Brigade) To France on 16.8.14. 
Covered the retirement at Le Chateau 26.8.14. Made a 
famous stand on 3.5.15 at 2nd Ypres. On original 
ribbons, entitled to bar. (absent). £75 - £80
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169 1914 trio to 7247641 Pte R H Sporne RAMC comes with 
his service and discharge documents soldiers pay book 
1914-1915 bible three Church Lads Brigade medals 
WW2 Defence medal addressed to R H Sporne Sudbury 
Suffolk and his scarce Easton command Home Guard 
15th Essex battalion good service certificate  £170 - £180

170 1914 trio to T/26169 DVR W H Mayes ASC attached 
to no 6 field ambulance.    £100 - £110

171 1914 trio with soldiers small book discharge documents 
ID tags etc. to T-24762 DVR J P Freeman ASC  £130 - £140

172 1915 casualty trio to 38018 Lance Bombardier William 
Severn RFA, D of W 4-8-1918 buried Borre British 
cemetery resident of mile end London £100 - £110

173 1915 Star and BWM to 17989 Pte R G King Durham 
L.I. Killed In Action 21/9/1917 with the 13th Bn. Born 
Chester-le-Street. On the Tyne Cot Memorial (2) £40 - £45

174 1915 Star and Victory Medal to 2328 Pte G McKeown 
Durham L.I. Killed In Action 26/5/1915 with the 1/9th 
Bn. Lived Chopwell, Durham. On the Ypres Memorial 
(2) £45 - £50

175 1915 Star named 13321 Pte J Burke S.Lan R. Died of 
Wounds 31 August 1917 with the 9th Bn. Born Liverpool. 
Buried Sarigol Military Cemetery, Kriston. nEF (1) £40 - £45

176 1915 Star named 1904 Pte T Hughes Durham L.I. Killed 
In Action 16/1/1917 with the 1/9th Bn. Born 
Gateshead-on-Tyne. Buried Peronne Road Cemetery, 
Maricourt (1) £30 - £35

177 1915 Star named 2.Lieut H S Bloodworth W.Rid.Regt. 
Later served as a Lieut in the RAF. Medal Card shows 
service at Galipolli, Mudros, Suvla Bay, Cape Helles. 
Mentioned In Despatches 22 May 1917. Herbert Sydney 
Bloodworth was severally wounded in action at Monchy-
Le-Preux 25 April 1917 in the face, chest and leg. VF (1) £60 - £65

178 1915 Star Trio - to 2134 Shoeing Smith Cpl. A. Reid 
Scottish Horse. (A.Sjt on pair). GVF (3) £100 - £110

179 1915 Star Trio - to 16724 Pte. E. Samuels Essex Regt, 
Died on 2nd May 1918 as 527644 with the Labour Corps. 
Born High Wych, Herts. Buried Great Parndon 
Churchyard. EF (3) £100 - £110

180 1915 Star Trio - to 2008 Pte. E. Cullis Bucks Yeomanry, 
in original boxes, Registered envelopes, original Ribbons 
and letter from Machine Gun Corps (Cavalry) re the Star 
to Cullis in the 1/1 Royal Bucks Hussars. EF (3) £120 - £130

181 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn to 2703 Pte L T Marlow 
Surrey Yeomanry. Later served MMP. (3) £100 - £120

182 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn to G-9177 Pte W H 
Surety Middlesex Regt. VF (3) £45 - £50

183 1915 Star Trio named G-878 Pte Herbert Lelliott R.Suss 
R. Died of Wounds 1st July 1916 with the 8th Bn. Born 
Ashurst, Sussex. On the Thiepval Memorial. EF (3) £240 - £260

184 1915 Star trio named G/7299 Pte Frederick Challis 
Middlesex Regt, Killed In Action 1st July 1916 with the 
2nd Bn, Born Peckham, on the Thiepval Memorial. Also 
included is another 1915 Star Trio to 41327 Dvr A E 
Challis RFA (though to be brothers). GVF-EF (6) £240 - £260

185 1915 Star Trio to 11786 Pte F Bower Durham L.I. With 
a Regular Army Certificate of Service book to 5332231 
W Bower R.Berks Regt. (3) £45 - £50

186 1915 Star Trio to 13919 Gnr H Smith RGA, with Silver 
War Badge No 429687. Plus small pocket diary and RA 
hankie (qty) £40 - £45

187 1915 Star Trio to 21674 Pte S J Hawkins North'N R. 
Killed In Action 10th August 1917 with the 7th Bn 
Bedfordshire Regt. Born Battersea. On the Ypres 
Memorial (3) £100 - £120

188 1915 Star Trio to 2451 Pte. E. Lewis Cambridge Regt. 
VF (3) £120 - £130

189 1915 Star Trio to 3175 Pte H Brack Durham L.I. With 
copy service papers, Wounded G.S.W. 1918. (3) £45 - £50

190 1915 Star Trio to 498 Pte D H Griffin Bucks Yeo. With a 
Bucks Special Constabulary 1914 badge. He died 
Aylesbury 1957 (a Farmer from Bierton). GVF (3+1) £80 - £85

191 1915 Star Trio to 87984 Gnr C W Maddams RA (medals 
stuck down) (3) £40 - £45

 

192 1915 Star Trio to D.A.5737 P F Sharman DN RNR. 
With copy service records, born Ipswich, Suffolk. EF (3) £45 - £50

193 1915 Star Trio to S-11386 Pte H C Cross Rifle Brigade 
(3) £40 - £45

194 1915 Star Trio (1862 Pte C E B M Smith 28th London 
R), BWM & Victory Medal (Lieut C E B M Smith). 
Comm 22/4/15 into the Notts & Derby Regt. Lived in 
the Plymouth arera. EF (3) £170 - £180

195 1915 Star Trio (23679 Pte E Royall Welsh Regt) and 
Silver War Badge No B226077. With copy research. GVF £60 - £65

196 1915 Star Trio (8780 Pte F Winwood R.Fus), and Death 
Plaque named Frederick Arthur Winwood. Killed In 
Action 29 Sept 1915 with the 3rd Bn. Born Worcester. 
On the Loos Memorial. GVF (4) £140 - £160

197 1915 Star (21L-5212 SQ.Q.M.Sjt F Hill 21-LRS), and 
BWM (Lieut F Hill). Comm into the 3 Dragoon Guards 
12/1/1917. Lived Lichfield, Staffs. VF (2) £40 - £50

198 1915 Star (51782 S.S.Cpl H Turner RFA) and Victory 
Medal (51782 Sjt H Turner RA). (2) £25 - £30

199 1915 Trio 72749 Dvr Thomas Stanley. R.F.A. To France 
26.7.15. Good condition. £35 - £40

200 1915 trio and Memorial plaque to 17/510 Pte F E 
Gladwell 17th Bn Northumberland Fusiliers K in A 29-7-
1917 buried Gwalia cemetery. Born Rattlesden, Bury St 
Edmunds, Suffolk £240 - £250

 
201 1915 Trio to K18570 W.J. Webb Act. L Stoker. R.N. On 

original ribbon. Served on battleship 'Commonwealth' 
3rd Battle Squadron. Sold with career details and 
research. £45 - £50

 
202 1915 trio with memorial plaque and Kings condolence 

letter all in frame to 3707DA deck hand William Alfred 
George Royal Naval Reserve died 3-6-1917 on HM 
drifter George V resident of Beccles, Suffolk  £260 - £270

 

 
 

203 Admiral Lord Nelson of Bronte a fine portrait bust in 
relief, artist A.G 1822, In Gilded ornate frame, GVF £70 - £75

 
204 Afghanistan Medal 1881 with Ali Musjid clasp (1459 Pte 

N Willoughby 10th RL Hussars). GVF £220 - £230

 
205 Africa General Service Medal QE2 with Kenya clasp 

(INSP. (R) H L Wingfield). GVF £60 - £65

 
206 Africa GSM QE2 with Kenya clasp (23081425 Pte T 

Spearing Glosters). VF edge nicks £80 - £85

 
207 Air Force WW2 Pilots Wings - RAF, Royal Australian Air 

Force, Royal Canadian Air Force, South African Air 
Force, Southern Rhodesia Air Force. (5) £75 - £100

 
208 Aircraft Recognition Silhouette Cards  

£20 - £25
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209 American Air Force Patches – Original WW2 
embroidered insignia – USAAF, 5th Air Force and 14th 
Air Force (The Flying Tigers). All three patches in good 
condition, removed from albums. (3 parts) £30 - £40

 

 
 

210 Argyle & Sutherland Highlanders Sabretache top, in 
unmarked silver, heavy early piece £300 - £350

211 Argyll & Sutherland Highlanders mixed lot comprising 
Christmas Mary tin, Falkirk Iron Works, Xmas 1917 
Card, 2x T7 A&SH Titles + 7x other items + 3x small 
cards showing addresses. Name on cards is William 
Muirhead, came from Falkirk, possible casualty £80 - £85

 

 
 

212 Army Air Corps WW2 Embroidered Shoulder Title 
Badge and Army Air Corps Captain WW2 slip on rank 
insignia, pair (3) £40 - £60

 

 
 

213 Army Air Corps, Parachute Regiment and S.A.S 
Regiment Cap Badges (8) £25 - £35

214 Army LSGC Medal (QV) named 592 Cr Sergt J Ward 
30th Foot. Also entitled to the Abyssinia Medal. Medal 
has had pin removed from reverse leaving marks, 
suspender reattached. VF (1) £60 - £65

215 Army LSGCM (Victoria) impressed naming to 2545 Patk 
Steward 1st. Batt. 15th Foot, with copy service papers, 
born Waterford. VF £90 - £95

216 Artist Rifles silver hallmarked spoons (Sheffield 1904, 
1918, 1923, 1926, 1927/8 bowl engraved Artist Rifles 
School of Arms Sabre Championship Pte A Felix Winner 
1928, 1930 x3,). All in GC (8)  £100 - £120

 

 
 

217 ASC. Sweetheart Badge, sterling silver with enamel & 
glass stone decoration, plus an RAF sweetheart (gold 
coloured) (2) £20 - £22

218 Ashantee Medal 1874 renamed to 1808 G Norris 3rd Batt 
KRRC. Appears to have served in the Boer War with the 
3rd Bn KRRC. VF Sold a/f £50 - £55

219 ATS WW2 soldiers service and pay books three off to 
w/26898 Cpl Hattie Hampson enlisted 22-11-1939 
discharged 28-11-1943 trade cook  / W176068 Pte Eileen 
Mary Ross enlisted 27-5-1942 trade aircraft assembler / 
W/222738 Kathleen Maud Woodhouse enlisted 23-9-
1943 discharged trade clerk  3-8-1944  £50 - £55

220 ATS WW2 woman’s boxed War medal soldiers service 
and pay book group photo hat badge collar badges etc., 
all relating to W/143713 Claire Mairs enlisted 20-7-42 £40 - £45

 

 
 

221 Australia an Atomic veterans lapel badge, 15th Oct 1953, 
worn but unusual, NVF £20 - £25

222 Australian interest - two Trench Art shell cases engraved 
'The Big War 1914: 15: 16: 17' and 'Souvenir of B A 
Paume'. Base engraved 'Kortright J H 1st ANZAC'. The 
other engraved 'Souvenir of Fremercourt'. Base engraved 
'80 J H Kortright 1st ANZAC'. (2) £25 - £30

223 Australian Research a dealers old micofish with huge 
array of information £40 - £45

224 Australian WW2 group of four WW2 medals mounted for 
wearing with 1939-45 Star Defence medal war medal and 
Australian service medal all named to NX 88174 C M 
Bailey £60 - £65

225 Australian WW2 Slouch Hat originally issued to a 
member of the Royal Australian Air Force in the Far East. 
Lovely example, dated 1943, with brass stud made by 
Carrs of Australia and the original RAF flash attached to 
the pagri. £65 - £75
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226 Badge - 3rd V.B. Warwicks Rifle Club - Silver  
£45 - £50

227 Badge - a good Georgian Officers (Waterloo) pattern gilt 
universal shako plate c1811-1816, with reversed and 
interlaced GR cypher, original copper loops. VGC and 
excellent example and rare. Ex Wallis & Wallis 
1/5/1996, lot includes catalogue and receipt £600 - £650

228 Badge - Athletics Volunteer Force 1914 
£25 - £30

229 Badge - Australian Forces badge with EMU feathers 
attached  £30 - £35

230 Badge - BOBS Empire Home Guard 1917, shows Gen 
Sir D. Haig (Reg. No. on back)  £35 - £40

231 Badge - Burma Army Signals, original, looks caste 
£20 - £25

232 Badge - City of London Volunteer Corps, silver - rare in 
silver Hallmarked DGC Birmingham 1915  £60 - £65

233 Badge - Civilian Rifle Corps 1914  
£40 - £45

234 Badge - Dorset Imperial Yeomanry badge, original 
£40 - £45

235 Badge - Imperial Yeomanry Cadet collar badge, original, 
(worn by the City of London Rough Riders) £20 - £25

236 Badge - IRV (probably Inverness Rifle Volunteer 
Training Corps 1914)  £50 - £55

237 Badge - Joan of Arc Hostel 1916 pin fitting, nice original 
badge £30 - £35

238 Badge - Lewisham Defence League VTC with box of 
issue  £50 - £55

239 Badge - Lincolnshire original Officers unmarked silver & 
gilt hat badge £60 - £65

240 Badge - Norfolk Regiment o/r Helmet Plate c1881-1901 
£80 - £85

241 Badge - On War Service 1915, A.A. Jones & Shipman Ld. 
£50 - £55

242 Badge - original New Zealand Machine Gun Corps 
£20 - £25

243 Badge - possibly South Irish Horse or London Irish collar, 
well made  £20 - £25

244 Badge - Royal Artillery Prisoners of War (prob WW1 
period) Silver  £40 - £45

245 Badge - Serbian Units Branch  
£25 - £30

246 Badge - Third Norfolk Rifle Volunteer Corps w/m 
helmet plate. HQ at East Dereham £180 - £200

247 Badge - Third Norfolk Rifle Volunteer Corps w/m 
helmet plate. Nice badge £180 - £200

248 Badge - Third Norfolk Rifle Volunteer Corps w/m 
helmet plate. Nice badge, tiny split near crown £140 - £150

 

 
 

249 Badge - unmarked silver Calcutta Port Defence Corps  
£60 - £65

250 Badge - Woking (possibly Rifle Corps or VTC)  
£25 - £30

251 Badge - WW1 29th Division Badge of Honour for 
Gallantry Under Fire £70 - £75

252 Badge - WW1 Q.M.C.A.H. Roehampton Hospital 
enamel pin badge - scarce. Reads " M. Bathgate Jany. 
1918 The Moyne, Wimbledon Hill" (has an unmarked 
gold safety catch) on reverse £70 - £75

253 Badge - WW1 W.T. Aked & Co. Ltd., Munitions No. 124 
£50 - £55

 

 
 

254 Badge - XXX Lancers Officers badge. Scarce 
£150 - £160

255 Badge and Buttons - 37th Yorkshire, West Riding Rifle 
Volunteer Corps, inc Pill Box Hat Badge and buttons, 
plus 3rd West Yorks Militia buttons pre 1855 in pewter 
(15) Rare £180 - £200

256 Badge in unmarked silver 10th (Prince of Wales Own 
Royal) Hussars £80 - £85

257 Badge Officers Bullion an unknown Transport badge 
probably Railway Senior Officer, GVF £20 - £25

 

 
 

258 Badge Officers Bullion "The Royal Airship Works R101", 
grubby but otherwise good, VF £90 - £95

259 Badges - Ambulance Column London District pair of 
collar badges £90 - £95

260 Badges - Bedfordshire Yeomanry, 2x bronze and 1x 
brass, original (3) £30 - £35

261 Badges - original 2 x Australian Army Medical Corps + 
1x Royal Australian Army Medical Corps (3) £25 - £30

262 Badges - original Australian 13th Light Horse Hat Badge 
& Title, + 2x Australian titles (4) £30 - £35

263 Badges - original New Zealand Expeditionary Force and 
another (2) £25 - £30

264 Badges - Sweethearts, 12 Lancers, Army Cyclists (silver 
a/f), RN (silver), 'ER' kings crown, plus a Gurkha Kukri 
pin (5) £20 - £25

265 Badges - various Helmet Plate centres - Lovats Scouts, 
Suffolk, Oxfordshire & Buckinghamshire, East Yorkshire, 
Somersetshire (5) £50 - £55

266 Badges - WW1 Essex National Reserve, War Workers (2), 
Peace Committee 1914-1919 (2), and a Bayonet pin 
badge (6) £20 - £25

267 Badges 10x Coldstream Guards Officers unused cap 
badges. Mint. £90 - £95

268 Badges a mostly staybright collection mostly identified, 
most GVF £40 - £45

269 Badges a quantity of mostly KC metal cap badges. 
£90 - £95

270 Badges a Scottish Staybright collection. 
£30 - £35
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271 Badges a selection of British Cavalry Regiments KC & 
QC £60 - £65

272 Badges a selection of Colonial & Foreign metal badges. 
£40 - £45

273 Badges a selection of Corps badges 
£40 - £45

274 Badges a selection of local Regts inc scarce white metal 
Suffolk Yeo in white metal for the band, most GVF £30 - £35

275 Badges a selection of staybrites and a few metal badges 
some A/F £30 - £35

276 Badges a Victorian selection inc Cavalry
£60 - £65

277 Badges etc - WW2 cloth Div Signs etc, RN Cap Tally, 
RAF Wing and a 'London Scottish' cap badge. All 
originals (10) £34 - £36

278 Badges, West Yorkshire Regt ? - Band Pouch badge - tests 
as unmarked silver, original, shows wear £130 - £140

279 Badge, 31st Div. WW1 Battle Badge.The Division was 
made up of Yorkshire & Lancashire troops. The crossed 
roses sign, representing the houses of York & Lancashire, 
was adopted in July 1917. Served in Egypt from 
December 1915 until it went to the western front in 
March 1916 where it remained until the Armistice. £120 - £130

280 Badge, Ambulance Column, silver, No. 378. Maker Levi 
& Salaman Birmingham 1917  £90 - £95

281 Badge, Gloucestershire Pouch Badge, original 
£30 - £35

282 Badge, Lucknow Volunteer Rifles silver Shooting badge 
presented to Vol. E.W. Eates. Hallmarked Birmingham 
1909 £20 - £25

283 Badge, original Indian white metal Second 
GwaliorLancers Imperial Service £40 - £45

284 Baltic Medal 1856 named (J T Syme HMS Arrogant). 
Confirmed to roll. Also served on HMS Majestic during 
the Crimea War, and HMS Chesapeake during the 
China War. nVF small edge bump £150 - £160

285 Baltic Medal 1856, unnamed as issued (small repair to 
claw) otherwise GVF £100 - £120

286 Battledress Blouse - 1940 Pattern - with original insignia 
of a Royal Engineers Sergeant. A nice Size 12 wartime 
example made by L.Coleman and Co. in 1944. The 
blouse has a few small moth nips but they don’t detract 
from the overall look. The insignia is all original to the 
blouse and includes Royal Engineer shoulder titles, Arm-
of-Service strips, Sergeants Chevrons and embroidered 
grenade badges above the chevrons.   £65 - £85

287 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star Trio with Mons clasp (4/6802 
Pte H C Martin Bedfs R (Replacement)). Plus BWM & 
Victory Medal (6802 Pte H C Martin Bedf R). EF (3+2) £80 - £85

288 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star Trio (3-7235 Pte P Read 2/Bedf 
R). (3) £140 - £150

289 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star Trio (4-6990 Pte G Wharfe 
2/Bedf R). (3) £140 - £150

290 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star Trio (4-7197 Pte A Thurley 
1/Bedf R). (3) £140 - £150

291 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star Trio (7583 Pte F Apling 2/Bedf 
R). Entitled to the Clasp and Rosette. Later served with 
the Military Police. (3) £140 - £150

292 Bedford Regt - 1914 Star (3-7087 Pte A Hallybone 
2/Bedf R). (1) £60 - £65

293 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star and Victory Medal (10830 Pte 
T G Waskett Bedf R). Also entitled to BWM, Silver War 
Badge and IGS with Afghanistan NMF 1919 clasp. (2) £40 - £45

294 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star and Victory Medal (18190 Pte 
W G Mann Bedf R). (2) £35 - £40

295 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (10376 Pte P S Martin 
Bedf R) served 1st Bn. Defence Medal, and GVI Special 
Constabulary Medal with LS 1949 bar (Philip S. Martin). 
(5) £75 - £80

296 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (10549 Pte A W Chalkley 
Bedf R). (3) £60 - £65

297 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (10600 Pte P Tyler Bedf 
R). (3) £60 - £65

 

298 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (12356 L/Cpl E Chandler 
Bedf R, Sjt on Pair). (3) £60 - £65

299 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (12590 Pte G Willmore 
Bedf R) Killed In Action 23 Aug 1918. Born Aldbury, 
Herts. On the Vis-En-Artois Memorial. Also entitled to 
the Military Medal L/G 9/7/1917 with the 6th Bn 
Bedfords, 37/Div 112/Brigade. L/G date suggests Battle 
of Arras April 1917, 1st Battle of the Scarpe 9/4/1917. 
(3) £120 - £130

300 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (13783 Pte J T Fuller Bedf 
R. A.Sjt on Pair). (3) £60 - £65

301 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (14038 Pte A W Barnes 
Bedf R). (3) £60 - £65

302 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (15018 Pte F D Courtnell 
Bedf R. Sjt on Pair). Served with the 1st Bn (3) £60 - £65

303 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (16826 Pte H A C Wells 
Bedf R) Served with the 8th Bn. (3) £60 - £65

304 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (16841 Pte S Smith Bedf
R) Served with the 8th Bn. (3) £60 - £65

305 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (18929 Pte J Emery Bedf 
R) Served with the 2nd Bn (3) £60 - £65

 
306 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (19049 Pte F J Coles Bedf 

R). (3) £60 - £65

 
307 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (4173 Pte H Plain Bedf R) 

(4427 on Pair). (3) £60 - £65

 
308 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (4214 Pte S C Fisher Bedf 

R) entitled to the Silver War Badge. (3) £60 - £65

 
309 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (4519 Pte A E Brewin Bedf 

R). (3) £60 - £65

 
310 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star Trio (5134 Pte G Whittington 

Bedf R). (3) £60 - £65

 
311 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (12281 Pte P Davies Bedf R). 

Philip Davies Died of Wounds with the 6th Bn on 
4/5/1916. Born Hanley, Staffs. Buried St Amand British 
Cemetery. (1) £50 - £55

 
312 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (12312 Pte C G Pincher Bedf 

R). Killed In Action 12/4/1917 with the 6th Bn. Born 
Corpusty, Norfolk. On the Arras Memorial (also listed as 
Pinchen) (1) £50 - £55

 
313 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (12695 Pte W Baker Bedf R) (1)

£25 - £30

 
314 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (13277 Pte A G Shaw Bedf R). 

Killed In Action 8th Nov 1918 with the 5th Bn Royal 
Irish Fusiliers. Born Kensington, W. Middlesex. On the 
Loos Memorial. (1) £50 - £55

 
315 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (15421 Pte G Webster Bedf R). 

Killed In Action 22/6/1917 with the 8th Bn. Born 
Kneesworth, Cambs. Buried Philosophe British 
Cemetery, Mazingarbe. (1) £50 - £55

 
316 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (17383 Pte B A J Jones Bedf R), 

served with the 7th Bn (1) £30 - £35

 
317 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (17653 Pte J Flinders Bedf R). 

Served with the 6th Bn. Entitled to the Silver War Badge 
(1) £30 - £35

 
318 Bedford Regt - 1915 Star (3-7979 Pte A Herbert Bedf R). 

(1) £30 - £35
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319 Bedford Regt - an attractive engraved Boer war pipe 
'Z.A.R. Vol Bedford 1900.1.O.V.S.' with battle honours 
to sides £80 - £100

320 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (10154 Pte W 
Parish Bedf R). Missing his 1914 Star & Clasp (2) £30 - £35

321 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (12359 Pte L 
Jones Bedf R) served with the 6th Bn. Missing a 1915 Star 
(2) £28 - £30

322 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (12477 Pte W J 
James Bedf R) served with the 6th Bn. Missing a 1915 Star 
(2) £28 - £30

323 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (12769 Pte C C 
Sanderoff Bedf R). Served with the 7th Bn. Also entitled 
to the 1915 Star and Silver War Badge (2) £30 - £35

324 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (19358 Pte P 
Lamb Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

325 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (202027 A.Cpl E 
W Webber Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

326 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (202624 Pte I F 
Sycamore Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

327 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (203350 Pte A E 
Grainger Bedf R). (2) £25 - £30

328 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (20368 Pte H Dix 
Bedf R) (2) £25 - £30

329 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (21709 Pte J 
Priddle Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

330 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (21944 Pte L M 
Bremer Bedf R) Later served with 19-London Regt. (2) £28 - £30

331 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (23062 Pte W B 
Millward Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

332 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (2388 Pte W G 
Childs Bedf Yeo) (2) £50 - £55

333 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (24229 Pte A 
Hayes Bedf R) served with 1.G.B.Bedford Regt (2) £28 - £30

334 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (24708 Pte B 
Gibbs Bedf R) (2) £25 - £30

335 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (26402 Pte F G 
Edwards Bedf R) (2) £25 - £30

336 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (26460 Pte R W 
Ramm Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

337 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (27763 Pte F 
Wingfield Bedf R) Plus Silver War Badge No 368542 (3) £50 - £55

 

338 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (28185 Pte E W 
Hilton Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

339 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (29269 Pte J H 
Grief Bedf R). (2) £25 - £30

340 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (29307 Pte W R 
Sutton Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

341 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (29972 Pte W 
Bensley Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

342 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (30475 Pte B 
Bailey Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

343 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (30800 Pte G G 
Kynoch Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

344 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (31390 Pte W 
Parnell Bedf R). (2) £25 - £30

345 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (31762 Pte B 
Chapman Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

346 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (32023 Pte E L 
Pledger Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

347 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (33507 Pte W H 
Mutters Bedf R) (2) £30 - £35

348 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (35902 Pte F H 
Wiffen Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

349 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (37042 Pte H W 
Townsend Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

 

 
 

350 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (37061 Pte W J C 
Merman Bedf R), Police LSGC Medal GVI (Const 
William J C Merman), and Silver War Badge No B68164. 
(4) £70 - £75

351 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (37073 Pte W J 
Ginger Bedf R) Killed In Action 16th August 1917 with 
the 14th Bn Royal Irish Rifles. Buried New Irish Farm 
Cemetery. Enlisted Dunstable (2) £60 - £65

352 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (39792 Pte W J 
Carey Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

353 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (40411 Pte W A 
Curtis Bedf R) (2) £25 - £30

354 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (41374 Pte J T 
Palmer Bedf R) with Silver War Badge No 371053. (3) £40 - £45

355 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (41504 Pte G 
Palmer Bedf R). (2) £25 - £30

356 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (41564 Pte C H 
Sterry Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

357 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (41847 Pte F C 
Archer Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

358 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (42535 Pte F 
Fensom Bedf R) (2) £25 - £30

359 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (47186 Pte A J 
Spicer Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

360 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (47190 Pte E J 
Hammill Bedf R) Killed In Action 29/10/1918 with the 
9th (Service) Bn Y & L Regt. Born Harrow. Buried Tezze 
British Cemetery. (2) £60 - £65

361 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (47414 Pte C A 
Pitt Bedf R) Died 16/4/1918 serving with the 1st Bn 
Lincolnshire Regt. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. Lived 
Kings Lynn, Norfolk. (2) £50 - £55

362 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (48878 Pte F 
James Bedf R) served with 2nd Bn, and later 34th London 
Regt (2) £28 - £30

363 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (49191 Pte F Pay 
Bedf R). (2) £25 - £30
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364 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (49199 Pte H Self 
Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

365 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (49557 Pte J 
Ashley Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

366 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (51540 Pte F W 
Hollamby Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

367 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (5597 Pte T G 
Larkins Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

368 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (6124 Pte G W 
Rudling Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

369 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (61420 Pte E 
Simmons Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

 

 
 

370 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (63036 Pte W T 
Haimes Bedf R), served with the 1/5th Bn. With 3x ID 
Tags £25 - £30

371 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (6976 Pte E 
Wakelin Bedf R). (2) £28 - £30

372 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal (8631 Pte T W 
Jacobs Bedf R) (2) £28 - £30

373 Bedford Regt - BWM & Victory Medal + Mentioned In 
Despatches to ribbon (37125 Pte G A Harrod Bedf R). 
MID L/G 9th July 1919 when serving as 14/41693 Pte 
G A Harrod 15th Bn attd 233rd Area Employment Coy, 
Lab Corps. (2) £40 - £45

374 Bedford Regt - BWM (13556 Pte J W Sear Bedf R). Killed 
In Action 20 April 1915 with the 1st Bn. Born Hemel 
Hempstead. Buried Poperinghe Old Cemetery (1) £25 - £30

375 Bedford Regt - BWM (26346 Pte A C Horn Bedf R). 
Killed In Action 28th Oct 1916 with the 6th Bn 
Northamptonshire Regt. Born Kirkley Run, Suffolk. On 
the Thiepval Memorial. (1) £25 - £30

376 Bedford Regt - BWM (39414 Pte P L Bowdler Bedf R). 
Died of Wounds with the 6th Bn on 25th Sept 1917. Born 
Brentford. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. (1) £25 - £30

377 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (14152 Pte H A Sell Bedf 
R). Killed In Action with the 6th Bn on 5/5/1916. Born 
Bassingbourne, Cambs. Buried Bienvillers Military 
Cemetery. (1) £20 - £25

378 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (17587 Pte S Coote Bedf 
R). Killed In Action 4th May 1916 with the 6th Bn. Born 
Flamstead, Beds, Buried Bienvillers Military Cemetery. 
(1) £20 - £25

379 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (25959 Pte M Trundle 
Bedf R). Killed In Action 3/5/1917 with the 7th Bn. Born 
White Roding, Essex. On the Arras Memorial. (1) £20 - £25

380 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (3099 Pte C Snoxell Bedf 
R). Killed In Action with the 5th Bn on 15th August 1915. 
Born Luton. On the Helles Memorial. (1) £20 - £25

381 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (31869 Pte W H A Lloyd 
Bedf R). Died of Wounds with the 6th Bn 16th November 
1918. Born Edmonton, Middlesex. Buried Stevenage 
Churchyard. (1) £20 - £25

382 Bedford Regt - Victory Medal (32907 Pte H Trundle Bedf 
R). Died of Wounds 9/9/1917 with the 8th Bn. Born 
Hatfield Broad Oak, Essex. Buried Bethune Town 
Cemetery (1) £20 - £25

 

383 Blackpool Visit of Channel Fleet 1907 brass Vesta Case  
£30 - £35

 

384 Boer War a unique and huge book listing nearly all of the 
Boer (not British) Prisoners, copied from SA archives £190 - £200

385 Boer War Trench Art Walking Cane - cane engraved 
'PIETERS HILL SPION KOP', with a silver coloured 
band engraved 'SGT J. FERGUSON YORK & LANCS 
REGT'. Nice piece £100 - £120

386 Bombay Baroda & Central India Railway Regt. A.F.I. 
Silver spoon hallmarked J R G &S Birmingham, 1930 £25 - £30

387 Book - The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 1. The standard reference work for WW1 medals 
by Howard Williamson, signed by the author.  £25 - £30

388 Book - The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 2. Regimental Numbers of the British Army in 
WW1 and an Alphabetical list of Abbreviations found on 
WW1 medals and documents (both sections OMRS Gold 
Medals). Volume signed by the author. New condition. £25 - £30

389 Book - The Great War Medal Collector's Companion 
Volume 3. Locations of British Units during the Great 
War. Signed by the author. New condition.  £25 - £30

390 Books - Army List for November 1918. Hayward reprints. 
VGC (set of 4) £25 - £30

391 Books - Formans Guide to Third Reich German 
Documents and their Values, Volumes 1 & 2 (2) £40 - £45

392 Books - Head-Dress Badges of the British Army Volume 
One and Two by Kipling & King (2) £30 - £35

393 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

394 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

395 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

396 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

397 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

398 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

399 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

400 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

401 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

402 Books a dealers archive of research books 15x (Buyer 
collects) £85 - £95

 

 
 

403 British Armoured Brigades WW2 Cloth Formation Sign 
Badges - 6th Guards Tank Brigade, 4th Armoured 
Brigade 1st Pattern, 7th Armoured Brigade 1st Pattern (3 
items) £85 - £100

404 British Army WW2 and later cloth trade badges (30)
£75 - £100

405 British Army WW2 Cloth Formation Sign Badges (55+ 
items) £35 - £45

406 British Army WW2 Embroidered Cloth Formation Sign 
Badges - including 11th Armoured Division, 2nd Army 
and 5th Indian Division (12) £30 - £40

407 British Army WW2 Embroidered Cloth Formation Sign 
Badges - including 30 Corps, 1st Army and 8th Army (12) £30 - £40

408 British Army WW2 Embroidered Cloth Formation Sign 
Badges including 1st Army, 12 Corps and 47th London 
Division (12) £25 - £35
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409 British Empire Medal (Civil) group mounted as worn - 
BEM (Civil) named (C/Obs Paul Douglas Niekirk Royal 
Observer Corps) medal appears officially renamed, 
BWM & Victory Medal (4022 Pte D A Niekirk 14-
London R), Defence Medal, and Royal Observer Corps 
Medal QE2 (BRITT: OMN:) named (Leading Observer 
P D Niekirk) with extra service clasp. With matching 
Miniatures. BEM L/G 1st January 1957 Post 5/A.4, No 
5 Group (London). Plus WW1 Discharge Scroll and a TA 
Badge (qty) £180 - £220

410 British or Indian Officers mess dress under jacket, superb 
gilt embroidery £30 - £35

 

 
 

411 British Red Cross 4x medals inc silver LS&GC to Mrs 
Ethel Ellen Knight £30 - £35

 
412 British South Africa Company's Medal with Rhodesia 

1896 reverse (3603 Pte H Pitchforth 7th Huss). 
Confirmed to Roll, later served as a Trumpeter, but 
medal renamed. Edge bumps VF Sold a/f £50 - £55

 
413 British War Medal awarded to George F. Sargent, 

Mercantile Marine. Employed as a Purser/Steward in 
Charge. Born 10.7.1878 in London. Serving on the 
Karmala Dec. 1918. from 2 Kinveachey Gardens, 
Charlton. S.E.7. With photo.  £20 - £22

 
414 British War Medals to Indian Units:- 54 Sikhs: 1st Som: 

110 Infy: Tel: Dept. (4) £35 - £40

 
415 British War Medals to R.E. ASC, R.A. All in very good 

condition. (3) £25 - £30

 
416 British War & Victory Medals 3832 Pte. A. J. Pritchard. 

M.G.C. enl. 13.9.15. Disch. 15.3.19. Entitled SWB. With 
some biographical notes.  £25 - £30

 

 
 

417 British War & Victory Medals and a related Victory 
Medal. BWM/VM to 3121 Tpr T.M Baillie Household 
BN. VM to S-24103 Pte W. Baillie R. Highrs. 
Photograph in uniform of Tpr T.M. Baillie. £40 - £50

 
418 British War & Victory Medals to 3572 Pte. W. H. Savage 

6-London Regt. (BWM/VM only entitlement). Later 
served as 43602 R. Irish Rifs.  £25 - £30

 
 

419 British War & Victory Medals to 45837 Pte. F. Wood 
M.G.C.. In original box of issue with original silk ribbons 
& paper packets. MIC confirms BWM/VM. Also 
awarded Silver War badge.  £30 - £35

420 British War & Victory Medals to 98662 Gnr. N, McBride 
Royal Artillery. Mint condition.  £25 - £30

421 British War & Victory Medals to L-40564 Dvr David A. 
Mason. R.F.A. (L-prefix denotes enlistment in the 
London Region in August 1915. Likely Fulham). £25 - £30

 

 
 

422 British/US unidentified Cloth Wing, worn by units 
involved with the Concentration Camps at the end of 
WW2. Rare £50 - £60

423 Buckingham Palace letters & considerable number of 
photos & correspondence regarding 593322 John Ernest 
Wilkie killed in action on 25th Sept. 1944 in Holland 
(includes letter from the Padre) £30 - £35

424 Buckle (part of) 2nd Admin. Bn. Forfar or Angus Rifle 
Volunteers £20 - £25

425 Buttons a tin with a varied selection of mostly military 
buttons. £70 - £75

426 BWM named 17793 Pte H Coleman Durham L.I. Died 
of Wounds 21/4/1917 with the 14th Bn. Born 
Lanchester, Co Durham. Buried Philosophe British 
Cemetery, Mazingarbe. (1) £30 - £35

 

 
 

427 BWM named 2603 Pte J G Grant Liverpool Regt (later 
Hon 2/Lieut with the 10th K.L.R.), a Derbyshire Air 
Raid Welfare pin badge (2) £25 - £30

 
428 BWM named 2.Lieut W B Ouseley (Comm RGA 

4/8/1917), BWM named 56420 Pte F Wrigley 
Liverpool's, and GVI Territorial Efficiency Medal to 
5620040 Pte W T Chidgey RPC (3) £50 - £55
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429 BWM named 42674 Cpl M Cooper RE. Murgatroyd 
Cooper Died of Wounds with the 77th Field Coy RE on 
1st Nov 1918. Born Worksop. Etaples Military Cemetery. 
(1) £25 - £30

430 BWM named 47106 Pte S W Waters Durham L.I. Killed 
In Action 23 October 1918 with the 15th Bn. Born South 
Shields. Buried Amerval Communal Cemetery 
Extension, Solesmes. (1) £30 - £35

431 BWM named 4900 Pte J O'Bryan Border Regt. Killed In 
Action 16 May 1915 with the 2nd Bn. Born Bloomsbury, 
Middlesex. On the Le Touret Memorial. (silver bar 
missing from suspender) (1) £25 - £30

432 BWM named Capt A Ireland who served with the Rifle 
Brigade (lived Eastbourne), with another BWM named to 
N/Sister E A Ireland (nee Bramall) Q.A.I.M.N.S.R. 
served Salonika. Possibly N/Sister M E Ireland who 
served Boer War with Imp Yeo Hospitals Pretoria. With 
various badges (qty) £50 - £55

433 BWM named Major O E Todd. Major Oswald Erik 
Todd Died 10/7/1916 aged 37 while serving with 5th 
Gurkha Rifles (Frontier Force). On the Karachi WW1 
Memorial. GVF (1) £60 - £65

434 BWM named SR7143 Pte L Carrier R.Fus. Killed In 
Action 6/4/1918 with the 13th Bn London Regt. Born 
West Ham. On the Pozieres Memorial. GVF (1) £25 - £30

435 BWM named to A. Lemmon ASST. CK. MFA. (1) 
£20 - £25

436 BWM to 29445 Pte G.Oxley North Fus who was KIA as 
23842 West Riding Regt 13-10-1916 Remembered on 
Thiepval Memorial with mic/cwgc details.   NEF £25 - £30

437 BWM to 55066 Sjt C Pape MGC. Killed In Action 
12/10/1917, buried Cement House Cemetery. Born 
Hassle, Yorkshire. EF (1) £30 - £35

438 BWM & Victory Medal named 15436 Pte H Blacow 
L.N.Lan Regt. Died of Wounds 13/8/1916 with the 10th 
Bn. Born Parbold, Lancs. Buried Heilly Station 
Cemetery. Missing a 1915 Star. (2) £50 - £60

439 BWM & Victory Medal named 6065 Pte E Stephenson 
Liverpool Regt. Killed In Action 17/8/1916 with the 
10th Bn (357209). Born Northallerton. On the Thiepval 
Memorial (2) £50 - £60

440 BWM & Victory Medal named DM2/137808 Cpl W J 
Pullen ASC (2) £20 - £25

441 BWM & Victory Medal named GS/42488 Pte W Saville 
R Fus (2) £25 - £30

442 BWM & Victory Medal named to Lieut G W J Stanton 
RAF, in original boxes of issue, with OHMS addressed 
medal envelope. Lived Hounslow. EF (2) £200 - £250

443 BWM & Victory Medal named to M-282194 Pte A E 
Baker ASC. (2) £24 - £26

444 BWM & Victory Medal to 203172 Pte W D Loveday 
Norfolk Regt. EF (2) £30 - £35

445 BWM & Victory Medal to 2218 Pte T Davies 2.RMT 
UNIT A.I.F., with a 'Returned From Active Service' 
badge (3) £80 - £85

446 BWM & Victory Medal to 290944 Pte F Watson R.Suss 
Regt. (2) £24 - £26

447 BWM & Victory Medal to 2.Lieut J J Leese. John James 
Leese served with the York & Lanc Regt. Lived Goole. 
With boxes of issue (2) £50 - £60

448 BWM & Victory Medal to 34420 A/Cpl C J Webb Essex 
Regt. (2) £30 - £35

449 BWM & Victory Medal to 4496 Pte L P Nightingale 
Cambridge Regt (2) £90 - £100

450 BWM & Victory Medal to 46138 Pte C H Cryer The 
Queens R. (2) £25 - £30

451 BWM & Victory Medal to 6394 Pte M W Beaumont 8-
London Regt (later served with the 16-London). Medals 
tarnished (2) £30 - £35

 
452 BWM & Victory Medal to G-97978 Pte E F Mountford 

Middlesex Regt. (2) £28 - £30

 
453 BWM & Victory Medal to M2-267355 Pte H M Reynolds 

ASC. EF (2) £24 - £26

 
 

454 BWM & Victory Medal (41204 Pte R Mireylees 
S.Staff.R.) mounted in small frame with a photo, cap 
badge, Italian Victory Medal ribbon with 3 chevrons £30 - £35

455 BWM & Victory Medal (5222 Cpl R C Crowley Devon 
R), and Territorial Force War Medal (1579 Pte R C 
Crowley Devon R). With copy Medal Card. VF (3) £200 - £250

456 BWM & Victory Medal + Death Plaque to 1677 Pte. 
A.H. Ellis Hunts Cyclist Bn. Died of Wounds 1st May 
1918 as 41709 2nd Bn Royal Berkshire Regt, plus a little 
research. Son of Alfred & Clara Ellis of Graffham, 
Huntingdon. Buried Vignacourt British Cemetery (3) £350 - £360

457 BWM & Victory medals to 1790 Pte L Bradbury 
Middlesex Reg with IGS Afghanistan NWF 1919 to L-
12794 Pte L Bradbury Kent Cyclist Core  £150 - £160

458 BWM & Victory medals to 283889 Spr L L Boughertt RE 
comes with three attendance medals his ID tags named 
match box cover discharge certificates' and selection of 
postcard photos including WW1 German  £90 - £95

459 BWM & Victory medals with IGS Waziristan 1919-1920 
with matching miniatures to Capt J W Williams 69 Pjbis 
with GRVI IGS Northwest frontier 1936-1938 to major 
J W Williams 2-2 Punjab £350 - £360

460 BWM & Victory medals with Memorial plaque to 
G/21311 Pte Walter Mathures Royal Fusiliers K in A 14-
11-1916 buried Ancre British Cemetery Beaumont 
Hamel Somme France £280 - £290

461 BWM & Victory medals with memorial plaque to 
G/24419 Pte George Gladnfield 17th bn Middlesex Reg 
K in A 26-7-1917 buried Gore British and Indian 
cemetery. Born Hacheston, Suffolk resident of Campsea 
Ash, Suffolk £280 - £290

462 BWM & VM on medal bar 25202 Pte. T.S. Hunter H.L.I 
( later Labour Corps) BWM/VM only entitlement. To 
Lab. Cps by March 1918. £25 - £30

463 BWN & Victory Medal (10407 Pte J Chipchase Hereford 
R) later served with Military Foot Police. Plus Defence 
Medal in named box of issue No 2 Police Quarters, 
Blackburn. (3) £150 - £160

464 Cadet Forces Medal (GVI) named Capt W T Jinman 
(with box of issue), and Defence Medal. Noted in the L/G 
7/3/1952 serving with County of Middlesex (298253). 
GVF (2) £80 - £85

465 Cameroonian rifles early 20th century Officers shako very 
nice hat WD marked inside with 1912 dated paper label £400 - £420

466 Canadian Army Embroidered Rank Chevrons (approx 
83) Royal Canadian Engineers WW2 Buttons in original 
packaging (approx 120), US Army Subdued Cloth 
Formation Sign Badges (approx 31) (234 items in total) £30 - £40

 
467 Canadian Post-War Shoulder Titles and Formation Sign 

Badges (approx 38) £25 - £35

 
468 Canadian WW2 Embroidered Shoulder Title Badges 

plus Canadian Parachute Battalion Wings and OSONS 
Badge (22) £50 - £60

 
469 Cap badge - an old Cornwall L.I. officers badge, stamped 

'Silver' to reverse £25 - £30
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470 Cap Badge - Border Cumberland & Westmorland 
Regiment 4th Bn - original badge £20 - £25

471 Cap Badge - Royal Flying Corps unmarked silver badge, 
tests as sterling silver.  £40 - £45

 

 
 

472 Cap Badge - The Border Regt 3rd Vol Battn - original 
badge £20 - £25

473 Cap Badge collection housed in large frame, wide range 
of line regiments etc (approx 69) Buyer collects £90 - £100

474 Cap Badges - Canadian - 2nd Queens Own Rifles of 
Canada, VIII Princess Louises NB Hussars, Lord 
Strathconas Horse Royal Canadians (3) all originals £20 - £22

475 Cap Badges - collection of various types Line Regiments, 
good selection of original badges/collars (approx 21 
items) £60 - £65

 

 
 

476 Cap badges - good original collection of Line Regiments 
housed in a wooden display cabinet, wide range of 
material (approx 101) £430 - £450

477 Cap badges - large collection of various badges in a frame 
(79) Buyer collects £90 - £100

478 Cap badges - original collection loose and mounted on 
small cut outs of Canadian Cap Badges and Collars 
(approx 47) £300 - £320

479 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Line Regiments, Corps, Scottish. Better noted (approx 
36) £130 - £140

480 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Line Regiments, Guards Regiments, etc. Better noted 
(approx 20) £80 - £85

481 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Line Regiments. Better noted (approx 16) £65 - £70

482 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Scottish. Better noted (approx 17) £70 - £75

483 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Tank Regts, Hussars, some Line Regiments, etc. Better 
noted (approx 23) £90 - £100

484 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards inc 
Volunteers, Line Regiments, etc. Better noted (approx 30) £300 - £320

485 Cap badges - original collection mounted on cards mostly 
Yeomanry. Better noted (approx 33) £300 - £320

486 Cap badges - original collection of Military and Civil 
Police etc, inc Bedfordshire Helmet plate (17 items) £50 - £55

 

 
 

487 Cap badges - small case of Bedfordshire / Hertfordshire 
Regiment badges, all different (15) £60 - £65

488 Cap badges - small collection of officers badges x9 inc 
Border Regt and Essex Regt, and plastics x5 (14 items) £80 - £85

489 Cap Badges - small collection of Officers bronze badges 
and Plastic economy badges, inc Middlesex Regt (with 
Firmin plaques), Wiltshire Regt, Kings, West Yorkshire 
(repaired) etc etc (8) all originals £25 - £30

490 Cap Badges - Suffolk Regt solid o/r GV, Suffolk 
Territorials badge, and a large 1915 VTC Suffolks button 
(3) all originals £25 - £30

491 Cap badges mounted on small board - Royal Hampshire 
Regt cap badges inc 1x plastic and 2x Officers, with 2x 
Shoulder Titles (13 items) £40 - £50

492 Cap badges mounted on small board - Royal Naval 
Division range (10) £50 - £60

493 Cap badges mounted on small boards - British Staybright 
range (approx 116) £100 - £120

494 Cap badges mounted on small boards - London 
Regiments (24) £60 - £65

495 Cap Badges/Collars - South African - XI Taranaki Rifles 
Regiment pair of collars (one with a Gaunt plaque), Natal 
& O.F.S 2nd S.African Inf pair of collars, Transvaal 8th 
Inf Scottish cap badge, Rhodesian African Rifles cap 
badge (6) all originals £25 - £30

496 Cap badges/Helmet Plate, etc, mixed lot (approx 24)
£90 - £100

 

 
 

497 Carved wooden Victorian ? Tip Staff (31.5cm) 
£25 - £30
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498 Casualty group to 873183 L/Bomber Kenneth Percy 
Foulkes 4th Fd Rgt RA. With original named Casualty 
Medal Slip, 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Burma Star, 
Defence & War Medals, and boxed Efficiency Medal 
GVI with Territorial clasp (Gnr). Lived East Ham Essex. 
Buried Taukkyan War Cemetery.  £70 - £75

499 Central Band of the Royal Air Force Bullion 
Embroidered Musician Badges (11) £50 - £60

500 Central South African Railway Volunteers silver spoon, 
h'mkd Birmingham 1907 inscribed "No 7 Coy 2nd Class 
Corpl. Goodwin 31.3.08 and South African Railways & 
Harbours Brigade silver medal marked "Silver" £40 - £45

501 Certificate for the Order of the Bath, Companion to 
Lt.Col James an early award and researchable. Hand 
signed Victoria £60 - £65

502 Ceylon Volunteer Service Medal 1919, named to H. S. 
Nicholson. Believed to be Major H S Nicholson OBE. 
Whos memoirs were written in 1954 covering his career 
as a Tea Planter in Ceylon, served as a junior officer on 
the Quartermaster Generals Staff at GHQ BEF 1917-
1918. And at 66 became Chief Postal Censor, Malaya 
(1940-42) the final days of the battle for Singapore, his 
evacuation in the KUALA and her sinking by the 
Japanese (13/2/42) his voyage by small boats on to 
Singkep and Sumatra and across the island to the Post of 
Padang (Feb - March 1942, his subsequent internment by 
the Japanese (April 1942 - August 1945).   Verdigris spot 
VF £200 - £250

503 Chelsea pensioners vintage hat  
£30 - £35

504 Cheshire Volunteer Regt. No.7392, WW1 VTC Badge 
£30 - £35

505 China, 15 photographs, collected by Corporal F. J. R. of 
24th Regiment of Foot (South Wales Borders), 2nd 
Battalion during their posting to South Africa and 
Tientsin 1910-12, Camps, Groups, Parades etc £30 - £35

506 City of London National Guard Platoon 16 silver spoon, 
hallmarked J R G & S Birmingham 1915, & Royal 
Artillery silver spoon marked "Silver"  £30 - £35

507 Cloth Title & rubber stamp (original) Army Kinema 
Corporation £50 - £55

508 Collection of various British WW1 & WW2 medals 
housed in wooden trays, plus a few badges and some 
replica Gallantry Medals (qty) £150 - £160

509 Consett Iron Co. Ltd. Ambulance Corps button type 
badge £20 - £25

510 Coronation Medal 1902 (Bronze) unnamed as issued. VF 
£50 - £60

511 Coronation Medal 1902 (Silver) unnamed as issued. EF 
£100 - £110

 
512 Coronation Medal 1911 Metropolitan Police issue (P.C. 

E Jameson). VF £25 - £30

 
513 Coronation Medal 1911 (silver) unnamed as issued. EF 

£40 - £45

 
514 Coronation Medal 1953 (silver) unnamed as issued GVF 

£20 - £25

 
 

515 Coronation Medal (Mayors and Provosts) 1902 (silver) 
unnamed as issued. the medal has been remounted and 
repaired. Otherwise GVF. Sold A/F  £40 - £50

516 Coth Torpedo badges and naval cloth badge (3) 
£30 - £35

517 Crimea Medal 1854 with bars Inkermann and 
Sebastopol, unnamed as issued. Few light contact marks 
VF £150 - £160

518 Crimea Medal 1854 with Sebastopol clasp, engraved (G. 
Beeston 4th Batt'n L.T.C.). Confirmed to roll 927 George 
Beeston served with the Land Transport Corps, later 
serving with Military Trains. Edge bump and contact 
marks £100 - £120

519 Crimea Medal with Sebastopol clasp, regimentally 
named (T. Brookes No.1139 39th Regt), and Turkish 
Crimea Medal Sardinian Issue engraved (T. Brookes 
No1139 39th Regt). Crimea pitted both sides, Turkish 
Medal with replacement suspender (2) £150 - £160

 

 
 

520 Croatia a WW2 era Pilots pair of wings, sometimes worn 
by Luftwaffe Officers, GVF £70 - £75

521 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp to 24425723 Rfn 
F E S Hone RGJ (Royal Green Jackets). GVF small 
contact mark £50 - £55

522 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp (24015440 Bdr F 
Palmer RA) with box of issue. EF £40 - £45

523 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp (24115796 Dvr K 
I Mills RCT), and a UN Medal for Cyprus. GVF (2) £40 - £45

524 CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp (SAC P D 
Raeburn (S8222506) RAF) with box of issue. EF £40 - £45

525 CSM QE2 with Radfan / South Arabia clasps (to bar 
loose) named 23923540 Tpr P C Eccott 16/5 L. GVF £70 - £75

526 Death Plaque and Cover to 3/7880 Pte John Percy 
Cutting 1st Bn Norfolk Regt. Killed In Action 27/5/1915 
with the 1st Bn. Born Knapton, Norfolk. On the Ypres 
Memorial (1) £60 - £65

527 Death Plaque Arthur Potter. Details show 2/Essex but 
likely others. £30 - £35

 
528 Death Plaque named to John Kite 

£40 - £45
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529 Death Plaque to 35453 Pte Albert Lester 2nd Bn Essex 
Regt. Killed In Action 1st July 1917. Born Bures, Essex. 
Lived Coggeshall. Buried Tilloy British Cemetery. With 
original named OHMS Plaque envelope £45 - £50

530 Death Plaque with unique name: JOHN OMAND 9/ 
Seaforth Highs DOW. F&F. 28.7.16. from Wick. 
(Barbara Place). Buried Heilly Station. Wounded 1-6th 
July Fricourt/Delville Wood. With research. (pitting to 
plaque 10 o'clock to 2 o'clock). £25 - £30

531 Death Plaque (holed at top) to John Charlesworth 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

532 Delhi Durbar Medal 1903 (silver) unnamed as issued. EF 
£200 - £250

 

 
 

533 Desk Pen Holder barrel with brass plaque HMS 
Birmingham of Dogger Bank & Jutland fame. £30 - £35

 

534 Display Case: A good oak glazed display case 29" X 21" 
x 4.5" deep. Fitted with wall hanging flanges. Suitable for 
static table top display. With original key and lined out. A 
well made and robust case. (Buyer collects) £25 - £30

 
 
 

 
 

535 Distinguished Conduct Medal casualty group - DCM GV 
(20230 L.Sjt W A Connor 2/R.Berks.R.), BWM & 
Victory Medal (20230 A.Sjt W A Connor R.Berks.R.), 
French Croix de Guerre 1914-1917 with Palm Leaf. 
Death Plaque to William Albert Connor. Killed In Action 
15th October 1917 with the 2nd Bn. Born London. 
Buried Prowse Point Military Cemetery. DCM L/G 22 
Oct 1917. Croix de Guerre L/G 14 July 1917. DCM 
citation reads 'For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to 
duty when in charge of an advanced post. An enemy
counter attack drove back the troops on his flank, but he 
held on to his post, covering the withdrawal, and when 
outflanked fought his way back with his men and rejoined 
his battalion. He showed great fearlessness and initiative'. 
With postcards and newspaper cuttings. His brother 
Harry was KIA 28/7/17 and other brother Charles was 
taken POW. £1000 - £1100

 
 
 

 
 

536 Distinguished Conduct Medal group - DCM GV (M-
20559 Mech:S.Mjr G. A. L. Evans ASC), 1914 Star + Bar 
(M-20559 Mech:S.Mjr G.A.L. ------ ASC), BWM &
Victory Medal + MID (M20559 W.O.CL.1. G.A.L. -----
- ASC), and GV Army LSGCM (M-20559 M.S.Mjr G A 
Evans DCM ASC). His Medal Card shows his surname 
as 'Schultze' but he later changed it to Evans hence it has 
been erased from his Trio. DCM L/G 1/1/1918, MID 
L/G 4/1/1917. DCM citation reads 'For conspicuous 
gallantry and devotion to duty when in charge of the 
column workshops. The very high standard of work 
turned out has been largely due to his personal 
supervision and untiring energy, and his devotion to duty 
has set a fine example to all the artificers'.  Mons bar 
confirmed by MIC. Born Ratcliff, East London.  (5) £600 - £650

mech:S.Mjr
mech:S.Mjr
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537 Distinguished Conduct Medal group - DCM (5403 
B.S.Mjr J Powell 5/D.A.C.RFA), 1914 Star with clasp 
(5403 Sjt J Powell RFA), BWM & Victory Medal + MID 
(5403 W.O.CL.2. J Powell RA), Defence Medal, GV 
Special Constabulary Medal with bars LS1941 & LS 
1944 (John Powell). DCM L/G 22/9/1916 citation reads 
'For conspicuous gallantry. When an ammunition dump 
became ignited by shell fire, he assisted the officer in 
charge to remove ammunition under very dangerous 
circumstances. Although blown away some distance by a 
violent explosion, he returned to the dump, and, amid 
continual explosions, helped to carry away wounded'. 
MID L/G 30/5/1918.  Born Knowle, Birmingham. Plus 
photos.   With research.  VF  (6)  £600 - £650

 

 
 

538 Distinguished Conduct Medal Winners colour portrait 
(glazed a/f) along with a WW1 officers peaked Royal 
Artillery Cap (2) £140 - £160

539 Durham L.I. 32105 Pte. Norman Clayton Small Book & 
Papers + 2x Soldiers Conversation Books English-
Russian & English-German £25 - £30

 

 
 

540 East Surrey Regimental Journals, 11 issues between 1933-
1937, each with Photographs, Reports, adverts, and 
Regimental information, interesting insight to the army 
between the wars £25 - £30

 
 

541 Efficiency Medal GV with Territorial clasp named 
6607163 Sjt S G Johnson 9-London Regt. With box of 
issue. VF £80 - £85

 
542 ERVII Colonial Volunteer Long Service medal to Pte H 

Keeble D.E.O.V Rifles £85 - £90

 
543 Fire Brigade lot - comprising 5 badges, 7x buttons, photo 

dated 16.6.40, Tag - TGD 762110 + 2x A.F.S. Brassards. £25 - £30

 
544 Framed collection of metal and cloth titles, good range 

(approx 59) Buyer collects £50 - £55

 

 
 

545 France Legion d'Honneur in GOLD, c1820-1830. Tiny 
enamel chips to white. Scarce early medal £300 - £350

 
 

546 French Second Empire, Brass Fireman's (Casque de 
Pompier) helmet. High brass comb with 2nd Empire 
Eagle badge and the legend 'POMPIERS DE 
COURTERANGES'. Helmet is the 1855 Pattern (2nd 
Empire) with its original brass chin scales. Please note the 
liner is absent. A lovely old, highly decorative brass 
helmet from the mid 19th century. In good original 
condition. £80 - £85

 
 

547 French WW1 Embroidered Collar Badges, 150th 
Infantry Regiment, 156th Grenadier Regiment, 25th, 
61st and 163rd Artillery Regiments plus 2 other badges 
(9) £30 - £40
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548 Gallantry pair - Distinguished Conduct Medal GV 
(201202 Pte J Smith M.M. 2/5 W.York.R.), and Military 
Medal GV (201202 Pte J Smith 2/5 W.York.R. - T.F.). 
MM L/G 13 March 1918 South Cave. DCM L/G 
30/10/1918 citation reads 'For conspicuous gallantry 
and devotion to duty. He was constantly walking about 
under intense artillery and machine gun fire in the open 
in the performance of his duty of keeping up 
communication with battalion headquarters and of 
keeping touch with units on the flanks. He was eventually 
severely wounded in the thigh and legs, but in spite of his 
injuries he managed to help to bring in a badly wounded 
officer. His endurance and determined courage were a 
splendid example to all'.   nVF few tiny edge bumps  (2)  £600 - £650

 

 
 

549 Gallipoli Star original old enamelled issued, maker 
marked 'B B & Co' to reverse £40 - £45

550 Gallipoli Veteran & Crack Shot - comprises mixed lot of 
Gallipoli map dated 1908 and 1915 (it is noted A.T. 
Green C.S.M. B. Co. 6th Yorks Regt). Plated Tea Caddy 
dated 1896 silver shooting medal dated 1908 & silver 
Photo Frame with photo showing A.T. Green wearing the 
medal + Gallipoli Landing/Evacuation Pipe for 
Yorkshire Regt. £220 - £230

 

 
 

551 German 1870 Jaeger Unit - bar single court mounted 
Regimental Cross Ferdinand Von Toscana (1) £25 - £30

552 German 1932 edition of Adolf Hitler's Mine Kampf with 
German N.S.D.A.P party flag  £80 - £85

 
553 German 1943 dated naval diary with flag and German 

Red Cross unused card with envelope  £60 - £65

 
554 German a large quantity of damaged & copy third Reich 

items, sold A/F £90 - £95

 
555 German a matchbox holder in brass (trench art) with Nazi 

Iron Cross and a small Luftwaffe cup £60 - £65

 
 

 
 

556 German Alpine Red Cross breast badge for mountain 
trained Red Cross Workers. NEF £70 - £75

 
 

 
 

557 German Army photo album and owners Soldbuch 
£90 - £95

 
 

 
 

558 German Cholm 1942 Shield with Army backing 
£30 - £40
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559 German Cholm 1942 Shield with metal backing plate 
(one clip missing) £25 - £30

 

 
 

560 German Cross EA. 1914, plus a German 1870-71 Medal 
(2) £30 - £35

561 German English 1941 edition of Adolf Hitler's Mine 
Kampf  £40 - £45

 

 
 

562 German E.Leitz Wetzlar pair of Binoculars (top maker) 
marked Dienstglas 6x30 with serial numbers, obviously 
captured and later engraved on under side, L.Chappell, 
Essex Regt. GVF £190 - £200

563 German High Ranking Officers most impressive photos, 
captured from Bremen Gestapo HQ 3x Army Generals £70 - £75

 
564 German High Ranking Officers most impressive photos, 

captured from Gestapo HQ Bremen 3x Luftwaffe 
Generals £70 - £75

 
565 German High Ranking Officers most impressive photos, 

captured from Gestapo HQ Bremen 4x Army Generals £90 - £95

 
566 German Italian Africa service medal  

£35 - £40

 
 

567 German Luftwaffe Panzer Assault badge, silver grade, 
GVF £140 - £145

568 German Luftwaffe Photo Album for a Luftwaffe NCO inc 
Paris. £70 - £75

569 German Miniature Pickelhaube Pendants x5 - (1 missing 
the spike) £25 - £30

570 German Nazi 'Anti-Partisan' War Badge, 'Lapland' 
Shield, and a 'coth eagle' arm badge (3) £35 - £40

 

 
 

571 German Nazi commemorative walking cane, officer 
figure to top 'RESERVE HAT RUH'. £80 - £85

572 German Nazi era Fire Brigade Bravery Cross, enamelled, 
GVF £70 - £75

573 German Nazi Infantry Assault badge, with a RAD stick 
pin. Both original (2) £30 - £35

574 German Nazi medal collection, wide range of medals 
housed in old trays (copies noted) (approx 20) £220 - £240

575 German Nazi SS LS&GC medal for 8 years service, GVF
£90 - £95

 

 
 

576 German NSFK 1938 plaque "Mit Unserem Fuhrer Im 
Gleichen Schritt Und Tritt Fliegen Wir Fur Unser Ewiges 
Deutschland". In original fitted case, with original letter 
dated 1944. (95mm) £150 - £200
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577 German NSFK 1938 Water Sports badge  
£60 - £65

578 German NSFK 1940 enamelled party badge  
£60 - £65

579 German NSKK 10.3.1933 motor cyclist plaque unusual 
item  £60 - £65

580 German private purchase iron cross 1st class solid 
construction  £60 - £65

 

 
 

581 German Red Cross an enamelled Merit Medal for the 
Deutches Rote Kreuz, GVF £70 - £75

582 German scarce rubber belt RZ marked complete with 
army buckle  £90 - £95

583 German scarce WW2 Bakelite bunker lantern  
£70 - £75

584 German SS Cuff Title, Freikorps Danmark with RZM 
paper label, appears unused, NEF £70 - £75

585 German SS Cuff Title, Frw Legion Niederlande with 
RZM paper label, appears unused, NEF £70 - £75

 

 
 

586 German Stahlhelm Medal, Armband 1924, and Der 
Stahlelm Certificate 1925 (3) £50 - £60

587 German Wilhelm I, 100th Birthday Medal (1) 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

588 German Wilhelm I, 100th Birthday Medal courtmouted 
on bar with the German 1870-71 Medal (2) £35 - £40

589 German Willhelm II, Von Wuerttemberg Medal for 
Bravery (1) £25 - £30

590 German WW1 cased Iron Cross Ist class 
£120 - £130

591 German WW1 collection of six medals with German 
parade belt buckle  £90 - £95

592 German WW1 Iron Cross with ribbon for Combat, plus 
another with ribbon for Non Combat (2) £50 - £55

593 German WW1 Kruger hand grenade  
£40 - £45

594 German WW1 medals - 1914 War Service Cross, 1917 
Gefangen Offer Tag Medal, German Red Cross Medal, 
WW1 Widows Cross, Friedrich August Medal (5) £40 - £45

595 German WW2 50 mm mortar projectile deactivated 
£60 - £65

596 German WW2 75 mm mortar projectile deactivated 
£80 - £85

597 German WW2 a Balkenkreuz vehicle identity flag with 
feint stampings to edge. £90 - £95

598 German WW2 Army NCO dress hat  
£80 - £85

599 German WW2 bronze Close Combat Clasp, no makers 
mark £25 - £30

600 German WW2 bronze Combat Clasp, maker marked 'F 
& B L'. £35 - £40

601 German WW2 bronze U-Boat clasp, maker marked
£40 - £45

602 German WW2 cased Iron Cross Ist class  
£120 - £130

603 German WW2 cloth trade badge, white cloth with red 
arrow £30 - £35

604 German WW2 Cross in Silver, maker marked '1'. 
£80 - £85

605 German WW2 dagger spanner for securing the top nut 
on SS SA NSFK daggers maker marked  £20 - £25

606 German WW2 flag 30x56 inches some old staining and 
holes and tears £70 - £75

607 German WW2 flag taken of German tank Normandy in 
modern frame for display £100 - £110

608 German WW2 fur back pack complete with hooks for 
fitting to the y straps nice clean example  £50 - £55

609 German WW2 General Assault Badge, no makers mark
£25 - £30

610 German WW2 gold Close Combat Clasp with rivet, no 
makers mark £60 - £65

 

 
 

611 German WW2 gold Combat Clasp, maker marked 'F & 
B L'. £40 - £50

 

 
 

612 German WW2 gold Observers Badge, cased, maker 
marked 'L/58' or 'L/56' hard to read £60 - £70

613 German WW2 gold Observers Badge, no makers 
£40 - £50
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614 German WW2 Incendiary bomb nice example with 
varies stencilling on body  £100 - £110

615 German WW2 interesting collection documents photos to 
Otto Kiefer POW in Russia and Ernest Schmidt died 26-
12-1943 with selection of family related documents  £60 - £65

616 German WW2 interesting collection SS badges etc. 
recovered from the Russian Front  £80 - £85

 

 
 

617 German WW2 Iron Cross 2nd Class group with Russian 
Front Medal, mounted as worn with various documents 
and photos (qty) £60 - £65

618 German WW2 Kreggs Marine blockade runner's war 
badge maker marked  £70 - £75

619 German WW2 large party flag some holes and light tears 
£120 - £130

620 German WW2 Luftwaffe Artillery War badge with cloth 
sleeve badge sports vest badge arm band and clothes peg £100 - £110

 

 
 

621 German WW2 Luftwaffe enamelled breast badge, 
unusual, GVF £60 - £65

622 German WW2 M42/3 raw edge helmet with liner and 
chinstrap, Zimmerman finish. Nice original piece £240 - £260

623 German WW2 officers casualty group of documents 
relating UFFS OTTO HERZING 3 . PZ . AUFKI 17 
panzer recognisance unit K in A Russia 22-12-1943 
comes with folder full of documents some relating to his 
death with a large scroll awarded to him 22-8-1940 for 
service as a finance officer before his military service nice 
complete lot  £130 - £140

624 German WW2 pair of 10x50 dienstglas army binoculars 
with BEH code in their leather case  £90 - £95

625 German WW2 party flag 28x56 nice clean flag with some 
light staining and small moth  £100 - £110

626 German WW2 pattern railway officials hat  
£50 - £55

627 German WW2 Pilot Observers Badge, maker marked 'G 
H Osang Dresden'. £80 - £85

628 German WW2 Political Leaders roundel, scarce 
£30 - £35

629 German WW2 RAD photo album with 90 photos some 
with RAD badge on the front cover  £65 - £70

630 German WW2 Reich flag 22x39 inches with areas 
stampings to the lanyard £65 - £70

631 German WW2 scarce device for map reading with 
various markings £40 - £45

632 German WW2 scarce tropical Police badge  
£45 - £50

633 German WW2 silver grade wound badge maker marked 
£50 - £55

 

 
 

634 German WW2 silver Tank Badge, maker marked 'S A'.
£30 - £35

635 German WW2 silver Tank badge, no makers mark
£30 - £35

 

 
 

636 German WW2 silver U-Boat clasp, maker marked 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

637 German WW2 silver U-Boat clasp, maker marked 
£40 - £45

638 German WW2 soldiers back pack nice clean example 
dated 1938 with leather straps for connecting to ammo 
pouches £60 - £65

639 German WW2 soldiers Wehrpak service book with a 
selection of German photos pair of Africa Core pith 
helmet decals officers cockade  £65 - £70

640 German WW2 SS belt buckle some rust damage on the 
back £70 - £75

 

641 German WW2 Swastika Lapel Pin Badges, Wehrmacht 
Belt Buckle and Luftwaffe Embroiled Breast Badge (4) £30 - £40
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642 German WW2 Tank Badge with '25' plaque, maker 
marked 'JFS'. £40 - £50

643 German WW2 Tank Badge with '50' plaque, maker 
marked 'JFS'. £40 - £45

644 German WW2 Tank Badge, maker marked 'f o'.  
£30 - £35

645 German WW2 triangular pennant with selection of 
German booklets Hitler stamps German red cross arm 
band and set of Luftwaffe shoe brushes £70 - £75

 

 
 

646 German WW2 Wien Students enamelled badge August 
1939, unusual, GVF £60 - £65

647 German / Italian WW2 medal for Africa Campaign 
£30 - £35

648 Glasgow & Lanarkshire Assoc of London & University 
College School, London large silver badges Birm. 1899 & 
Sheffield 1931. Total weight of 2 badges is 51.7gms £40 - £45

 

 
 

649 Glengarry Badge of the Worcestershire Regiment, 1881-
1890. Original Victorian badge in excellent condition, 
complete with fixing pin. £40 - £50

 

 
 

650 Grant of Arms awarded to 956072 Sgt K P Leach RAF 
on vellum, in original QE2 case of issue. He was awarded 
to DFM on a reconnaissance mission on 2/2/1943 off the 
coast of Stravanger in Norway when they were attacked 
by two F.W.190's. Leach was wounded. Nice piece still 
with seals £200 - £250

651 Grenade mills no 36 casing only nice example stamped 
M&P E with 7 on the back  £50 - £55

 
 

652 Grenades two post WW2 British egg grenades 
deactivated £25 - £30

 
 

653 Grenades two Russian pineapple deactivated grenades 
£45 - £50

 
 

654 Group - 1915 Star Trio mounted as worn (J.22313 S 
Rayner AB RN), and Marine Society Reward of Merit 
named S Rayner 1 Dec 25. Together with a model 
battleship. With copy service records, born Halstead, 
Essex. Occupation noted as 'S S Warspite'. Medals 
tarnished (4) £80 - £85

 
 

655 Group - 1915 Star (6316 Pte R Barton A & S Highrs), 
BWM & Victory Medal (10020 Pte R Barton A & S H), 
India General Service Medal with North West Frontier 
1930-31 clasp (2809398 Sjt R Barton Seaforth), 1939-45 
Star, Africa Star, War Medal, and GVI Regular Army 
LSGC Medal (2809398 W.O.CL.2. R Barton Seaforth). 
With copied medal rolls etc, plus several photos. Medals 
tarnished and polished. (8) £140 - £150

 
 

656 Group - BWM (1538 Pte C.A. Hall Midd'x Regt) 
Territorial Force War Medal GV (1538 C.A. Hall Midd'x 
Regt) & GV Territorial Force Efficiency Medal (290210 
Pte A.L./Sgt) C.A. Hall 10/Midd'x Regt. Whole 
entitlement MIC confirms, TFWM tarnished (3)  £200 - £210

 
 
 

657 Group - CSM QE2 with Northern Ireland clasp 
(24722014 Pte B W Goodchild LI), Operational Service 
Medal 2000 with Afghanistan clasp (Pte B W Goodchild 
RLC 30101361) + case of issue, and NATO Service 
Medal with ISAF clasp. GVF (3) £220 - £230

 
 
 

658 Group - Egypt Medal undated with The Nile 1884-85 
clasp (17234 Sap'r T J B Campling 4/SEC: T.Bn.RE), 
Khedives Star 1884-6 (papers state "1888 Star"), and 
Army LSGC Medal (17234 Coy Serjt Major T J B 
Campling RE). With copied service papers, born St 
Peters, Norwich. VF (3) £170 - £180

 
 
 

659 Group - Kings South Africa Medal with bars SA01/SA02 
(71853 Dvr E Poole RFA) served with the 44th Bty RFA, 
BWM & Victory Medal (RFRA-9607 Dvr E R Poole 
RA). Missing a QSA with two bars. (3) £70 - £75

 
 
 

660 Group - QSA with bars CC/OFS/Jo/DH/Bel (2437 Pte 
F Froggatt Coldstream Guards), KSA with bars 
SA01/SA02 (2437 Pte F Froggatt Coldstream Guards), 
1914 Star Trio with original clasp & rosette (confirmed to 
MIC) (2437 Pte F Froggatt C.Gds). With copied papers, 
born Pleasley, Mansfield. VF (5) £270 - £280

http://t.bn.re/
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661 Group and vast amount of original photos, documents, etc to Lt-Col Hugh Leonard William 

Sixsmith RAMC. Medals mounted as worn MBE (Military), 1939-45 Star, Africa Star + 8th Army 
clasp, Italy Star, War Medal and Service Medal of The Order of St John (DR.H.L.W.Sixsmith). 
Awarded the MBE (Mily) L/G 18/2/1943, and then the OBE (Mily) L/G 23/3/1944 (West 
Horsley, Surrey) for gallant and distinguished services in Sicily. Lot includes bother Certificates for 
medals, a metal 'A.D.M.S.' sign, officers side cap, a large quantity of original military paperwork 
linked to the 8th Army, newspapers, photos inc medical interest, sketches, several books on WW2 
that were given to the Lt Col. (some written by his brother Major General E K G Sixsmith).  A 
superb research lot   (qty) £250 - £300 

 
662 Group mounted as worn - BWM & Victory Medal (90 Pte 

R G Braund Devon Regt), Territorial War Medal (90 Sjt 
R G Braund Devon Regt), IGS with Afghanistan 
N.W.F.1919 clasp (200006 Pte R G Braund Devon R), 
and GV Territorial Force Efficiency Medal with bar and 
2x rosettes (200006 Pte R G Braund 4/Devon R). Lived 
Exeter (5) £180 - £200

 
663 Group mounted as worn - BWM & Victory Medal 

(RMA.14818 GR. P H Ives), 1935 Jubilee Medal, and 
GV Naval LSGCM (CH.23848 P H Ives. SG T. RM). 
Lot includes original service records, born Middlesboro. 
Later living at Cley Next Sea, Norfolk. The lot includes a 
box full of items relating to his service in the Royal 
Marines. Plus large framed certificate (qty) Buyer collects £140 - £150

 
664 Group mounted as worn - CSM GVI with bars 

Palestine/Cyprus (5334649 Cpl J Harrowing 
R.Berks.R.), France & Germany Star, Defence & War 
Medals, Regular Army GVI LSGCM (5344649 
W.O.CL.1. J Harrowing Wilts). Toned (5) (See in this 
auction his fathers MC group) £180 - £220

 
 
 

665 Group mounted as worn to 1438209 Gnr A Hoggart RA. 
1939-45 Star, France & Germany Star, Defence & War 
Medal, GVI Territorial Efficiency Medal + 2x ID Tags. 
With loose Africa/Italy and War Medals (8) £40 - £45

 
 

666 Group to 1471337 Cpl W C Ward A.C.C. with named 
box of issue, lived Watford. 1939-45 Star, Africa Star, 
Italy Star, Defence & War Medals, GVI Efficiency Medal 
with Territorial bar. (6) £40 - £45

 
 

667 Group to mounted as worn BWM & Victory Medal 
named 3983 Pte H Hall Cambridge Regt with Defence & 
War Medals (his sons ?) Killed In Action 31 July 1917 as 
326552 1st Bn Cambs Regt. On the Ypres Memorial. 
Lived Bury St Edmunds. Missing a 1915 Star. VF (4) £100 - £110
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668 Group to Staff Nurse Elsie Rosa Bennett Q.A.I.M.N.S.R. 
(later Sister with the T.R.N.S.) born Cirencester. GV 
Royal Red Cross 2nd Class (cased) L/G 3 June 1916, 
BWM & Victory Medal (S.Nurse E R Bennett), boxed 
1935 Jubilee Medal, Q.A.I.M.N.S.R. Cape Badge 
(29mm), plus ID Tag. + Service records, photos etc. Plus 
2x Rochdale Infirmary Medals to Edith Alice Bennett 
who served with the FANYC in WW1 (qty) £250 - £300

669 Group to Victor Jubilee Hearn from Yorkshire - 1914 
Star with later slide on clasp (Medal Card confirms 
entitlement) served with 2 Coy 5 Div T. ASC. (T-31710 
Dvr V J Hearn ASC), BWM & Victory Medal (T-31710 
T.Cpl V J Hearn ASC). Defence Medal, GV Army 
LSGCM (T-31710 Sjt V J Hearn RASC), GVI 
Meritorious Service Medal (3114 Sjt V J Hearn RASC). 
With various badges etc. (qty) £220 - £240

670 GRV TEM with India clasp to Cpl E.E LE MOS SIMLA 
RIF A.I.F  £65 - £70

 

 
 

671 GSM GVI with Palestine 1945-48 clasp (10021974 Pte R 
Webb Surreys) with box of issue and issue letter, lived 
Lewisham. EF £40 - £45

672 GSM GVI with Palestine clasp, named 4609754 Pte M 
Brown Kings Own (number corrected). EF £30 - £35

673 GSM QE2 with Arabian Peninsula clasp (23534317 Pte 
D J Butcher RAMC). VF scratch to obverse £35 - £40

674 GSM QE2 with Cyprus clasp (22023674 Pte H Clarke 
Oxf & Bucks). few tiny edge nicks GVF £40 - £45

675 GSM QE2 with Cyprus clasp (23053336 Pte R Schofield 
ACC). GVF £25 - £30

676 GSM QE2 with Cyprus clasp (23358467 Tpr P M Shaw 
RHG). nVF £40 - £45

677 GSM QE2 with Near East clasp (22843940 Fus M Clark 
R.F.) GVF £40 - £45

 

678 Hackles and Lanyards - 11x Hackles including Royal 
Warwickshire Fusiliers, Lancashire Fusiliers, Royal Irish 
Fusiliers, Royal Fusiliers, Royal Northumberland 
Fusiliers and Royal Tank Regiment - 5x Lanyards 
including Parachute (16) £50 - £60

 

 
 

679 HMS Royal Oak - a superb group awarded to Rear Admiral William Gordon Benn Royal Navy. Medals mounted as worn - 
1915 Star (Lieut W G Benn RN), BWM & Victory Medal (Lt. Commr W G Benn RN), MID to Victory Medal, 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star, Defence Medal, War Medal, 1935 Jubilee Medal, 1937 Coronation Medal. Plus matching miniatures. Benn was 
Captain of the HMS Royal Oak at the time of its sinking by German Submarine U-47 on the night of 13/14 October 1939 
with the loss of 834 crew. Captain Benn is recorded as "remaining in the ship until the last possible moment, until in fact the 
ship left him, and his behaviour was in the best traditions of the service".  He was Mentioned In Despatches 17/5/1919 for 
services in the Mediterranean. With a very detailed set of copied service records.  Born Bahia, Brazil. £800 - £850
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680 Home guard service scrolls both named to Joseph 
Thomas Tremain with WW2 defence medal Home 
Guard arm band and L/Cpl arm band etc £50 - £55

681 Hungarian WW2 stick grenade deactivated with similar 
solid centre practice grenade  £45 - £50

 

 
 

682 Imperial German S.W.Afrika campaign medal 1905-06 
GVF £40 - £45

 

 
 

683 Imperial German WW1 etc - nice collection of various 
pin badges, enamelled badges and miniature medals, plus 
a blazer badge (approx 21) £50 - £55

 

 
 

684 Imperial Service Medal QE2 (cased) to Joyce Beagle of 
Spalding, Lincs. With various Certificates and photo from 
the Post Office. Plus original newspaper cuttings where 
Joyce is noted as "Spaldings last telegraphist". £24 - £26

685 India General Service Medal 1854 with Hazara 1888 
clasp (1245 Pte R Lockey 2nd Bn North'd Fus). 
Confirmed to roll. VF small edge bump £180 - £190

686 India General Service Medal 1854 with N.E.Frontier 
clasp named to 3954 Bugler J Clarke 4th Bn K.R.Rif.C. 
Born Shoreditch, London, with the trade of Musician. 
Also served WW1 with the Irish Guards. Twice noted in 
the Defaulters Book for being Drunk while outside 
Buckingham Palace (once while playing in the band !). VF 
(1) £280 - £300

687 India General Service Medal GV with North West 
Frontier 1930-31 clasp (7341235 Pte E Varey 
K.O.Y.L.I.). Served with 2nd Bn. EF £70 - £75

688 India General Service Medal with North West Frontier 
1930-31 clasp named 545649 Tpr. G.A. Cebalo 15-19H. 
Toned EF £90 - £95

689 India GSM GVI with clasp North West Frontier 1936-37 
(8942 Sepoy Rattan Singh 4-8 Punjab R). GF £25 - £30

690 India Medal 1896 with bars Punjab Frontier 1897-98, 
Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98 (silver) named to 4763 
Sepoy Kaim Khan 2d Punjab Infy. VF light contact 
marks £200 - £220

691 Indian General Service Medal 1854 with Burma 1885-7 
clasp, named to 7076 Pte T Williams 1st Bn Rifle Brigade. 
Copied medal rolls reveals that he Died on Service ? and 
his next of kin were informed, living at Bushey, Nr 
Watford. Medal mounted (loose) in frame with original 
photo. EF with small edge bump, clasp tightened. Nice 
item £160 - £170

692 Indian Mutiny Medal 1858 (no bar) renamed to D 
Copland 1st Batn 89th Regt. nVF Sold a/f £50 - £55

693 Indian Mutiny Medal with bars Lucknow and Relief of 
Lucknow, named David McNair 93rd Highlanders. With 
copied research, his service number was 3744. nVF £400 - £450

 

 
 

694 Indian / Persian battle dress, full size mounted on stand 
including 2x helmets, shield, dagger, leather coat, 
Tulwar, powder flasks, etc (Buyer collects) £150 - £200

695 Ireland 1911 Coronation Medal July 7 - 12. Silver, 
unnamed as issued. EF £50 - £60
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696 Ireland a 50th Anniversary 1921-71 Commemorative 
medal for those who took part in the Independence 
actions. GVF £190 - £200

697 Irish Free State Army. Extremely scarce early 1920s 
embroidered badge with Fianna Fail crest, still on its 
original, uncut, backing cloth. The badge is believed to 
have been removed from a pattern book and still has a 
catalogue number on the reverse. Mint condition. £65 - £85

698 Italian WW2 Ruddian Front 9 Armata Medal 
£30 - £35

699 Japanese WW2 flag with ball top pole for parade with 
large Japanese rising sun flag  £65 - £70

700 Japanese WW2 Hosskis shell case with head  
£40 - £45

701 Japanese WW2 solders singed prayer flag with selection 
of Japanese letters and sachet all relating to the same 
soldier with research  £120 - £130

702 Japanese WW2 soldiers flag  
£25 - £303

703 Japanese WW2 soldiers flag size 27x34 inches  
£30 - £35

704 Japanese WW2 soldiers hat binocular case with 
binoculars and rising sun flag  £100 - £110

705 Japanese WW2 soldiers silk flag  
£35 - £40

706 Jubilee Medal 1887 (Bronze) unnamed as issued with rare 
1897 clasp. EF £200 - £210

707 Jubilee Medal 1887 (Bronze) unnamed as issued. GVF 
£100 - £110

708 Khaki Drill Sgts tunic, Royal Artillery, with WW1 ribbon 
bar, 1922 pattern ? £30 - £35

709 Khedives Star 1884-6 unnamed as issued. GVF 
£40 - £45

710 Korea Medal (BRITT:OMN:) named 22286991 Tpr J E 
Leach 8.H.) 8th Hussars, with an unnamed UN Korea 
Medal. GVF (2) £80 - £90

711 Korean War a captured North Korean small flag with a 
small selection of cloth badges   £70 - £75

712 Korean War a selection of interesting cloth badges 20+ 
several pairs £70 - £75

713 Korean War paper items, air drop leaflets etc 
£90 - £95

714 Lady Instructors, Signal Co. Badge. Raised in 1914 by 
the Womens' Emergency League to operate in the 
Aldershot Command.   £60 - £65

715 Lapel badges and sweethearts (approx 20) 
£45 - £50

716 Large Military Trunk with name of R.F.Benson painted 
to the top. Lt. Col. R F Benson 1st/Bn. E.Yorks Regt, 
wounded 20.09.14 leading his men and died of wounds in 
England 29th September 1914. Nice trunk in good sound 
condition (no key) Buyer Collects £25 - £30

717 Life Guards red great coat by Hobson & Sons, Size 3, 
1982 £20 - £22

718 Lincoln bronze Peace Medal in original box. Came with 
a piece of paper stating "Belonged to Lt. (later Lt. Col.) 
T.W. Pitcher T.D., Royal Artillery ". £20 - £25

719 Lloyds Special Service badge (probably WW1 period)   
£40 - £45

720 London Gazettes for Oct. 10. 1815, August 3. 1816 and 
12th June 1917 + 3x Waterloo photo copied rolls & 1x 
photo copied roll for Defence of Lucknow  £20 - £25

721 London Regt 12th - The Rangers & Rangers O C.A 
Silver spoons hallmarked J R G & S Birmingham 1935 & 
1936 £40 - £45

 

722 London Scottish Officers Jacket. This jacket is the pattern 
worn before the First World War and in the 1920s by 
Officers of the 14th Battalion, London Regiment. The 
Hodden Grey cloth is in excellent condition with one very 
small hole in the left sleeve. All the original white metal 
buttons, buckle, collar badges and Majors Crowns are 
present, along with three First World War medal ribbons. £85 - £95

 

723 Lt. Col. J.D. Frost DSO MC. (of a Bridge too Far fame) 
silver Presentation Dish presented at the Staff College by 
his friends in 1947 h'mkd 'C' London 1945. Weight 
roughly 4oz + some research. £60 - £65

724 Malta uniform items. Steel Mk2 British helmet with the 
distinctive ‘Maltese’ markings, Aertex khaki drill shirt 
with Corporals white chevrons on each sleeve and a pair 
of 1941 Pattern khaki drill shorts (these are the early type 
with the Field Dressing pocket at the front). All in worn 
condition. The shorts have some buttons missing but the 
two hart-to-find buckles are present. (3 parts) £70 - £90

 
725 MBE a Member of the Order of the British Empire, GVF

£70 - £75

 
726 Medal Ribbon Bars: A box containing over 40 Medal 

Ribbon Bars, WW1, WW2, Korea, etc. Various 
conditions. £20 - £25

 
727 Medals collection of 10 British and Foreign medals 

£65 - £70

 
728 Mercantile Marine Medal to Harold H. Leatherbarrow. 

VF £25 - £30

 
729 Metropolitan Police 1902 Coronation Medal in bronze, 

named to PC J Walker E Div. nVF £30 - £35

 
730 Middlesex Regt 19th. Badge, K. Co. unmarked silver -

probably Victorian - appears to be gold fronted -
probably for shooting  £40 - £45

 
731 Militaria. A tin biscuit container containing a job lot of 

interesting militaria including :- Medals, badges, buckles, 
jewellery, buttons etc. Needs a good viewing, well over a 
100 items. (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

 

 
 

732 Militaria: A French WW1 Veterans peak for the Adrian 
Pattern helmet. Front plate with 'GOLDAT DE LA 
GRANDE GUERRE 1914-1918' The panel for the 
soldiers name is blank. Brass construction. Attached to 
their helmets post war for parades - reunions etc. Scarce. £20 - £25

 
733 Militaria: A pair of military EPAULETTES. Grenadier 

badges one the pin marked 'A.A.C.' In good condition for 
age. Most likely 19th century British. Viewing 
recommended. £20 - £25

 
 

734 Militaria: A plastic box filled with general militaria. All 
sorts from WW2 ammo bandolier, practice grenade, tool 
belt with tools, model cannon barrel, trench art items, 
helmet chinscales. All sorts. Viewing recommended. Sold 
with no reserve. (Buyer collects) £20 - £25

 
 

735 Military bandsman's dress sashes belts pouches etc. 
£35 - £40
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736 Military Cross group - MC (engraved Lieut J Harrowing 
Dorset Regt Attd Tank Corps), BWM & Victory Medal 
(2.Lieut J Harrowing), Defence Medal, and silver Cricket 
medal (Bastick Cup 1894 J Harrowing Wooburn Green). 
Lot also includes original photo, small wooden tank, and 
a tankard engraved '2nd (Bucks) Cadet Bn Ox & Bucks 
L.I. Presented to Major J A H Harrowing MC on the 
occasion of his retirement 31st Dec 1950 from the 
Officers of B.D. & E Companies for Loyal & Devoted 
Service'. MC Citation reads 'For gallantry and devotion 
to duty throughout the operations Aug 8-10, 1918. On 
August 8, when carrying up Stokes Mortars and Bombs 
to the final objective, he passed another tank similarly 
engaged, broken down with mechanical trouble. He at 
once got out of his own tank and, in spite of enemy sniping 
and shell fire, transferred the mortars and bombs of the 
broken down tank to a small cart, which he towed behind 
him to the dumping point near Cayeux. For this he was 
warmly commended by the 2nd Canadian Infantry 
Brigade. On August 9 he again went into action near 
Beaufort. On this occasion the infantry were badly held 
up by heavy machine gum and rifle fire. He at once took 
his tank forward and inflicted very heavy casualties on the 
enemy and enabled our infantry to advance. Later, 
spotting an anti-tank gun, he immediately attacked it, 
completely demoralising the crew, who at once bolted. 
This officer has on all occasions set a splendid example to 
his men, showing exceptional keenness and devotion to 
duty'. (also in this auction is his Sons Berkshires group) £700 - £750

 
 

737 Military General Service Medal with bars Martinique, 
Busaco, Albuhera, Ciudad Rodrigo, Badajoz, 
Salamanca, Vittoria, Pyrenees, Toulouse, named M. 
Hattersley, 7th Foot. Pte Matthew Hattersley was a 
former Cutler from Sheffield, originally serving with the 
28th Dragoons. Born 1784, died 1856. With copy service 
records and Muster extracts. Bars confirmed to roll. VF 
tiny edge bump. (Ex Sotherby June 1984). £2400 - £2600

 
738 Military interest books/booklets - The Story of the 55th 

Division 1916-1919. War Record of the 1/4th Bn Ox & 
Bucks L.I. by Major Pickford. British Bombs and Fuzes 
by the US Navy etc (5) £20 - £25

 
 

739 Military Medal group - MM (98901 Sjt J Last B.103/Bde 
RFA), 1915 Star Trio + Mentioned In Despatches (98901 
Sjt J Last RFA). With much research, born Yoxford, 
Suffolk. MM L/G 20/7/1917 for Hill 60, Ypres and 
MID L/G 18/5/1917 for Messines Ridge, Ypres. Killed 
In Action 26/9/1917 with 'B' Bty/103 Brigade RFA. 
Buried The Huts Cemetery. Also entitled to the India 
General Service Medal with Hazara 1891 clasp, also 
served in the South Africa Campaign. GVF (4) £400 - £450

 
 

 
 

740 Military Medal group mounted as worn - MM (22840 Cpl 
W Henderson RFA) and 1915 Star Trio (22840 Gnr W 
Henderson RFA) (Cpl on Pair). MM L/G 17/6/1919 for 
gallantry during 20/9/18 to 23/10/18. B Battery 82nd 
Brigade RFA. Served 18th Eastern Div. Most likely for St 
Quentin Canal or Selle. GVF (4) £300 - £350
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741 Military Medal group mounted as worn - MM (3486 
SQ:Q.M.Sjt H F Allaby 4/D/Gds), 1914 Star Trio with 
clasp & rosette, and MID (3846 Sjt H F Allaby 4/D.Gds) 
x regimental number inverted x (Pair named D-3486 
A.W.O.CL.2 H F Allaby 4-D.Gds.). Boxed Silver War 
Badge No B209305 awarded for Wounds. MM L/G 11 
Oct 1916. MID L/G 17/2/1915. It appears he changed 
his name from Robert Howarth. Lot includes badges, and 
a 1918 diary. EF (4)  £550 - £600

 
742 Military Medal GV named 112799 Gnr G H Joy 

195/SGE:BY: RGA. MM L/G 12/12/1917, 195 Siege 
Battery 6 inch Howitzers. Award likely for 3rd Ypres 
Sept/Oct 1917. they were in action at Cambrai in 310 
Brigade at Graincourt Nov 21 1917. Normally awards to 
RGA Heavy Guns for rescue of Wounded/removing 
burning ammo from gunpits. Few light edge bumps, 
polished Fine £200 - £250

 
 

 
 

743 Military Medal + Bar group. MM + Bar (148 A.Sjt R 
Eason 1/1 Ches: FD: CO: RE.-TF), 1915 Star (148 2-Cpl 
R Eason RE), BWM & Victory Medal (148 Sjt R Eason 
RE), GV Territorial Force Efficiency Medal (446024 Sjt 
R Eason RE). MM L/G 21/10/1916, Bar L/G 
12/3/1917. His Medal Card shows "EM" (or emblems) 
however no MID can be traced. The Star is in very poor 
condition having been found buried in the Garden by his 
son. Bar to MM loose. With a small RAOB plaque (5) £500 - £600

 
 

744 Military, 18 items of paperwork concerning Charles 
Henry Perkins R.N. between 1908 to 1945, serving on 
H.M.S. Dido, Victorious, Pembroke etc., comprising 
service and other records, letters etc, together with further 
items from Petty Officer P.H. Hoskins Radio/Radar, 
contain in original small suitcase £40 - £45

 
 

745 Mortar projectiles British 2 inch drill and two American 
drill mortar projectiles  £65 - £70

 
 

746 Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companions Medal 
(CB) neck badge (Civil). Silver hallmarked (London 1912) 
and gilt. EF £260 - £270

747 National Fire Brigades Union Ambulance Badge No. 203
£20 - £25

748 Naval casualty group - 1915 Star Trio (148209 E J Piper 
E.R.A.1, RN) and EDVII Naval LSGC Medal (E J Pipier 
E.R.A.1CL, HMS Penguin). Edmund James Piper Died 
22/9/1914 when HMS Cressy was sunk by a German 
Submarine. On the Chatham Memorial. Born Sheerness, 
Kent. VF (4) £140 - £150

749 Naval GSM GVI with Malaya clasp (D/SSX.839274 G 
A McManus AB RN). GVF few tiny contact marks £80 - £85

750 Naval Officers Uniform and trousers, with label 'A Zeff & 
Co', dated 29/8/44 and named £25 - £30

751 Navy & Army Service 1917 N & A Canteens, Women 
No20926 £30 - £35

 

 
 

752 Nelson/Trafalgar 1805 Medallion 
£35 - £45

753 Norfolk Reg WW1 memorial card to 240792 Pte 
Frederick John Eke 1st/5th BN Norfolk Reg died 19-4-
1917 remembered Jerusalem cemetery. Born Reepham, 
Norfolk £20 - £22

 

754 Norfolks Helmet Plate centres x2 with and without crown 
c1881-1914 (2) £35 - £40

 

755 Norfolks Military Medal group - MM GV (15650 L.Cpl J 
Grimes 9/Norfolk R), 1915 Star Trio (15650 Pte (Cpl) J 
Grimes Norfolk Regt). MM L/G 9/7/1917 with award 
most likely for minor action at Hill 70 Loos/Lens Sector 
in April/May 1917. Served in 71st Bde 6/Div. GVF (4) £550 - £600
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756 OBE group - OBE (Mily) in Royal Mint case, BWM & 
Victory Medal with MID (Lieut F J B Hammersley RAF) 
plus Miniatures, Defence Medal. Francis James Bilian 
Hammersley served with 22 Squadron and was a Prisoner 
of War 8/11/1917 Shot down in Combat (possibly) by 
Ltn. Dahm of Jasta 26 who claimed a Bristol 
(Hammersley was in Bristol F2b A7283 piloted by 2/Lt 
H G Robinson - Hammersley was Wounded). Born 
Woolwich. OBE L/G 1st Jan 1944 RAFVR. Citation 
reads 'Acting Squadron Leader F J B Hammersley, No 11 
Group HQ This officer is one of the most skilful and 
successful G.C.I. Controllers in Fighter Command. He 
opened and commanded Willesborough and later 
Sandwich G.C.I. Stations and personally controlled 97 
attempted interceptions on enemy aircraft between the 
middle of 1941 to May 1943. He has worked continuously 
for many nights at the same time administering his station 
by day. It was after an arduous period of such activity 
culminating in his destruction of 3 FW.190's in one night 
that he collapsed owing to over work. His health is now 
broken and it is doubtful if he will ever be fit for further 
duty'. MID L/G 25 May 1917.  EF  (4+2) £250 - £300

 
757 OBE (Military) silver hallmarked for London 1917. VF 

£70 - £80

 
 

758 Order of the British Empire (MBE) Military, silver 
hallmarked (1919) and in its original Garrard Case. 
Toned EF £80 - £85

 
 

 
 

759 Parachute Qualification Badge Collection including 
S.A.S.Regiment (22) £60 - £75

 
 

760 Poland a Polish Virtuti Militari Vth class, no ribbon GVF
£70 - £75

761 Poland Cross Of Valor + Star on bar  
£40 - £45

762 Police LSGC Medal QE2 (DEI GRATIA) named to Supt 
Ivan D. Mead. With research, Ivan Read (at the time 
Deputy Head of Norfolk CID) was involved in the 
notorious Headless Corpse case, the body, discovered in 
1974 at Cockley Cley in Norfolk.  £60 - £65

763 Polish medals collection of nine WW1 and WW2 
examples £160 - £170

764 Punjab Medal 1849 (suspender reattached) renamed 'T 
COX'. VF Sold a/f £50 - £55

765 QSA clasps BELF/OFS/CC/ with KSA clasps 
SA02/SA01 to 2683 Pte A Willetts Coldstream Guards 
with WW1 SA issue BWM & Victory medals to Gnr A 
Willetts SAFA comes with copy set of service papers born 
Norwich Norfolk enlisted SAFA 23-3-1916 discharged 
25-3-1917 reenlisted 11-4-1918 £240 - £250

766 QSA with bars CC/TH/RoL/Tr named (86424 Gnr J 
Broad RFA), and KSA with bars SA01 & SA02 (86424 
Gnr J Broad RFA). With copy medal rolls, served with 
84th Battery, 5th Local Ammunition Column RFA. GVF 
(2) £150 - £160

 

 
 

767 QSA with bars RoK/Pa/Dr (2032 Tpr V Blackman 
2/L.Gds.) William V. Blackman served with the Life 
Guards, and is noted as living at The County Police 
Station, Wallingford, Berks. Lot also includes a 
Household Cavalry medallion 'Troopers Shooting 
Challenge Cup won by 2032 Tpr W V Blackman 1904'. 
(2) £120 - £130

768 QSA with bars TH/OFS/RoL/Tr/LN (3655 Pte P 
Lawson S.Lanc Regt), with KSA and bars SA01/SA02 
(3655 Pte P Lawson S.Lanc Regt). Served with the 1st Bn, 
confirmed to roll. Several edge knocks nVF (2) £140 - £150

 
769 QSA with CC clasp named (1302 Pte J Navan W. 

Yorkshire Regt), and KSA with bars SA01 & SA02 
named (1302 Pte J Navan W. York Regt). With copy 
medal roll, served with 4th Bn. nEF (2) £140 - £150

 
770 Q.A.R.A.N.C. Rank Arm and Slip-On Shoulder Badges 

(x71) and British Army N.C.O Combat Dress Rank 
Badges (x43). (114 items in total) £30 - £40
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771 RAF Pilots log books three of relating to 1337829 Sgt 
Pilot John Gordon Carr commenced training flying 8-12-
1941 flew Oxford and Wellington aircraft posted to 99 
Sqd Dec 1943 flew eight opps in Wellingtons then flew a 
variety of aircraft unto the end of WW2 flew after WW2 
until April 1954 comes with his Burma star group of four 
medals mounted for wearing RAF certificate of service 
book documents etc.  £400 - £420

772 RAF WW2 flying helmet complete with wiring head 
phones with H type oxygen mask and MK 8 flying goggles £250 - £260

773 RAF WW2 air gunners log book medals photos etc. 
relating to 1606472 Sgt J W Venasles 106 Sqd first entry 
in log book 15-6-1944 flying in Wellington and Stirling 
served 106 Sqd 8-3-1945 flying 5 Opps in Lancaster's 
including targets Dortmund Bohlen Hamburg Wesel etc. 
and various operational flights after the war  £300 - £320

 

 
 

774 RAF Air Sea Rescue and Bomb Disposal WW2 
Embroidered Cloth Arm Badges (2) £30 - £40

775 RAF Bullion Embroidered Mess Dress Badges (18) 
£25 - £35

776 RAF early Pattern WW2 officers hat with kings crown hat 
badge  £100 - £120

777 RAF Father and Son Casualty groups to 873038 Cpl John 
Nicholl died 18-1-1954 buried Ahoghill church yard with 
his son group to 1821022 Sgt Air Gunner Robert Nicholl 
died 11-4-1944 buried Oxford Botley cemetery. 
Collection consists of Fathers Special Constabulary 1922 
certificate RAF service documents framed casualty scroll 
Defence and War medals etc., with his sons framed 
casualty scroll portrait photo selection of letters sent to his 
mother whilst training casualty documents War medal 
etc. with photo of the father and two sons in RAF 
uniform, nice complete lot. £300 - £320

778 RAF group - Defence Medal, War Medal, CSM GVI 
with Palestine 1945-48 clasp (W/O L.P.Smiles (357272) 
RAF), and GVI RAF LSGCM (IND:IMP:) named W/O 
L P Smiles (357272) RAF. Toned (4) £80 - £85

 

 
 

779 RAF Half Brevet Badges WW2 and later (6) 
£30 - £40

 

780 RAF L.SGC Medal QE2 Issue to Cpl. C.B.J. CODD (P-
8404565) RAF. In original box of issue. Mint condition, 
with ribbon.  £30 - £35

 
781 RAF MK VIII flying goggles in their original box with 

spear lenses  £150 - £160

782 RAF Pilots Flying Log Book named to F/Lieut L G 
Watkins-Baker who served with 203 Sqdn 1943, 216 
Sqdn 1943/44, 271 Sqdn post-war and No 1 Parachute 
Training School post-war. With 1939-45 Star, War 
Medal and two photos. £80 - £85

783 RAF Service Dress Jacket Size 10 by Prices Tailors 1952, 
plus 3 pairs of Military Dress Trousers (one marked 
Edgard & Sons) (4) £25 - £30

784 RAF Webbing Belts, Buckles and Webbing Frog together 
with Stable Belts and Others including R.E.M.E, Royal 
Signals, R.L.C, R.A.F, Coldstream Guards (14) £30 - £40

785 RAF WW2 Air Bombers log book Burma star group of 
four medals photos documents etc., all relating to 
1684845 Sgt R H Weldrake 385 Sqd flying 19 opps in 
Liberators over Burma, Japan comes with large amount 
of research nice complete group  £300 - £320

786 RAF WW2 collection of items include AM marked 
whistle officers portrait photo with his scathe AM marked 
cockpit lamp RAF AM marked navigators plotter  £60 - £65

787 RAF WW2 items including escape whistle navigators 
map of Europe with navigators half wing RAF match box 
covers bible etc. £65 - £70

788 RAF WW2 Kings Crown chrome staff car mascot  
£50 - £55

 

 
 

789 RAF WW2 Lapel Badges (10) 
£40 - £60

 
790 RAF WW2 Nationality Shoulder Title Badges - England, 

Gt Britain, N Ireland and Poland together with 2x RAF 
Embroidered shoulder title badges (4) £35 - £45

 
791 RAF WW2 navigators log book with sight log book RAF 

service and release book navigators note book Defence 
and War medals photo etc., all relating to 1629872 Sgt D 
C Church RAFVR log book contains mainly training 
flights in Canada £120 - £130

 
792 RAF WW2 Sweetheart Badges (10) 

£50 - £75

 

 
 

793 RAF WW2 Sweetheart Badges (10) 
£50 - £75
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794 RAF WW2 Sweetheart Badges (10) 
£50 - £75

795 RAF WW2 W/OP Air Gunners log book medals photos 
to 1698970 J I Walker 70 Sqd commenced training flying 
5-9-1943 flew with 70 Sqd Italy from 12-8-1944 
completed 43 Opps in Wellington aircraft including 
attacking troop concentrations marshalling yards docks 
road bridges etc. comes with Italy star group of three 
medals and eight aerial photos of targets bombed £350 - £360

796 RAF WW2 W/OP Coastal Command log book to 
1317144 J king 172 Sqd Flying in Wellington aircraft on 
various patrols in the bay of Biscay some interesting 
entrees  attacked U boat crashed  sighted surface craft 
surrounded to us destroyer etc., comes with other log 
book used as knot book photos medals etc £260 - £270

797 RAF WW2 W/OP to Sgt L Wire 204 SQD Coastal 
Command Flying in Sunderland aircraft mainly on 
convoy escorts from April 1941 to March 1945 £130 - £140

798 RAFVR group to 1069360 L.A.C. A B Payne RAFVR. 
Medals - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star (missing a clasp) and 
War Medal, plus RAF Wings and RAF Service and 
Release Book. Plus a Defence Medal and Certificate to C 
Clatworthy Home Guard (qty) £20 - £22

799 Rare Austrian black painted pine trunk, a battlefield 
souvenir. Steel reinforcing and inset handles. Painted in 
white letters 'Kuk Inft Regmt No. 24' and 'Oberlieutenant 
Rich Kups Von Bulheim'. Original condition as found on 
the battlefields (Buyer collects) £50 - £55

 

 
 

800 Regimental Flags/Banners - a very interesting lot of hand 
illustrated banners on vellum, some annotated on the 
reverse (11) Nice lot £100 - £120

801 Regimental medal for the 2nd Vol Batt D W West Riding 
Regt. Hallmarked silver and gilt. Retired Sergeant G H 
Sykes 1908 £20 - £25

802 Rifle brigade officers fur busby dress hat with Kings 
Crown Rifles badge and plume above made J&B Pearse 
& Co London very nice hat in good condition  £220 - £230

 
 

803 Rifle Brigade Regimental Banner (39.5x31 inches 
approx) with pole, circa 1860. Banner in poor condition 
but is a rare piece of military history. Housed in large 
frame for protection (buyer collects) £500 - £550

804 RMS Lusitania boxed medals (2) 
£50 - £55

805 Royal Air Force 1939 dated Khaki Drill four pocket 
Other Airmens Jacket with a fixed belt. This is a very 
scarce jacket, made in India in March 1939. It has a pair 
of rare inter-war embroidered shoulder titles with the 
albatross in red on a brown backing. All the correct 
buttons and brass buckle are present. The jacket is in 
excellent condition and has plenty of clear markings. £35 - £45

 

 
 

806 Royal Artillery silver hallmarked tea pot stand (London 
1940) with a glass base (15cm) £25 - £30

807 Royal Canadian Artillery WW2 Embroidered Shoulder 
Title Badges - 1,2,3,14,18,19 and 22 RCA - 1,4 and 6 
MED RCA (10) £50 - £60

808 Royal Canadian Artillery WW2 Embroidered Shoulder 
Title Badges - 1,5,9,12,16,19 and 22 RCA - 3 and 6 MED 
RCA - 8 LAA RCA (10) £50 - £60

809 Royal Canadian Artillery WW2 Embroidered Shoulder 
Title Badges - 9, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20 and 21 RCA - 2,4 and 
7 MED RCA (10) 506015 £50 - £60

810 Royal Company of Archers, Queens Body Guard for 
Scotland Commission certificate with cased wax seal. 
Named to James Blair Esq 6th April 1866. Scarce with its 
seal £40 - £50

811 Royal Corps of Signals Bandsmans Black Busby, fitted 
with black Signals Busby Bag. Signals Busbys are very 
uncommon. It is in excellent condition and has the fixing 
post for a badge and hooks for a leather chinstrap. By 
swapping the busby bag the busby can be converted to 
represent Hussar regiments for display. £55 - £75

812 Royal Engineers Helmet Plate Badges, QVC and Kings 
Crown (2) £30 - £40

813 Royal Marines - 2x silver medals (boxed), Worshipful 
Company of Musicians to Bandmaster Charles Tassie 
Mansfield M.B. Large medal named round the rim, small 
medal unnamed. Total weight of medals, including 
ribbon, is 100.3gms. £90 - £95
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814 Royal Navy WW2 seaman's 1941 diary full of entry's with 
HMS Fisgard cigarette case  £35 - £40

815 Russian WW2 pattern pineapple hand grenade complete 
with detonator and filling plug  £30 - £35

816 Second China War Medal 1861 with Fatshan 1857 clasp, 
unnamed as issued. VF £120 - £130

817 Service Dress and Battledress Uniforms of Captain 
J.L.Mitchell, Royal Engineers. The Service Dress jacket 
and trousers were made by Bernard Wetherill in October 
1944. It retains all its original insignia; a full set of Royal 
Engineers buttons, collar badges and Captains pips. The 
Battledress is Canadian made. The Blouse in April 1944 
and the Trousers in 1943. The Blouse has its original 
insignia; Royal Engineers shoulder titles, Captains metal 
pips and, unusually, Officers bronze collar badges. A nice, 
original grouping, all worn during the war (4 parts) £95 - £100

818 Shaftsbury Training Ship silver Medal presented to 
Robert Akers on 9th July 1895  £60 - £65

819 Shell cases with heads four of including WW2 German  
£45 - £50

 

 
 

820 Silver 18 piastres of Cyprus of Victoria, 1901, engraved 
on a flattened obverse, outer edge Pte. J. Mc.NINCH 
FRANCE, centre top 19024, below 14.H.L.I. with 
central thistle and leaves, probably this soldier was of the 
14th. Highland Light Infrantry Batt, 29024 [71st.?] 
interesting and needs more research, all the engraved 
letters are shaded, the piece is holed each side, just above 
centre and possibly used as an extra dog tag? £40 - £50

821 Silver Royal Warwickshire Home Guard (missing top of 
antlers)   £30 - £35

822 Silver War Badges - B321134 Pte Alfred Groom RAMC, 
and 263553 Pte W J Beere Ox & Bucks L.I. (2) £25 - £30

823 Southern Provinces Mounted Rifles Silver Rifle Spoon 
hallmarked JF Birmingham, 1935 £20 - £25

824 Spinks Arnhem 50th Anniversary Medal 1994. In Spink 
& Son fitted case.  £20 - £25

825 St John Ambulance Brigade 1911 Coronation Medal (Pte 
A Durrant). VF £40 - £45

826 Suffolk brass sweetheart badge - Loyal Suffolk Hussars 
£20 - £25

827 Suffolk Hussars group photo at training camp  
£20 - £25

828 Suffolk Reg badges including Officers bronze with both 
lugs scarce brass example Royal Suffolk Hussars Suffolk 
territorial no slide and normal Suffolk badge  £80 - £85

829 Suffolk Reg Japanese POW officers diaries documents 
etc., relating to Major Harry Cotton of the Suffolk Reg 
October 1941 to October 1945 comers with a folder of 
translation and research very scarce group of documents 
as diaries were not normally allowed to be kept as a POW £500 - £520

830 Suffolk Reg swagger stick  
£25 - £30

831 Suffolk Reg WW1 prisoner of war committee Princes St 
Ipswich card with 1918 POW welcome home 1918 letter 
both in frame  £30 - £35

832 Suffolk Regiment BWM and VM to 5049 Pte. E. Shipton. 
Both medals have ribbons, VF (2) £45 - £55

833 Suffolk Regiment original framed print – 12th Regiment. 
Printed in 1848, this print is taken from a copy of Richard 
Cannon’s Historical Record of His Majesty’s 12th 
Regiment. (Buyer collects) £15 - £20

 
834 Suffolk WW1 BWM & Victory medals with good 

selection of WW1 service documents ID tag postcards 
WW2 Home Guard Service certificate etc., to 44728 Pte 
R W Bass 11th Suffolk Reg lived Rushden 
Cambridgeshire nice complete group  £150 - £160

 
 

835 Suffragette interest - WW1 BWM & Victory Medal (C. L. 
Melly, B.R.C. & St J.J.), and boxed Defence Medal 
named to Miss C L Melly. Clare Louise Melly lived at 
The Close, Church Road, Nuneaton. Later living 
Kenneth Crescent, London. Her father noted as Edward
F. Melly is believed to be The Managing Director of Griff 
Collieries Co Ltd, and Member of the Council. Lot also 
includes named ID Tag 'AMAC 142.2', plus five various 
Nursing Badges, and four Suffragette badges 'Womens 
Suffrage', 'National Council of Women' and National 
Union of Womens Suffrage Societies', etc. Ideal research 
lot   (qty) £1000 - £1200

836 Suffragette related - 2x brass & enamel badges for 
National Womens Citizens Association & Women 
Citizens Association, Derby  £50 - £55

837 Suffragette related (possibly) - The front of the small 
Medal reads "1532" which could relate to the majority 
vote for Ian Malcolm, ( Conservative) on 3rd December 
1910 in Croydon. The back of this medal reads "Croydon 
for Valour 3.12.10" includes some research £90 - £95

 

 
 

838 Sweetheart and other military lapel badges, better noted 
(13) £24 - £26

839 Sweetheart Badge Rhodesian African Rifles unmarked 
silver £20 - £25

840 Sweetheart badges (2x silver & 2x brass) (4) 
£30 - £35

841 Sweetheart Badge, Royal Air Force unmarked gold & 
silver (prob 9ct ) Weight 4gms.  £60 - £65

842 Sweetheart silver RAF badge - unusual design 
£25 - £30

843 Territorial Force Efficiency Medal GV (484 F.Sjt H 
Johnson Berks Yeo), and GV (crowned) Special 
Constabulary Medal (Herbert Johnson). Born Blewbury, 
Berkshire, and worked as a self employed Blacksmith. (no 
overseas service). VF (2) Scarce £110 - £120

844 The Desert Rats - an unusual silver coloured pin badge
£40 - £45

845 Tibet Medal 1905 (bronze) no bar (239 Cooly Bahadur 
Rai S & T Corps). GVF £90 - £100

846 Titles - all metal types inc Duke of Wellington, OTC 
Clifton, Brecknock, T/28/London, etc etc (10) all 
originals £25 - £30

847 Trench art WW1 mantel clock with two shell fuses on the 
top unusual item £40 - £45

848 Tribute badge - French Red Cross 1914-15, bronze, back 
of box reads "Glorious are the wounds received in the 
cause of justice and liberty".  £40 - £45
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849 Tribute Badge - Harwich Naval Force 1914-1918  
£25 - £30

850 Tribute Badge, Silver, French Red Cross 1914-15 
belonged to Bertie Ryman, Ryman Hall, who took his 
own car to France under the Red Cross and subsequently 
became a Captain in the Ambulance Corps, 27th Motor 
Ambulance Co. (wonderful little note and original box) £80 - £85

851 Tribute Badge, silver, from REA (Royal Exchange 
Assurance) "To N.S. a souvenir of good services rendered 
in time of war". Hallmarked for Birmingham, 1918 + 
card & box of issue £50 - £55

852 Tribute Medal - Boer War, silver, Toronto, Maker P.W. 
Ellis & Co. Missing top and no name on rim  £80 - £85

853 Tribute Medal 9ct hallmarked Gold, Creetland Liberal 
Club presented to A. Wood for services rendered to his 
Country 1914-19 V & Co. 9.375 Birmingham 1919. 
Weight 13.7gms. £160 - £170

854 Tribute Medal 9ct. Gold Reads "European War 1914-18 
in honour of Pte G. Struthers Lesmahagow". Hallmarked 
9.375 Birm. 1919. Weight 5.9gms  £110 - £120

855 Tribute Medal 9ct. Gold has some damage. Front reads 
"But we will be free". Back reads "Presented by Clifton 
village & P.M. Church 1914-18 to H. Davies" h'mkd 
GA&S 9.375 Birm. 1919  £80 - £85

856 Tribute Medal 9ct. Gold. Reads "Great War 1914-1918 
Presented by the Parishioners of Wick St. Lawrence, Sig. 
P.G. Edwards. F.A. h'mkd WJD 9.375 Birm. 1918". 
Weight 5.9gms.  £90 - £95

857 Tribute Medal silver & enamel B. of Eastham L&L Club 
The Great War 1914-1919 Back marked I. Phillips h'mkd 
F&S Birmingham, 1919 (lovely enamel on medal)  £60 - £65

858 Tribute Medal silver & enamel, Blacker Hill Soldiers & 
Sailors Welcome Home Pte. J. Wakefield marked 
Fattorini & Sons, Bradford, Sterling. £60 - £65

859 Tribute Medal silver & enamel, St. Harmon & District 
Fund For War Service 1914-19 h'mkd F&S Birmingham 
1919.  £60 - £65

860 Tribute Medal (Welsh) silver & gold Mynyddbach 
Treborth & District Local Soldiers & Sailors Fund 
presented to John on his return from the Great War 
h'mkd WHH Birmingham 1915 £15 - £20

861 Tribute Medal, silver, A Token of Gratitude from Witton 
Gilbert 1914-1918. Marked on back "A.Barlow" h'mkd 
F&S Birm. 1919  £70 - £75

862 Tub of various mainly COPY German badges, British 
Cap Badges, etc etc (qty) £25 - £30

863 Turkish Crimea Medal 'Crimea' British issue 1855, 
unnamed as issued, small edge bump £50 - £60

 

 
 

864 Twenty Years After, a set of 15 volumes of the magazine 
Twenty Years After The Battlefields of 1914-18: Then 
and Now, ed. By Maj. General Sir Ernest Swinton, filled 
with interesting photos £30 - £35

865 United States medal collection, wide range of material 
housed in old trays (approx 53)  £180 - £200

866 Vatican Equestrian Order of the Holy Sepulchre of 
Jerusalem, with button hole rosette, in case of issue £50 - £60

867 Victoria Cross Badge/Clip has age  
£40 - £45

 

 
 

868 Victorian Ammunition Pouch front, silver hallmarked, 
London 1835. Central badge with ornate 'C'. £150 - £160

 

 
 

869 Victorian Artillery bullion and leather pouch 
£30 - £35

870 Victorian General Service gilt Helmet plate 
£40 - £45

871 Victorian soldiers shaving roll stencilled 103 57th FT with 
BO and arrow congaing section of personal items such as 
shaving set spoon folk button polisher tin opener 
SCARCE ITEM £80 - £85

872 Victorian volunteer force Long Service medal to 23 Pte 
W Haywood 1st VB Royal Berkshire Reg  £75 - £80

873 Victory Medal to 42713 Pte S Mercer S.Wales Bord. 
Died with the 6th Bn on 11th November 1918 !!. Born 
Widnes. Buried Pont-De-Nieppe Cemetery. With box of 
issue. GVF (1) £20 - £25

874 WAAF Officers WW2 MBE Defence and War medals 
with award documents to flight officer Marjorie E 
Boulton £280 - £290

875 WAAF WW2 Defence and War medals with RAF service 
and release book  photos hat badge to 437132 T/Cpl H 
M Meir enlisted 5-9-41 £40 - £45

 

 
 

876 West Essex Regiment Yeomanry certificate, 27th May 
1853, named to Stephen Crossingham, Serjeant. Framed £20 - £25
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877 West Sussex Civil Guard Celluloid & metal, WW1 VTC 
Badge £25 - £30

878 Whistles collection of 10 including ARP Police Naval 
examples  £60 - £65

879 Wigan Volunteer Corps 1914, WW1 VTC Badge 
£50 - £55

 

 
 

880 Womens Land Army an example of the Land Army & 
Timber Corps badge awarded retrospectively recently. 
Mint. £30 - £35

881 Worcestershire Regt Victorian Officers silver & gilt 
buckle £100 - £110

882 Worcestershire Training Ship brass Buckle named on the 
back E.K. Bacon  £60 - £65

883 WRAF post WW2 hard top hat these hats as scarce as 
they where only used for a short time  £45 - £50

884 WW1 1915 dated Canadian spade in good condition  
£40 - £45

885 WW1 1915 dated compass in its brown leather case  
£75 - £80

886 WW1 1915 map first army area administrative map 
Bethune with framed photo of a WW1 soldier with three 
WW1 pocket manuals field service regulations part 1 and 
2 musketry regulations part 1  £50 - £55

887 WW1 1916 wooden cased field telephone refitted in 
WW2 for the Home Guard scarce item £90 - £95

888 WW1 1917 dated five pouch leather bandoleer made by 
M Harvey & co Ltd Walsall G&M 1917 main strap 
shortened slightly possibly for cadet use £45 - £50

889 WW1 1917 dated sighting Tel no 4 MKIII in good 
condition as used on 18 LD field guns etc.  £70 - £75

890 WW1 aircraft wood spinner mounted on stand with clock 
to the centre believed to be off a German Albatross 
aircraft  £90 - £95

891 WW1 and WW2 framed scrolls photos including a good 
Canadian WW1 soldiers service scroll etc.  £30 - £35

 
892 WW1 brass Souvenir cigarette case. Back reads 

"ARMENTIERES". Shows French soldiers in trench.  £20 - £25

 
893 WW1 BWM & Victory medals to A. G. J. O,Sullivan 

MESO RLYS with India General Service Afghanistan 
1919 to Engineer A .G .J O,Sullivan M W S (Train Driver 
and Engineer) scarce group mounted for wearing  £180 - £190

 

 
 

894 WW1 era cloth badge of a Mary Bullet pencil 
£40 - £45

895 WW1 family group of documents medals photos 
consisting BWM & Victory medals 7502 A.SGT G W H 
Lake 9-London Reg  with 1939-45 Defence medal and 
ISM in case comes with his Home Guard certificate of 
service ISM certificate selection of photos metal box with 
shrapnel documents etc., his sons RAF documents 
newspaper cuttings his aircraft was lost whilst flying 
between Lagos and port Harcourt never to be seen again 
also comes with his brothers casualty scrolls and letters, 
photos, two Borough of Folkestone Memorial scrolls to 
L/9095 Pte J D lake RWSR k in A 21-10-1914 and
L/9878 Pte J A Lake k in A 20-10-1914 (killed a day after 
each other)also comes with selection of photos with all 
three brothers together and some Victorian family 
military photos nice complete lot. £330 - £340

896 WW1 framed photo of Field Marshal Earl Haig with 
Lord Kitchener memorial booklet and framed WW1 silk 
post card with original WW1 poppy  £40 - £45

897 WW1 GR Derby arm band with three portrait photos of 
a soldier with a GRV & Mary Coronation tin  £45 - £50

898 WW1 HE shell fuse nice clean example dated 1917 
£25 - £30

899 WW1 interest - a folder of original photos and documents, 
hand drawn maps, etc, relating to Givenchy. (qty) Needs 
viewing £80 - £85

900 WW1 interest - small collection of Bruce Bairnsfather 
colour cartoons x12, etc (approx 14 items) £35 - £40

901 WW1 items including crested china ambulance cenotaph 
propaganda leaflets RAF ornament 1918 sewing set 1915 
dated small metal case £45 - £50

902 WW1 medals - BWM & Victory Medal to 61096 Cpl A 
Napier RA. BWM & Victory Medal to 4632 Pte V N 
Bellamy R.War.R. BWM to 11799 Pte J Roach K.O.S.B. 
and Victory Medal to 55977 Pte A Bond Essex Regt (6) £60 - £70

903 WW1 officer's 1915 trio to Captain E G Lake M.I.D 
commissioned Royal Engineers 24-2-1917 from the ranks 
Pte E G Lake Royal Fusiliers  £130 - £140

904 WW1 officer campaign set contains plates cups burner 
etc., contained in its metal storage case with sacking cover 
very scarce item £300 - £320

905 WW1 Officers compass made by E R Watts London 1917 
dated in its correct 1917 dated leather case with shoulder 
strap both in excellent condition  £100 - £110

906 WW1 Officers documents with a Victoria Cross 
connection consisting of two commission scrolls to 2nd 
Lieut J W Lanham 13th Bn East Surrey Reg dated 17-8-
1915 and Lieut J W Lanham MC dated 24-10-1922 his
1917 account book and his WW1 note book with names 
of soldiers under his command including Cpl Edward 
Foster 13th Bn East Surrey Reg awarded the Victoria 
Cross on the 24-4-1917 also comes with selection of post 
war account books note books documents etc.  £150 - £160

907 WW1 pattern flechete darts three different patterns as 
dropped by aircraft over enemy troops  £50 - £55

908 WW1 private purchase fluid filed pocket compass with 
three WW1 dated pocket booklets  £45 - £50

909 WW1 RFC brown leather flying helmet with very nice 
carved wood trinket box brass RFC pin tray and framed 
RFC print £70 - £75

910 WW1 Royal Naval Division BWM & Victory medals to 
R/896 Benjamin Baker Howe BN lived Stradbroke 
Suffolk served in France 22-2-1918 missing 24-3-1918 
taken POW 29-5-1918 £75 - £80

911 WW1 scarce high explosive section shell fuse used for 
demonstration with unusual section shell fuse of a pomp 
pom round in resin £60 - £65

912 WW1 scarce lifeguard folding trench periscope  
£100 - £110

913 WW1 scarce machine gunners waist coat worn over the 
service jacket for carrying the tripod  £100 - £110

914 WW1 scarce RFC aerial practice bomb  
£100 - £110

 

915 WW1 scarce Voluntary War works in India 1914-1919 
badge in case with scarce Aug., 1914 Soldiers prayer card 
for sliding in Soldiers hat £70 - £75

 

916 WW1 stocks mortar projectile deactivated  
£50 - £55
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917 WW1 trench art ink well made from shell fuse and 
shrapnel fragment with French WW1 rifle grenade 
discharger found on battle field  £60 - £65

918 WW1 Victory Medal 126937 Pte W C Long MGC. Died 
30 May 1918, buried Annois Communal Cemetery. Born 
Grassmere, Westmorland. VF (1) £22 - £24

919 WW1 Victory Medal 131572 Pte A Routledge MGC. 
Killed In Action 18 April 1918 with the 25th Bn MGC 
(Infantry). On the Tyne Cot Memorial. Born Canonbic, 
Dumfriesshire. VF (1) £22 - £24

920 WW1 Victory Medal named 2.Lieut J Guilding. John 
Guilding was Killed In Action 18th August 1917 with the 
8th Bn Worcestershire Regt. On the Tyne Cot Memorial. 
Family lived Bury Court, Redmarley, Gloucestershire. 
Medal tarnished (1) £25 - £30

921 WW1 Victory Medal (disc only with pin attached to 
reverse) named to 17481 Pte J McCann Durham L.I. 
Killed In Action 23 April 1918 with the 19th Bn. Born 
Bolton. Buried Martinsart British Cemetery. (1) £25 - £30

922 WW1 Victory Medals to Sepoy 1-56 Rifles Frontier 
Force, Gnr Besfor RA. and Pte. Woodhall E.York 
(reverse with scratches) All with ribbon. (3) £20 - £25

 

 
 

923 WW1 ? Imperial German leather and gilt ammo pouch 
£20 - £25

924 WW2 1940 dated officer compass set most instalments 
dated 1940 and military marked in its 1940 dated case  £45 - £50

925 WW2 BEF 1940 POW group of documents medals 
photos etc., to 802918 Gnr J T Nash Royal Artillery 
(POW no 380 Stalag XX-B Malbork Poland )comes with 
soldiers service and pay book release book photos pow 
documents 1939-45 Star and War medals Army pre 
WW2 education certificates and a good photo album of 
his service in India before WW2 nice complete lot  £130 - £140

926 WW2 British 2 PD unfired head and case mounted on 
stands for display two of  £60 - £65

927 WW2 British Home Front Gas Officers steel Helmet, 
with yellow paint finish to exterior, and 'C I C' in black 
letters to front. This is a converted Wardens helmet. 
Helmet stamped 'YOA II HBH 1939' to inside £40 - £45

928 WW2 Casualty group - 1939-45 Star, Atlantic Star, War 
Medal, original named box of issue and named Casualty 
Slip, to C/JX245976 William John Slapp, Boy 1st Class 
RN HMS Phoebe. Died 23/10/1942, buried Pointe 
Noire European Cemetery. From Overstrand, Norfolk.  £40 - £45

929 WW2 Casualty group for FAA/MX 101858 
Photographer Leslie George Thomas Howse RN. Who 
died 27 March 1943 HMS Dasher. On the Lee-on-Solent 
Memorial. Lived Shepherds Bush, London. Lot includes 
named box of issue Mrs E M Howse. 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star, War Medal. (no Casualty Medal slip).  £45 - £50

 
930 WW2 collection of military items maps booklets 

equipment etc.  £50 - £55

 
931 WW2 Essex Reg soldiers casualty 1939-45 Star Africa 

Star War medals with soldiers service and pay book 
stamped deceased hat badge all relating to 6016765 
L/Cpl John Percival Church Essex Reg  K in A 3-11-
1942 buried EL Alamein War cemetery £60 - £65

932 WW2 group - 1939-45 Star, Africa Star with North Africa 
1942-3 clasp, War Medal, RAF Service & Release Book 
to 1066710 Cpl Norman Bains RAFVR, with three 
personal diaries for 1942, 1943, 1944 (qty) £40 - £45

933 WW2 group to Mr R Cowper of Northallerton, served 
Merchant Navy. A late issue group 1939-45 Star, France 
& Germany Star, War Medal, cap tallies, and paperwork 
(qty) £20 - £22

934 WW2 Group with a Militia LS&GC GV & two bars to a 
Dunkirk veteran probably, 6619011 Spr A.E.C.Green 
RE Mounted as worn with 1939-45 star, Defence & War 
medals, GVF £120 - £130

935 WW2 group, Africa, Italy Stars, Defence & War Medals 
+ Box and card of issue, Mr. C.F. Tron, Manchester. £20 - £25

936 WW2 Ipswich cemetery casualty scroll to Warrant 
Officer class II B.S.M 723190 Albert Bragg Royal 
Artillery buried Ipswich old cemetery born Ipswich £65 - £70

937 WW2 Japanese shell head mounted on stand for display 
with brass trench art bomb mounted on stand for display £70 - £75

938 WW2 medals all unnamed original issues - Defence 
Medal x2, War Medal x3 (one boxed to Henmay), 1939-
45 Star x2, Italy Star, Atlantic Star + F & G clasp, Africa 
Star + North Africa 1943-43 clasp. Plus 2x Birmingham 
Commemorative Medals £50 - £55

939 WW2 medals etc, all original issues, F & G Star, Pacific 
Star, War Medal, Defence Medal, Atlantic Star, 1939-45 
Star, Italy Star, 1953 Coronation Medal (8) £55 - £60

 

 
 

940 WW2 Naval group mounted as worn to SSX23849 H T 
Morgan CH.B.26164 AB RFR. Medals - 1939-45 Star, 
Atlantic Star + France & Germany clasp, Africa Star, 
Pacific Star, Italy Star, War Medal and QE2 Royal Fleet 
Reserve LSM. Lot includes ID Tags, Service Records, 
photo albums, documents etc. Born Cley, Norfolk. Plus 
very large framed Norway Certificates. Nice lot (qty) 
Buyer collects £140 - £150

941 WW2 Netherlands casualty group to 6891670 Pte George 
Walter Warburton 6th Bn Kings Own Scottish Borderers 
K in A 22-9-1944 on the road to Arnhem with his 1939-
45 star, Africa Star, F & G Star, Defence and War medals 
casualty scroll large photo of his original grave and other 
photos etc., relating to his family  £200 - £210

942 WW2 officers cased TD dated 1943, 1939-45 star Africa 
star F&G star and war medals with portrait photo group 
photo commission scroll dated 16-1-1931 discharge letter 
ID bracelet all relating to Captain P E Wood Royal 
artillery also comers with his wife's boxed defence medal 
to Mrs B I Wood £150 - £160

 
943 WW2 Officers TD group of five medals with large 

amount of photos documents to Major S L Monro REME £160 - £170

 
944 WW2 Officers uniform hat Sam brown selection of 

documents and his ID tag found in the pocket all relating 
to Lieut H G V Rumball   £80 - £85

 
945 WW2 photos collection of 38 taken in north Africa some 

good photos of captured and crashed German aircraft 
tank artillery battle fields etc.  £35 - £40
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946 WW2 RAF lot to Peter Alan John Barnes of Pembury, Nr 
Tunbridge Wells. Medal in two named boxes, one with 
1939-45 Star, Africa Star, Defence & War Medal. The 
other with another Defence & War Medal. Plus a photo 
album, loose photos, postcards and a small bio. Born 
Kenardington, Kent. (qty) £40 - £45

947 WW2 Royal Naval casualty group to D/JX  157598 
telegraphist Cecil Quigley K in A on HMS  Glorious 
when  was sunk on the 8-6-1940 by the German 
battleships Scharnhorst and Gneisenau £80 - £85

948 WW2 Royal Naval officer group of four with military 
OBE Defence and War medals with ERII Coronation 
with OBE award documents with a large photo album 
with navy naval photos all relating to instructor 
Commander Albert James Borking Springall  £130 - £140

949 WW2 scarce 101 Commando dive patch looks old but 
there is some good copy's on the market, sold as seen  £40 - £45

950 WW2 scarce metal painted unusual sign 10 Y REPORT 
CENTRE  £70 - £75

951 WW2 selection of military equipment webbing battle 
dress blouse and trousers  £90 - £100

952 WW2 signalling lamp in metal storage case complete with 
tripod  £50 - £55

953 WW2 Stars 1939/45 Star, Africa Star, Italy Star, Burma 
Star, France & Germany Star. All with original ribbon. 
(5) £40 - £45

 
End of Auction Room 1, Day 1 

 
 
 
 

Day 1, Room 2, 10.00am 
 

Sporting Programmes & Ephemera 
 

 
 

954 1966 World cup final programme England v West 
Germany, also includes 1966 World cup Souvenir 
programme £50 - £60

955 1966 World cup match ticket, 12th July, Eighth Final, 
played at Goodison Park £20 - £25

956 1966 World cup match ticket, 13th July, Eighth final, 
played at Old Trafford £20 - £25

957 1966 World cup match ticket, 13th July, Eighth final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £20 - £25

958 1966 World cup match ticket, 15th July, Eighth final, 
played at Goodison Park  £20 - £25

959 1966 World cup match ticket, 15th July, Eighth final, 
played at White City Stadium(Green ticket) £20 - £25

960 1966 World cup match ticket, 16th July, Eighth Final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £20 - £25

961 1966 World cup match ticket, 19th July, Eighth final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £20 - £25

962 1966 World cup match ticket, 20th July, Eighth Final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £20 - £25

963 1966 World cup match ticket, 23rd July, Quarter final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £25 - £30

964 1966 World cup match ticket, 26th July, Semi-Final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £30 - £35

965 1966 World cup match ticket, 26th July, Semi-Final, 
played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £30 - £35

966 1966 World cup match ticket, 28th July, 3rd & 4th place 
final, played at Wembley (Brown ticket) £20 - £25

967 1966 World cup match ticket, 28th July, 3rd & 4th place 
final, played at Wembley (Green ticket) £20 - £25

968 1966 World cup match ticket, 30th July, Final, played at 
Wembley (Brown ticket) £50 - £60

969 1966 World cup match ticket, 30th July, Final, played at 
Wembley (Brown ticket) £50 - £60

970 Airducts v Hayes Wanderers, 4th May 1949, Challenge 
Cup Final - Brentford and District football league £20 - £22

 

 
 

971 Anglo-American Sporting Club Menu (Manchester) 
Boxing Dinner in Honour of Bill Shankly. Hand signed 
inside by Bill Shankly, Matt Busby and Kenneth 
Wolstenholme. Super item (toned) £50 - £60

972 Arsenal home games c1949 to 1980 (approx 407) several 
housed in folders £100 - £120

973 Arsenal home games, c1946-1979, approx 69, inc single 
sheets, reserve games etc £40 - £45

974 Arsenal rare friendly programme, Testimonial match for 
Wilf Armory & Fred Cheesmur between Folkestone 
Select v Arsenal Fairs Cup Winners, played at Folkestone 
5/5/1970 (1) £30 - £35

975 Arsenal v Aston Villa, 22nd September 1945, Single 
sheet, Football league (south) £20 - £25

976 Arsenal v Bolton Wanderers, 8th January 1938, Fa 
Challenge cup, 3rd round £25 - £30

977 Arsenal v Charlton Athletic, 20th October 1945, Single 
sheet, Football league (south) £20 - £25

 

 
 

978 Arsenal v Derby County, 17th February 1934, Fa 
Challenge cup, 5th round £25 - £30

979 Arsenal v Derby County, 22nd April 1946, Single sheet, 
Football league (south) £20 - £25

980 Arsenal v Derby County, 4th May 1935, Football league 
- Div 1 £30 - £35
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981 Arsenal v Derby County, 5th February 1938, Football 
league, Div 1 £25 - £30

 
982 Arsenal v Derby County, 9th November 1935, Football 

league, Div 1 £25 - £30

 

 
 

983 Arsenal v Liverpool, 29th April 1950, Fa Cup Final 
£40 - £45

 
984 Arsenal v Millwall, 17th March 1945, Cup competition, 

Semi final, played at Stamford Bridge £25 - £30

 

 
 

985 Arsenal v Newcastle United, 3rd May 1952, Fa Cup Final 
£20 - £25

 
986 Arsenal v Portsmouth played at Goldstone Ground Hove 

28th Sept 1949, a Testimonial Match Charles G. Webb, 
former player & manager of Brighton. Unusual game (1) £40 - £45

 
 

987 Arsenal v Sheffield United, 25th April 1936, Fa Cup Final 
£200 - £250

 
 

988 Aston Villa home games, c1946-1988, approx 36 
£25 - £30

 
 

989 Aston Villa v Everton Div 1, played 28/9/1907. Also 
covers Reserve Game at St Andrews v Birmingham Res 
(1) £50 - £55

 
 

990 Aston Villa v Plymouth Argyle, 13th February 1937, 
Second division £40 - £50

 

 
 

991 Athletics - a superb original lot relating to British Athlete 
Sheila Pratt (later Sewell) who competed at the 1950 
European Games. The lot includes many original press 
cuttings, photographs, original competitors numbers, 
clothing, autographs, Team GB cloth badges 1950 & 
1951 (framed) ticket etc. This interesting lady had an 
eventful life also being a West End Fashion Model in 1950 
(aged 19). Lived Orpington, Kent. Sheila informed us 
that the athletes were expected to make their own outfits 
after WW2 ! £100 - £150

 

992 Barnsley home games, c1951-1963, approx 6 
£15 - £20

 

 
 

993 Barnsley v Blackburn Rovers, 4th May 1946, Football 
league (North) £20 - £25

 
994 Barnsley v Bradford Park Avenue, 9th February 1946, Fa 

Cup 5th round £20 - £25

 
995 Barnsley v Bury, 29th December 1945, Football league 

(North) £20 - £25

 
996 Barnsley v Sheffield United, 20th October 1945, Football 

league (North) £20 - £25
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997 Barnsley v Sheffield United, 23rd September 1944, 
Football league - North £25 - £30

998 Barrow FC 1921/22 scarce photographic postcard of the 
team. This was the 1st season professional league football 
for Barrow joining the 3 Div North £35 - £40

 

 
 

999 Bedford Town handbooks, approx 6, 1951-1952 x2, 
1952-1953 x2, 1953-1954 x2 £20 - £25

1000 Belle View Aces pre war badge with bars 1939, 1947 to 
1959 (missing 1958). 1953 clasp has a crown for the 
Coronation (13 bars + badge) £50 - £55

1001 Belle Vue Aces badges circa 1949-1952 rare plastic 
triangular badge for 1949, undated similar badge (poss 
1948), three pennants style for 1950 1952 plastic, 1951 
metal (5) £45 - £50

1002 Birmingham City home games, 1946-1988, approx 56 
£24 - £26

1003 Birmingham City v Derby County, 27th March 1946, Fa 
Cup Semi-Final, replay at Maine Road - Manchester City £20 - £25

 

 
 

1004 Bishop Auckland v Pegasus, 21st April 1951, Fa Amateur 
Cup Final £15 - £20

1005 Blackburn Rovers home games, c1950-1970, very large 
collection. Needs viewing £250 - £300

1006 Blackpool home games, c1946-1969, approx 56, inc 
Stanley Mortensen testimonial, players handbook, etc £30 - £35

 

 
 

1007 Blackpool v Bolton Wanderers, 2nd May 1953, Fa Cup 
Final £20 - £25

1008 Blackpool v Derby County 1st Feb 1947 Div 1, and Notts 
County v Chelsea FA Cup game 5th Rnd 19/2/1955. 
Scarce (2) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1009 Blackpool v Newcastle United, 28th April 1951, Fa Cup 
Final £25 - £30

1010 Bolton Wanderers home games, c1947-1970, approx 29
£25 - £30

 
1011 Boxing - rare 'Annuaire Du Ring' book issued in France 

by Victor Breyer 1930, Job lot inc Boxing rare press 
photos mainly 8"x10" all carry The Ring back stamp, 
Johnny Kildare v Eugene Oregin 2/6/23 Jack Cross with 
Sparing Partner 1915 etc etc (4) and Speedway World 
The National Speedway Newspaper from 5/4/1950 -
9/8/1950 (x18) (qty) £20 - £25

 
1012 Boxing - Sugar Ray Robinson great collection of Original 

b & w press photos of his career. Regarded by many as 
the best pound for pound fighter who ever lived, 
middleweight champion in 1950's/60's, some relate to 
fight Randolph Turpin. Mostly 10"x8" (approx 19) £50 - £55

 
1013 Boxing - Sugar Ray Robinson World Middleweight 

Champion 1950's/60's, excellent collection of original 
press photos. Nice lot (approx 21) £55 - £60

 
1014 Boxing items, c1943-1965, approx 56, inc programmes, 

newspaper articles, annuals etc (qty) £30 - £35
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1015 Bradford City home games, c1950-1963, approx 11 
£15 - £20

 
1016 Brentford home games, c1946-1951, approx 26 

£25 - £30

 
1017 Brentford home games, c1946-1961, approx 19 

£20 - £22

 
1018 Brentford v Aldershot, 23rd October 1943, Football 

league (South) £20 - £25

 
1019 Brentford v Aldershot, 24th October 1942, Football 

league (South) £20 - £25

 
1020 Brentford v Arsenal, 5th February 1944, Football 

league(South) £20 - £25

 
1021 Brentford v Chelsea, 19th September 1942, Football 

league (South) £20 - £25

 
1022 Brentford v Crystal Palace, 10th April 1944, Football 

league (South) £20 - £25

 
1023 Brentford v Crystal Palace, 19th February 1944, Football 

league cup £20 - £25

 

 
 

1024 Brentford v Derby County, 19th February 1938, Football 
league, Div 1  £20 - £25

 
1025 Brentford v Derby County, 8th October 1938, Football 

league, Div 1 £20 - £25

 
 

1026 Brentford v Fulham, 5th December 1942, Football league 
(South) £20 - £25

1027 Brentford v Leeds United, 6th March 1937, Football 
league, Div 1 £20 - £25

1028 Brentford v Newport County, 25th August 1945, Football 
league (South) £20 - £25

1029 Brentford v Queens Park Rangers, 2nd January 1943, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25

1030 Brentford v Queens Park Rangers, 8th April 1944, 
Friendly £20 - £25

1031 Brentford v Reading, 21st November 1942, Football 
league (South) £20 - £25

1032 Brentford v West Ham, 10th October 1942, Football 
league (South) £20 - £25

1033 British Empire & Commonwealth Games Athletics 
enamelled lapel badges, all England, 1958 Cardiff, 1962 
Perth, Kingston 1966 (3) and Athletic Meeting 9th June 
1928, Amateur Athletic Ass v Cambridge University Past 
& Present at Fenners Ground, Cambridge. This was 
virtually an Olympic Trial meeting for Amsterdam 1928, 
inc Lord Burghley (Chariots of Fire fame). etc (qty) £40 - £45

1034 Brunei football programmes, very unusual lot, c1970s, 
approx 14 £20 - £25

 

 
 

1035 Burnley home games, c1947-1967, approx 33 
£25 - £30

1036 Burnley v Charlton Athletic, 26th April 1947, Fa Cup 
Final £50 - £55

1037 Bury home games, c1946-1968, approx 13 
£20 - £25

1038 Cambridge Town/City home and away games, superb 
collection of original good condition programmes, c1948-
1953, approx 152, inc Town v Arsenal A  £300 - £350

1039 Cambridge United rare programme v Tottenham A, 
played in Eastern Counties League 16/3/1957 £35 - £40

1040 Cardiff City home games, c1945-1946, approx 5, inc 
Cardiff City binder £20 - £25
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1041 Cardiff home games, c1950-1969, approx 12 
£20 - £25

1042 Charity Shield rare programme for Liverpool v 
Wimbledon 20/8/1988 and Ipswich v Notts Forest 
12/8/78, both with Match Tickets (4) and FA Cup 
Annual 1934 Manchester City 50 Years of English Cup 
Finals, and England Internationals large selection all 
different from c1950-1980's, including v Yugoslavia at 
Highbury 22/11/50, v Argentina Festival of Britain 
9/5/51, v Hungary 25/11/53. Good selection with 26 
from the 1950's (x80 no duplication) and Hungary v 
England played in Budapest 22/5/1960 (qty) £45 - £50

1043 Charlton Athletic FC players autographs in small album 
early 1970's, plus an Eagle Autograph Album, this with 
mostly pre-printed signatures (2) £25 - £30

1044 Charlton Athletic home games, c1946-1983, approx 32 
£20 - £22

1045 Charlton Athletic v Brentford, 2nd March 1946, Single 
sheet, Fa Cup 6th round £20 - £25

 

 
 

1046 Charlton Athletic v Burnley, 26th April 1947, Fa Cup 
Final - Souvenir programme  £25 - £30

 

 
 

1047 Charlton Athletic v Derby County, 27th April 1946, Fa 
Cup Final  £60 - £65

1048 Charlton Athletic v Luton Town, 29th September 1945, 
Single sheet, Football league (south) £20 - £25

 
1049 Charlton v Preston North End, 13th February 1946, 

Single sheet, Fa Cup 5th round £20 - £25

 

 
 

1050 Chelsea home games, c1946-1948, approx 19, also inc 
Chelsea - by Reg Groves £20 - £25

 
1051 Chelsea home games, c1946-2010, approx 130 

£40 - £45

 
1052 Chelsea metal lapel badges 1960's/70's, include 1962/63 

2nd Division Champions FA Cup Winners 1972, etc etc 
(12) £35 - £40

 
1053 Chelsea v Arsenal, 25th November 1944, Football league 

(south) £20 - £25

 
1054 Chelsea v Aston Villa, 11th February 1933, Football 

league, (Pages loose) £25 - £30

 
1055 Chelsea v Aston Villa, 25th December 1934, Football 

league £25 - £30

 
1056 Chelsea v Aston Villa, 25th March 1939, Football league

£25 - £30

 
1057 Chelsea v Aston Villa, 9th February 1946, Fa cup, 5th 

round £25 - £30

 

 
 

1058 Chelsea v Blackburn Rovers, 2nd May 1936, Football 
league £25 - £30
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1059 Chelsea v Bolton Wanderers, 26th October 1935, 
Football league £25 - £30

1060 Chelsea v Brentford, 16th December 1944, Football 
league (South) £25 - £30

1061 Chelsea v Brighton & Hove Albion, 21st April 1945, 
Football league (South) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1062 Chelsea v Charlton Athletic, 15th April 1944, War Cup 
Final £40 - £50

 
1063 Chelsea v Derby County, 10th April 1936, Football 

league  £25 - £30

 

 
 

1064 Chelsea v Derby County, 23rd April 1938, Football 
league £25 - £30

 
 

1065 Chelsea v Derby County, 29th December 1934, Football 
league £25 - £30

 
1066 Chelsea v Derby County, 29th October 1938, Football 

league £25 - £30

 
1067 Chelsea v Huddersfield 18/2/1931, v Bolton 25/3/1932, 

and v Birmingham 5/11/1932 (3) £70 - £75

 

 
 

1068 Chelsea v Leicester City, 9th April 1938, Football league 
£25 - £30

 
 

 
 

1069 Chelsea v Middlesbrough, 9th January 1937, Football 
league £25 - £30



 50

 
 

1070 Chelsea v Preston North End, 15th April 1938, Football 
league  £25 - £30

1071 Chelsea v Queens Park Rangers, 28th August 1943, 
Football league (South) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1072 Chelsea v Stoke City, 27th October 1934, Football league 
£25 - £30

1073 Chelsea v Sunderland, 19th January 1935, Football 
league  £25 - £30

1074 Chelsea v Swansea, 22nd December 1945, Football 
league (South) £25 - £30

 

 
 

1075 Chelsea v Watford, 10th February 1945, Football league 
(south) £20 - £25

 
1076 Chelsea v West Ham, 17th March 1945, League South 

cup - Semi final, played at White Hart Lane £25 - £30

 
 

1077 Chelsea v Wolverhampton, 18th December 1937, 
Football league £25 - £30

 

 
 

1078 Clapton Orient v Finsbury Park & District league, 17th 
January 1914 £80 - £85

1079 Clapton Orient v Notts County 26/3/1938 F/L Div 3 
South, and Queens Park Rangers v Brentford F/L South 
Boxing Day 27/12/1943, with Shamrock Rovers Benefit 
Match for Gerry Mackey & Paddy Ambrose played at 
Dalymount Park, Dublin v Norwich City 8/5/1959 (qty) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1080 Clapton Orient v Walsall, January 15th 1938, Football 
league - Division 3 £40 - £50

1081 Combined Services (Germany) v Nottingham Forest, 6th 
November 1946, Bahrenfeld Stadium, Hamburg £20 - £25

 
1082 Coventry City v Notts F Div 2, 28/1/1939. Hole 

punched otherwise GC £50 - £55
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1083 Crest and Monogram Album (c1900) - an interesting 
original collection including famous signatures, noted duc 
de Broglie, Earl Egerton of Tatton, and Giuseppe 
Garibaldi, plus a letter from Henry Prince of Prussia. Nice 
lot £70 - £80

1084 Cricket items, c1949-2004, approx 90, inc Scorecards, 
programmes, Handbooks etc  £25 - £30

1085 Crystal Palace home games, c1946-1968, approx 7 
£20 - £22

1086 Cup Final tickets, c1961-2007, approx 13 
£30 - £35

1087 Derby County FA Cup Final Ticket 27/4/1946 v 
Charlton. Ticket for North Stand (1) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1088 Derby County handbook, Series 1 - No 1, (1947) also 
includes Newspaper cuttings  £20 - £25

1089 Derby County v Grimsby Town Div 1, played 
21/11/1936 £160 - £180

1090 Derby County v Huddersfield 31/8/1938 
£150 - £160

1091 Derby home games, c1947-1983, approx 10 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1092 Disney, Mickey Mouse small books, printed by Collins, 
set of 6, 1930's good condition & scarce as such £40 - £50

1093 Doncaster Rovers home games, c1947-1957, approx 9 
£15 - £20

1094 Dulwich Hamlet home and away games, c1945-1963, 
approx 75, inc 6 handbooks, (1956-57, 57-58, 58-59, 60-
61, 61-62 and 62-63) £40 - £45

1095 Duncan Edwards copy of his book 'Tackle Soccer The 
Way' with dust jacket. Edwards signature on piece, stuck 
inside cover (1) £30 - £35

 

1096 End of War Celebration Match programme played at 
Hampton Park 10/5/1947, Great Britain v Rest of 
Europe (1) £30 - £35

 

1097 England Football tickets, c1963-2000, approx 25 
£30 - £35

1098 England international games, c1946-1979, approx 55, inc 
U18 games, U23 games, School internationals, England 
B games,etc £30 - £35

1099 England v Hungary 25th November 1953 programme, 
also inc original ticket £20 - £22

1100 England v Scotland, 17th January 1942, Match ticket, 
played at Wembley Stadium £25 - £30

1101 England World Cup Winners 1966 fully autographed 
card signed by all 11 players and the Manager, inc Bobby 
Moore, Charlton, Ball, Banks, Alf Ramsey, etc (12 
signatures) £280 - £300

1102 Ephemera - inc Scraps, Maps inc Daily Mail War Map 
by George Philip, Cruchleys Ordnance Map, German 
WW2 Maps, Posters (qty) £25 - £30

1103 European Cup Winners Cup 5/5/1976 between West 
Ham Utd v Anderlecht at Heysel Stadium Brussels. rare 
match ticket with entry corner removed (1) £25 - £30

1104 European Festival Ford Fives Tournament football 
programme, at Meadowbank Stadium, 1971 £20 - £25

1105 European programmes, inc teams such as Man United, 
Tottenham, Sheffield Wednesday etc c1957-1977 (10) £30 - £35

1106 Everton FC English Cup team early photographic 
postcard. With faults a/f £20 - £22

1107 Everton home games, c1946-1973, approx 33 
£25 - £30

1108 Everton v Stoke 26/5/1945 double match single sheet 
programmes, also covers Liverpool Wartime Match No7 
Squadron v No 1913 Squadron (1) £45 - £50

1109 Everton v Wolves match ticket, 4th March 1939, Fa Cup 
6th round, played at the Molineux (Wolverhampton) 
stamped Complimentary £20 - £25

1110 Everton v Wolves match ticket, 4th March 1939, Fa Cup 
6th round, played at the Molineux (Wolverhampton) 
stamped Complimentary £20 - £25

1111 F A Cup Final match ticket, 21st April 1928 Blackburn v 
Huddersfield. Rare £100 - £110

1112 F A Cup Final ticket, 30th April 1938 Preston v 
Huddersfield £30 - £35

1113 Famous Football signed postcards inc Wilf Mannion Len 
Shackleton Horation Carter with FA Cup at Wembley he 
Captained the Sunderland Team which beat Preston 
1936/7 C/Final (3) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1114 Football - 7x Cup & Internationals, 1950’s, inc. Arsenal v 
Newcastle 1952, Preston v WBA 1954, England v 
Scotland 1953, 1959 (with song sheet) etc £40 - £45

1115 Football - colour postcard selection all signed in ink, inc 
Liverpool Rush Dalgleish Aldridge etc and Berti Vogts 
etc etc (32) nice lot £40 - £45

1116 Football - original archive relating to Mr J A Whittaker of 
The General Electric Co Ltd Lighting Dept Sheffield 
(1950's), who was involved in designing the Floodlights for 
Sheffield Wednesday Hillsborough and Barnsleys 
Oakwell Ground, Doncaster Rovers Ground, Rotherham 
Uniteds Ground Masborough Street, Huddersfield main 
stand, architects drawings. Plus much original ephemera, 
press photos, programmes, tickets etc etc. (items supplied 
by his granddaughter) Qty £100 - £150
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1117 Football 1974 World Cup tickets, 26.6.74-07.07.74, 
approx 8 £80 - £85

1118 Football in Belgium Diables Rouges (Belgium Select) v 
London F/Combination Representative Match in Liege 
21/2/1950 £35 - £40

1119 Football match Tommy Lantons XI v Ronnie Rookes XI 
played at Crystal Palace on 28/4/1949 in aid of Sir Philip 
Game Boys Club, sold with 10"x8" colour picture Lanton 
signed (2) £25 - £30

1120 Football Medals - Leyton FC Winners 1923/4/5/6 
named to J Gleeson (9ct Gold hallmarked and enamel), 
London League Leyton FC 1924-25 (9ct Gold 
hallmarked and enamel medal), East Ham Hospital 
Football Cup Competition Medal (silver), plus 4x other 
silver fobs (7) £220 - £230

1121 Football memorabilia, inc programmes, magazines, 
books etc (Collection only) £20 - £25

1122 Football programmes, School boy games, inc Harrow v 
East London, Luton v West Herts, Manchester v 
Walthamstow and London v Manchester (4) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1123 Football Shirt - F C Bayern Munchen E.V. Adidas Shirt 
with 15 black pen signatures. Framed (Buyer collects) £40 - £50

1124 Football Tickets - good selection from c1940's onwards 
inc Hull C v Halifax 19/10/46, England v Brazil 1956, 
FAC Finals 1964-1970, plus semi-finals, etc (approx 50) £40 - £45

1125 Football tickets, c1966-2012, approx 17, inc Man United, 
Chelsea, Tottenham etc £20 - £22

1126 Football Writers Ass Tribute Dinner to Brian Clough 
OBE at the Savoy 17/1/1993. Signed to front cover 'Best 
Wishes Brian Clough'. £25 - £30

1127 Football & Cricket Caps for Leys School Cambridge, one 
dark blue with light blue L.S.F.C., the other with wire to 
cap L.S.F.C. 1907, possibly school 1st team. Made by 
Arthur Bennett of Cambridge, belonged to an A S 
Whitington (3) £60 - £65

 

 
 

1128 Football, Programmes, 1960-70, Watford (15), Stoke (28), 
Cups, single sheet Stoke v Sheffield Utd. 1966 etc £30 - £35

1129 Fulham home games, c1946-1968, approx 61 
£25 - £30

1130 Fulham V Aston Villa, 27th October 1945, Football 
league (south) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1131 Fulham v Blackburn Rovers, 7th May 1938, Football 
league, Division 2 £25 - £30

1132 Fulham v Newcastle United, 1st February 1936, Football 
league, Division 2 (With cover, but cover split and loose) £15 - £20

1133 Gillingham pre league Friendly v Fulham, played 
5/5/1948. Match in aid of Kent County FA Benevolent 
Fund £35 - £40

1134 Grantham FC v Newark Town 25/12/1936 Midland 
League. Scarce and VGC £100 - £110

1135 Grantham Town v Bradford Park Avenue Reserves, 
Midland League 9/11/1935 £120 - £140

1136 Grimsby Town Res v Grantham M.L. played 
29/10/1938, a double issue programme inc Grimsby 
Boys v West Notts Boys (1) Rare £90 - £100

1137 Hartlepools United home games, c1948-1962, approx 65
£40 - £45

1138 Hayes home and away games, c1945-1977, approx 140
£60 - £65

1139 Hertford Town pre war selection v Holbrook Athletic 
26/12/1921 and v Berkhampstead 29/4/1939, both 
Spartan League (2) £45 - £50

1140 Hertford Town v Hounslow (Spartan League) 18th 
March 1939, and Hertford Town v Pinner 25/3/1939 
Spartan League, with Watford v Clapton Orient 5th Sept 
1931 London Combination Div 1 (3) £55 - £60

1141 Huddersfield Town FC early player postcard of F D 
Mann, autographed by same £20 - £25

1142 Huddersfield Town FC early player postcard of F E 
Bullock, autographed by same £20 - £25

1143 Huddersfield Town FC early player postcard of W H 
Smith, autographed by same £20 - £25

 

 
 

1144 Huddersfield Town home games, c1946-1969, approx 20
£20 - £22
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1145 Huddersfield Town, Willie Watson's: Football Life Story, 
c1924 £25 - £30

1146 Huddersfield Town, W.H.Smith's: Football Life Story, 
c1924 £25 - £30

1147 Hull City photographic postcard c1905/06, Hulls 1st 
season in Div 2. Players and Manager/Trainer (1) £35 - £40

1148 Ipswich 18th century newspaper the Ipswich Journal 
Saturday November 22 1760 no 1141 £15 - £20

1149 Ipswich Town home and away games, c1951-2005, inc 
testimonials, cup finals, European games, etc  £40 - £45

 
1150 Ipswich Town items, c1938-2016, approx 63, mainly 

handbooks, also inc newspaper articles, signed 37th ex 
players hall of fame dinner menu, etc (qty) £40 - £45

 
1151 Ipswich Town v Bath City S/L 19th Feb 1938 

programme £90 - £100

 

 
 

1152 Ipswich Town v Plymouth Argyle Reserves, Easter 
Monday 1938, (Southern league) £70 - £75

 

 
 

1153 Jamaica v An English Football Assc.Team, May 1955, 
Official programme  £25 - £30

 
1154 Job lot of football programmes, c1947-2007, inc teams, 

Bristol City, Bristol Rovers, Grimsby, Hull, etc £80 - £85

 
1155 Job lot of Non league football programmes, c1947-1985, 

approx 125 £40 - £45

 
1156 Job lot of various cup games, c1954-1994, approx 83, inc 

Finals, Semi-finals, Replays, Songsheets, etc £50 - £60

 
 

1157 Leeds - superb collection of Leeds Football Club pin 
badges etc (framed) (35 different) £100 - £110

1158 Leeds United FA Cup Finalists Esso poster with a 
separate sheet a pen autographs of 9x players £25 - £30

 

 
 

1159 Leeds United home games, c1956-1984, approx 43
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1160 Leicester City home games, c1952-1966, approx 66
£30 - £35

 
1161 Leicester City v Wolverhampton Wanderers, 30th April 

1949, Fa Cup Final £30 - £35
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1162 Leicester City, Division 1 team photo. Supplement to the 
Leicester illustrated chronicle, 2nd May 1925, (Sold as 
found) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1163 Leicester City, Members of Division 1. Football league, 
Souvenir, 1927-28 (Sold as found) £20 - £25

1164 Leyton Orient home games, c1948-1974, approx 48 
£25 - £30

 

 
 

1165 Liverpool home games, c1948-1992, approx 17 
£20 - £22

1166 Local league and non league lot inc Cambridge City FC 
programmes, various Friendlies etc v Colchester 6/5/59 
Addenbrooke Hospital Cup 1960/61 v Cambridge Utd 
(3) etc etc, Chelmsford City unusual brochure circa 1975 
issued by Chelmsford as part of their application for 
League Football. Involved Jimmy Hill, John Charles and 
Joe Mercer. Plus Ipswich, Peterborough, etc etc, wide 
range of items (qty) £40 - £45

1167 London 1948 Olympic Games Prix Des Nations & 
Closing Ceremony programme 14 August 1948. Signed 
on cover by Robert (Bob) Mathias youngest ever winner 
of a Gold, Track & Field event £45 - £50

1168 Luton Town FC photographic postcard of team before 
match 1938/39 season, official stamp to reverse £35 - £40

1169 Luton Town home games, c1946-1965, approx 11 
£20 - £22

1170 Man City home games, c1947-1962. approx 57 
£24 - £26

1171 Man United home games, c1948-1987, approx 46 
£25 - £30

1172 Manchester City v Notts Forest in Premier League 
3/10/1992. Excellent fold over card signed by 13x Man 
City Squad inc Quinn Reid McMahon etc, plus Norwich 
City autographs v Notts Forest at Carrow Road 
31/8/1992, signed in ink by full Norwich side, and 
Preston N.E. v Norwich City 24th April 1965, the team 
line up has been signed by Norwich Team plus 2 to rear 
(3) £25 - £30

 
1173 Manchester United v Middlesborough 6th Dec 1952 

F/L(David Pegg Debut) £20 - £22

 
1174 Manchester Utd Captain Roger Byrne who was one of 

the Busby Babes who died at Munich, between 1951/2 & 
1957/8. He played 277 times with 19 goals and 33 times 
for England. rare signature on a cut-out mounted on card £50 - £55

 
1175 Mexico 1970 World cup memorabilia approx 5, inc 

World cup official programme, Guide to the World Cup 
finals, Mexico 70 Souvenir issue, World cup Souvenir 
book and World cup 70 preview annual £25 - £30

 

 
 

1176 Millwall v Chelsea, 7th April 1945, Football League 
South Cup Final £40 - £50

 
1177 Miniature Cricket Bats - Australia 1953, and England 

First Test 1953, each with pre-printed signatures (2) £20 - £25

 
1178 Moscow Dynamos Tour to UK 1945 match programme 

v Arsenal 21/10/1945 with scrapbook page relating to 
Tour. Autographed by Dynamos Goal Keeper Tiger 
Kromich. Autographs are rare for this tour  £45 - £50

 
1179 Motor Racing programme for Marlborough 

International Trophy at Silverstone 12/6/1987, signed 
by later F1 drivers Pier Luigi Martini Roberto Moreno & 
Andy Wallace, with supplements & tickets, also collection 
of Tickets for F1 etc, Paddock passes etc, and St Austell 
Speedway on Grass Track at Rocky Park which operated 
as a Speedway Venue from 1932-1935. This was for open 
meeting on 5/5/1934 being the first season. Rare (qty) £30 - £35

 
1180 Negatives - an unusual lot of original negatives used for 

autographed postcards etc, inc Footballers, Racing Cars, 
Dogs, Royalty, Transport, Morcambe and Wise and 
other Entertainers (qty) £30 - £40
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1181 New Cross Speedway arrived in 1934 when Fred 
Mockford transferred his Crystal Palace side to the 
"Frying Pan" track at New Cross between 1934-1939. A 
superb collection of official New Cross postcards 
c1935/6, all signed in ink, inc Mockford Newton Milne 
Johnson Wilkinson Jack Parker etc (12) £160 - £180

 
1182 New Cross Speedway complete set of Home Programmes 

from 194th Meeting 2/4/47 The Opening Cup to last 
meeting of season 222nd v The Rest 15/10/47 (approx 
29) scarce £100 - £120

 
1183 New Cross Speedway programmes complete set of 26 for 

the 1st season after the War 1946 (missing only No 170) 
from 167 v The Rest, etc etc (26) £100 - £110

 
1184 Newcastle home games, c1946-1996, approx 71 

£30 - £35

 
1185 Newcastle United v Aston Villa, 8th December 1934, 

Central league £90 - £100

 
 

 
 

1186 Newcastle United v Blackpool, 20th October 1945, 
Football league £70 - £75

 
 

1187 Newcastle United v Everton, 5th November 1932, 
Division one  £90 - £100

 
 

1188 Newcastle United v Southampton, 14th December 1935, 
Second league £90 - £100

1189 Newcastle Unt programme for Tour to Thailand 22/26 
May 1983, covers matches played 22/6 25/6 v Thailand 
& Bangkok Select XI. (1) £50 - £55

1190 Newcastle Utd interest - Letchworth Hall Hotel Menu 
5th Oct 1950, reverse autographed 11 Players, 
Chairman, Directors, Team Manager, Trainer. Item 
scruffy but Rare £30 - £35

1191 Non League selection from c1927-1959, noted 1927 
Sussex SC Final at Lewis Chichester v Worthing with 
match reports, Horsham v Lewis 48/49, etc etc. Needs 
careful viewing (10) £45 - £50

1192 Norwich City FC Handbook 1934-35. GC 
£70 - £75

1193 Norwich home games, c1947-1985, approx 32, one 
programme heavily duplicated £20 - £25

1194 Norwich v Millwall 29/10/1938 with special cover and 
supplement to commemorate the Visit of the King to the 
match (1) £70 - £75

 

 
 

1195 Nottingham Forest home games, c1947-1966, approx 21
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1196 Notts County home games, c1948-1959, approx 10
£15 - £20
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1197 Olympic Games, Stockholm, 1956 - rare Participation 
Medal for the Equestrian sports held at Stockholm due to 
the Australian quarantine regulations. Medal designed by 
J. Sjoesvaerd in bronze. Apparently there were only 158 
participants at the Stockholm events, over 12,000 medals 
were made for the main Melbourne Games in 1956. This 
medal comes with a 50th Anniversary Plaque re the 1912 
Olympic Games named to Sven Grape + a Gymnastic 
unmarked silver medal to S. Grape + 12 Swedish horse 
related unnamed bronze Plaques, a Swedish Bakelite? 
medal + a silver Swedish unnamed medal and a 1935 
British silver Jubilee medal (18 items). Comes with some 
research, Maj. Sven Grape was on the Swedish Olympic 
Committee on the Sports division relating to the 
endurance test of the 3 day event.  He was, with others, 
awarded the Medal of Merit of the Equestrian Olympic 
Games.  Rare. £1000 - £1100

1198 Olympics 1908 postcard 'Dorando Receiving Her 
Majestys Gold Cup'. Franco-British Exhibition £25 - £30

1199 Olympics programmes, mainly athletics, with one 
football, c1948-1971, approx 10 £25 - £30

1200 Park Royal v Bostall Heath, 6th January 1934, London 
league, Premier division  £40 - £50

1201 Park Royal v Chesham United, 16th September 1933, Fa 
Cup £40 - £50

1202 Park Royal v Polytechnic, 7th October 1933, Fa Amateur 
cup £40 - £50

1203 Peterborough selection - Friendlies v Blackpool 
Middlesborough 60/61 1st season in league (4) inc Fr v 
Leicester & Ticket v Stafford Rangers, reprint 23/3/1940 
v Germany (10 items) £20 - £25

1204 Plymouth Argyle 1904/5 postcard of team & officials 
(x21) neatly annotated to front. Scarce £35 - £40

 

 
 

1205 Plymouth Argyle home games, c1950-1967, approx 9 
£15 - £20

1206 Portsmouth FC 1954/55 nice presentation piece of team 
photo from a magazine and an album page signed in ink 
by 20 players, inc Dickerson, Barnard, Rutter, Reid etc. 
Mounted on card, nice item £25 - £30

 

 
 

1207 Portsmouth home games, c1946-1968, approx 16 
£20 - £22

1208 Preston North End FC All Stands Season Ticket 1932-33, 
part used £30 - £40

1209 Preston North End home games, c1946-1969, approx 62 
£40 - £45

 
 

1210 Preston North End v Arsenal, 14th March 1936, League 
game £50 - £60

 

 
 

1211 Preston North End v Blackburn Rovers, 2nd December 
1939, League game £50 - £60

 

 
 

1212 Preston North End v Chesterfield, 25th March 1933, 
Second division £60 - £70

1213 Programme collection 1944/45 - 52/53 inc QPR v 
Aldershot 44/45, s/s v Swansea 47/48, v Plymouth 
49/50, Reading v Swindon 48/49, etc etc (9) £45 - £50

 

1214 Programmes 1940's onwards - Derby C v Notts F 
13/10/45, Millwall v Fulham 1943/44, Hull v Chester 
47/48, Tottenham Res v Portsmouth Res 17/6/53, plus 
19780 Shelbourne v Leeds 7/8/70 (10 items) £40 - £45

 

1215 Queens Park Rangers home games, c1946-1978, approx 
41 £20 - £25
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1216 Queens Park Rangers photographic postcards c1931/32 
and 1936/37 (2) Poor condition £35 - £40

1217 Queens Park Rangers v Arsenal, 20th February 1943, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1218 Queens Park Rangers v Brighton & Hove, 30th January 
1943, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1219 Queens Park Rangers v Charlton, 27th February 1943, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1220 Queens Park Rangers v Chelsea, 28th November 1942, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1221 Queens Park Rangers v Clapton Orient, 10th April 1943, 
Single sheet, League cup competition (South) £20 - £25

1222 Queens Park Rangers v Clapton Orient, 11th December 
1943, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1223 Queens Park Rangers v Clapton Orient, 11th March 
1944, Single sheet, London cup £20 - £25

1224 Queens Park Rangers v Clapton Orient, 12th December 
1942, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1225 Queens Park Rangers v Crystal Palace, 19th December 
1942, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1226 Queens Park Rangers v Fulham, 25th December 1942, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1227 Queens Park Rangers v Luton Town, 17th October 1942, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1228 Queens Park Rangers v Luton, 25th March 1944, Single 
sheet, London cup £20 - £25

1229 Queens Park Rangers v Millwall, 3rd October 1942, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1230 Queens Park Rangers v Millwall, 9th October 1943, 
Single sheet, Football league(South) £20 - £25

 
1231 Queens Park Rangers v Reading, 16th January 1943, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1232 Queens Park Rangers v Reading, 22nd January 1944, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1233 Queens Park Rangers v Southampton, 13th March 1943, 

Single sheet, League cup competition (South) £20 - £25

 
1234 Queens Park Rangers v Southampton, 30th October 

1943, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1235 Queens Park Rangers v Southampton, 31st October 

1942, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1236 Queens Park Rangers v Tottenham Hotspur, 17th April 

1943, Single sheet, Friendly £20 - £25

 
1237 Queens Park Rangers v Tottenham Hotspur, 24th 

February 1945, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1238 Queens Park Rangers v Watford, 18th September 1943, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1239 Queens Park Rangers V West Ham, 7th November 1942, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1240 Queens Park Rangers v West Ham, 8th January 1944, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1241 Rare single sheet football programme Army (Egypt) v 

Army (Palestine) 29th Feb 1948, famous players noted, 
and Services Charity Football Match RAF Regiment v 
No 1 Bomber Group 21 Feb 1946, played at London Rd, 
Grantham. Inc Lambert Taylor Granger Metcalf (2) £40 - £45

 
 

1242 Reading v Luton Town, 21st September 1927 
£100 - £120

1243 Rugby items, c1949-2003, approx 122, inc Rugby 
League, Rugby Union, Internationals, etc (qty) £25 - £30

1244 Rugby memorabilia, inc pictures, newspaper articles, 
programmes, etc (Collection only) £20 - £25

 
1245 Rugby tickets, c1978-2011, approx 47 

£15 - £20

 
1246 Russian Friendlies v English Clubs, both scarce Moscow 

Dynamo XI v Brighton Res 21/5/1990 and Rostsilnash 
Roston v Southport 2/10/1968 (2) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1247 Ryde Sports v Andover, 5th January, believed to be 1935, 
Hants Senior Cup £30 - £35

 
1248 Salisbury City FC early postcard dated 1905, showing 

team. Scarce (1) £25 - £30

 
1249 Scarce Irish selection - Bohemians v Chelsea 26/4/54, 

Shamrock R v Newcastle 3/5/60 at Man City England v 
Ireland 16/11/49 & England v Ireland at Goodison 
11/11/53 (4) £60 - £65

 
1250 Scotland v England home International played at 

Hampden Park 15/4/1939 £45 - £50

 
1251 Scottish games, approx 17, c1949-1959, inc Scotland 

international home and away games, Rangers home and 
away games etc £25 - £30

 
1252 Sheffield United home games, c1948-1979, approx 33

£20 - £25

 
1253 Sheffield United Res v Hinckley played 28th March 

1903, and Sheffield Utd v Liverpool 31/10/1931 (not 
from a bound volume) (2) £55 - £60
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1254 Sheffield United v Coventry, 25th December 1937, First 
team (League, division 2) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1255 Sheffield United v Doncaster Rovers, 17th February 
1945, Cup £20 - £25

 
 

 
 

1256 Sheffield United v Grimsby Town, 3rd February 1945, 
Cup £20 - £25

 
 

1257 Sheffield United v Nottingham Forest, 27th April 1935, 
Division 2 £50 - £60

 

 
 

1258 Sheffield Wednesday 1935 Wembley FA Cup Winners 
original commemorative mug made by J Walsh Ltd £30 - £40

 
1259 Sheffield Wednesday home games, c1946-1985, approx 

175 £40 - £45

 
 

 
 

1260 Sheffield Wednesday v Blackburn Rovers, 31st March 
1945, Football league £20 - £25
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1261 Sheffield Wednesday v Plymouth Argyle, 10th February 
1904, Fa cup 1st round £100 - £120

 
1262 Sheffield Wednesday v West Bromwich Albion, 27th 

April 1935, Fa cup final £200 - £250

 

 
 

1263 Sheffield Wednesday v West Bromwich Albion, 27th 
April 1935, Fa Cup Final £200 - £250

 
1264 Shepherds Bush v Park Royal, 4th February 1933, 

London league - Premier Division £40 - £50

 

 
 

1265 Shrewsbury Town programmes, v Grimsby, 10th May 
1947, Midland league, also v Doncaster Rovers, 1st 
November 1947, Midland league (2) £24 - £26

 
 

1266 Signed Blackpool v Bolton Wanderers, 2nd May 1953, Fa 
Cup final, also includes original Songsheet, signatures by 
Mr J.Smith (Manager), H. Johnston, E. Fenton, T. 
Garrett, etc £40 - £50

 

 
 

1267 Sir Stanley Matthews 80th Birthday Menu & Programme 
for 1995, signed to front by Stanley Matthews, Eddie 
Bailey, Bill Nichols, Wilf Mannion Tom Finny. Nice lot £70 - £80

1268 Southampton home games, c1946-1982, approx 7 
£20 - £22

1269 Southampton v Clapton, 3rd October 1942, Football 
league (south) £20 - £25

1270 Southampton v Reading, 19th September 1942, Football 
league (south) £20 - £25

1271 Speedway Album pages (2) each with several signatures 
next to cut down cigarette card images, c1929-1936, inc 
Vic Huxley, Frank Goulden, Bill Kitchen, Joe Abbott, 
Tiger Stevenson, etc (13x signatures) £40 - £45

 

 
 

1272 Speedway and Motor Racing, c1946-1988, approx 14, 
inc annuals, test matches and finals (qty) £25 - £30
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1273 Speedway Autographs 1928/1930 inc Belle Vue Kitchen 
Varey etc (7), individual pages Sheffield c1929 page 6x 
riders inc Buck Taylor, etc etc (qty) £35 - £40

1274 Speedway badges Harringay 1949 with bar 1950, 
Birmingham 1949 with bars 1946/47/48 1950 1951, 
Long Eaton c1950, First Season West Ham v Kings Lynn 
Stars c1960's (5) £45 - £50

1275 Sports - large box full of various ephemera inc Photos, 
Tickets, Programmes, many Autographs for Rugby, 
Cricket, Football, Snooker, etc etc. from very early to 
modern (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

1276 Sports Autograph Album c1940's onwards, inc Essex CC, 
Coventry CC, Northants CC, New Zealand XI, 
Tottenham Hotspur FC 1952 - 1953, Aldershot AFC, 
Clapton Orient (loose), various Swimmers, etc. Needs 
viewing £50 - £55

1277 Sports Autograph Album Cricket New Zealand Touring 
Team 1949, Sussex 1949, Surrey 1949, Derbyshire 1950, 
Oxford University 1950, Cambridge University 1950, 
Yorkshire 1949, India 1952, plus many more. Needs 
viewing £40 - £50

1278 Sports Autograph Album Football inc Duncan Edwards, 
Wolves interest noted. Needs viewing £25 - £30

 

 
 

1279 Sports Autograph Albums circa 1950's with Football and 
Cricket interest etc, in Lord Derby, Grimsby Town, Notts 
County, West Indies, Burnley FC, Blackpool FC, 
Blackburn FC, Stoke FC, Bohemians FC, Liverpool, 
Sheffield Utd, Sportklub Rapid (Vienna), Everton, 
Huddersfield, Falkirk FC, Chelsea, Tottenham, Derby 
FC, Sunderland, Manchester City, etc etc (2 albums) 
Must be viewed, very good lot £140 - £150

1280 Sports job lot - Olympics Equestrian very rare 1st edition 
book with dust jacket 1948, International Youth 
Tournament played in Holland at the Blauw-wit Olympic 
Stadium for 12-15 May 1967, Wolves collection of letters 
all on Wolves letter headed paper between Chief Scout 
Geo Noakes and one of his team Frank Johnson, Rugby 
interest - Micky Steele - Bodger XV v Cambridge 
University 25/11/1992 at Grange Road, Cambs, 
autographed (qty) £35 - £40

 

 
 

1281 Stanley Matthews Football Boots Advertising card hand 
signed by Matthews (creased) £20 - £25

 

1282 Stoke City home games, c1946-1966, approx 24 
£20 - £25

1283 Stonebridge Athletic v Burlington, 1st May 1926, 
Regent's park football association, Challenge Cup Final £40 - £50

 

 
 

1284 Sunderland home games, c1949-1965, approx 12 
£15 - £20

1285 Swansea Town home games, c1949-1968, approx 21
£20 - £22

1286 Swansea Town v Aberaman, December 23rd 1944, West 
Regional Championship £20 - £25

 

 
 

1287 Swansea Town v Charlton Athletic, November 10th 
1945, League game £20 - £25

1288 Swansea Town v Lovells Athletic, November 18th 1944, 
West Regional Championship £20 - £25

 

 
 

1289 Swansea, inc v Stade Francais 1948, Souvenir 
programme 1952, v Folkestone 1966, and John Charles 
memorial service book (qty) £40 - £45

 
1290 Swindon Town FC Res 1919/20 Winners of Wilts Cup 

team postcard, photographic. Scarce £35 - £40
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1291 The Football league v Anglo-Scots XI match ticket, 26th 
December 1939, played at the Molineux 
(Wolverhampton) £30 - £35

 
1292 Thetford Town v Sudbury played 25/4/1936, Bury & 

District League £45 - £50

 
1293 Topical Times Cup Tie booklet with photos of the 

English & Scottish Cup Winners from 1919/20 to 
1932/33, issued in 1934. Scarce and good condition (1) £25 - £30

 
1294 Tottenham home games, c1946-1979, approx 42 

£25 - £30

 
1295 Tottenham Hotspur FC interest - inc 2x hand signed 

Christmas Cards, 1987 FA Cup Final Banquet Pass and 
Menu, plus luxury bound Final Programme with many 
autographs, etc (qty) Super lot £80 - £85

 
1296 Tottenham Hotspur v Aldershot, 4th November 1944, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 

 
 

1297 Tottenham Hotspur v Cardiff City, 5th March 1932, 
London combination - Div 1 £40 - £45

 
 

 
 

1298 Tottenham Hotspur v Cardiff City, 9th November 1929, 
Football league - Div 2  £40 - £45

 
 

1299 Tottenham Hotspur v Fulham, 25th November 1944, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
 

1300 Tottenham Hotspur v Notts County, 27th February 
1932, Football league - Div 2 £40 - £45

 

 
 

1301 Tottenham Hotspur v Port Vale, 29th November 1930, 
Football league - Div 2 £40 - £45

 

 
 

1302 Tottenham Hotspur v Reading, 7th December 1929, 
Football league - Div 2 £40 - £45

 
1303 Tottenham Hotspur v West Ham, 15th September 1945, 

Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 

1304 Tottenham Hotspur v West Ham, 3rd March 1945, 
Single sheet, League South Cup £20 - £25

 

1305 Tottenham Hotspur v Wolverhampton, 25th August 
1945, Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25
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1306 Tottenham Hotspur v Wolverhampton, 3rd January 
1931, Football league - Div 2  £40 - £45

1307 Tottenham Hotspurs 1953/54 autographed album page, 
signed in ink by 11x players inc Ramsey, Nicholson, 
Bailey, etc, on reverse 7x Leicester City (1) £30 - £35

 

 
 

1308 UEFA Cup Final 1977 Liverpool v Borussia 
Monchengladbach. Pair of original tickets mounted in a 
frame with 20x original signatures collected by the vendor 
in person. Inc Bob Paisley, Joey Jones, Terry McDermott, 
Jimmy Case, Ray Clemence, etc etc. Super item £250 - £300

 
1309 Wales International football match tickets, c1974-2011, 

approx 60 £25 - £30

 
1310 War Time representative Match played at Chelsea 

15/3/1941 single sheet, British Army v Allied Armies 
(players from Norway Poland Holland etc) £45 - £50

 
1311 Wartime International played at Selhurst Park, Belgium 

v Holland 15th Jan 1944 (hole punched) £25 - £30

 
1312 Wartime programme single sheet Metropolitan Police 

Professionals v RAF XI 10th Sept 1941, played at Chelsea 
FC. Includes some famous names. Rare (1) £60 - £65

 
1313 Wartime rare selection of Football Appointment Cards 

relating to Mr E Bailey who was linesman / referee all 
advising him of his appointment as Match Official, inc 
Derby v Mansfield 10/2/1945, Man City v Everton 
10/2/1946, Birmingham v Man City 8/4/44, etc (5) £30 - £35

 
1314 Wartime Representative Match at Bradford Park Avenue 

FA XI v The Army 9/12/1944 Souvenir Programme £45 - £50

 
 

1315 Watford home games, c1949-1962, approx 6, inc 
Watford v Norwich City, 12th November 1949 £20 - £25

1316 Welsh football programmes, approx 7, inc 4x Wales v 
England (1944,1955,1963,1967) Wales v Scotland 1964, 
South Wales boys v Bristol and West of England boys 
1944, Welsh Senior Cup Semi-Final replay, 1958 £25 - £30

1317 West Brom home games, c1947-1978, approx 61 
£30 - £35

1318 West Ham Boys v Edmonton Boys, 29th January 1938, 
Corinthian Shield £30 - £35

 

 
 

1319 West Ham home games, c1947-1985, approx 60 
£30 - £35

1320 West Ham Speedway programmes from c1946-1955 
includes v New Cross 23/4/46 2nd meeting after the war 
v Harringay 3/6/47 etc etc (approx 22) £35 - £40

1321 West Ham United photographic postcard c1908/09, 
West Ham were members of the Southern League at the 
time £35 - £40

1322 West Ham v Arsenal, 20th March 1943, Single sheet, 
Football league cup (South) £20 - £25

1323 West Ham v Arsenal, 27th August 1945, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1324 West Ham v Birmingham, 1st September 1945, Single 

sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1325 West Ham v Brentford, 9th October 1943, Single sheet, 

Football league (South) £20 - £25

 
1326 West Ham v Brighton & Hove, 6th May 1944, Single 

sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

 

1327 West Ham v Chelsea, 30th January 1946, Single sheet, Fa 
cup 4th round £20 - £25

 

1328 West Ham v Fulham, 1st April 1944, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25
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1329 West Ham v Millwall, 13th November 1943, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25

1330 West Ham v Millwall, 24th March 1945, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25

1331 West Ham v Millwall, 27th October 1945, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) £20 - £25

1332 West Ham v Newcastle United, 2nd November 1946, 
Single sheet, Football league, Division 2 £20 - £25

1333 West Ham v Newport County, 23rd March 1946, Single 
sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1334 West Ham v Nottingham Forest, 16th March 1946, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1335 West Ham v Portsmouth, 23rd February 1946, Single 
sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1336 West Ham v Queens Park Rangers, 10th March 1945, 
Single sheet, Football league cup (South) £20 - £25

1337 West Ham v Reading, 23rd October 1943, Single sheet, 
Football league (South) - (Very poor condition) £20 - £25

1338 West Ham v Tottenham Hotspur, 2nd December 1944, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1339 West Ham v Tottenham Hotspur, 8th September 1945, 
Single sheet, Football league (South) £20 - £25

1340 West Ham v Watford, 8th April 1944, Single sheet, 
Friendly £20 - £25

1341 Wigan Rugby Autographed photo of Martin Ryan c1947 
£20 - £22

1342 Wimbledon Speedway 1946-1956 programmes inc 1946 
(7) with rare 1st Meeting since war v New Cross, 1947/8 
(4) from each season plus 1949-56 (22). Total 37 approx £80 - £85

 
1343 Wimbledon Speedway enamel and chrome car badge 

'H8901'. Circa 1940's/50's. VGC £35 - £40

 

 
 

1344 Wolverhampton Wanderers original 1939 postcard 'The 
English Cup Team'. £20 - £22

1345 Wolverhampton Wanderers v Grimsby Town, 25th 
March 1939, original match ticket, Fa cup Semi-final, 
played at Manchester United £30 - £35

 
1346 Wolverhampton Wanderers v Grimsby Town, 25th 

March 1939, original match ticket, Fa cup Semi-final, 
played at Manchester United £30 - £35

 

 
 

1347 Wolverhampton Wanderers v Leicester City, 30th April 
1949, Fa Cup Final - Souvenir Programme  £20 - £25

 
 

 
 

1348 Wolverhampton Wanderers, c1947-1966, approx 43
£25 - £30

 
 

1349 World Cup 1954 VIP Ticket for match between Austria 
V Czechoslovakia 19/6/54 with Austria winning 5.0. 
Plus scarce Tournament magazine (2) £40 - £45

 
 

1350 World Cup 1966 lot inc 2x postcards Stiles & Hunt both 
signed to reverse. 2x brochures for Train information 
1966, plus 1930 First World Cup modern disc with 
programme rare accreditation stamp, etc etc (9 items) £35 - £40

 
 

1351 World Cup 1966 lot of original items - World Cup Final 
Programme 30 July 1966, Souvenir Guide, Ticket 
Application Form, Final Tickets Notice, World Cup Info 
Booklet, etc (qty) £50 - £55
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1352 World Cup 1966 original collection (vendor went to all 
the games noted), items inc Final Programme 30 July 
1966, Souvenir Programme, Rosette, Season Ticket 
packet, and tickets for Eight Final 11 July, Eight Final 16 
July x2, Eight Final 20 July, Quarter Final 23 July, Semi 
Final 26 July, 3rd & 4th Place 28 July x2, FINAL 30 July. 
Plus various other programmes (qty) Nice lot £300 - £500

 

 
 

1353 World Table Tennis Championship Finals Programme at 
Wembley 1938, with several signatures to cover. £25 - £30

1354 Wycombe Wanderers v Bishop Auckland, 18th March 
1950, Fa Amateur Cup - Semi-Final, Souvenir 
programme £20 - £25

 
Banknotes 

 

 
 

1355 Bank of England limited edition presentation pack C144 
(no outer cover), last Kentfield £20 CL99 999798 & first 
Lowther £20 DA01 999798, Unc £60 - £80

1356 Bank of England limited edition presentation pack C144, 
last Kentfield £20 CL99 999799 & first Lowther £20 
DA01 999799, Unc £60 - £80

1357 Bank of England matching low number set all 000311, 
Lowther £5 B380, £10 B382, £20 B384 & £50 B385. 
Unc £350 - £400

1358 Bank of England matching low number set all A01 
000751, Gill £5 B357, Kentfield £10 B366, Gill £20 
B358 plus Kentfield £50 B377. Unc £250 - £300

 

 
 

1359 Bank of England uncut sheet of eight £5 Kentfields, all 
various BH prefixes with matching serial 001417, aUnc £70 - £100

1360 Beale Five Pounds B270 (18/7/1949) GF 
£45 - £50

 

 
 

1361 Beale Five Pounds B270 (29/3/1951) VF small pinhole 
top left £50 - £60

1362 Beale Five Pounds B270 (31/5/1951) VF - GVF 
£60 - £70

 

 
 

1363 Beale Five Pounds B270 (31/7/1951) GVF 
£60 - £70

 

 
 

1364 Beale Ten Shillings B266 "Z52Z" first series, GVF 
£20 - £22
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1365 Beale white £5, 22 April 1950, high grade, framed. 
£40 - £50

1366 Bradbury One Pound T16 "A73" (First) GF with a couple 
of tiny pinholes £35 - £40

1367 Bradbury One Pound T16 "A85" (First) GF or better 
£45 - £50

1368 Bradbury One Pound T16 "A99" (First) GF with a few 
tiny pinholes £35 - £40

1369 Bradbury One Pound T16 "C37" GF 
£30 - £35

1370 Bradbury One Pound T16 "C97" GF 
£30 - £35

1371 Bradbury One Pound T16 "D32" aVF
£35 - £40

 

 
 

1372 Bradbury One Pound T16 "D59" GF 
£30 - £35

 
1373 Bradbury One Pound T16 "E61" GF 

£30 - £35

 
1374 Bradbury One Pound T16 "F36" aVF with a few tiny 

pinholes £30 - £35

 

 
 

1375 Bradbury One Pound T16 "F38" aVF with a few pinholes 
£30 - £35

 
1376 Bradbury One Pound T16 "F52" GF with a few tiny 

pinholes £30 - £35

 
1377 Bradbury One Pound T16 "F83" GF with a few tiny 

pinholes £30 - £35

 
1378 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G14 000119" GF with a 

couple of tiny pinholes £30 - £35

 

 
 

1379 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G1" VF with four tiny 
pinholes left side £50 - £55

 
 

1380 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G27" VF with a couple of 
tiny pinholes £35 - £40

1381 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G33" aVF with a couple of 
tiny pinholes £35 - £40

1382 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G34" GF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1383 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G34" VF or better with four 
tiny pinholes left side £50 - £55

 

 
 

1384 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G36" GF with a couple of 
tiny pinholes £30 - £35

 

 
 

1385 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G39" GF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1386 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G41" VF or better with a tiny 
pinhole £50 - £55
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1387 Bradbury One Pound T16 "G70" GF or better with a 
couple of tiny pinholes £30 - £35

1388 Bradbury One Pound T16 "Z27" (control note) GF with 
a few tiny pinholes £60 - £65

1389 Bradbury One Pounds (10) All T16 average Fine or better 
£250 - £300

1390 Bradbury One Pounds (10) All T16 average Fine or better 
, a few with i/a's £240 - £260

1391 Bradbury One Pounds (12) All T16 (includes A & Z series) 
average Fine £260 - £280

1392 Bradbury Ten Shillings T20 "B50" GF with a couple of 
pinholes £50 - £60

1393 British Empire Banknotes (2): Straits Settlements One 
Dollar 1st january 1931 nF and Ceylon One Rupee 1st 
February 1941 Fine with blue marks and a couple of 
pinholes. £35 - £40

 

 
 

1394 Canada, Dominion of Canada One Dollar P27b 
(3/1/1911) about Fine small hole in centre £30 - £40

1395 Catterns One Pound B226 "71A" GF a bit dirty 
£15 - £20

 

 
 

1396 Catterns One Pound B226 "94A" VF 
£40 - £50

1397 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "V18" (first series) GF 
£30 - £35

1398 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "V71" (first series) GVF 
£45 - £55

1399 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "V75" (first series) GF 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1400 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "V96" (first series) VF - GVF 
£40 - £50

1401 Catterns Ten Shillings B223 "V97" (first series) GVF
£45 - £55

1402 Catterns Ten Shillings (10) all B223 Average Fine 
£100 - £110

1403 Catterns Ten Shillings (10) all B223 VF or better 
£180 - £200

1404 Catterns Ten Shillings (14) all B223 average VF 
£220 - £240

1405 Collection of mainly GB in an album (over 50) includes 
Warren Fisher, mixed grades many from circulation £160 - £200

 

 
 

1406 France 10F P73a (24/11/1917). aVF, a few light brown 
marks around edges £25 - £30

 

 
 

1407 France 5F P70. VF or better 
£50 - £60

1408 GB Five Pounds (4) All Somerset "DR77" consecutive 
numbers along with Page £1s (8) Series "D" some 
consecutive. EF - GEF £35 - £40

1409 GB Five Pounds (5) All series "C" along with Ten Shilings 
(5) also Series "C" From circulation with a few better £30 - £40

1410 GB One Pounds (120) EF - Unc with some consecutive
£120 - £140

1411 GB One Pounds (28) a mixture of Somerset & Page Series 
"D" issue. aUnc - Unc £30 - £35

 
1412 GB One Pounds (39) All series "C". GVF - aUnc with 

many the latter, includes replacements £50 - £60

 
1413 GB One Pounds (96) All Series "C" from circulation

£100 - £120

 
1414 GB Ten Pounds (20) All Series "C" Average VF but many 

have i/a's £200 - £220

 
1415 GB Ten shillings (30) all series "C" VF - GEF 

£30 - £40

 
1416 GB (23) Includes Page £5, Fforde 10/- (some consecutive) 

& replacement issue Fforde 10/- "M64" x 2 £35 - £40

 
1417 GB, Small collection to include Lion & Key Five Pounds, 

Peppiat Blue Pound & Purple Ten Shillings, Mixed 
grades £60 - £70

 
1418 GB. Peppiatt - Somerset, mainly from circulation but 

some better types seen £160 - £180
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1419 Greece 1000D P106 Unc 
£30 - £50

1420 Hong Kong $5 (10) All Pick 181f, aUnc - Unc 
£50 - £55

1421 Jersey Specimen set £50, £20, £10, £5 & £1. Pick 
36a/35a/34a/33a & 32a. aUnc £150 - £200

1422 Jersey (5) A low number set "AD000793" £50, £20, £10, 
£5 & £1. Pick 36/35/34/33 & 32. aUnc £140 - £160

1423 Lowther Three note set (£20, £10 & £5) The £20 & £10 
with "AA01 001091" & the £5 "HA01 001091" Unc in a 
sealed presentation pack £50 - £60

1424 Mahon Ten Shillings (3) All B210 "Z" prefix. Fine - GF 
£60 - £70

1425 Mahon Ten Shillings (4) All B210. Average Fine - GF 
£80 - £90

1426 Mahon Ten Shillings (5) All B210. Average Fine - GF 
£100 - £120

 
1427 Mahon Ten Shillings (7) All B210. Average GF - VF 

£250 - £300

 
1428 Mixture of GB, includes Warren Fisher , Catterns , 

Peppiatt - Kentfield, mixed grades but many from 
circulation. £500 - £550

 

 
 

1429 O'Brien Five Pound B280 (Lion & Key) "H71" GVF 
£25 - £30

 
1430 O'Brien Five Pounds B276 (21/1/1956) GF 

£40 - £45

 
1431 O'Brien Five Pounds (6) all Lion & Keys types. GF - VF 

a couple with pencil marks £60 - £70

 

 
 

1432 O'Brien Five Pounds (Lion & Key) B277 "A90" GEF 
£30 - £40

 
1433 O'Brien Five Pounds (Lion & Key) B277 "D69" EF 

£20 - £25

 
 

1434 O'Brien Five Pounds (Lion & Key) B280 "J92" GEF
£28 - £32

1435 O'Brien One Pound B283 "A01N" GF 
£60 - £80

1436 O'Brien One Pounds (10) All B273 "O56J" aUnc - Unc 
consecutive numbers £40 - £50

1437 Peppiatt Blue One Pounds (25) All B249, average VF - EF
£100 - £120

1438 Peppiatt Blue One Pounds (2) Both B249 "X--H" (last) VF 
- GVF £15 - £18

1439 Peppiatt Blue One Pounds (3) All B249 "R82H" GVF -
EF, consecutive numbers £15 - £20

1440 Peppiatt Blue One Pounds (8) All B249, average GVF
£40 - £50

1441 Peppiatt Blue £1s (15) average VF 
£50 - £60

 

 
 

1442 Peppiatt Five Pounds B241 Operation Bernhard German 
forgery dated 3/4/1938. GF with a coupe of folds and 
nicks £30 - £35

 

 
 

1443 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (18/11/1944) VF 
£60 - £65

 

 
 

1444 Peppiatt Five Pounds B255 (22/12/1944) VF 
£60 - £65

1445 Peppiatt One Pounds (17) All B260. aVF - GVF 
£60 - £70
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1446 Peppiatt Purple Ten Shillings (9) All B251 Fine - VF 
£50 - £60

1447 Peppiatt Ten Shillings (2) both B235 "A" series. GF or 
better £30 - £40

1448 Peppiatt Ten Shillings (9) All B235 a consecutive run from 
"A45 369184 - 369190" aEF £400 - £450

1449 Portsmouth Naval, Military & Commercial Bank, Five 
Pounds, 31 October 1812, no.2842, signed by Burridge. 
Good with a few tiny holes £40 - £50

 

 
 

1450 Provincial note, Milton Bank One Guinea dated 1804 
(Outing 1434) better than VG with a few pinhols and 
tears, (scarce) £50 - £80

1451 Scotland, Ireland & Channel Isles. (approx 42), mainly 
from circulation but better types / grades seen £80 - £100

 

 
 

1452 Seychelles (3) 50R Pick 21a, 20R Pick 20a & 10R Pick 
19a. EF - aUnc £25 - £30

1453 Somerset One Pounds (100) All "BN57" GEF - aUnc 
consecutive numbers, still with the red seal £100 - £120

1454 Somerset £20s (18) All B351 "16C" aUnc consecutive 
numbers £450 - £500

1455 Switzerland (5) 100F P49o, 50F P48n, 20F P46w, 10F 
P45t & 5F P11m. Average VF £40 - £60

1456 The Royal Mint and Bank of England Golden Wedding 
Set, £10 Kentfield "HM50 000537" and Silver Proof 
Crown, Duggleby C124, Unc/FDC in the green 
presentation box with certificate £30 - £40

1457 Warren Fisher One Pound T24 "U46" GVF 
£40 - £45

1458 Warren Fisher One Pound T24 "X20" last series, GF with 
three pinholes £30 - £35

1459 Warren Fisher One Pound T24 "X28" last series, Fine 
with a few pinholes £20 - £25

1460 Warren Fisher One Pound T24 "Z75" control note, Fine 
with a few tiny pinholes £25 - £30

 
1461 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "A1 6" first series, nVF 

£40 - £45

 
1462 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "C1 13" VF with ink 

stamp on back £35 - £40

 
1463 Warren Fisher One Pound T31 "Z1 9" (control note) GF 

- nVF with a few tiny pinholes and with ink stamp on back £30 - £35

 
 

1464 Warren Fisher One Pound T34 "S1 66" (first series) better 
than VF £60 - £70

1465 Warren Fisher One Pound T34 "S54" (first series) nVF
£50 - £60

1466 Warren Fisher One Pounds (10) All T24, average Fine
£200 - £250

1467 Warren Fisher One Pounds (10) All T24, average Fine
£200 - £250

1468 Warren Fisher One Pounds (10) all T31. Average GF
£200 - £250

1469 Warren Fisher One Pounds (10) all T31. Fine - aVF
£200 - £250

1470 Warren Fisher One Pounds (10) all T31. GF - nVF
£275 - £325

1471 Warren Fisher One Pounds (3) all T31 "F1" VF or better 
with staple holes £100 - £120

1472 Warren Fisher One Pounds (3) all T31. Average VF with 
two having an ink stamp on the back £100 - £120

1473 Warren Fisher One Pounds (4) All T24 "K" first series, 
average Fine £120 - £150

1474 Warren Fisher One Pounds (4) all T31 "A1" (first series). 
Fine - GF £90 - £110

1475 Warren Fisher One Pounds (5) All T24, average Fine
£100 - £120

1476 Warren Fisher One Pounds (5) all T31. GF - VF 
£140 - £160

1477 Warren Fisher One Pounds (6) All T24, average Fine
£120 - £140

1478 Warren Fisher One Pounds (8) all T34. GF - nVF 
£250 - £280

 

 
 

1479 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T26 "F2" aVF 
£40 - £50

1480 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T26 "H12" (last) GF  
£40 - £50

1481 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "J84" (first) VF or better
£70 - £80

1482 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "K16" VF- GVF 
£55 - £65

1483 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "K27" VF or better
£55 - £65

 

 
 

1484 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "L62" GVF 
£60 - £70
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1485 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "L91" GEF 
£120 - £140

1486 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "R19" aVF with a few 
tiny pinholes £45 - £50

1487 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T30 "S34" (last) nVF with a 
few tiny pinholes £50 - £60

1488 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "U76" VF 
£50 - £55

1489 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W4" (last) VF 
£70 - £75

 

 
 

1490 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W53" (last) EF 
£120 - £140

1491 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W55" (last) VF or 
better £70 - £80

 

 
 

1492 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W57" (last) EF 
£120 - £140

1493 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings T33 "W64" (last) VF 
£70 - £75

1494 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (10) All T30. Average GF 
£300 - £350

1495 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (2) both T26 "G24". Fine - 
GF £60 - £70

1496 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (2) both T30 "S35" VF 
consecutive numbers but some marks on both notes £40 - £50

1497 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (4) All T25. Average GF 
£150 - £160

1498 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (6) All T30. nVF - VF a few 
with tiny pinholes £200 - £250

1499 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (7) All T30. GF - nVF 
£200 - £250

1500 Warren Fisher Ten Shillings (8) All T33 "W" (last). 
Average Fine - GF a couple with i/a's £200 - £220

1501 World in two albums. A good variety with some sorted 
into countries, redeemable currency seen £100 - £150

1502 World (approx 135) mixed Countries / grades etc 
£20 - £25

1503 World (approx 400) from circulation 
£50 - £60

1504 World (approx 470) mixed Countries / grades etc, 
includes some redeemable currency  £50 - £100

1505 World (approx 600) mixed grades / denominations 
£100 - £150

1506 World (over 500) from circulation, some better types seen
£100 - £150

1507 World (over 500) mixed Countries / grades etc. 
£60 - £80

1508 World, a small assortment of circulated notes probably 
put together in the 1950s (includes Burma, Straits etc) £30 - £50

 
 

Ancient & Hammered Coins 
 

 
1509 Aelius, Caesar under Hadrian, 136-138 A.D., brass 

dupondius/as, Rome Mint 137 A.D., reverse:- Salus 
enthroned, left feeding snake from patera, Sear 3990, VF £40 - £50

 
1510 Aethelred II silver penny, Crux Issue, Scandinavian 

imitation of 'Norwich', reverse reads:- +L.IFINC M-O 
NORDPIC ['D' with thorn], legend produced with 
punches and an engraving tool, cf. Spink 1148, full, 
round, well centred, 'peck marked' each side, NVF £380 - £420

 
1511 Alexander III of Scotland, silver penny, Second Coinage 

c.1280-c.1286, Class E, wedge tailed 'R', thin-waisted 'S', 
24 points, Spink 5056, full, round, well centred, lightly 
crinkled, uneven tone, NVF £30 - £35

 

 
1512 Ancient British celtic bronze of the Trinovantes / 

Catuvellauni by Cunobelin, obverse:- Bearded head of 
Jupiter Ammon, left, reverse:- Horseman galloping right, 
Spink 345, NVF £60 - £70

 

 
1513 Ancient British Celtic stater, Early Uninscribed Coinage, 

Type J, Norfolk Wolf [with bird sitting on hind quarters], 
Spink 31, found Suffolk, well centred, VF £350 - £400

 
1514 Ancient British, Celtic bronze unit of Cunobelinus of the 

Catuvellauni and Trinovantes, Pegasus/Victory type, 
ABC 2921, Spink 325, with an old ticket which states 
'Picked up by a potatoe picker, September, 1967' 'From 
an old Kent Collection', alittle short of flan but as 
produced, even hard green patina, NVF £20 - £30

 
1515 Ancient British, Celtic cast, potin units of the Thurrock 

type, of large fabric, both with old tickets, which state 'Old 
Kent Collection', Spink 62, NVF [2] £20 - £30

 
1516 Ancient British, Celtic cast, potin units of the Thurrock 

type, of small fabric, both with old tickets, which state 
'From old Kent Collection', Spink 62, NVF [2] £20 - £30
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1517 Ancient British, Celtic gold stater of the Corieltauni, 

Early Uninscribed Issue of the 'Kite' type, similar to ABC 
1761 but only one wheel visible, obverse and this contains 
pellets rather than spokes, reverse:- Lunate horse, 
diamond shape above, two pellets visible, below horse 
three clusters of trefoils of pellets and three armed spiral, 
Spink 392, VF/GVF £200 - £250

 
 

 
 

1518 Ancient Greek bronze of 27mm. of Syracuse, Diademed 
head of Hieron II / Horseman galloping right holding 
spear, Sear 1221, NVF together with a bronze of 24mm. 
of Antioch, Laureate head of Zeus, right / Zeus 
enthroned, left, dated year 219 = 78-79 B.C., Sear 5853, 
VF [2] £50 - £60

 
 

 
1519 Ancient Greek silver stater of Pharsalos on the Thessarian 

Plain [celebrated for it's horsemen], 400-344 B.C., Head 
of Athena right, of fine style, her helmet ornamented with 
wing / Horseman prancing right, holding whip, Sear 
2191 [This the scene of Caesar's famous victory over 
Pompey in 48 B.C.], obverse off centre, good metal, NEF £240 - £280

 
 

 
1520 Ancient Greek silver tetradrachm of Lysimachos, 

Kingdom of Thrace, 323-281 B.C., Head of Alexander 
the Great, diademed and wearing horn of Ammon, right 
/ Athena entroned, left, holding Nike, Sear 6814var., 
VF/GVF £180 - £220

 
 

1521 Ancient Greek (4) Archaic period Ionia Asia Minor 
Miletos 6thC BC 1/12th staters, Obv: Forepart of Lion, 
head turned to L or R / Rev: Star ornament within incuse 
square, aF or better. £80 - £90

 
1522 Ancient Greek, Corinth Silver stater, c.350-306 B.C., 

obverse:- Pegasos with pointed wing, flying left, koppa 
beneath, reverse:- Helmeted head of Athena left, behind 
small figure of Artemis running left, carrying torch, Sear 
2631var., reverse lightly pitted, obverse very slightly off 
centre, good metal, VF/GF £50 - £60

1523 Anglo-Saxon Kings of Noethumbria, styca of Aethelred 
II, first reign 841-844, obverse central cross, reverse circle 
enclosing pellet, moneyer Wilfred [retrograde], wt. 
0.86g., Spink 865, with old ticket, Ex DNW,Dec.13, lot 
2150 [part], VF with a ditto but of Archbishop Wigmund, 
837-850 wt.1.04g., central cross each side, moneyer 
Edilhelm, Spink 870, with old ticket, from same DNW lot 
as first coin, well centred, EF [2] £50 - £60

1524 Anglo-Saxon Kings of Northumbria, styca of Aethelred 
II, first reign 841-844, cross, reverse annulet, moneyer 
Eanred, wt. 1.26g., Spink 865, with old ticket, Ex. DNW, 
Mar.12, lot 363, GF, with a ditto but moneyer Alghere, 
wt. 1.19g., with old ticket, Ex DNW, Dec.13, lot 2150 
[part], GF [2] £30 - £35

 
1525 Anglo-Saxon Northumbria, copper alloy styca, Aethelred 

II, First Reign 841-843/4, obverse:- +EDILRED around 
cross, reverse:- +MONNE [the moneyer] around cross S. 
865, unusually good surfaces and well struck, EF £50 - £60

1526 Anglo-Saxon sceat, Primary Phase, c.680-c.710, Series 
BIIIA, Type 27a, Diademed head, right, with pointed 
nose / Full bodied bird on cross, pellet before, annulet 
either side of cross, both designs within serpent circle, 
Spink 777A, with old ticket, VF £25 - £30

1527 Anglo-Saxon sceat, Primary Phase, c.680-c.710, Series C, 
Variety C2, Radiate bust right, legend off flan / Standard 
reading TOTII, four crosses around, Spink 779, with old 
ticket, VF £25 - £30

1528 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from Series E [Porcupine 
Series], as Metcalf, pp.197, 222-242 [1993], found 
Wetheringsett, Suffolk, !st. August 2013, sold with full 
report of the find etc., VF £35 - £40

1529 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from Series E [Porcupine 
Series], similar to Abramson, 89, E220 [2006], found 
Wetheringsett, Suffolk, 1st. November 2015, sold with full 
report of the find etc., VF £35 - £40

1530 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from Series E, Vernus Group 1, 
as Metcalf pp.141-143, figs f-g [1993], found 
Wetheringsett, Suffolk, 1st. January 2013, small areas of 
edge missing, F/GF, sold with a fragment of a silver 
penny of Edward the Elder, Two Line type, found on the 
same day, same village, also with a report, VF [2] £35 - £40

1531 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from Series F, Type 24a/b, as 
Metcalf pp. 125-132 [1993], found Wetheringsett, 
Suffolk, 1st. August 2013, sold with full report of find etc.,, 
slightly off centre, VF £35 - £40

1532 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from Series O, Type 40, similar 
to Spink 807B but reverse monster looks the other way, 
similar to Abramson 0300 [2006], found Wetheringsett, 
Suffolk, 1st. January 2014, sold with full report of find 
etc., GVF £80 - £100

 
1533 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from the Kentish series 'K', 

Type 42, Diademed bust, right, bird before / Hound left, 
looking up and back, plant behind, Spink 803A, with old 
ticket, slightly rough surfaces, well centred, scarce, VF £50 - £60

 
1534 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat from the Primary Series C, 

AEPA in runes / TOTI I, similar to Spink 779, found 
Wetheringsett, Suffolk, 1st. August 2013, sold with full 
report of find etc., GF £35 - £40
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1535 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat of the Saroaldo Group [Type 3b 
and 11], found Wetheringsett, Suffolk, 1st. August 2013, 
sold with a full report of the finding etc, dark, VF £35 - £40

1536 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, from Series O, Bust right / 
Dragon, Spink - , found Suffolk, dark patchy tone, dull, 
small areas of light green deposit, centre each side, VF £75 - £100

 
1537 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, from Series O, varieties A to D, 

Two standing figures with long crosses / Monster left, 
with head turned back, exhibiting long crest, as Spink 808 
but reverse more artistic and not pattern like, with old 
ticket, slightly rough surfaces, reverse slightly off centre, 
scarce, GF £50 - £60

 
1538 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, from the 'porcupine' series, see 

Spink pp. 89-90, this particular coin has a beaded edged 
crescent, obverse and reverse a central annulet within two 
boxes, each has a pellet in each corner, there are no letters 
TOTII etc, found Suffolk, a well struck piece, uncleaned 
and sharp, GVF £60 - £80

 
1539 Anglo-Saxon silver sceat, from the Primary Phase, Series 

B, Diademed bust, right within serpent circle / Bird on 
cross, right, annulets at cross ends, all within serpent 
circle, Spink 776-777A, with old ticket, slightly rough 
surfaces, NVF £25 - £30

 

 
 

1540 Anglo-Scandinavian enamelled disc brooch with a floral 
geometric design, consisting of a circular deep blue 
background with a floral motif around a blue central disc. 
The enamel work is contained within a copper alloy rim 
which was originally gilt, some survives. The outer edge 
has six discoid lugs each decorated with a blue glass bead. 
The spring and catch-plate are missing although the 
fixing scars are still visible, nice item £100 - £150

 
1541 Antoninus Pius brass sestertius, Rome Mint 145 A.D., 

reverse legend:- LIBERALITAS AVG I I I I, in exergue, 
COS I I I I, S C at sides, Antoninus seated left, on curule 
chair atop platform, officer standing behind, sword 
drawn, Liberalitas, standing, facing at left, holding abacus 
and cornucopiae, in front of platform a citizen, holding 
out fold of toga for largesse, Sear 4187, interesting and 
collectable piece, no corrosion, VF £170 - £190

 
 

1542 Antoninus Pius bronze drachm of Egypt, Alexandria, of 
year 13 = 150A.D., obverse:- Laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust, right, reverse:- Nilus reclining, left, 
Crocodile below to right, unusually well preserved for this 
series, GVF £180 - £220

 

 
 

1543 Antoninus Pius silver denarius, Rome Mint 147 A.D., 
reverse reads:- COS I I I I, , Clementia standing left, 
holding patera and long sceptre, Sear 4070, a sharply 
struck piece of good metal, dull, EF £80 - £90

 

 
 

1544 Antoninus Pius silver denarius, Rome Mint 159-160 
A.D., reverse reads:- FELCITATI AVG COS IIII, 
Felicitas-Providentia standing left, holding globe and 
cornucopiae, Sear 4081, with old ticket, GVF £40 - £50

 
1545 Athelred II silver cut-farthing of the Long Cross type, 

Spink 1151, small piece of corner gone, GVF, together 
with a Henry I silver cut-halfpenny of Type 15, 
Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury issue, with old ticket, 
scuffed Fair/F [2] £20 - £25

 
1546 Augustus silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint 2 B.C.- 4 A.D., 

Laureate bust, right / Gaius and Lucius Caesars, standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, Sear 1597, 
obverse very slightly off centre, reverse with a very small 
flan fault, good metal, nice portrait, NEF/VF £65 - £85

 
 

 
 

1547 Augustus silver denarius, Rome Mint 19 B.C., obverse:-
Diademed and draped bust of Feronia, right, reverse:-
Captive Parthian kneeling, right, presenting Roman 
standard, Sear 1603. An historical and interesting issue by 
Augustus on the recovery of legionary standards captured 
by the Parthians during the campaigns, 53 and 36 B.C. 
by Crassus and Antony, good metal, GVF/VF £220 - £240

 
 

1548 Aurelian billon antoninianus, Rome Mint 274-275 A.D., 
reverse:- Sol advancing right, holding laurel branch and 
bow, XXI R in exergue, 'Z' in left field = year 7, Sear 
11569, together with a ditto but of Severina, Ticinum 
Mint 274-275 A.D., reverse:- Fides Militum and Sol, 
standing facing, UXX T in exergue, Sear 11707, both 
pieces exhibiting much original silver finish, both NEF [2] £60 - £80
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1549 Caracalla silver antoninianius, Rome Mint 216 A.D., 
reverse reads:- P M TR P XVI I I I COS I I I I P P, Sol 
standing facing, head left, right hand raised, left holding 
globe, Sear 6777, large flan with just a hint of cabinet gold 
and blue tone, NEF £90 - £110

 

 
 

1550 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 203 A.D., reverse 
reads:- PONT TR P VI COS, Roma standing left, 
holding Victory and transposed spear, small, neat boyish 
bust, Sear 6856, reverse a little weak but as struck, EF £65 - £75

 

 
 

1551 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 210 A.D., reverse 
reads:- VICTORIAE BRIT [ Victory in Britannia], 
Victory advancing left, holding wreath and palm, Sear 
6901, reverse legend partly weak, excellent portrait, 
EF/GVF £120 - £140

1552 Caracalla silver denarius, Rome Mint 213 A.D., reverse 
reads:- MARTI PROPVGNATORI, Mars striding left, 
holding trophy and spear, Sear 6819, with old ticket, good 
metal, GVF £30 - £40

 

 
 

1553 Carausius billon antoninianus, London Mint 287-288 
A.D., obverse:- Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust, right, 
legend:- IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, reverse:- 
Carausius on horseback pacing left, raising right hand 
and holding sceptre in left, seated captive on ground 
before, legend:- ADVENTVS AVG, Sear 13551, this the 
fiftheenth to be recorded on the PAS database, found at 
Great Wilbraham, Cambridgeshire, uncleaned with 'dirt' 
infill, clear, rare, F £150 - £250

 
1554 Carausius billon antoninianus, PAX AVG type, struck on 

an oval flan and 'turned in the die' thus depicting a head 
each side and portions of Pax each side, in exergue LXXI 
and of the London Mint, Sear 13639, this coin 
demonstrates the pressure Carausius's moneyers were 
under to produce coin to satisfy his army and populous, F £40 - £45

 

 
 

1555 Charles I gold Double-Crown, mm. crown [1635-1636], 
Group D, Bust 7, both arches of crown unjewelled, Spink 
2703, looks to be a detector find as small overall marks 
under magnification, GF/NVF £400 - £450

 
 

1556 Charles I gold unite, Tower Mint under the King [1625-
1642], Group B, second bust, with ruff, mantle and 
armour, mm. Castle [1627-1628], Spink 2687, full, 
round, well centred, a very few very small weak areas, VF £1400 - £1600

 
1557 Charles I Halfcrown of York 1643-1644, mm. Lion, 

reverse oval garnished shield, obverse EBOR below 
horse, Spink 2868, with old ticket, VG - Fine £80 - £100

 
 

1558 Charles I sillver halfgroat, Nicholas Briot's First Milled 
Issue 1631-1632, no mm., signed B below bust, wt. 1.04g., 
SCBI Brooker 721, same dies, Spink 2856, Ex. DNW, 
Mar.10, lot 91, NEF £140 - £160

 
 

 
 

1559 Charles I silver groat, Aberystwyth Mint 1638-1642, mm. 
Book, inner circles both sides, single arched crown, neat 
bust well within inner circle, Spink 2893, full, round, well 
centred, NVF/VF £100 - £120

 
 

 
 

1560 Charles I silver shilling, Tower Mint under the King 
1625-1642, mm. Triangle 1639-1640, Group F, Sixth 
large Briot Bust, Type 4.4, Spink 2799, traces of original 
finish, the flan is carelessly produced but the piece is 2 1/2 
% over avarage full weight at 6.15gms. and has'nt seen 
much circulation, all portrait visible, VF/GVF £130 - £150

 
 

 
 

1561 Charles I silver shilling, Tower Mint under the King 
[1625-1642], mm Triangle [1639-1640], Group E, Fifth 
'Aberyswith' Bust, Type 4-3, Spink 2796, wt. 6.05g., full 
but slightly irregular flan, nice bust, all struck up, unusual 
thus, GVF £250 - £300
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1562 Charles I silver shilling, Tower Mint under the King 
[1625-1642], mm. Star [1640-1641], Group F, Sixth 
large Briot bust, Type 4.4, Spink 2799, usual irregular 
flan, portions of legend flat, much detail to centres, which 
are VF £140 - £150

1563 Charles I silver sixpence, Briot's Second Milled Issue, 
mm. Anchor and Mullet / Anchor, Spink 2860, with old 
ticket, reverse scuffed and slightly off centre, F/GF £30 - £40

1564 Charles I silver sixpence, mm. Tun, 1636-1638, NF/GF 
and mm. Sceptre 1646-1648, a small area of edge 
damage, F [2] £40 - £50

1565 Charles I silver sixpence, Tower Mint under the King 
[1625-1642], mm. Triangle [1639-1640], Group F Type 
4/3 [seems to have lace collar], Spink 2817, Ex. 
Middleham Hoard, clipped NF/F with a forgery of an 
Elizabeth I groat [2] £20 - £25

1566 Charles II Third Issue hammered silver halfcrown, mm. 
Crown, Spink 3321, with old ticket, slightly irregular flan 
but full and central, scratch each side, F/GF £80 - £100

 

 
 

1567 Cleopatra VII of Egypt, 51-30 B.C., wife of Julius Caesar 
and Mark Antony, mother of Caesarion, bronze 40 
drachmai of Alexandria, Diademed and draped bust of 
Cleopatria VII, right / Eagle standing on thunderbolt, 
left, wings closed, Sear 7956, black, rough surfaces, F £300 - £350

 

 
1568 Cnut silver penny, Quatrefoil Type, Spink 1157, obverse 

reads:- X CNVT REX ANGLORVM [pellet in centre of 
'O'], a strange legend as the initial cross is engraved into 
the die but the lettering punches were available as the 'X' 
in REX is punched in. Reverse reads:- +EDRIC MOO 
GIP [first 'O' horseshoe shaped with square bottom, 
second 'O' with pellet centre], Ipswich Mint, moneyer 
Edric, Sadler in his Vol.II The Ipswich Mint could trace 
7 these dies, 3/4 and a further specimen has turned up in 
the USA, of these 8, 4 are in museums, sold with a ticket 
by Mike Vosper and the coin is almost certainly 
Ex.'Cambridge' Find, Mint state. £480 - £520

 

 
1569 Cnut silver penny, Quatrefoil Type, Spink 1157, obverse 

reads:- +CNVT REX ANGLOX, behind head is an 
engraved 'T', slightly on its side to look as an 'X', reverse 
reads:- +SPRVNT M:. DEO ['D' with thorn, only just 
visible], extra pellet in two quarters, 1st. and 2nd. 
clockwise, Thetford Mint, moneyer Swrunt, the 
cataloguer knows of omly 2 others from these dies, Royal 
Coin Cabinet, Stockholm and a piece sold Copenhagen 
c.1995, full, round, well centred, scarce, GVF/EF £320 - £360

 
 

1570 Commodus colonial bronze of c.27mm., of 
Marcianopolis, Moesia Inferior, obverse:- Youthful 
portrait of Commodus, right, bare-headed, draped and 
cuirassed, the breast-plate depicting bust of Helmeted 
Athena, reverse:- Zeus, standing left, holding 
thunderbolt, scarce, GF/F £60 - £70

 
1571 Commonwealth halfgroat x 2, Spink 3221, first crinkled, 

NF/GF, second, smallish, VF [2] £40 - £45

 
1572 Commonwealth silver penny, full, round, well centred, 

very lightly crinkled, VF/NVF £25 - £30

 
1573 Commonwealth silver penny, Spink 3222, Ex. DNW 

Dec.12, lot 452, VF £40 - £50

 
1574 Commonwealth sixpence 1656, mm. Sun, Spink 3219, 

with old ticket, round and well centred, cracked obverse 
3 o'clock, lightly crinkled, F £40 - £50

 
1575 Constantine I follis, Trier Mint 316 A.D., reverse:- Mars 

standing, right, resting on spear and shield, Sear 15985, 
well centred with even tone, EF together with an URBS 
ROMA centenionalis, Trier Mint 330-331 A.D., reverse:-
She-Wolf, standing left, suckling Romulus and Remus, 
Sear 16488, EF [2] £40 - £50

 

 
1576 Constantius Gallus billon maiorina, struck under 

Constantius II, 351-354 A.D., bare-headed bust, right, A 
behind, possibly Sear 18954 but a superb brockage, VF £60 - £70

 
1577 Constantius II as Augustus, silver reduced siliqua, 

Constantinople Mint 357-361 A.D., reverse reads:-
VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX all within wreath, 
PCON in exergue, Sear 17951, with old Spink ticket, full, 
large flan, GF/VF £70 - £80

 
1578 David II of Scotland 1329-1371, silver groat, Second 

Coinage 1357-1367, young bust, left breaking plain 
tressure, arcs of tressure plain, reverse reads:- VILLA 
EDInBVRGh, Edinburgh Mint, Spink 5091, large but 
slightly irregular flan, a little weakness each side but a nice 
specimen of this issue with nice portrait, VF £110 - £120

 
 

 
1579 Diadumenian as Caesar under Macrinus, 217-218, 

colonial bronze 3assaria of c.24mm. of Marcianopolis 
[Thrace], reverse:- Artemis [Diana] advancing right, 
holding bow and arrow, dog at feet, Lindgren 722, GF £40 - £45

http://vol.ii/


 74

 
1580 Domitian brass sestertius, Rome Mint 85 A.D., reverse:- 

S C in exergue, Domitian, togate, standing right, clasping 
hands over lighted altar, with officer standing left, 
accompanied by three soldiers, two of whom hold 
standards, Sear 2775 an interesting and scarce 'military' 
type, some obverse legend weak or gone but clear, F £120 - £150

 
1581 Domitian silver denarius, Rome Mint 87 A.D., reverse 

legend:- IMP XIIII COS XIII CENS P P P, Minerva 
advancing right, holding spear and shield, Sear - , RIC 
517, large, even strike and exhibiting some original finish, 
EF £120 - £130

1582 Eadgar silver penny of the Reform Small Cross Type, 
Spink 1141, obverse reads:- +EADGAR REX 
ANGLOX , reverse reads:- +AESCMAN M-O STANF., 
['AE' and 'NF' ligulate], Stamford Mint, moneyer 
Aescman, with old ticket, extreme edge loss at obverse 12 
to 2 o'clock, large and central, NVF £400 - £500

1583 Edward III silver groats, classes C and E, one with reverse 
crack across flan, full, F/GF the other with light scuffs, F 
[2] £40 - £50

1584 Edward III silver groat, Fourth Coinage 1351-1377, Pre-
Treaty Period 1351-1361, Class D 1352-1353, Spink 
1566, GF with a James I shilling, Fair and Edwardian 
penny P. [3] £40 - £45

 
1585 Edward III silver groat, Fourth Coinage 1351-1377, Pre-

Treaty Period 1351-1361, Series E 1354-1355, V with 
nick in right limb, Spink 1567, found Suffolk, reverse 
slightly double-struck, VF/GF £40 - £60

1586 Edward III silver groat, London Mint, French title 
omitted, lis on cusps above crown, reverse barred Roman 
'N's, double annulet stops obverse, double salitire stops, 
reverse, Lombardic 'M's, mm. Cross pattee, flan a little 
irregular, small, short striking split into legend, scuff 
across obverse, GF/NVF £25 - £30

 

 
1587 Edward III silver halfgroat, Pre-Treaty Period 1351-1361 

F/G mule, obverse mm. Crown, reverse reads:- POSVI 
DEV DEVM ADIM [D.I.G.18], Spink 1579/1578, rare, 
GF £50 - £70

 
1588 Edward IV First Reign 1461-1485, Light coinage 1464-

1470, silver groat, mm. Rose 1464-1464, trefoils at neck, 
pellet opposite 'DON' reverse, Spink 2003, with old 
ticketlight scuff on obverse, GF/VF, with a ditto again of 
London but clipped, NF/GF [2] £30 - £40

1589 Edward IV silver penny of York, quatrefoil at centre of 
reverse, reverse slightly off centre, GF, a ditto again of 
York with G and key by bust, quarterfoil centre reverse, 
Archbishop Lawrence Booth, Spink 2132, GF, ditto again 
of York, Fair, ditto again of York with quaretrefoil at 
centre of reverse, Fair/F, a ditto but of Durham, 
quatrefoil and B by neck, GF and lastly a silver halfpenny, 
no marks visible F [6] £30 - £40

 
1590 Edward VI debased silver shilling, Second Issue, 

Canterbury Mint, MDXLIX, Bust 3, mm. t / ?, Spink 
2468, full, round, well centred, light scuffs each side, a 
little weakness each side but a nice example, GF £250 - £300

1591 Edward VI debased silver shilling, Second Issue, 
Southwark Mint, Bust 5, mm.Y, Spink 2466B, portrait 
visible, Fair £55 - £60

 
1592 Edward VI silver sixpence, Fine Issue 1551-1553, mm. 

Tun, Spink 2483, quite nice portrait, GF/VF £100 - £130

1593 Edward VI silver sixpence, Fine Issue [1551-1553], mm. 
Tun, London Mint, Spink 2483, short striking crack into 
legend, portrait visible, GF £140 - £160

1594 Edwardian silver pennies, 7 x London, 2 x Canterbury, 
York and Bury St. Edmunds, NF to NVF, [11] £25 - £30

 
1595 Edwardian silver pennies, both London, one with annulet 

stops, obverse, F/GF and GF together with a rose 
farthing of Charles I, mm. Crescent, GF and lastly a 
French brass jeton, NVF [4] £25 - £30

 

 
1596 Elagabalus silver denarius, Rome Mint 218-219 A.D., 

reverse reads:- SALVS ANTONINI AVG, Salus 
standing right, feeding snake from patera, very short 
striking crack at bottom obverse but as produced, much 
original mint finish, near mint state £80 - £90

 
1597 Elagabalus silver denarius, Rome Mint 220 A.D., 

reverse:- Sol advancing left, right hand raised, whip in left 
hand, Sear 7533, VF with an Edwardian silver penny of 
London, NF/GF and lastly a silver penny of Hanry VI, 
First Reign, 1422-1461, Annulet Issue 1422-1430, Calais 
Mint, Spink 1845, lightly clipped but nice portrait, NVF 
[3] £30 - £40

 
1598 Elizabeth I silver halfgroats, first mm. Tun 1592-1595, 

GF next, mm. Woolpack x 2, Fair/F and holed P/Fair 
and lastly mm 0 1600, NF, together with a threehalfpence 
1575, Fair/GF mostly with old tickets, [5] £30 - £35

 
1599 Elizabeth I silver shilling, Sixth Issue [1582-1600] mm. 

Tun [1592-1595], Spink 2577, full, round, well centred, 
obverse light graffiti over portrait, light scuff in bottom left 
quarter of reverse shield, F/GF £35 - £40
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1600 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, 1578 over 1577, mm. Greek 
Cross 1578-1579, Spink 2572, lightly crinkled and 
scuffed, full and round, NF/F together with a ditto but a 
silver threepence, mm. Coronet 1567-1570 and dated 
1569, Spink 2566, full, round, well centred, very light 
scuffs, obverse, F and a ditto but mm. Eglantine, 1573-
1578 and dated 1573, full, round, well centred, a very 
small area of extreme edge loss, patchy black tone but 
above average portrait with all bodice struck up, VF/F 
[3] £30 - £40

1601 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, Fifth Issue [1578-1582] mm. 
Latin Cross [1580-1581] and dated 1580, Spink 2572, 
full, round, well centred, with hint of a crinkle and very 
light graffiti across bust, GF £80 - £100

1602 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, Milled Issue 1561-1571, tall, 
narrow bust, 1562, mm. Star, large rose, reverse:- Cross 
fourchee, dress decorated, Spink 2595, crinkled hence flat 
areas each side, F together with a silver groat, Spink 2601, 
holed obverse top and looks to have been gilt at sometime, 
light crease hence flat area reverse, both with old tickets, 
[2] £30 - £40

 
1603 Elizabeth I silver sixpence, Sixth Issue [1582-1600], mm. 

Crescent [1587-1589] and dated 1589, Spink 2578A, a 
scarce date, AF £40 - £50

 
1604 Elizabeth I silver threefarthings, Third Issue, mm. Pheon 

[1561-1565] and dated 1562, Spink 2571, smallish flan, 
sharply struck with nice portrait, a rare denomination, VF £150 - £170

1605 Elizabeth I silver threepence Fourth Issue, mm. Eglantine 
[1573-1578] and dated 1573, Spink 2566, well centred, 
GF with a James I silver penny, Third coinage 1619-
1625, mm. Two pellets, with inner circles, Spink 2672, 
both with old tickets, well centred, VF [2] £25 - £30

1606 Elizabeth I silver threepence, 1575, Fair/NF with a 
Charles I Aberystwyth silver threepence, mm. Book, 
Spink 2894, holed, GF and a ditto but a halfgroat, mm. 
Book, with inner circles, Spink 2902, scuffs, GF [3] £40 - £50

 
1607 Elizabeth I silver threepence, Third and Fourth Issue 

[1561-1577] mm. Eglantine [1573-1578] and dated 
1575, bust exhibits ear, Spink 2566, full, round, well 
centred, portrait quite well struck up, NVF £70 - £80

1608 English hammered silver 3 x pennies of the York Mint, all 
with quatrefoils at reverse centre, one with pellets by 
crown, a Short Cross cut halfpenny, a Long Cross cut-
farthing and lastly an Edwardian silver penny of Berwick-
on-Tweed, average F [6] £30 - £40

1609 English hammered silver cut-farthings, Short and Long 
Cross Types, NF to VF [16] £25 - £30

1610 English hammered silver cut-halfpennies, Short and Long 
Cross Types a Rhuddlan Mint noted, NF to VF [16] £25 - £35

1611 English hammered silver cut pennies, Short and Long 
Cross, 34 x halfpennies, 19 x farthings, couple cracked, 
Fair to GF, [53] £60 - £70

1612 English hammered silver Short Cross pennies, Osber / 
London, F, Terri / London, part flat, NF and Beneit / 
London, reverse off centre, F.GF [3] £30 - £40

 

1613 English Medieval, Tudor and Stuart hammered coins (18) 
a collection from farthings to groats, with tickets of 
identification. £100 - £120

 
1614 Geta as Caesar under Septimius Severus, silver denarius, 

Laodicea Mint 200 A.D., reverse reads:- VICT 
AETERN, Victory hovering left, holding open wreath 
with both hands, over shield set on base, Sear 7205var., 
superb boyish bust of neat style, reverse slightly off centre, 
with original finish, GEF/EF £80 - £90

 
1615 Gordian III colonial bronze of 30mm. of Viminacium, 

Moesia Superior, reverse:- Provincia Moesia standing 
left, between Bull and Lion, of year 2 = 240-241 A.D., 
Sear GIC 3642, signs of tooling, but quite a good bust, 
GVF/VF £50 - £60

 
1616 Gordian III silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 239 A.D. 

reverse reads:- P M TR P II COS P P , Providentia 
standing left, holding globe and transverse sceptre, Sear 
8634, large oval flan, nice boyish portrait, EF/GVF £30 - £40

 
1617 Gordian III silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 241-242 

A.D., reverse reads:- P M TR P I I I I COS I I P P, 
Gordian in military attire, standing right, holding spear 
and globe, Sear 8646, with much original finish, about 
mint state £40 - £50

 
1618 Gratian silver siliqua, mint not clear but the Rome 

signature was devided by a star, which is visible in the 
exergue 378-383 A.D., reverse reads:- VRBS ROMA, 
Roma seated on throne left, holding Victory on globe and 
holding downturned spear, Sear 19964, probably lightly 
clipped, VF/GVF £70 - £80

1619 Group of interesting English Mediaeval hammered silver 
minors, couple chipped, two with old tickets, NF to NVF 
[9] £25 - £30

 
1620 Hadrian silver denarius, Rome Mint 118 A.D., reverse 

reads:- P M TR P COS I I, in exergue PAX, Pax standing 
left, holding olive-branch and corucopiae, Sear 3511, 
good metal, VF £45 - £55

 

1621 Hadrian silver denarius, Rome Mint 120 A.D., reverse 
reads:- P M TR P COS I I I, Salus seated left, feeding 
snake arising from altar, Sear 3525, VF £40 - £50

http://f.gf/
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1622 Hammered Coins & Jettons (47) mainly English, from 
Tealby Pennies to Stuart and Commonwealth minors. £300 - £400

1623 Hammered silver, mostly English but Scottish, Irish and 
Spanish [one of each noted], some chipped / cracked, 
c.30 £25 - £30

1624 Henry II silver penny, 'Tealby' Class F, obverse reads:- 
+hENRI REX, reverse reads:- +RAVL.ON.S[ ]N:, Bury 
St Edmunds Mint, moneyer Raul, a full, well centred 
piece and an even strike, GF/NVF £60 - £80

1625 Henry II silver penny, Short Cross Type Class 1b, Spink 
1344, obverse reads:- hENRICVS.R EX, reverse reads:- 
RAVL.ON.LVND, London Mint, moneyer Raul, with 
old ticket, full, round, well centred, NVF £40 - £50

 
1626 Henry III silver penny, Long Cross Issue, without sceptre, 

Class 3b, neat round bust, three pellets either side of large 
pellet for chin, mm. 3, Spink 1363, full, round, GVF £80 - £85

1627 Henry VI First Reign 1422-1461, silver groat, Annulet 
Issue 1422-1430, Calais Mint with annulet in two 
quarters of the reverse, Spink 1836, full, round, NVF £60 - £70

 
1628 Henry VI First Reign 1422-1461, silver groat, Annulet 

Issue [1422-1430], Calais Mint, annulet in two quarters 
of reverse, Spink 1836, full, round, well centred, a little 
weakness on outer legend, VF £80 - £90

 
1629 Henry VI First Reign [1422-1461], silver groat of Calais, 

Pinecone-Mascle Issue [1431-1432/3], Spink 1895, GVF £140 - £160

1630 Henry VII silver groat of London, Group I, open crown, 
mm. Lis upon Half Rose, 1485-1487, Spink 2193, with 
old ticket, a little short of flan but probably as issued, GF £50 - £60

 
1631 Henry VII silver groat, Facing Bust Issue, mm. Cross-

Crosslet [1504-1505], Class IVa, wide single arch crown 
with 4 crockets, Spink 2200, full, round, well centred, 
NVF £100 - £150

 

 
1632 Henry VII silver groat, of London, Group I, open crown, 

mm. Lis upon Half Rose, 1485-1487, Spink 2193, a little 
short of flan as is often the case with Type I, good portrait, 
GVF/VF £150 - £170

 
 

1633 Henry VII silver half-groat, Canterbury Mint, Type IIIc, 
no stops mm. Tun [1493-1495], Spink 2211, sharp strike, 
VF £100 - £110

 

 
 

1634 Henry VIII gold Angel First Coinage, 1509-1526, mm. 
Castle, obverse reads:- hENRIC ? VIII DI GRA REX 
AGL Z FR, with h and rose by ships mast, Spink 2265, 
full, round, well centred, lightly crinkled, GF £700 - £900

 

 
 

1635 Henry VIII gold halfcrown, Second Coinage 1526-1544, 
uncrowned h K each side, mm.Rose/Lis, Spink 2286, 
found Suffolk, round and well centred, unclipped, centres 
flat, legend edges just a little crinkled, GVF £1700 - £1800

 
1636 Henry VIII silver groat, Second Coinage 1526-1544, 

mm. Arrow, Laker Bust D, Spink 2337E, full, round, well 
centred, lightly crinkled, overall very light marks under 
magnification, GF £100 - £140

 
1637 Henry VIII Silver half groat, Second coinage, York Mint, 

Archbishop Thomas Wolsey, mm, Voided Cross, TW by 
reverse shield, keys at lower sides & cardinal's hat below, 
Spink 2346, full flan, both dies slightly off centre, a little 
weakness each side, NVF £70 - £90

 
1638 Henry VIII silver halfgroat of Canterbury, WA by reverse 

shield, Archbishop Warham, mm. Cross Patonce [1526-
1532], Spink 2343, with old ticket, full, round, well 
centred, tone a little uneven, VF £30 - £35

 

 
 

1639 Henry VIII silver halfgroat, Canterbury Mint, WA beside 
reverse shield, Archbishop Warham, mm. Uncertain 
mark [Spink 121], 1526-1532, Spink 2343, small area of 
edge loss at bottom, very light scuffs under magnification 
but a good central strike, VF £80 - £90

 

 
 

1640 Henry VIII silver halfgroat, Second Coinage 1526-1544, 
Canterbury Mint, Archbishop Thomas Cranmer, T - C 
beside reverse shield, mm. Catherine Wheel [obverse 
only], Spink 2345, GVF £150 - £180
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1641 Henry VIII silver halfgroat, Second Coinage 1526-1544, 

Canterbury Mint, mm. Cross Patonce, Archbishop 
Warham, W A beside reverse shield, Spink 2343, full, 
round, well centred, NVF £60 - £80

 
1642 Henry VI, First Reign 1422-1461, silver groat, Annulet 

Issue 1422-1430, Calais Mint, Spink 1836, clear bust, a 
very small area of ancient edge loss and very small areas 
of outer edge legend weak, VF £65 - £70

 
1643 Henry VI, First Reign 1422-1461, silver groat, Pinecone-

Mascle Issue 1431-1433, Calais Mint, Spink 1875, a little 
outer legend weakness, exceptionally well struck bust [this 
EF], legends GVF a very collectable piece £160 - £180

1644 Henry VI, First Reign 1422-1461, silver groat, Rosette-
mascle, 1430-1431, Calais Mint, mm. Cross Pommee / 
Plain Cross, Spink 1859, flan a little irregular but an even 
strike with an EF portrait, with an old ticket, NEF £40 - £50

 
1645 Henry VI, First Reign 1422-1461, silver halfgroat, 

Annulet Issue 1422-1430, Calais Mint, annulets on the 
reverse, Spink 1840, full, round, well centred, VF £50 - £60

 
1646 Herennius Etruscus silver antoninianus, struck as Caesar 

under Trajan Decius 250-251 A.D., Rome Mint, reverse 
reads:- PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Herennius Etruscus 
standing left in military attire, holding baton and spear, 
Sear 9523, reverse very slightly off centre, just a hint of 
original finish, NEF £45 - £55

1647 James I gold quarter laurel with beaded inner circle on 
each side, mm. Trefoil on obverse, [1624], there seems no 
mm. after REGNA, reverse, small scratch on cheek, GF £140 - £180

 

1648 James I silver shillings, first, First Coinage 1603-1604, 
reverse reading EXVRGAT, Second Bust, mm. Lis, 
Spink 2646, large flan, lightly crinkled, NF/GF, second 
reads QVAE DEVS reverse, Second Coinage 1604-1619, 
Fourth Bust, mm. Escallop 1606-1607, Spink 2655, both 
with old tickets, obverse light graffiti, F/GF [2] £30 - £40

 

1649 James VI of Scotland, silver sixty shillings, after accession, 
reverse reading:- QVAE DEVS, mm.Thistle, thistle also 
on the horse housings, Type II with Scottish Arms in 1st. 
and 4th. quarters, Spink 5502, with old ticket, F/GF £200 - £250

1650 James VI of Scotland, silver thirty shillings, after the 
accession, reverse reading:- QVAE DEVS, mm.Thistle, 
thistle also on the horse housings, Type II with Scottish 
Arms in 1st. and 4th. quarters, Spink 5504, with old 
ticket, GF/NVF £100 - £120

1651 John silver penny Short Cross, Class 6a, reverse reads:-
WALTER.ON.LV, London Mint, moneyer Walter, 
Spink 1353, NVF with a ditto same class?, reverse reads:-
+ABEL.ON.LVND, rough surfaces, F [2] £40 - £50

1652 John silver penny, Short Cross Issue, Class 5a1, Spink 
1350A, regular 'S', circular curls containing no pellets 
[looks to be 3/3], cross pattee initial mark, reverse, 
reverse reads:- +SIMVND N CANT [die sinker seems to 
have used the 'D' for the 'O' of 'ON' also], Canterbury 
Mint, moneyer Simon, with old ticket, obverse slightly off 
centre, slightly rough surfaces, clear F/GF £80 - £100

1653 John silver penny, Short Cross type, Class 4c, reversed 'S', 
Goldwine of Canterbury, large fragment, VF, together 
with an English jetton, small hole at centre, based on an 
Edwardian silver penny, NVF [2] £60 - £65

1654 John silver penny, Short Cross Type, Class 5b, Spink 
1351, obverse reads:- hENRICVSR EX ['S' with pellet 
centre], reverse reads:- +ILGER.ON.LVNDE ['ND' 
ligulate], London Mint, moneyer Ilger, with old ticket, 
NVF/GVF £30 - £35

 
1655 John silver penny, Short Cross type, Class 5c, obverse 

reads:- hENRICVSR EX ['S' with pellet centre], reverse 
reads:- +WILLELM.L.ON.LV, London Mint, moneyer 
Willelm L, full, round, very slightly off centre, each side, 
VF £120 - £140

1656 John silver penny, Short Cross Type, Rhuddlan Mint, 
Group II derived from Class 5, Class V, obverse reads:-
hENRICVSR. EX, reverse reads:-
+SIMOND.ON.RULA, cross pattee i.m. 'N's reversed, 
reverse off centre, coin been in strange circumstances as 
obverse looks porous, cleaned, reverse toned, possibly 
base, see JJN Vol.I, p.179, 973/3, scarce, F/GF £40 - £50

 
1657 Julia Domna silver denarius, Rome Mint 203 A.D., 

reverse reads:- PIETAS PVBLICA, Pietas standing left, 
both hands raised in invocation, altar at feed, good metal, 
NEF £30 - £40

1658 Julia Maesa silver denarius, Rome Mint 218-220 A.D., 
Sear 7756, reverse reads:- PVDI[CITI]A, Pudictia seated 
left, drawing veil from shoulder and holding sceptre, 
reverse off centre, VF £40 - £50

 
1659 Julia Mamaea silver denarius, Rome Mint 226 A.D., 

reverse reads:- VESTA, Vesta standing to the left, holding 
long sceptre and Palladium, Sear 8217, dark toned but 
exhibiting some cabinet colour gold, EF £70 - £80

 

 
1660 Julia Mamaea silver denarius, Rome Mint 228 A.D., 

reverse reads:- FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas 
standing, head left, resting on column, holding caduceus, 
her left leg over right, Sear 8209, with old ticket, EF £30 - £40

http://walter.on.lv/
http://willelm.l.on.lv/
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1661 Julia Paula silver denarius, Rome Mint 220 A.D., reverse 

reads:- CONCORDIA, Concordia enthroned left, 
holding patera and resting arm on throne, star in left field, 
Sear 7655, AEF £120 - £140

 

 
1662 Julian II 'The Apostate', double maiorina, Antioch Mint 

362-363 A.D., obverse:- Diademed, draped, cuirassed 
and bearded bust right, reverse:- Bull standing right, two 
stars above, Sear19162, EF/NEF £95 - £125

 

 
1663 Kingdom of Persis, Darius I, silver drachm, wt. 4.1g., 

c.150-c.140 B.C.?, obverse:- Head of Darius, bearded, 
right, wearing satrapal head-dress, reverse:- Syalised form 
of altar, bird perched on top, Sear p.573, B.M.C. 28, 207, 
1-8 variety, VF £40 - £50

 
1664 Later Edwardian silver pennies, first London, with 

annulet in each quarter of reverse, possibly Class E, Spink 
1586, GF, second, London, mm. Crown, annulet in one 
quarter of the reverse, GF, third of Calais, double-annulet 
stops, obverse, pellet stop reverse, small piece missing 
from edge, NVF two with old tickets, [3] £30 - £35

 

 
1665 Lucilla silver denarius, Rome Mint 164-166 A.D., reverse 

reads:- CONCORDIA, who is seated left, holding patera, 
left arm resting on statuette of Spes, Sear 5479, good 
metal, NEF £90 - £100

 

 
1666 Lucius Verus silver denarius, Rome Mint 163 A.D., 

reverse reads:- PROV DEOR TR P III COS II, 
Providentia standing left, holding globe and cornucopiae, 
Sear 5354, with old ticket, NEF/VF £40 - £50

 

 
1667 Magnus Maximus silver siliqua, Trier Mint 384-388 

A.D., reverse reads:- VIRTVS ROMANORVM, Roma 
enthroned, facing, head left, holding globe and sceptre, 
TRPS in exergue, Sear 20644, possibly very lightly 
clipped but NEF £70 - £80

 
1668 Marcus Aurelius silver denarius, Rome Mint 164 

A.D.,reverse reads:- TR P XVIII COS III, Concordia 
standing front, head left, holding double cornucopiae and 
patera, Sear 4930, with old ticket, EF £50 - £60

 

 
1669 Marcus Aurelius under Antoninus Pius, copper as, Rome 

Mint 143 A.D., reverse:- Juventas standing left, sacrificing 
over candelabrum-altar and holding patera, Sear 4831, 
with old ticket, both dies off centre but above average 
portrait, NVF £25 - £30

 

 
1670 Mark Antony and Octavian, silver denarius, struck 

Ephesus, spring - summer, 41 B.C., obverse:- Bare head 
of Mark Antony, reverse:- Bare head of Octavian, right, 
Sear 1504, reverse double-struck, rare, EF £650 - £700

 

 
1671 Mary silver groat, mm. Pomegranate, reverse reads:-

VERITAS, Spink 2492, full, round, well centred, just the 
hint of a crinkle, NVF £225 - £275

 

 
1672 Maximinus I brass sestertius, Rome Mint 235-236 A.D., 

reverse reads:- FIDES MILITUM S C , Fides Militum 
standing left, holding standard in each hand, Sear 8327, 
even black-green patina, a typical 'jaw jutting' portrait of 
this military emperor, slightly rough surfaces, GVF £80 - £90

 

 
1673 Maximinus I silver denarius, Rome Mint 235-236 A.D., 

reverse reads:- PROVIDNETIA AVG, Providentia 
holding cornucopiae, globe at feet, before, Sear 8315, 
reverse slightly off centre, excellent portrait, EF £70 - £80
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1674 Mediaeval English silver halfgroats, the first reading 
'hENRIC', London Mint, clipped, part flat, F second 
reading 'EDWARD?', Canterbury Mint, scuffed, clipped 
and chipped, F/GF , third reading 'EDWARD', 
Canterbury Mint, quite nice portrait, GF and lastly 
reading hENRIC and of the VII, facing bust, closed 
crown, York Mint, Keys by neck, lightly crinkled, F/GF 
[4] £20 - £25

1675 Merovingian copper alloy copy of a tremiss, a strange 
piece, one side depicts a central cross with C A in lower 
quarters all within a fern like wreath and portion of 
blundered? legend around, the other side, which is 
difficult to see, possibly depicts a helmeted head as the 
sceat Series F, again with blundered legend, Spink 781 
but this is far from clear, found Suffolk, a difficult piece to 
value, F/NF £40 - £60

 
1676 Nero brass sestertius, Lugdunum Mint 66 A.D., Laureate 

bust, left, resting on globe / Roma seated left on cuirass, 
right foot on helmet, holding Victory and parazonium, 
ROMA in exegue, S C in fields, Sear 1961, bold bust of 
good style, GVF/NVF £450 - £550

1677 Nero, as normal module, Lugdunum Mint, obverse 
reads:- NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR 
P IMP P P, bust right resting on globe, reverse:- Victory 
alighting left, wings spread, Sear 1976var., slightly rough 
surfaces but still much detail, note Victory's face and 
wings, NVF £25 - £30

1678 Otacilla Severa silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 244-245 
A.D., reverse reads:- PVDICITIA AVG, Pudicitia seated 
left, drawing veil from face and holding transverse 
sceptre, Sear 9159, GVF £30 - £40

 
1679 Otacilla Severa silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 245-247 

A.D., reverse reads:- CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia 
seated left, holding patera and double cornucopiae, Sear 
9147, with old ticket, exhibits some original finish, EF £30 - £40

 
1680 Otacilla Severa silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 245-247 

A.D., reverse reads:- IVNO CONSERVAT, Juno 
standing left, holding patera and long sceptre, Sear 9152, 
exhibiting some original finish, well centred and large 
flan, EF £40 - £45

1681 Philip and Mary shilling Poor along with coins of 
Elizabeth I, sixpence 1568, P/F and 1573?, P/NF, 
threepence 1565, P/GF and 1578 [mm. Greek Cross], 
P/F, halfgroat, NF/GF and a damaged penny of 1560-
1561, mm. Martlet, P/GF [7] £30 - £35

 
1682 Philip and Mary silver shilling, no mm. dated 1554, with 

mark of value, with Spainish title, Spink 2500, full, round, 
well centred, Fair/GF £120 - £140

 
1683 Philip and Mary silver shilling, no mm. dated 1554, with 

mark of value, with Spanish title, Spink 2500, full, round, 
well centred, F/GF £220 - £260

 
1684 Philip and Mary silver shilling, no mm., no date, with 

mark of value, Spink 2498, full, round, well centred, 
portraits visible, GF £400 - £450

1685 Philip and Mary silver shilling, undated, Spink 2501A, 
scuffs, slightly bent, full, round, well centred, Fair/F £80 - £120

1686 Philip and Mary silver shilling, undated, Spink 2501A, 
with old ticket, light scuffs, full, round, well centred, F/GF £250 - £300

 

 
1687 Philip I 244-249 A.D. colonial bronze of c.29mm., of 

Syria; Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch ad Orontem, obverse:-
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, reverse:-
Veiled and turreted bust of the City Goddess, right, ram 
running right, above, Sear GIC 3959, both dies very 
slightly off centre but nice even sharp strike with an even 
brown patina, good style and unusually fine GEF £120 - £140

 

 
1688 Philip I 244-249 A.D., colonial bronze of c.26mm., of 

Dacia, obverse:- Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust, 
right, reverse:- Dacia standing left, holding curved sword 
and standards, inscribed XIII and V, below which, eagle 
and lion, these represent the the 5th and 13th. legions, 
Sear GIC 3873, dark black-green patina, light tooling, 
GVF £45 - £55

 

 
1689 Philip I silver antoninianus, Antioch Mint?, 244-245 

A.D., reverse reads:- SPES FELICITAS ORBIS, Spes 
advancing left, lifting skirt and holding flower, scarce 
type, Sear 8967, NEF/VF £40 - £45

 

 
1690 Philip I silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 245 A.D., reverse 

reads:- P M TR P I I COS P P, Philip, togate, seated on 
curule chair, holding globe and short sceptre, Sear 8943, 
even black tone, excellent portrait, EF £40 - £45
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1691 Philip I silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 246 A.D., reverse 

reads:- P M TR P III COS P P, Felicitas standing left, 
holding long caduceus and cornucopiae, Sear 8944, with 
old ticket, obverse exhibits some of original finish, reverse 
weak, as struck, EF/VF £30 - £40

1692 Philip I silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 248 A.D., reverse 
reads:- TRANQVILLITAS AVGG, Tranquillitas 
standing left, holding capricorn? and sceptre, 'B' officina 
mark in left field, Sear 8968, with old ticket, EF £30 - £40

 

 
1693 Philip II as Caesar under Philip I, 245-246 A.D., silver 

antoninianus, Rome Mint 245-246 A.D., reverse reads:- 
PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip II standing right in military 
attire, holding spear and globe, Sear 9242, with old ticket 
by Richard Swan, almost certainly a hoard coin, much 
original finish, near mint state £55 - £65

 
1694 Philip II as Caesar under Philip I, silver antoninianus, 

Rome Mint 245-246 A.D., reverse reads:- PIETAS 
AVGVSTOR, priestly emblems, sprinkler,simpulum, 
jug, knife and lituus, Sear 9239, with old ticket, rough 
surfaces NVF/GF together with a silver siliqua of Julian 
II, mint off flan, reverse reads:- VOTIS V MVLTIS X, 
within wreath, Sear p.279, with old ticket, probably 
lightly clipped, NVF [2] £25 - £30

 

 
1695 Philip II of Spain [husband of Mary Tudor, 1554-1558], 

silver escalin or one fifth ducatoon, of the Spainish 
Netherlands, dated below bust 1566, reverse:- Crowned 
Arms, legend:- DOMINVS MIHI ADIVTOR ['The 
Lord is my Helper' but not in 1588!], very light scuff on 
head, date weak but visible, F £40 - £50

 

 
1696 Philip II silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 248 A.D., 

reverse reads:- SAECVLARES AVGG, Elk walking left, 
officina mark III in exergue, Sear 9275, with old ticket by 
Martin Hewitt, see note in Sear p.187 for attribution of 
reverse animal, some original finish, interesting and 
scarce, GVF £65 - £75

 
1697 Philip II silver antoninianus, struck as Caesar under 

Philip I, 244-247 A.D., reverse reads:- PRINCIPI 
IVVENT, Phillip II standing in military attire to left, 
holding transverse spear and globe, Sear 9240, with old 
ticket, with some original finish, NEF £30 - £40

 
1698 Quintillus, silver washed antoninianus, Milan Mint 270 

A.D., reverse reads:- FIDES MILIT, Fides Militum 
standing left, holding standard in each hand, 'S' in 
exergue, Sear 11438, just a hint of silvering, flan a little 
ragged, superb portrait with much detail, EF/VF £40 - £45

1699 Roman colonial bronze of 30mm. of Gordian III of 
Viminacium, year 3, Provincia Moesia standing left 
between bull and lion, Sear 3642, rough surfaces F, a ditto 
but Philip I, Sear 3874, rough surfaces F, Byzantine follis 
of Justinian I, dig each side, F, a ditto but Justin II, a ditto 
but Justin I, F and lastly a contemporary? cast copy of an 
as of Trajan, RIC - , Sear - , all with tickets, GF [6] £30 - £35

1700 Roman Imperial antoniniani of low silver content or 
billon of Aurelian, Sear 11539, Tacitas, Sear 11773 and 
Probus, Sear 11992, GVF - EF [3] £50 - £60

1701 Roman Imperial antoniniani of low silver content or 
billon of Valerian I, Sear 9950, Gallienus, Sear 10349 and 
Saloninus as Caesar, Sear 10775, all VF [3] £45 - £55

1702 Roman Imperial dupondi of Hadrian, Sear 3670, hard, 
even milky-green patina, nice portrait, VF/NVF, ditto 
but Commodus, Sear 5839, Liberalitas, good portrait, 
NVF/GF [2] £25 - £30

1703 Roman Imperial folles of Galerius, Nicomedia Mint 308-
311 A.D., Sear 14508 and Maximinus II, Antioch Mint 
312 A.D., Sear 14840, GVF-EF [2] £40 - £45

1704 Roman Imperial sesterti, Trajan, Rome Mint 107 A.D., 
Sear 3198, Antoninus Pius, Rome Mint 148-149 A.D., 
Sear 4162, Diva Faustina, struck by Antoninus Pius, 
Rome Mint 147 A.D., Sear 4607 and Divus Marcus 
Aurelius, Rome Mint 180 A.D., Sear 5982, all with 
tickets, NF to F [4] £30 - £40

1705 Roman Imperial silver siliqua, reverse VRBS ROMA 
type, mint possibly TRS, Trier?, bankers mark on lower 
portrait, clipped, NVF/VF £40 - £45

 
1706 Roman Republican silver denarius of Appius Claudius 

Pulcher, T.Manilus Mancinus and Q.Urbinius of c.111 
B.C., Sear 176var? [see note following176], Winged 
helmeted head of Roma / Victory in triga, right, Three 
horse chariots are rarely depicted on Republican coins, 
good metal, VF £55 - £60

 
1707 Roman Republican silver denarius of C.Postumius Ta of 

c.74 B.C., Draped bust of Diana, right, bow and quiver 
over shoulder / Hound running right, spear below, Sear 
330, light scuffs, good metal, VF £60 - £65

 

 
1708 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Antestius 

Gragulus of 136 B.C., Winged helmeted bust of Roma, 
right / Jupiter in quadriga, right, Sear 115, obverse
slightly off centre, light cabinet tone, good metal, VF £55 - £60

1709 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Julius Bursio, 85 
B.C., Bust of male, right with attributes of Apollo, 
Mercury and Neptune, trident over shoulder, officina 
mark a turtle / Victory in quadriga, right, officina KO 
below, Sear 268, both dies very slightly off centre, nice 
portrait, VF £55 - £60
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1710 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Julius Bursio, 85 
B.C., Bust of male, right with attributes of Apollo, 
Mercury and Neptune, trident over shoulder, officina 
mark, laurel wreath / Victory in quadriga, right, no 
officina below but officina number XXVI above, Sear 
268, reverse slightly off centre, VF £55 - £60

1711 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Minucius of 
c.133 B.C., Sear 125, Helmeted head of Roma, right / 
Jupiter in quadriga, right, good metal, well centred, VF £60 - £65

 
1712 Roman Republican silver denarius of L.Valerius Flaccus 

of c.108-107 B.C., Bust of winged Victory, right / Mars 
walking, left, Sear 183, large flan of good metal, VF £65 - £70

 
1713 Roman Republican silver denarius of Mn.Fontteius C.f. 

of c.85 B.C., Sear 271, Laureatehead of Apollo right, 
thunderbolt below / Cupid seated on goat, large flan, 
reverse slightly off centre, good metal, VF £60 - £65

 
1714 Roman Republican silver denarius of M.Cipius M.f. of 

c.115-114 B.C., Sear 166, Helmeted bust of Roma, right 
/ Victory in biga, right, rudder below, good metal, VF £60 - £65

 
1715 Roman Republican silver denarius of M.Herennius of 

c.108-107 B.C., Head of Pietas, right / Amphinomus, 
running right, his father seated on hisleft shoulder, 
Sear185, well centred, good metal, VF £65 - £75

1716 Roman Republican silver denarius of Q.Fabius Labeo of 
124 B.C., Helmeted head of Roma / Jupiter in quadriga, 
Sear 148, VF £50 - £60

 
1717 Russian silver kopeck of Ivan IV [The Terrible] as Grand 

Prince, 1533-1547, obverse:- PRINCE/ GRAND/ 
LORD/OF/ALL/RUSSIA in five lines of cyrillic script, 
reverse:- Ivan on horseback galloping right, striking 
downwards with lance, usual cliptical flan, GVF £40 - £50

 

 
1718 Second Crusade, Amalry 1163-1174, silver denier of 

Jerusalem, obverse reads:- AMALRICVS REX around 
central cross pattee, reverse reads:- +DE JERUSALEM 
around the Church of the Resurrection, Metcalf 177, 
sone usual 'cross ghosting', dark, NVF £45 - £55

 
1719 Septimius Severus silver denarius, Laodicea Mint 198-

200 A.D., reverse reads:- COS III P P, Victory advancing 
left, holding trophy and palm, Sear 6270, with old ticket, 
reverse slightly off centre, EF/VF £30 - £40

 
1720 Septimius Severus silver denarius, legionary issue, Rome 

Mint 193 A.D., reverse reads:- LEG XI I I I GEM M V 
TR P COS, Legionary eagle between two standards, Sear 
6302, sharply and centrally struck piece, with excellent 
portrait, uncleaned, unusually fine for the issue, good 
metal, rare, EF £200 - £250

 
1721 Septimius Severus silver denarius, Rome Mint 201 A.D., 

reverse reads:- RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Severus, in 
military attire, standing left, holding transverse spear and 
sacrificing over lighted altar, all on groundline, Sear 6357, 
obverse very slightly off centre, good metal, NEF £40 - £50

 
1722 Severus Alexander silver denarius, Rome Mint 226 A.D., 

reverse reads:- PAX AVG, Pax advancing left, holding 
branch and sceptre, with old ticket, good metal, NEF £30 - £40

 
1723 Sextus Pompey, younger son of Pompey the Great, 

Imperator and Prefect of the Fleet, pirate, executed 35 
B.C., bronze as struck Sicily 43-36 B.C., Laureate head 
of Janus, with features of Pompey the Great / Prow of 
Galley, right, Sear 1394, slightly rough surfaces, F £90 - £100

1724 Stephen silver cut-halfpenny large fragment of BMC 7, 
Cross Pommee or Awbridge type, of c.1154-c.1158 ie. 
mostly struck in the reign of Henry II, Spink 1282, sharp, 
VF £40 - £45

 

 
1725 Tiberius silver denarius of Lugdunum Mint, c.16 A.D., 

reverse reads:- PONTIF MAXIM, Female figure seated 
right, holding long sceptre and branch, Sear 1763, 'this 
the Tribute penny of the Bible' with old ticket, light 
bankers marks on neck, good metal, NVF £40 - £50

 
1726 Tin of late Roman coins in capsules, 58 in all, various 

grades £30 - £40

 

 
1727 Titus as Augustus, silver denarius, laureate bust, left, 

reverse reads:- TR P VIIII COS VII P P, Rome Mint 79 
A.D., Captive, hands ties behind back, kneeling, right, at 
foot of trophy of arms, Sear 2505var., see footnote to Sear 
2493, R2 in RIC, good metal, rare, GF/F £40 - £50
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1728 Titus as Caesar under Vespasian 69-79 A.D. silver 

denarius, [regular series], Rome Mint 78-79 A.D., 
Laureate bust, right / Annona enthroned, left, holding 
sack of corn-ears on lap, Sear 2436, just a hint of original 
finish, good metal, GVF/VF £100 - £120

1729 Trajan Decius silver antoninianus, Rome Mint 250-251 
A.D., reverse reads:- DACIA, Dacia standing left, holding 
Dacian standard sutmounted by wolf,s head, with old 
ticket, very short striking cracks [as produced], NEF £30 - £40

 

 
1730 Trajan Decius, bronze sestertius, Rome Mint 250-251 

A.D., reverse reads:- PANNONIAE S C , the Pannoniae 
standing side by side, their heads turned away from each 
other, both with standards, Sear 9407, oval flan, surfaces 
untouched, NVF/ F £40 - £50

 

 
1731 Trajan silver denarius, Rome Mint 107 A.D., reverse:- S 

P Q R PRINCIPI, Felicitas standing left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, RIC 172, small neat lettering, 
well centred, good metal, EF £100 - £120

 

 
1732 Valentinian I silver siliqua, Rome Mint 364-367 A.D., 

reverse reads:- VOT V MVLT X within wreath [variety 
with dot in centre], mint officina R T, Sear 19382, with 
old ticket, with flan crack and light edge chips, but has 
never been clipped, nice portrait, VF/NVF £20 - £25

 

 
1733 Venice silver grosso of Bartolomeo Gradenigo, 1339-

1342 obverse reads:- SM VENETI BA GRADONIGO, 
around the Doge on the left, standing right, presenting 
banner to St. Mark on right 'DVX' between, reverse:- 
Nimbate Christ facing, Scarfea 80, GVF £45 - £55

 
1734 Vespasian silver denarius, regular series, Rome Mint 75 

A.D., reverse reads:- PON MAX TR P COS VI, Pax 
seated left, holding olive-branch, good metal, F £40 - £50

 
1735 Viking York CVNNETTI silver penny, Spink 993, the 

faint hairline cross in the reverse central field is caused by 
this metal being 'forced' upwards to produce the obverse 
central cross, a hoard coin in near as struck condition 
GEF £600 - £650

 
1736 Vitellius silver denarius [regular series], Rome Mint 

April-May 69 A.D., Laureate bust, right / Concordia 
seated left, holding patera and double cornucopiae, RIC 
73, Sear 2196, good metal, VF £250 - £280

 
1737 William I of Scotland 1165-1214, silver penny, late and 

posthumous, Phase B, c.1205-c.1230, reverse reads:-
+HV[E WAL]TER:. without mint name, Spink 5029, 
full, very round, weak on legends, portrait visible, GF £180 - £200

 
 

End of Auction in Room 2, Day 1 
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Day 2 : Sunday 10th July 2016 
 

Two auction rooms: 
 
 
 

Page Room 1 Order of Sale (10.00am) Lot Numbers 
    

84 English Gold Coins 1738 - 1819 
88 English Coins 1820 - 2034 
96 World Coins 2035 - 2094 
98 Bulk Coin Lots 2095 - 2263 

101 Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 2264 - 2373 
 
 
 
 

Page Room 2 Order of Sale (9.30am) Lot Numbers 
    

106 GB Stamps 2374 - 2505 
110 World Stamps 2506 - 2745 
114 Covers 2746 - 2777 
115 Postcards 2778 - 3008 
121 Cigarette & Trade Cards 3009 - 3137 
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Day 2, Room 1, 10.00am 
 

English Gold Coins 
 
 

 
 

1738 Coin and Banknote Set (Duggleby C125), Five Pound 
Crown 1997 Gold Proof FDC Golden Wedding 
Anniversary, and Fifty Pounds Kentfield "EP50 000037" 
FDC in the Royal Mint box of issue with certificate £1000 - £1100

 

 
 

1739 Crown 2000 (Queen Mother) Gold Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £900 - £1000

 

 
1740 Five Pounds 1887 GEF, light hairlines.

£1400 - £1600

 
1741 Five Pounds 1902 GF/VF a few bags marks obverse 

£1000 - £1100

 
 

1742 Five Pounds 1989 BU boxed as issued 
£900 - £1100

1743 Five Pounds 1997 BU boxed as issued 
£900 - £1000

1744 Five Pounds 2008 BU boxed as issued 
£900 - £1000

1745 Four coin set 1980 (£5, £2, Sovereign & Half Sovereign) 
FDC boxed as issued £1450 - £1500

1746 Four coin set 1993 "Pistrucci Centenary Collection" (Five 
Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign, Half Sovereign & Silver 
Medallion) FDC boxed as issued £1500 - £1600

1747 Four coin set 2002 (Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign 
& Half Sovereign) FDC boxed as issued £1500 - £1600

 
1748 Four coin set 2005 (Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign 

& Half Sovereign) FDC boxed as issued £1500 - £1600

 
1749 Four coin set 2007 (Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign 

& Half Sovereign) FDC boxed as issued £1500 - £1600

 
1750 Four coin set 2008 (Five Pounds, Two Pounds, Sovereign 

& Half Sovereign) FDC boxed as issued £1400 - £1500

 

 
 

1751 Golden Jubilee Gold Proof Set 2002 very impressive 
Royal Mint issue comprising 2002 £5 Crown, £2 ,£1, 
50/20/10/5/2 and 1 Pence plus Maundy Money all 
struck in Gold. FDC in case of issue with certificate £3500 - £4000

 
1752 Guinea 1788 VG, dig to left of portrait. 

£180 - £200

 
1753 Guinea 1789 nVF detail, ex-mount scratched. 

£180 - £200
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1754 Guinea 1793 VF 

£300 - £350

1755 Guinea 1794 ex-mount cleaned VG 
£180 - £200

 
1756 Guinea 1798 GVF 

£300 - £350

 
1757 Half Guinea 1789 ex mount 

£80 - £90

 
1758 Half Sovereign 1859 Fine 

£90 - £110

 

 
 

1759 Half Sovereign 1884m PCGS slabbed as AU55, with the 
reverse better in our opinion (rare in this grade) £5000 - £6000

 
1760 Half Sovereign 1885 VF 

£85 - £90

 

 
1761 Half Sovereign 1892 GVF 

£85 - £95

 

 
1762 Half Sovereign 1902 Unc 

£100 - £110

 
1763 Half Sovereign 1904 VF/GVF 

£80 - £90

 
1764 Half Sovereign 1914 GEF 

£80 - £90

 
1765 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC 

£85 - £90

 
1766 Half Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC boxed as issued 

£80 - £90

 
 

1767 Half Sovereign 1982 Proof FDC 
£85 - £90

 
 
 

 
 

1768 Half Sovereign 2001 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£85 - £95

 
 
 

 
 

1769 Half Sovereign 2002 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£85 - £95

 
 
 

1770 Half Sovereign 2005 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 
£80 - £90
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1771 Half Sovereign two coin set 2004 & 2005. Proof FDC 
boxed as issued £180 - £200

 
1772 Quarter Guinea 1718 VF or better 

£150 - £180

1773 Quarter Guinea 1762 VF, light crease.
£120 - £140

1774 Queen Elizabeth II Royal Portrait Collection. The seven 
coin set comprising Sovereigns (4) 1963 Unc, 1984 Proof, 
1986 Proof, 2003 Proof, Half Sovereigns (3) 1983 Proof, 
1988 Proof and 2003 Proof FDC in the ;plush wooden 
box as issued with certificates £1000 - £1100

 
1775 Sovereign 1822 VF, last 2 of date slightly double-struck, 

with an old ticket. £500 - £600

 
1776 Sovereign 1838 (scarce) about VF/VF 

£600 - £800

1777 Sovereign 1853 GVF 
£180 - £200

1778 Sovereign 1853 shieldback cleaned nVF
£180 - £200

1779 Sovereign 1853 shieldback, nF ex-button mount remnant 
centre reverse. £180 - £200

1780 Sovereign 1854 shieldback VF, scratched, possibly ex-
mount. £180 - £200

1781 Sovereign 1857 shieldback VF 
£180 - £200

1782 Sovereign 1860 VF/GVF in a "London Mint" box with 
certificate stating "6 over lower 6 Error of 1860" £225 - £275

 

1783 Sovereign 1861 shieldback Fine. 
£180 - £200

 

1784 Sovereign 1864 shieldback die no. 48, aVF 
£180 - £200

 
1785 Sovereign 1866 shieldback die no. 4, nEF 

£180 - £200

 
1786 Sovereign 1866 (dn63) VF/GVF 

£180 - £200

 
1787 Sovereign 1871 shieldback die no. 54, VF-GVF 

£180 - £200

1788 Sovereign 1874 M below shield, Melbourne Mint, 
Australia, S.3854, cleaned GF £180 - £200

1789 Sovereign 1876s nVF/VF
£170 - £190

1790 Sovereign 1879 S below shield, Sydney Mint, Australia, 
S.3855, VF £180 - £200

1791 Sovereign 1880 St. George F/GF 
£180 - £200

1792 Sovereign 1881m aVF
£170 - £190

 
1793 Sovereign 1885 S below shield, Sydney Mint, Australia, 

S.3855B, aEF £180 - £200

1794 Sovereign 1885m GVF
£170 - £190

 
1795 Sovereign 1887 (JH) Better than VF 

£170 - £190

1796 Sovereign 1895s GEF
£180 - £200

 
1797 Sovereign 1898 GVF/EF

£180 - £190

 
1798 Sovereign 1898s GEF

£170 - £190

 

 
1799 Sovereign 1900p GEF

£180 - £200
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1800 Sovereign 1908 EF 

£170 - £190

1801 Sovereign 1912 GVF 
£170 - £190

1802 Sovereign 1915 VF along with Half Sovereign 1905 GF 
also includes a small assortment of World coins from 
circulation £240 - £270

1803 Sovereign 1927sa EF 
£170 - £190

1804 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC 
£170 - £190

1805 Sovereign 1979 Proof FDC 
£170 - £190

 

1806 Sovereign 1980 Proof FDC 
£170 - £190

 

1807 Sovereign 1981 Proof FDC 
£170 - £190

 

 
 

1808 Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£500 - £600

 

 
 

1809 Sovereign 1996 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£180 - £200

 
1810 Sovereign 2002 BU

£170 - £190

 

 
1811 Sovereign 2005 BU

£170 - £190

 
1812 Sovereign 2005 BU in the "Royal Mint" card 

£170 - £190

 
1813 Sovereigns (4) the four coin "Gold Portrait set" with dates 

1968, 1981, 1987 & 2001. Unc/FDC boxed with 
certificate £800 - £850

 
1814 The Victorian Anniversary Collection. Five Pound 

Crown 2001 100th Anniversary Gold Proof FDC and 
Sovereigns (4) 1885 George and the Dragon VF, 1871 
Shield VF, 1881 VF and 1901s VF in the green round 
case as issued with certificate £1800 - £1900

 
1815 Third Guinea 1800 Fine/GF small dig reverse 

£80 - £100

 
 

1816 Third Guinea 1801 GF
£100 - £120

 
 

 
 

1817 Three coin Set 1989 (Double Sovereign, Sovereign & 
Half Sovereign) FDC boxed as issued £900 - £1100

 
 

1818 Two Guineas 1739 (S3668) Avf 
£800 - £900

 
 

1819 Two Pounds 1902 bright GF/VF 
£375 - £425



 88

English Coins 
 

1820 Bank Token Eighteenpence 1811 GVF
£25 - £35

 
1821 Bank Token Three Shillings 1811 nEF

£80 - £120

1822 Brass Threepence 1949 VF/GVF 
£20 - £25

 
1823 Brass Threepence 1950 Unc with nearly full lustre 

£40 - £50

1824 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £80 - £100

1825 Britannia Silver Four coin set 1997. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £80

 

 
 

1826 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2005. Proof aFDC with 
some light toning. Boxed as issued £70 - £80

1827 Britannia Silver Four coin set 2007. Proof aFDC. Boxed 
as issued £70 - £80

 

 
1828 Crown 1662 rose below bust Fine/GF 

£100 - £120

1829 Crown 1662 rose below bust, lightly cleaned VG 
£60 - £70

1830 Crown 1663 VG - nF 
£60 - £80

1831 Crown 1666 elephant below bust (S2256) RE.X variety. 
Bold Fine £500 - £550

1832 Crown 1667 AN. REG. DECIMO NONO, S.3357, VG
£60 - £80

1833 Crown 1671 V.Tertio, S.3357, VG 
£60 - £70

1834 Crown 1682/1 T.Qvarto, S.3359, Fair. 
£40 - £45

 
1835 Crown 1686, no stops on obverse, unbarred H in HIB, 

ESC (new edition) no. 742, R3, bold VG, edge nick. £150 - £250

1836 Crown 1696 first bust, Fine. 
£60 - £80

 

 
1837 Crown 1696 Octavo, F-GF, engraved 'M.P to W.M' in 

centre of reverse. £90 - £100

 
1838 Crown 1696 Octavo, Fine.

£80 - £90

 
1839 Crown 1696 Octavo, S.3470, GF/F 

£60 - £70

 

 
1840 Crown 1696 OCTAVO, Third Bust, Spink 3472, very 

light overall marks, dark even tone, VF/GVF £130 - £140

 

 
1841 Crown 1707E SEXTO, extremely small edge taps, 

GVF/NEF £600 - £650
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1842 Crown 1739 roses, nEF adjustment line obverse 

£1400 - £1500

1843 Crown 1819 LIX toned VF 
£100 - £120

1844 Crown 1819 LX toned GVF, surface nicks. 
£80 - £100

1845 Crown 1821 Secundo Fine, a few edge knocks. 
£30 - £35

1846 Crown 1821 Secundo Fine, edge knock.
£20 - £30

1847 Crown 1844 cinquefoils, cleaned VF 
£80 - £100

1848 Crown 1847 XI, cleaned Fine, scratch obv. 
£30 - £40

1849 Crown 1847 XI, toned GF, a couple of edge knocks. 
£60 - £80

 
1850 Crown 1893 LVI 'early strike' proof-like toned AU, a few 

bagmarks on the rim. £200 - £250

 

 
1851 Crown 1893 LVII, toned GEF, light edge knock. 

£300 - £350

 
1852 Crown 1893 LVI, deeply toned GVF 

£40 - £50

 

 
1853 Crown 1894 LVIII, choice light iridescent toned Unc, a 

few bagmarks on the rim. £300 - £400

 
1854 Crown 1894 LVII, choice lightly toned AU 

£250 - £350

 

 
1855 Crown 1895 LIX, lightly toned EF-GEF 

£150 - £200

 

 
1856 Crown 1895 LVIII, toned EF 

£140 - £180

 

 
1857 Crown 1896 LIX, Unc with a light golden tone. 

£400 - £500

 

 
1858 Crown 1896 LX, choice iridescent AU 

£250 - £300
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1859 Crown 1897 LXI, toned nEF 

£100 - £140

 
1860 Crown 1897 LX, toned GEF 

£150 - £200

 
1861 Crown 1898 LXII, iridescent Unc 

£300 - £400

 
1862 Crown 1898 LXI, EF, scarce in this grade. 

£250 - £350

 
1863 Crown 1899 LXIII, choice iridescent GEF 

£200 - £250

 

 
1864 Crown 1899 LXII, iridescent AU, tiny edge nick. 

£200 - £300

 
1865 Crown 1900 LXIV, EF

£120 - £140

1866 Crown 1902 aEF with a few tiny edge taps 
£80 - £100

1867 Crown 1902 Fine/GF
£40 - £45

1868 Crown 1927 wreath (impaired proof) toned VF 
£60 - £80

1869 Crown 1929 wreath, Fine.
£60 - £80

 
1870 Crown 1930 GVF

£110 - £130

 
1871 Crown 1933 wreath, GVF, a couple of nicks. 

£150 - £160

1872 Crown 1933 wreath, VF
£100 - £120

1873 Crown 1935 Specimen issue Unc in the red box of issue
£30 - £40

1874 Crowns (2): 1844 cinquefoils VG, and 1845 cinquefoils 
Fine, edge nick. £60 - £70

 

 
1875 Dollar 1804 Bank of England, top leaf to left of E, upright 

K to left of shield, VF £150 - £180

1876 Dollar 1804 GF for issue
£80 - £100

1877 Dollar 1804 VF for type but small "MEA" stamped on 
obverse in the field £50 - £60
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1878 Dollar, George III oval countermark on a Peru 8 Reales 

1792 LIMAE I.J., S.3765A, toned nEF £600 - £700

1879 Double-Florin 1887 arabic 1, nEF 
£25 - £35

1880 Double-Florin 1887 roman 1, nEF 
£25 - £35

1881 Double Florin 1888 (Inv 1) GF 
£30 - £35

1882 Double Florin 1889 (Inv 1) VF small edge nick obverse 
£40 - £45

1883 Farthing 1674 Fine, scratches and edge knock. 
£20 - £25

 
1884 Farthing 1698, date in exergue (struck mostly off-flan) 

S.3557, scarce, Fine. £80 - £90

1885 Farthing 1698, date in legend, stop after date, S.3558, aF, 
edge slightly pinched. £30 - £40

1886 Farthing 1721/0 variety Obv: Strong curl just above ties. 
/ Rev: B has first been cut as an R. Bramah 12b (Rare) 
bold Fine. £30 - £40

 
1887 Farthing 1773 VF, obverse slightly better. 

£40 - £60

1888 Farthing 1839 with Two-pronged Trident GVF/nEF 
£25 - £30

1889 Farthing 1841 Unbarred A's in GRATIA. nVF small 
edge bruise obverse £20 - £25

1890 Farthing 1844 GF/nVF (scarce) 
£30 - £40

1891 Farthing 1849 nVF (scarce) 
£30 - £40

1892 Florin 1849 nVF 
£25 - £30

 
1893 Florin 1849 "godless" gothic, lightly toned EF, a couple of 

tiny edge nicks. £100 - £120

1894 Florin 1854 (Rare) near fine but plugged, ideal space filler 
£150 - £200

1895 Florin 1862 GF 
£150 - £180

1896 Florin 1863 (Rare) near Fine but "W W" engraved on 
obverse £250 - £300

1897 Florin 1865 (dn38) GF or better 
£30 - £40

1898 Florin 1902 VF, light edge nick. 
£10 - £15

1899 Florin 1905 Fine/nF (date a bit weak) 
£25 - £30

1900 Florin 1906 bold VF/GVF
£25 - £30

1901 Florin 1916 GEF
£40 - £45

1902 Florin 1923 EF-GEF
£35 - £40

1903 Florin 1928 UNC
£30 - £35

1904 Half Sovereign 1989 Proof aFDC boxed as issued 
£150 - £200

 
1905 Halfcrown 1658 Fine with the reverse a fraction bettter

£700 - £900

 
1906 Halfcrown 1679 T. Primo, nVF 

£180 - £220

 
1907 Halfcrown 1689 1st reverse, VG 

£60 - £80

 

 
1908 Halfcrown 1689 Primo, 1st rev. frosted caul and interior, 

with pearls, S.3434, VF £180 - £220

 
1909 Halfcrown 1689 Primo, 2nd reverse, Fine. 

£50 - £70

 
1910 Halfcrown 1693/3 GF

£150 - £160

 

 
1911 Halfcrown 1698 Decimo, toned nVF, edge nick. 

£100 - £120
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1912 Halfcrown 1741/39 D. Qvarto, roses in angles, S.3693, 

VF £250 - £300

1913 Halfcrown 1816 bold VF 
£35 - £40

 
1914 Halfcrown 1817 'bull head' EF 

£150 - £200

 
1915 Halfcrown 1817 'bull head' GVF-nEF 

£60 - £80

1916 Halfcrown 1817 small head cleaned GVF 
£60 - £80

1917 Halfcrown 1817 (BH) aVF 
£25 - £30

1918 Halfcrown 1820 aVF 
£40 - £50

 
1919 Halfcrown 1821 nVF 

£50 - £60

 
1920 Halfcrown 1821, S.3807, VF 

£40 - £50

 

 
1921 Halfcrown 1826 toned aEF, edge nick.

£220 - £240

 
1922 Halfcrown 1828 about Fine 

£50 - £55

 
1923 Halfcrown 1834 VF 

£45 - £50

 
1924 Halfcrown 1834 (ww in script) VF or better 

£40 - £45

 
1925 Halfcrown 1834, GEF

£375 - £425

1926 Halfcrown 1842 GF
£40 - £45

1927 Halfcrown 1848 Fine
£80 - £100

1928 Halfcrown 1848, with the last "8" over another number. 
Near Fine with a couple of tiny edge bruises £60 - £80

1929 Halfcrown 1850 GF or better 
£60 - £80

1930 Halfcrown 1879 bold VF
£40 - £45

 
1931 Halfcrown 1881 GEF

£225 - £275

 
1932 Halfcrown 1883 GVF with patchy toning 

£50 - £60

 
1933 Halfcrown 1884 aUnc

£275 - £325

 
1934 Halfcrown 1896 lightly toned GEF 

£80 - £100

1935 Halfcrown 1903 VG/Fair
£30 - £40

1936 Halfcrown 1904 VG
£30 - £35

1937 Halfcrown 1906 toned VF-GVF 
£40 - £50
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1938 Halfpenny 1694 no reverse stop, VG 
£40 - £50

 
1939 Halfpenny 1696 GF-nVF 

£70 - £80

1940 Halfpenny 1700 GVLIELMS error legend, Peck 699, 
V.Rare, Fine with light porosity. £40 - £60

 
1941 Halfpenny 1724 VF 

£90 - £110

 
1942 Halfpenny 1729 VF 

£80 - £90

 
1943 Halfpenny 1771 EF trace lustre, a couple of scratches obv. 

£130 - £160

 
1944 Halfpenny 1799, 9 gunports, iridescent toned EF 

£70 - £90

 
1945 Halfpenny 1826, two incuse lines on saltire, lustrous GEF 

with some haymarks. £100 - £120

1946 Halfpenny 1831 GVF 
£40 - £45

 

1947 Halfpenny 1853 dots on shield, EF with lustre, green spot 
behind head. £40 - £45

1948 Halfpenny 1875H, EF trace lustre. 
£50 - £60

1949 Halfpenny 1890 EF trace lustre. 
£30 - £35

1950 Halfpenny 1902 low tide GEF with a trace of lustre
£80 - £100

1951 Maundy oddments, penny 1672/1 and threepence 1780 
both VF [2] £40 - £50

1952 Maundy Pennies 1894 x2, toned nFDC 
£40 - £45

1953 Maundy Penny 1720 HIPEX type VF-GVF 
£25 - £28

1954 Maundy Penny 1752 VF, a few small scratches obv.
£20 - £25

 
1955 Maundy penny 1784, very light marks under 

magnification, GEF £40 - £50

 
1956 Maundy Penny 1800 toned FDC 

£40 - £50

1957 Maundy Set 1893 (OH) Unc with a purple tone 
£70 - £90

1958 Maundy Set 1937 Unc in a modern red box 
£70 - £90

1959 Maundy Set 1945 Unc
£80 - £100

1960 Maundy Set 1985 Prooflike BU still sealed 
£100 - £120

 
1961 Maundy Threepence 1678 toned EF 

£80 - £100

 

 
1962 Maundy threepence 1679, toned GVF 

£40 - £45

1963 Maundy threepences 1898 and 1916, NEF and much 
original finish EF [2] £45 - £50

 

 
1964 Maundy Twopence 1682/1, toned GVF 

£30 - £40

 

 
1965 Maundy twopence 1739, cabinet tones aUnc 

£50 - £60

 

 
1966 Maundy twopence 1766, very light marks under 

magnification NUNC £40 - £50
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1967 Mint Set 2015 "Annual coin set" (13 coins) . BU 

£40 - £50

1968 One Pound 1983 silver Proof Piedfort in the green box of 
issue with certificate £30 - £40

1969 One Pound Silver Proof Piedfort four coin set 1994 -1997 
FDC boxed as issued £60 - £70

1970 Part Maundy Set 1903 (missing 1d) GEF with a dark tone 
£40 - £45

1971 Penny 1853 GVF 
£25 - £30

1972 Penny 1854 GEF 
£45 - £50

1973 Penny 1860 obv. 2 rev. D, GVF trace lustre. 
£20 - £30

 
1974 Penny 1874H obv. 7 rev. H, GEF with lustre. 

£200 - £220

 
1975 Penny 1887 aUnc with much lustre 

£70 - £80

1976 Penny 1896 Unc with traces of lustre 
£30 - £35

1977 Penny 1898 aUnc with traces of lustre 
£30 - £35

1978 Penny 1902 low tide EF patchy lustre 
£50 - £60

 

 
1979 Penny 1904 Unc with much lustre and a couple of light 

bag marks obverse, scarce in this high grade £60 - £80

1980 Premium Proof Set 2012, set number 3096 of 3500 with 
certificate, Diamond Jubilee Five Pounds to One Pence 
(10). FDC. In the wooden case of issue £50 - £60

1981 Proof Set 1937 (15 coins) aFDC - FDC boxed as issued 
£160 - £180

1982 Proof Set 1951 aFDC in the green box of issue (lid 
detached) with the coins having patchy toning  £30 - £40

1983 Proof Set 1951 aFDC in the purple box of issue 
£60 - £80

1984 Proof Set 1951 aFDC in the purple box of issue 
£70 - £80

1985 Proof Set 1953 FDC boxed as issued 
£50 - £60

1986 Proof Set 1996 (silver issue) FDC boxed as issued 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1987 Proof Set 1996 (silver issue) FDC boxed as issued 
£30 - £35

 

 
 

1988 Proof Set 2000, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver. a FDC, boxed as issued with 
certificate £140 - £160

1989 Proof Set 2006, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver FDC (some slight toning on 
maundy), boxed as issued with certificate £130 - £150

1990 Proof Set 2006, the thirteen coin set with the Maundy 
Money. all struck in silver. a FDC, boxed as issued with 
certificate £140 - £160

1991 Proof Sets (3) All 1953 aFDC - FDC in their original 
boxes but the boxes are in poor condition £80 - £90

1992 Quarter Farthing 1852 (for use in Ceylon) brown EF
£60 - £65

 

 
1993 Shilling 1696 first bust VF

£55 - £65

1994 Shilling 1715 roses & plumes, 3645, Fine. 
£40 - £50
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1995 Shilling 1758 Unc 

£120 - £140

1996 Shilling 1825 lion GVF 
£60 - £70

1997 Shilling 1852 GVF 
£50 - £60

1998 Shilling 1858 with the last 8 seeming to be struck over 
another 8. GVF - nEF £60 - £80

1999 Shilling 1902 lightly toned nEF 
£30 - £35

2000 Shilling 1905 VG 
£30 - £40

2001 Shilling 1911 Proof aFDC 
£60 - £70

 

 
 

2002 Shilling 1927 (1st Rev) CGS Unc 82 
£20 - £30

2003 Silver Minors (4): Groat 1836 VF, Groat 1837 VF, 
Maundy Twopence 1838 x2 nVF and GVF £25 - £30

 
2004 Sixpence 1678/7 G/O in MAG, ESC (new edition) no. 

573, rare, GF £50 - £60

2005 Sixpence 1693 better than VF with a dark tone 
£250 - £300

 
2006 Sixpence 1696 early harp, large crowns, toned aEF, 

adjustment lines. £50 - £70

 
2007 Sixpence 1697 B below bust, Bristol Mint, late harp, small 

crowns, S.3532, VF £45 - £50

 

 
2008 Sixpence 1705 plumes in angles, early shields, S.3592, 

GVF, haymark rev. £100 - £130

 
2009 Sixpence 1787 without hearts, toned VF

£20 - £25

 
2010 Sixpence 1856 toned GEF

£80 - £90

2011 Sixpence 1887 weath type, JEB initials on truncation, 
S.3928, VF-GVF, edge nick. £35 - £45

 
2012 Sixpence 1910 EF

£35 - £45

2013 Sixpences (3) 1846, 56 & 1857. VF - GVF 
£40 - £50

2014 Sixpences (3) 1887 garter aEF, 1887 wreath nEF edge 
nick, and 1910 EF tiny edge nick. £30 - £40

2015 Sovereign 1989 Proof FDC boxed as issued 
£600 - £650

 
2016 Third Farthing 1827 EF trace lustre. 

£50 - £55

 
2017 Third Farthing 1835 EF

£90 - £100

2018 Third Farthing 1844 (for use in Malta) S.3952, GVF trace 
lustre. £40 - £50

2019 Third Farthing 1844 (for use in Malta) S.3952, VF-GVF
£40 - £50

2020 Third Farthings 1902 x2 GEF with lustre. 
£40 - £45

2021 Twenty Pence 2008 undated issue EF 
£25 - £30

 
2022 Twenty Pence 2008 undated issue GVF/EF 

£30 - £35

 

 
 

2023 Two Pounds 1989 Silver Proof Piedfort two coin set. FDC 
boxed as issued £30 - £40
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2024 Two Pounds 1999 Silver Proof Piedfort (Hologram) FDC 
boxed as issued £35 - £40

2025 Twopence 1797 copper cartwheel, GF couple of edge 
knocks. £30 - £40

2026 Twopence 1797 copper cartwheel, lightly cleaned VF 
£50 - £60

2027 Twopences (3) All 1797 aVF - VF 
£80 - £100

2028 UK Silver Proof Piedfort Crown 2000 : Queen Elizabeth 
the Queen Mother Centenary Year, aFDC cased with 
cert and sleeve. £20 - £30

2029 UK Silver Proof Piedfort Crown 2000 : Queen Elizabeth 
the Queen Mother Centenary Year, aFDC cased with 
cert and sleeve. £20 - £30

2030 UK Silver Proof Piedfort Hologram Two-Pound Coin 
Rugby World Cup 1999, Royal Mint, nFDC cased with 
cert. £30 - £40

2031 UK £1 Silver Proof Collection 1984-1987, Royal Mint, 
aFDC cased with cert. £20 - £30

2032 UK £1 Silver Proof Piedfort Collection 1984-1987, 
Royal Mint, FDC cased with cert. £30 - £40

2033 United Kingdom 2007 Silver Proof Piedfort Collection 
the five coin set comprising Five Pound Crown Diamond 
Wedding, Two Pounds (2) Slavery and Act of Union, One 
Pound and Fifty pence Scouting . FDC cased as issued 
with certificate £60 - £80

2034 United Kingdon 2008 Silver Proof Piedfort Collection the 
four coin set comprising Five Pound Crown Elizabeth I 
450th Anniversary of Accession, Five Pound Crown 
Prince Charles 60th Birthday, Two Pounds 100th 
Anniversary of the 4th Olympiad, One Pound Shield 
FDC in the black case of issue with certificate £60 - £80

 
 

World Coins 
 

 
2035 American Colonial copper 'Wood's Hibernia Coinage' 

Halfpenny 1723 aVF £50 - £60

 

 
2036 American Colonial Wood's Halfpenny 1722, first type 

with harp at left, GF £150 - £160

 

 
2037 American Colonial Wood's Halfpenny 1723 VF 

£90 - £100

 
2038 Australia 1963 four-coin proof set, lightly toned FDC 

with the plastic case and a cardboard box. £100 - £120

 
2039 Australia Florin 1910 GVF-nEF 

£180 - £220

2040 Australia gold $15 2009 Kangaroo (1/10th oz) BU in a 
hard plastic capsule £75 - £85

2041 Australia gold $5 2000 (1/20th) BU in a hard plastic 
capsule £40 - £50

2042 Australia gold (1/20th) $5 Nuggets (3) 2000, 2001 & 2002. 
BU in hard plastic capsules £100 - £120

2043 Belgian Congo 5 Francs 1937 VF 
£30 - £40

 
2044 Brazil gold 10,000 Reis 1848, KM# 457, VF (0.4229 troy 

oz AGW) £275 - £325

 
2045 British Empire Trade Dollar 1897-B, EF 

£40 - £50

2046 Canada gold Dollar 1996 (1/20th) BU in a "Westminster" 
box £40 - £50

 
2047 Canada gold Dollar 2006 (1/20th) BU in a hard plastic 

capsule £40 - £50

 
2048 Canada gold $10 2015 BU boxed with certificate 

£180 - £200

 
2049 Chile gold 5 Pesos 1895, KM# 153, aEF detail, ex-button 

mount remnant obv. centre. (0.0883 troy oz AGW) £70 - £75

 
2050 China 'Memento' Silver Dollar ND(1927) with rosettes 

and incuse reeding, Y# 318a.1, VF, some scratches. £25 - £30

 

 
2051 Ethiopia silver 1/4 Birr EE1889A, right foreleg raised, 

KM# 14, VF, scarce. £50 - £70

 
2052 Ethiopia (2) silver 1/4 Birrs EE1889A, left foreleg raised, 

KM# 3, VF £40 - £45
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2053 France silver 2 Francs 1857-A, VF, scarce, hairlines rev. 

centre. £150 - £160

2054 German State Hamburg gold 20 Mark 1899 J, VF 
(0.2305 troy oz AGW) £170 - £180

 
2055 Germany "Oak Tree" 5 Reichsmark 1928A VF 

£30 - £35

2056 Germany, Bavaria Double Thaler 1778 aVF but traces of 
mount removal on edge £30 - £35

2057 Ireland Halfcrown 1961 "Mule" VF or better 
£20 - £30

 
2058 Ireland Halfpenny 1805 aUnc with the obverse having 

much lustre and the reverse having just a trace (with an 
old ticket) £50 - £60

 
2059 Italian States, Modena gold 2 Scudi d'Oro ND (c.1632) 

6.4g, FR# 779, Fine (a tiny bit under weight hence lightly 
clipped) £500 - £600

 
 

2060 Ladies of Freedom Two coin gold set 1996 (Britannia £10 
& USA Liberty $5) Proof FDC boxed as issued with 
certificate £150 - £170

 
 

2061 Ladies of Freedom Two coin gold set 1996 (Britannia £10 
& USA Liberty $5) Proof FDC boxed as issued with 
certificate £150 - £170

2062 Mexico (2): 5 Centavos 1914 and 1 Centavo 1914, near 
to aEF, trace lustre. £40 - £45

 

 
 

2063 Netherlands Gold Proof Ducat 2-Coin Set 1996: Gold 
Ducat and Double Ducat (combined 10.48g of 983/1000 
gold) FDC cased with cert. £250 - £300

2064 Panama 150 Balboas 1976 (Platinum) Proof FDC boxed 
as issued £180 - £220

2065 Peru gold 1/2 Libra 1964 GEF (0.1177 troy oz AGW)
£80 - £90

 
2066 Russia 10 Rouble 1899 VF

£170 - £190

2067 Seychelles One Rupee 1939 GVF 
£30 - £35

2068 Seychelles One Rupee 1939 nEF, a few light scratches.
£30 - £35

 
2069 South Africa Half Pond 1895 VF or better 

£90 - £100

2070 South Africa Pond 1896 aVF small edge bruise 
£160 - £180

2071 South Africa ¼ Krugerrand 2015 Proof FDC boxed as 
issued £200 - £250

 
2072 Tonga gold 1/4 Koula 1962, KM# 1, EF/GEF, toned 

spot obv. £160 - £180

 
2073 USA 5 Cents 1866 (rays) aEF 

£30 - £40
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2074 USA California 'Gold Rush' charm coin: 'EUREKA' over 

Californian state seal. / '*CAL. GOLD* CHARM, 1885' 
d.9mm, less than 1/10th of a gram, nEF £20 - £30

2075 USA Cent 1869 VF 
£80 - £90

2076 USA Commemorative Half Dollar, World's Columbian 
Exposition Chicago 1892, lightly toned EF/GEF £30 - £35

2077 USA Dollar 1880s Prooflke aUnc 
£20 - £25

2078 USA gold $10 Eagle 1882 VF ex-mount.
£350 - £400

 
2079 USA gold $10 Eagle 1897 aEF haymarks. 

£350 - £400

2080 USA gold $10 Eagle 1906D cleaned VF
£350 - £400

2081 USA gold $10 Eagle 1912 cleaned GF 
£350 - £400

2082 USA gold $2&1/2 Quarter Eagle 1910 cleaned VF 
£90 - £100

2083 USA gold $5 Half Eagle 1880S VF, ex mount edge 
repaired. £180 - £200

2084 USA gold $5 Half Eagle 1881 VF 
£180 - £200

 
2085 USA Half Dime 1831 lightly toned EF

£80 - £90

2086 USA Half Dollar 1855 aVF 
£25 - £30

 
2087 USA Half Dollar 1897o VF or better 

£100 - £120

2088 USA Half Dollar 1937 "Arkansas" Commemorative 
issue, Unc with a "Westminster" certificate £30 - £40

2089 USA Large Cent 1847 brown EF 
£40 - £50

 
2090 USA Trade Dollar 1878s VF 

£60 - £80

 

2091 USA (2): Dime 1836 toned nEF, and Dime 1897S VF 
£80 - £100

 

2092 USA (2): Dime 1857 toned EF, and Dime 1877 toned aEF 
£50 - £60

 
2093 Venice gold Zecchino 3.3g, one of the Alvise's of the 

Mocenigo family, slightly off-centre VF or better, with a 
small piercing obverse left. £50 - £60

2094 Vespasian silver denarius, Rome Mint 69-70 A.D., 
obverse reads:- IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, 
Laureate bust, right, reverse reads:- IVDAEA in exergue, 
Jewess seated at the foot of a military trophy, head 
propped up by right hand in attitude of dejection. This 
Issue commemorates the quelling of the First Jewish 
Revolt by Vespasian and Titus, Sear 2296, well centred, 
light marks under magnification, good metal, NVF £250 - £280

 
 

Bulk Coin Lots 
 

2095 African Coins (approx. 1000) incuding British and 
Portuguese colonial. £40 - £50

2096 Alderney/Guernsey/Jersey Fifty Pences 2003 Silver 
Proofs, the 12 coin set Coronation Anniversary each with 
a different design aFDC - FDC (some with slight toning) 
in the box of issue with booklet  £100 - £120

2097 Assortment of various coins / notes in frames. Mixed sizes
£60 - £80

2098 Australia 1oz Kookaburras & Kangaroos (19). All 
Unc/BU in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
"Westminster" box £175 - £225

2099 Australia Kookaburras / Kangaroos (22) Unc - BU (some 
may have slight toning), in a "Westminster" blue box with 
a selection of certificates £225 - £275

2100 Australia Silver (7) Kookaburra 2oz 1992 Proof (boxed), 
2000 Kanagaroo 1oz in plastic sleeve, Koala 2007 1oz in 
hard plastic capsule, 2003 "year of the goat" 1oz, 2004 
"year of the monkey" 1oz and 2 x $5 (Sydney Olympics) 
boxed. all BU/aFDC £90 - £120

2101 Box of GB Royal mint packs, a good assortment with £5 
/ Olympic issues seen £225 - £275

2102 Canada Silver 1 oz Maple leafs (21) mixed dates with 
some duplication, aBU/BU in hard plastic cases and 
housed in a "Westminster" box £200 - £250

2103 Canada, a collection of 36 Silver Dollars all either BU or 
Proof in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
Westminster "The Official Coins of the Canadian Mint" 
blue box with a selection of certificates £250 - £300

2104 Canada. Collection of 36 Silver Dollars, includes bullion 
and proof issues, in hard plastic capsules and housed in a 
blue "Westminster" case along with a quantity of 
certificates. £275 - £325

2105 China (105) and Annam (17) cash coins and charms.
£30 - £40

2106 Collection of GB pre 1900 Silver in an old wooden box, 
mixed grades £150 - £200

2107 Collection of mainly GB in three albums and a couple of 
Whitman folders, much pre 1900 seen with some in better 
grade. £150 - £200

2108 Collection of mainly GB in two packed stacker boxes, 
includes Proof Sets, mint packs, "Sandhill sets" etc £150 - £180

2109 Collection of mainly GB / Isle of Man silver Crowns with 
an assortment of commemorative medallions (some 
silver). Mostly boxed with certificates £200 - £250

2110 Collection of mainly high grade pre decimal GB in an 
aluminium coin case. Strength in George VI but also 
includes George V & Elizabeth II (proof issues seen). High 
Spink catalogue value. £150 - £200

 

2111 Collection of some 159 coins of 'India' in silver and 
bronze, most with detailed tickets, housed in two albums, 
together with a HB book, Jitals by Robert Tye, 1995, full 
title 'A Catalogue and Account of the Coin 
Denominations of Daily Use in Medieval Afghanistan 
and North West India £400 - £500
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2112 Commonwealth Games 1986 Silver Proof twelve coin set. 
FDC, housed in the plush box of issue £100 - £120

2113 Conservation coin collection (Part set), Five two coin sets 
from Zaire, Mongolia, Pakistan, Malaysia & Venezuela. 
aFDC (some with slight toning). boxed with certificates £80 - £100

2114 GB Brass 3ds in high grade (14) 1937, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 
43, 50, 51, 52, 53, 58, 60 & 1970 (proof). GEF - Unc with 
much lustre  £80 - £120

2115 GB Brass 3ds. (809) all scarcer dates. 1938 (445), 1939 
(193) & 1948 (171) . From circulation £50 - £60

2116 GB Coins (21) late Victorian to QEII (mostly George V 
and later), all slabbed, mostly by NGC and PCGS, from 
farthings to sixpences. £100 - £120

2117 GB Coins (36) 19th-20thC copper, nickel and silver, 
noted Farthing 1853 EF, Farthing 1885 EF, Half Farthing 
1844 EF, Threepences 1897 EF, 1902 AU x2, 1912 
UNC, etc. £100 - £120

2118 GB Coins (43) 19th-20thC silver and cupro-nickel 
including high grade, noted Halfcrown 1887 EF, 
Halfcrown 1954 UNC, Shilling 1923 EF, etc. £180 - £220

2119 GB Crowns and £5 Coins (46) a collection in an album, 
including £195 face of £5 coins. £180 - £200

2120 GB Crowns (10) 1818 to 1847 various, Fair to Fine. 
£200 - £250

2121 GB Crowns (10) All Victoria JH, average Fine - GF 
£140 - £160

2122 GB Crowns (3): 1887 toned nEF, hairlines, 1888 toned 
VF, and 1897 LX laquered GVF £60 - £80

2123 GB Crowns (3): 1889 VF, 1897 LXI VF light graffiti 
reverse, and 1935 Jubilee AU light edge knock. £50 - £60

2124 GB Crowns (425) all in hard cases (some direct from the 
bank) 1972 x 29, 1977 x 177, 1980 x 49 & 1981 x 170. 
Average GEF £140 - £180

2125 GB Crowns (4) 1819LIX VF, 1820 nVF, 1821 GF & 1900 
LXIII GF £110 - £130

2126 GB Crowns (4) 1820 LX nF, 1821 Secundo VG, 1822 
Tertio Fair, and 1844 stars Fine. £70 - £80

2127 GB Crowns (5) all George III. Fair - VG
£75 - £85

2128 GB Crowns (5) All Victoria OH, average GF 
£75 - £85

2129 GB Crowns (5) All Victoria OH. GF - GF+ 
£80 - £100

2130 GB Crowns (6) a date run from 1887 - 1892. Average GF 
£90 - £110

2131 GB Crowns (7) All Victoria JH, average GF 
£90 - £110

2132 GB Crowns (7) All Victoria JH, average GF 
£100 - £120

2133 GB Crowns (7) All Victoria OH, average GF 
£90 - £110

2134 GB Crowns (8) a date run from 1893 - 1900. Average GF 
£130 - £150

2135 GB Crowns (9) All Victoria, YH x 1, JH x 5 & OH x 3. 
VG - Fine some show signs of cleaning, along with 
Halfcrown 1887 (JH ) VF £120 - £140

2136 GB Crowns (9): 1696 to 1845 various, Fair to GVF 
£160 - £200

2137 GB Crowns (approx 380) all seem to be Queen Mother 
1980. Average GEF £100 - £110

2138 GB Crowns (approx 400) all seem to be Charles & Diana 
1981. Average GEF £100 - £110

2139 GB Deluxe Proof Sets (17) various 1987 to 2010 including 
three of the black leather cased 2010 sets. £160 - £180

2140 GB Double-Florins (5) 1887 to 1890 various VF-nEF 
£130 - £150

2141 GB Farthings (127) a collection in three trays, Victorian 
copper to QEII, mixed grade. £80 - £100

2142 GB Florins (15) a date run from 1887 (JH) - 1901. Fine - 
VF £80 - £120

 
2143 GB Florins (9) Edward VII 1902 to 1910 various, F to VF 

£100 - £120

 
2144 GB Florins (approx 1000) all post 1947 from circulation 

£100 - £110

2145 GB Fractional Farthings (4): Half Farthing 1844 EF trace 
lustre, Third Farthing 1827 VF, Third Farthing 1885 
nEF, and Quarter Farthing 1852 aVF £30 - £40

2146 GB Gothic Florins (24) mixed dates average Fine 
£200 - £250

2147 GB Gothic Florins (7) mixed dates average nVF 
£100 - £120

2148 GB Halfcrowns (13) 1874 to 1887 young heads various 
Fair to Fine. £80 - £100

2149 GB Halfcrowns (17) a date run from 1874 - 1890 (no 1879 
but both 1887 types). Average Fine - GF £120 - £150

2150 GB Halfcrowns (20) All Victoria (YH - OH). mixed 
grades VG - GF £100 - £120

2151 GB Halfcrowns (4): 1819 Fine scratched, 1821 VG, 1834 
VG, and 1897 Fine. £35 - £45

2152 GB Halfcrowns (6) 1816 to 1821 various, Fair to Fine.
£50 - £70

2153 GB Halfcrowns (6) 1840, 44, 45, 46, 49 & 50. VG - GF
£100 - £120

2154 GB Halfcrowns (7) 1823 to 1836 various, Fair to GF
£140 - £160

2155 GB Halfcrowns (82) a date run of currency issues from 
1887 (JH) to 1967, includes 1903, 04 & 1905. (no 1952) . 
From circulation with some better £400 - £450

2156 GB Halfcrowns (approx 800) All seem to be post 1947 
from circulation £100 - £110

2157 GB Halfpennies, a collection in four trays, Victorian 
bronze to QEII, mixed grade. £30 - £40

2158 GB Mint sets (21) 1983x2, 85, 86, 87x2, 94x2, 97x2, 98, 
99, 2000, 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 07 & 2008x2. BU as issued £120 - £140

2159 GB Mint sets (26) a date run from 1982 - 2008 (no 2005) 
BU as issued £130 - £160

2160 GB Mint Sets (33) mixed dates from 1982 - 1997. Bu as 
issued £90 - £120

2161 GB Mint sets (35) 1982(3), 83(4), 84, 85(2), 86, 87(3), 88(2), 
90(4), 94(4), 95(4), 96(2), 97, 98, 99(2) & 2000. All BU 
cased as issued £140 - £170

2162 GB Mint / Presentation packs in a box, includes many 
later issues (Olympics, Churchill 2010, Big Ben etc.) £180 - £220

2163 GB One Pound Silver Proof Piedforts (11) 1984x2, 85x2,
86x2, 87x2, 88, 93 & 1994. aFDC - FDC all boxed as 
issued £120 - £140

2164 GB One Pound Silver Proofs (15) 1984x2, 85x2, 86x2, 87, 
88, 89, 90x2, 91, 92, 93 & 1996. aFDC - FDC all boxed 
as issued £100 - £120

2165 GB Pennies (5) all 1926 M.E. average GF or better 
£40 - £50

2166 GB Proof Sets (11) various standard and deluxe noted, 
1983 to 2007. £60 - £80

2167 GB Proof Sets (13) a date run from 1970 - 1982 aFDC -
FDC £40 - £50

2168 GB Proof sets (13) a date run from 1970 - 1982 aFDC -
FDC (some maybe slighty toned). £60 - £70

2169 GB Proof sets (13) a date run from 1970 - 1982 aFDC -
FDC (some maybe slighty toned). £60 - £70

2170 GB Proof Sets (13) Standard blue 1983 - 87 then 1990, 91 
& 1995. Red 1988, 93, 94, 2003 & 2004. aFDC - FDC £80 - £100

2171 GB Proof Sets (15) a date run from 1984 - 1998 aFDC -
FDC in the blue cases of issue £100 - £120

2172 GB Proof Sets (40) 1971x5, 72x5, 73x4, 74x6, 75x4, 76x4, 
77x4, 78, 80, 81x4 & 1982x2. aFDC - FDC £120 - £150

2173 GB Proof Sets (4) 2000 - 2003 All FDC and in the 
"Executive" boxes of issue with certificates £60 - £80

2174 GB Proof Sets (4) 2000, 01 & 2002 (all in the flip up style 
boxes) along with 2008 in the hard black case. FDC £40 - £50

2175 GB Proof Sets (5) All 1970 aFDC - FDC 
£40 - £45

2176 GB Proof Sets (6) 2000 - 2005 FDC boxed as issued
£80 - £90

2177 GB Proof Sets (6) 2000 x2, 2002 x 2 & 2003 "Executive". 
aFDC - FDC £50 - £80

 
2178 GB Proof Sets (7) All 1970 aFDC - FDC 

£60 - £70
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2179 GB Proof Sets (9) all in the red leather cases. 1986, 87, 88, 
89, 91, 93, 98 & 1999x2. aFDC - FDC £70 - £90

2180 GB Royal Mint Proof Sets (9): 1986, 1987, 1993, 1994, 
1996, 1997, 1998, 2001 and 2002, all in the deluxe red 
leather cases. £80 - £100

2181 GB Royal Mint Proof Sets, flat-packs: 1971, 1977, 1978, 
1979 x2, and 1980; 1983 in the blue case, together with a 
quantity of year sets: 1953 plastic sets x3, a set of six 
crowns 1935-1965 in plastic case, Prince Charles 
Investiture medals x4, etc. £65 - £75

2182 GB Shillings (134) a collection in 3 trays, 1826 to 1970, 
mixed grade. £180 - £200

2183 GB Silver Britannias (6) 1998, 2000, 2001, 2003 & 2006 
x 2. All Unc but some with toning £70 - £90

2184 GB Silver One Ounce Britannias (5) 1999, 2000, 02, 03 
& 2006. BU in hard plastic capsules £50 - £60

2185 GB Silver Proof boxed items (14) Twenty Pence Piedfort 
1982 x 4, Five Pence Piedfort 1990 x 3, Ten Pence 
Piedfort 1992 x 2, Fifty Pence 1997 (two coin set), 1998 
(two coin set), 1998 x 2 & 2000. aFDC - FDC boxed as 
issued although some may have slight toning £100 - £120

2186 GB Silver Proof Crowns (9) 1996, 98, 99 (Diana), 2000 
(Millennium), 2000 (Centenary), 2001 (Victoria), 2002 
(Jubilee), 2002 (Memorial) & 2003 (Coronation). All FDC 
boxed as issued £100 - £140

2187 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (10). Piedforts 1988, 93 & 
2000, Standard 1984, 85, 86, 87(3) & 1988. All FDC 
boxed as issued £80 - £100

2188 GB Silver Proof One Pounds (18) a date run from 1986 - 
2003. All FDC boxed as issued £140 - £180

2189 GB Silver Proof Two coin sets (14) 1990 Five Pences x7, 
1992 Ten Pences x 3, 1997/98 Two Pounds x 2 & 1999 
Two Pounds x 2. FDC boxed as issued £110 - £130

2190 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (10). Piedforts 1994 x3, 
1995 (dove), Standard 1986, 1994, 1995 (dove), 1995 
(UN), 1996 & 1997. All FDC boxed as issued £80 - £100

2191 GB Silver Proof Two Pounds (6) 1995 (both types), 96, 99, 
2001 & 2003. All FDC boxed as issued £50 - £70

2192 GB Silver Threepences (approx 240) all seem to be post 
1920 from circualtion £60 - £70

2193 GB Silver (10) Edward VII Crown 1902 VF, Halfcrown 
1902 GVF, Florin 1902 cleaned VF-GVF, Shilling 1902 
VF, Sixpence 1902 toned EF, Threepence 1902 VF, and 
a Maundy Set 1902 EF, all housed in a wooden 
presentation box. £250 - £300

2194 GB Silver (35), a collection 19th-20thC, including: Crown 
1935 EF, Double-Florin 1887 arabic 1 nEF, Halfcrown 
1887 Jubilee x3 aEF-GEF, Florin 1887 Jubilee GVF, 
Shillings 1887 Jubilee EF, 1896 dark nEF edge nick, 1911 
toned EF, Sixpences 1887 garter Jubilee EF, 1887 wreath 
Jubilee GEF, Groats 1836 EF, 1838 GVF, 1840 GVF, etc 
etc. £180 - £220

2195 GB Silver £20s (11) 2013, 2014 (WWI) x4, 2015 
(Churchill) x2 & 2015 (Longest Reigning Monarch) x 4. 
All BU as issued £180 - £200

2196 GB Sixpences (58) 1831 - 1898 (some dates missing) 
Mixed grades £140 - £160

2197 GB Standard Proof Sets (15) various 1983 to 2007. 
£100 - £120

2198 GB type set 1924 (Halfcrown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, 
Halfpenny & Farthing). GVF - EF matching tone on the 
silver £50 - £60

2199 GB & World Coins (16) 18th to 20thC including silver, 
noted Portugal 400 Reis 1814 VF, some nice grade 
George V pre-20 shillings, a few maundy oddments etc. £80 - £120

2200 GB & World Coins (46) 17th to 20thC collection, noted 
GB Florin 1895 VF, Double-Florin 1887 roman 1 GVF 
tiny edge nick, Shilling 1736 roses VG, Shilling 1824 VF, 
Australia Penny 1915H VF, Netherlands Gulden 1892 
VF, etc etc. £150 - £170

2201 GB & World Coins, presentation packs, proof sets and 
misc. in a large tub. £60 - £80

2202 GB & World Copper / Bronze (approx 2Kg) all seem to 
be 19th Century or earlier £40 - £50

 

2203 GB & World, a shoebox of mixed coins incl. British and 
other silver, Malawi 1971 proof set, currency, etc. £60 - £70

2204 GB (13) All 1887 Jubilee types, Halfcrowns x 4, Florins x 
3 & Shillings x 6. VF - EF £80 - £100

2205 GB, a collection of pre 1900 silver (George III - Victoria). 
Mixed grades £160 - £180

2206 GB, a collection of "Year type sets" in a stacker box along 
with a few "Whitman folders" mainly post 1940 but silver 
issues seen. £50 - £60

2207 Germany (14) Third Reich silver and cupro-nickel 
including some high grade 1 Reichsmarks. £35 - £40

2208 Gibraltar Crowns (12) "Warships of World War II" Silver 
Proofs in hard plastic capsules and housed in a plush 
"Pobjoy" box with certificate £100 - £120

2209 Indian Temple Tokens (12) dealers ex-stock, priced to sell 
at £148. £30 - £40

2210 India, Chola Kingdom bronze coins (16) dealers ex-stock 
priced to sell at £145 £30 - £40

2211 Jersey, Guernsey and Alderney "The Golden Age of 
Steam" Five Pounds 2004 Silver Proofs an 18 coin set 
comprising six coins from each island and depicting a 
different Historic Steam Train or scenes of steam train 
personnel aFDC (some slight toning) in a "Westminster" 
box with certificates £150 - £180

2212 Large assortment of mainly GB / World in a stacker box, 
to include Whitman folders, sandhill cases etc.  £100 - £150

2213 Large Collection of World boxed silver proofs along with 
a mixture of other mint / proof items. Needs viewing £350 - £400

2214 Maria Theresa Thalers (7) all 1780 re strikes, mixed 
grades £45 - £50

2215 Marshall Islands Legendary Aircraft of World War II (24) 
$10 brass BU in the blue presentation box with 
paperwork £50 - £60

2216 Queen Elizabeth II Golden Jubilee Collection. The 24 
coin set of Silver Crown sized coins from around the 
world 2002-2003 some with the portrait in 22-carat gold 
all cased FDC in an impressive wooden box with a purple 
velvet bag £225 - £275

2217 Russia Westminster's Official Coins of Russia Collection 
, a 36 coin set cupro - nickel set (some silver) aFDC - FDC 
with a selection of certificates £100 - £200

2218 Russia, CCCP Soviet Union mint coin sets in selophane: 
1917-1967 commemorative, and 1968, BU. £100 - £120

2219 Silver Crown size World Coins (13) 19th & 20th Century, 
mixed grades £100 - £150

2220 Small tin of mainly Georgian copper in low grade 
£30 - £40

2221 Small tin of world coins, to include four South Africa 
silver Crowns £30 - £50

2222 South Africa 5/- (6) All George VI. VF - GVF 
£35 - £40

2223 Space Exploration, The 36 coin set in Silver (one Cu-Ni) 
all Crown size from a host of Countries, commemorating 
key events and achievements, nFDC to FDC in the 
Westminster box with certificates £300 - £400

2224 Two Stacker boxes of misc World / GB. A mixture of sets, 
commemoratives , London Mint issues, loose coins etc, 
(some silver). £200 - £250

2225 UK Royal Mint silver proof cased items and 2-coin sets 
(21) 1970s to 2000s. £80 - £120

2226 USA Commemorative Silver Dollars (20) includes bullion 
and proof issues and housed in a blue "Westminster" case 
along with a quantity of certificates. £180 - £200

2227 USA Half Dollars (8) from the 'Official Silver Coins of 
The United States of America' set by Westminster 
including various commemoratives from 1893 to 1964, 
witih original case and certs. £40 - £50

2228 USA Morgan Dollars (6) 1880, 81o, 83o, 85o, 86 & 1889. 
GVF - GEF £70 - £90

2229 USA Morgan Dollars (8) all pre 1900 EF - aUnc 
£120 - £150

 

2230 USA Silver Dollars (7) Morgan x 4 along with Peace x3. 
VF - aUnc £100 - £120

 

2231 USA Silver Proof / BU Commemorative issues (31) A 
good mixture of Dollars x 26 & Half Dollars x 5. all in 
hard plastic capsules with a selection of certificates £250 - £300
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2232 USA Walking Liberty Dollars (16) aUnc - BU some with 
patchy toning £140 - £180

2233 USA Walking Liberty Dollars (27) a date run from 1986 
- 2012. Unc - BU (some with slight toning) and housed in 
a green purpose made album £250 - £300

2234 USA "Walking Liberty" Dollars (18) a date run from 1986 
- 2003, all BU in a "Westminster" case with a selection of 
certificates £180 - £200

2235 USA & Canada, a collection of Silver Proof Dollars, Mint 
sets & Proof sets. The majority BU/FDC and in thier 
original boxes with certificates £160 - £180

2236 USA (8) 18th-20thC copper and silver assortment, mixed 
grade. £40 - £60

2237 USA (9) 19th-20thC copper and silver assormtnet, mixed 
grade. £40 - £60

2238 Vast assortmnet of empty coin boxes to include Blue 
velvet Westminster type to hold 12 coins (79), wood effect 
MDM / Westminster to hold 12 coins (24), along with 
other accessories. The majority in VGC. Buyer collects £200 - £300

2239 Very large stacker box full of misc. World coins , proof 
sets, mint sets, part sets etc. Some silver seen. needs 
careful sorting £120 - £150

2240 World Bi-Metallic (approx 4Kg) will be about 550 pieces, 
from circulation with duplication £20 - £25

2241 World Coins & Misc. (24) ancient to modern, noted: 
South Africa 2&1/2 Shillings 1896 EF, Austria 3 Kreuzer 
1682 EF, French Guiana 2 Sous 1782A VF, Denmark 
Christian IX Silver Jubilee 2 Kroner 1888 GEF, Hong 
Kong Cent 1863 EF-GEF with lustre, Australia 
Parliament House Florin 1927 EF, USA Morgan Silver 
Dollar 1898 UNC, Louisiana Purchase Exposition 1904 
lucky aluminium horseshoe medal with 1904 Cent inset, 
Hard Times Token 1841 Websters / 'Not One Cent' 
GVF edge nick, Julia Mamea Vesta Denarius nEF, etc. £160 - £180

2242 World Coins (62) 19th-20thC including much silver, 
noted Mexico 8 Reales 1815 Mo JJ GVF (ex-mount), 
German East Africa 1 Rupie 1905J VF, India 1/4 Rupee 
1840 VF, etc. £180 - £220

2243 World Coins (80) 18th-20thC assortment, mixed grade, 
silver noted. £20 - £30

2244 World Crown size silver Proofs "Victoria Cross Winners" 
the 12 coin set from the Channel Isles. In hard plastic 
capsules and in the blue "Westminster" box with 
certificates £100 - £120

2245 World in a few old tins. needs sorting as earlier types seen 
£50 - £80

2246 World in an old cigar box, pre 1900 seen
£30 - £40

2247 World in an old tin, better types seen, needs sorting 
£30 - £40

2248 World in an old tin, much pre 1900 copper seen, needs 
sorting £60 - £80

2249 World in two packed stacker boxes, includes Silver issues, 
Proof Sets, mint packs, commemorative issues etc, needs 
viewing £275 - £325

2250 World Proof Sets (6): Bahamas 1974 9-coin proof set, 
Virgin Islands 1973 proof set, Gibraltar 4-coin QEII 
Birthday silver proof set 1997, Isle of Man silver proof set 
1976; together with 2x New Zealand proof sets 1992 and 
1994 (the 1992 with silver proof $5) £80 - £100

2251 World silver 1 ounce coins (19) Walking Libertys x 10, 
Canada Maples x 6 & Mexico x 3. aUnc - BU with the 
majority in hard plastic capsules £200 - £250

2252 World silver coins (over 1.6Kg), mixed Countries / grades 
/ denominations £200 - £250

2253 World Silver crown size coins (14) All Gibraltar £5s from 
the "Trafalgar" Proof FDC in hard plastic capsules £120 - £150

2254 World silver Proof coin size (12) Prince Edward & Sophie 
Rhys-Jones collection, aFDC - FDC in ahrd plastic 
capsules and housed in a "Westminster" box with 
certificates £80 - £100

 

2255 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (12) aFDC - FDC 
and housed in hard plastic capsules £100 - £120

 

2256 World Silver Proof Crown size coins (34), all with a 
"Royal" theme. FDC in hard plastic capsules and housed 
in a "Westminster" case £300 - £350

2257 World Silver proofs in capsules (31) Crown size x 16, 
Halfcrown size x 9 & Pound size x 6. aFDC in a blue 
"Westminster" box £180 - £220

2258 World Silver Proofs (88) Crown size x 70, Halfcrown size 
x 4 & Pound size x 14. aFDC - FDC in hard plastic 
capusles with som certificates £700 - £750

2259 World Silver Proofs, Mainly Crown size (25), "The
Official coins of Australia". FDC in hard plastic capsules 
and housed in a "Westminster" case £225 - £275

2260 World Silver Proofs, Mainly Crown size (35), "The World 
at War". aFDC/FDC in hard plastic capsules and housed 
in a "Westminster" case £300 - £350

2261 World Silver (9) Australia 2oz Kookaburra 1993, USA 
Walking Liberty Dollars 1986, 95(2) & 2002. Canada 
Maple leafs 1996(3) & 2000. All Unc/BU some may have 
slight toning £110 - £130

2262 World (approx 50Kg)
£200 - £250

2263 World (mostly) silver minors x88, 19th-20thC mixed 
grade. £35 - £45

 
 

Exonumia (Tokens & Medallions) 
 

 
 

2264 Australian Commemorative Medalet, silver d.23mm: 
Melbourne Centennial Exhibition 1888 toned VF/GVF £30 - £40

 
2265 Badge - Cobridge Motordrome Supporters Club shows 

old racing car - rare £40 - £45

 
2266 Banknote: Iraq 10 Dinars (modern) Unc and hand signed 

by Victoria Cross recipient Johnson Beharry VC £10 - £20

 
2267 Bishopbriggs Golf Club badge Ex-Captain 9ct. gold. To 

Alex M. Stirling, 1926-27. H'mkd F&S 9.375 Birm. 1926 
+ box of issue. Weight 14.6gms  £160 - £170

 
2268 Books HB The Ipswich Mint, privately published, 

Volumes I and II by J.C.Sadler, first no.100 of 500, 
second no.144 of 200, first scarce second rare, both out of 
print and Ex. J.Whiteman Library, as new [2] £50 - £60

 
2269 Box of numismatic books plus a bound volume of Parade 

for 1942-1943, buyer collects £20 - £30

 
2270 Brighton Police S.P.L. 1923 Winners, silver hallmarked 

fob. Awarded to J Martin for Cricket £30 - £35

 

 
2271 Bristol silver shilling token of 1811, D.23-9, brilliant aUnc

£70 - £90
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2272 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.37.5mm: 
Prince and Princess of Wales, Visit to Halifax 1863, the 
Town Hall version by J. Moore, GEF trace lustre, with 
original case. £50 - £60

 

 
 

2273 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.44mm: 
Robert Burns Centenary 1896 by J. Pinches, GEF with 
original case. £50 - £60

2274 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.45mm: 
Royal Exchange, Stone-Laying 1842, by W. Wyon, GVF 
with some surface nicks. £30 - £40

 

 
 

2275 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.49.5mm: 
United British Empire medal 1937 by Sale of 
Birmingham, lightly toned EF with original case. £30 - £40

 
2276 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.50mm: 

Prince of Wales, Visit to Argentina 1925, by J.M. Lubary, 
deeply toned VF £50 - £60

 
2277 British Commemorative Medallion, bronze d.55mm: 

Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1897, official large 
bronze issue, EF with original case. £30 - £40

 

 
2278 British Commemorative Medallion, cast bronze/brass 

d.36mm: Admiral Vernon Took Carthagena 1741, nVF £50 - £60

 
2279 British Commemorative Medallion, cast bronze/brass 

d.38mm: Admiral Vernon Took Porto Bello (with six 
ships) 1739, VF £50 - £60

 

 
 

2280 British Commemorative Medallion, cast silver d.49.5mm: 
Archbishop Sancroft and the Bishops 1688, the plain 
edge cast issue Eimer No. 288b, VF, light scratch obv. £40 - £50

 

 

2281 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.27mm: 
Royal Exchange Opened 1844, small silver issue by W. 
Wyon, toned nEF,a few edge knocks. £40 - £50

 
2282 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.55mm: 

Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1897, official large 
silver issue, toned GVF, a few scratches/ knocks. £50 - £60

 

 
 

2283 British Commemorative Medallion, silver d.55.5mm: 
Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria 1897, the official 
Royal Mint large silver issue, toned EF, tiny scratch obv. 
with original case. £60 - £80
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2284 British Commemorative Medallion, silver of 57mm., 
George V Silver Jubilee 1935, official Royal Mint large 
silver issue by P.Metcalfe, Eimer2029a, lightly toned, 
couple of extremely small edge nicks, with original case, 
GEF £40 - £60

2285 British Lusitania Propaganda Medal cast iron WWI, EF 
a few rust spots. £20 - £30

2286 British Outboard Racing Club Souvenir of First Channel 
Race 1929 medal in case, named to 'C Christie'. A 
Whitworth Memorial Medal named to Henry Begbey 
1885, case a/f, and a French Parachute pin badge (3) £30 - £40

 
2287 Charing Cross silver 18th. century sixpence, EF 

£45 - £55

2288 Churchill (Winston) Centenary trust silver gilt Proof 
Medallions. A 24 piece set in hard plastic capsules housed 
in a book like folder £180 - £200

2289 Churchill (Winston) Centenary trust silver Proof 
Medallions. A 24 piece set in hard plastic capsules housed 
in a book like folder £180 - £200

2290 Coin covers in a stacker box , a good assortment with £5 
& £2 issues seen £70 - £90

2291 Coin covers in a stacker box, a mixture but strengh in a 
Nautical or Army theme. £80 - £100

2292 Coin covers in three albums, good face value with better 
types seen £80 - £100

2293 Enameled Coin : GB Queen Victoria Double-Florin 
1887, reverse enameled (chipped), obverse ex-brooch, 
scroll pendant loop at 12 o'clock. £25 - £30

2294 Enameled Coin : USA Morgan Dollar with reverse 
enameled, holed at 12 o'clock as medallion. £25 - £30

2295 Fantasy Pattern Edward VIII Coin Set: Centenary 
Pattern Coin Collection (6 coins) Crown to 3d proofs in 
sterling silver by Raphael Maklouf for the Tower Mint; a 
few toning areas on obverse of some coins, otherwise as 
struck. £70 - £90

2296 Forgeries of Gothic Crowns (3), two obvious cast base 
metal pieces, and a much more convincing proof-like 
piece with the tell-tale details (particularly on edge 
lettering) as discussed in online forums, toned EF with 
some graffiti scratches. £100 - £120

2297 Forgeries & Reproductions (110) many different types but 
a large proportion copies of South Africa crowns 1958. £20 - £30

2298 Forgeries, ancient and modern, Athens owl, Antoninus 
Pius sestertius, Byzantine milliaresion, AE1 of Julian II, 
reverse:- Bull, probably genuine but worn, late Roman 
bronze, gilt and a genuine Edward I silver penny of 
London, burnished [6] £10 - £20

2299 French Medallions (4): Jewellery Congress paris 4-8 July 
1937, an attractive bronze medal, obverse: Cupid holding 
up a basket of silver and jewellery; reverse: A crucible in 
flames, 50mm VF; together with a bronze medal of 
Napoleon III, Exposition Universelle 1867 Paris 50mm; 
plus 2x bronze cliches of Louis XVII and Louis XVIII, 
VF or better. £40 - £50

 

 
2300 German gold medallion of Duisburg 1962, 16.1g marked 

'900', proof-like EF, light hairlines. £300 - £350
 

2301 Gollies Football Team (11) plaster version  
£40 - £45

2302 Kent 17th. century tokens, 3 x farthings and 2 x 
halfpennies, 381, 397, 398, 464 and 507, one with old 
ticket, NF to GF [5] £40 - £50

2303 Kent 17th. century tokens, 4 x farthings and 1 halfpenny, 
65, 68, 104, 278 and 325, NF to NVF [5] £40 - £50

 
2304 Lincolnshire, Lincoln silver 18th. century shilling token, 

1812 of Millson & Preston, GEF £65 - £75

2305 Lindner Trays (13) a good variety of sizes with four dark 
trays included. Secondhand but in good condition £50 - £60

2306 Liverpool 800th Anniversary 2007 an eleven piece set all 
Crown-sized and in silver showing different famous 
people and place associated with Liverpool aFDC in a 
London Mint Office box and comes with a large 
hardback book £60 - £70

2307 London 17th. century tokens, 3 x farthings and 2 x 
halfpennies, 1826, 2160, 2301, 2312 and 2846, NF to F 
[5] £40 - £50

2308 London 17th. century tokens, 4 x farthings and one 
halfpenny, 2985, 3043, 3062, 3152 and 3190, two with 
old tickets, NF to F [5] £40 - £50

2309 London 17th. century tokens, 4 x farthings and one 
halfpenny, 894, 1117, 1154, 1249 and 1313, NF to F, [5] £40 - £50

2310 London 17th. century tokens, 5 x farthings, one chipped, 
370, 442, 446, 671, and 803, NF to GF [5] £40 - £50

2311 London 19th. century farthing token of Francis West, 
maker of spectacles, 1822-1825, 17 Russell Court, Drury 
Lane, Batty 572, NEF and another of Liverpool of Jones 
Webb, Little Howard Street, 1849, Batty 172, NVF [2] £40 - £45

2312 Medallions (2): William Thomson Baron Kelvin bronze 
medal 50mm, Obv: Robed bust left, WILLIAM 
THOMSON BARON KELVIN OM / Rev: 
FOUNDED BY ENGINEERS 1914 IN MEMORY OF 
BARON KELVIN OF LARGS, ENGINEER AND 
NATURAL PHILOSOPHER BORN 1824 DIED 1907; 
together with a silvered medal of Patrick Manson, 
London School of Tropical Medicine 51mm, VF and 
better. £35 - £40

2313 Medallions (3): 1902 Edward VII Coronation medal in 
bronze, large size 56mm, in Royal Mint box of issue EF; 
together with a silvered bronze medal of Edward VIII in 
red box (this a/f), and the official medal for the Millenium 
issued jointly by the Royal Mint and the British Art Medal 
Society 63mm bronze (see Eimer no. 2200) scarce, as 
struck, in Royal Mint case. £30 - £40

 

 
 

2314 Medallions (3): A set of three bronze medals: The Three 
British Kings of 1936, contains bronze medal of George 
V's Jubilee Eimer no. 2031, the Abdication medal of 
Edward VIII Eimer no. 2040b, and the Coronation 
medal of George VI Eimer no. 2047b, by Turner and 
Simpson, in red case with bronze plaque, EF (case good 
condition) scarce. £50 - £60

2315 Medallions (7): A bronze medal of Richard II by Dassier, 
with a bronze "Tobacco" medal of Sir Walter Raleigh, a 
white metal medal of King John by THOMASSON, with 
a bronze cliche of Wellington, a uniface Paduan, and a 
silvered German medal. £30 - £40
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2316 Medallions (95) 19th-20thC base metal royal 
commemoratives. £40 - £50

2317 Medallions, Badges, Tokens (approx 30) 
£40 - £45

 

 
 

2318 Medallion: David Lloyd George bronze medal 1917 
d.63mm: Obv: Bust three quarters left, DAVID LLOYD 
GEORGE MCMXVII. / Rev: Britannia as Minerva 
standing, facing, VICTORIA PER LABOREM; by F. 
Bowcher, Eimer no. 1959a, EF £60 - £80

 

 
 

2319 Medallion: William Shakespeare, bronze laudatory 
medal d.38mm: Obv: Shakespeare facing, writing, 
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE DIED APRIL 23 1616. / 
Rev: Shakespeare's birthplace(?) or Anne Hathaway's 
Cottage (?) BORN APRIL 23rd 1564, 1842 in exergue; 
by H.H. Young and W.J. Taylor, GVF, an attractive 
medal commemorating 400th anniversary of his death. £35 - £40

2320 Metal coin carrying cases, approx. 16'' x 9 1/2'' x 4'' deep, 
most with 5 x trays [1 has 4], to take all sizes of coins, 
some have their keys [6] £50 - £60

2321 Military Sporting medals inc Rifles, Royal Sussex Regt, 
Boxing, Cheshire Regt, Gibraltar Command Aquatic 
Sports (silver), and BEF Tug O War (7) £20 - £25

2322 Mining - Notts Mines Safety Badge named S. Millward  
£30 - £35

2323 Modern coin carrying case, 8 1/2'' x 10 1/2'' x 7 1/2'' 
high, black exterior, blue interior, containing 8 trays, 
chrome fittings, lock but no key, generally clean £20 - £25

2324 Modern coin carrying case, 8 1/2'' x 10 1/2'' x 7 1/2'' 
high, black exterior, blue interior, containing 8 trays, 
chrome fittings, lock but no key, one tray with very short 
crack, generally clean £20 - £25

 

 
2325 Norfolk, Aylsham, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Iaphery Flaxman, 1664, D.6, with old ticket, rare, 
F/NVF £25 - £30

 

 
2326 Norfolk, Cley-next-the-Sea, 17th. century, Town 

farthing, reads:- Hoult Hondred, D.19, scarce, with old 
ticket, no corrosion, VF £25 - £30

2327 Norfolk, Great Yarmouth 17th century farthing tokens by 
John Condley, D.305 and by Gabriell Woodroofe, second 
witn old ticket, GF/NVF and GF [2] £25 - £30

 
2328 Norfolk, King's Lynn, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Robert Allen, 1668, D.66, with old ticket, scarce, NVF £25 - £30

2329 Norfolk, Norwich, 17th. century farthing tokens by 
William Lambert, D. 163, a little weakness each side, 
NVF together with a ditto but of Thomas Rayner, D.187, 
dark toned, a little weakness, GF, both with old tickets [2] £25 - £30

 
2330 Norfolk, Norwich, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Charles Reeve, 1664, D.189, with old ticket, no 
corrosion, GVF £25 - £30

 
2331 Norfolk, Norwich, 17th. century farthing token, by 

George Hall, 1664, D.149, NF/VF, with a ditto but a 
Town farthing of King's Lynn, 1669, D.65, both with old 
tickets £25 - £30

 

 
2332 Norfolk, Norwich, 17th. century farthing token, by Isaac 

Pearcivale, 1667, D.181, with old ticket, nice grade, no 
corrosion, GVF £25 - £30

 

 
2333 Norfolk, Norwich, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Thomas Lacey, 1667, D.162, with old ticket, scarce, nice 
grade, no corrosion, GVF £25 - £30

 

 
2334 Norfolk, Pulham Market, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Hen Theobald, D.235, rare, with old ticket, obverse with 
light scuffs, F/NVF £25 - £30

 

 
2335 Norfolk, Watton, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Christopher Hey [sole type], D.276, rare, obverse a little 
weak, F/GF £25 - £30

 
2336 Numismatic Books (5): Roman Silver Coins, 5 volumes by 

Seaby, illustrated throughout, collectively covers the 
period 269 BC to 476 AD; VG in dust wrappers. £20 - £30

 
2337 Nursing Falkirk & District Infirmary Medal + 2x badges 

- Chiropodists & Occupational Therapists  £30 - £35
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2338 Oliver Cromwell, silver medalet, Battle of Dunbar 1650, 

obverse reads:- THE LORD OF HOSTS [above] 
WORD AT DUNBAR [before] SEPTEM Y3 1650 
[behind], bust of Cromwell left, battle in background, 
THO SIMON FE on truncation, reverse:- The 
Parliament Assembled in one house with the Speaker, 
Eimer 181a2, GF £150 - £170

 

 
 

2339 Olympic Participation Medal: London 1948 bronze 
participants medal d.51mm, Obv: View of the Houses of 
Parliament and Big Ben, XIV OLYMPIAD LONDON 
1948, below- the five Olympic rings. / Rev: A quadriga 
advancing, driven by two standing figures; by B. 
MacKennal for J.R. Pinches, Eimer no. 2076, GVF £130 - £160

2340 Papal Medalet, yellow metal d.16mm, 1.5g, PAVLUS. 
VI. PONTIFEX. MAXIMVS portrait r. / A. JUB. 1975, 
GEF £20 - £30

2341 Para-numistatics, a collection of mixed Medallions to 
include boxed and silver examples  £150 - £180

2342 Para - Numistamics, a box full of interesting medallions, 
bagdes, etc. Needs careful sorting £250 - £350

 

 
 

2343 Railway Centenary Medal, Stockton & Darlington 
Railway 1825-1925, large bronze version 77mm by G. 
Bayes, Eimer no. 2001, EF (with remainder of original 
card box) £80 - £100

2344 Reproduction of the Italian Renaissance bronze Isotta 
degli Atti / Malatesta Elephant medal of 1446 by Matteo 
de' Pasti, Rimini; two halves cast in base metal, joined, 
with a bronze coating. £20 - £25

2345 Rochdale Infirmary Nurses Badge to D. Smith 
22.10.1922 - 22.10.1925 + 9ct. Gold & Enamel medal for 
Rochdale Infirmary named to Dinah Smith & dated 
1925, marked WJD 9.375 Birm. 1925. Weight of medal 
with ribbon and unmarked gold bar 20.4gms in fitted box 
marked for Rochdale  £230 - £240

2346 Rosbach 5th Nov. 1757 Medals (various sizes and 
condition) (4) £40 - £45

2347 Russia, Nicholas I bronze medal 1828 d.39mm, the 
Capture of Varna, by G. Loos and H. Gube, EF, a few 
spots of verdigris. £80 - £85

 
 

2348 Scotland, Dumfries, hallmarked silver price medal, of 
39mm., for Reliability Trial, June 1912, won by 
J.R.Scott, a scarce, early motoring award, toned, EF £40 - £60

 
2349 Scottish 18th. century farthing token of Edinburgh for 

Thomsons Warehouse, Sailing Ship / Crown, D & H 
129, scarce VF £60 - £80

2350 Silver hallmarked fob L.B.C. 2nd Prize medal to Miller ?, 
small silver & enamelled Golfing Medal engraved 
'M.G.C. W C Reid 95-24-71 8th Feb 1919, plus a silver 
button pin badge engraved to W C Reid (3) £24 - £26

2351 Small lot inc Crompton Parkinson Ltd (Chelmsford firm) 
long service badges, 2x hallmarked silver & enamel 
(named), plus 3x gilt, in presentation boxes. With a silver 
medallion 'Toogood & Sons' Southampton named & 
dated 1900, and an Agricultural Workers Badge (7 items) £24 - £26

 
2352 Somerset, Bristol silver 18th. century shilling token 1811 

by Fras. Garratt, Wm. Terrell, Edwd. Bird, Lant.Beck 
and Frans. H. Grigg, GEF £85 - £95

 
2353 Somerset, Bristol silver 18th. century sixpence token 1811 

by Fras. Garrett, Wm. Terrell, Edwd. Bird, Lant. Beck 
and Frans. H. Grigg, GEF £65 - £75

 
2354 Somerset, Bristol silver 18th. century sixpence token 1811 

by R.Tripp & Co., EF £70 - £80

2355 Suffolk, Bury St Edmunds, 17th. century token, by John 
Purcus, 1664, D.72, well centred, VF/NVF, togeher with 
a ditto but by Martin Seyden, 1666, D.73, a small piece 
of edge taken by next flan, GF/NVF, both with old tickets 
[2] £25 - £30

 

 
2356 Suffolk, Long Melford, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Thomas Hubbart, 1655, D.239, with old ticket, GF £25 - £30
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2357 Suffolk, Mendham, 17th. century farthing token, by 

Thomas Goodwin [sole type], 1664, D.242A, scarce, with 
old ticket, GF/F £25 - £30

 
2358 Suffolk, Stanton, 17th. century farthing token, by John 

Seaman, D.305, rare, even black-green patina, NVF/GF £25 - £30

2359 Surrey and Sussex 17th. century tokens, 4 x farthings and 
one halfpenny, 62, 110, 111 and 125, 298, one with old 
ticket, one holed, NF to F [5] £40 - £50

2360 The storming of Gipeswic by Thurkill the Tall in 1010, 
when he held the settlement for Cnut, 100 issued in 2010, 
solid silver, hallmarked and numbered on the edge, this 
No.88 and Ex.R.L.Dye Collection, with original box and 
certificate, Mint state £60 - £80

2361 The "Jean Dassier Medal Collection" by Westminster, the 
34 piece replica set housed in the blue box of issue with 
certificate £30 - £40

2362 Tokens (4): USA Hard Times Token 'Specie Payments 
Suspended 1837' brown EF, Druid Head Penny 1787 VF, 
Malton Farthing 1815 VF, and St Andrews communion 
token 1818 VF £30 - £40

2363 Tokens, 18thC (3): Hull Halfpenny 1791 Jonathan 
Garton EF-GEF with lustre, Spalding Halfpenny 1794 
payable at T. Jennings EF, and Gosport Halfpenny 1794 
Jordans Drapers GVF £40 - £60

2364 Tokens, 19thC (2): Bi-metallic private pattern Queen 
Victoria 'Model' Penny and Halfpenny, VF £30 - £35

 
2365 Token, 17thC : Basingstoke Farthing of Barnard Reve, 

innkeeper of the Angel, aVF £30 - £40

 

 
2366 USA Medallion bronze d.29.5mm: Centenary of 

American Methodism, Francis Asbury 1866 GVF holed, 
light edge knock. £40 - £50

 

 
 

2367 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee 1897, silver medallion of 
38mm., issued by Bridgnorth, brass ring mount at top, 
official?, dark toned with a little cabinet tone, EF £40 - £45

 
2368 Wiltshire, Salisbury, 17th. century halfpenny token, by 

Thomas Tinham, 1667, D.226A, rare, no corrosion, VF £30 - £40

2369 Wisbech Industrial Fine Art Exhibition 1866 bronze 
medal + 4x other items includes Earl of Bridgewater 
Medal (5) £40 - £45

2370 Yorkshire 17th. century farthing token of John Paige of 
Thirsk, 1668, W.351, VG, with a ditto but of Henry 
Smeaton of Whitby, 1667, W371, GF, with a ditto but a 
halfpenny of Robert Benson of York, 1667, W383, holed, 
F/VG [3] £20 - £25

2371 Yorkshire 17th. century farthing tokens, William Lodge 
of Bedale, 1664, W19, NF/F and a halfpenny George 
Lamplugh of Beverley, 1666, W28, two crescents from 
edge from other blanks, GF, with a ditto but of 
Bridlington, For the use of the poor BBB, W.45, VF [3] £50 - £55

2372 Yorkshire 17th. century halfpenny token of Mary Farrar 
of Hatfield [sole type], 1666, W118, scarce, F £20 - £25

2373 Yorkshire 17th. century halfpenny token of William 
Pennock of Malton, 1666, W224, F/VG, with a ditto but 
a farthing of Thomas Hathornwhite of Pontefract, 1669, 
W264, VG, with a ditto but a halfpenny of Peter 
Hodgson, of Scarborough, 1667, W.297, Fair [3] £30 - £35

 

End of Auction Room 1, Day 2 
 

 
Day 2, Room 2, 9.30am 

 
GB Stamps 

 

 
 

2374 GB - 1840 ME2b. 1d. Mulready Envelope, Unused PAIR 
(scarce) Forme 4 Stereos A175 & A164. Cat £350 (for a 
single example) Very good condition £70 - £75

2375 GB - 1840 Penny Black identified as likely Plate 2 (R-G) 
with Red MX. Four margins with no thins or creases. 
Fine Used with Cat. Value £350 £70 - £75

2376 GB - 1840 Penny Black identified as likely Plate 4 (N-E) 
with Red MX. Four margins but close at top. Part original 
gum. £60 - £65

 

 
 

2377 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 5 (D-F) four good to very 
large margins, large part of stamp at left, Crisp strike red 
MX, no faults, Very Fine used, cat £350 £80 - £85

2378 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 5 (H-D) four good margins, 
no faults, Fine used cat £350 £40 - £45

 

2379 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 5 (P-A) four good to large 
margins, no faults, Fine used, cat £350 £70 - £75

2380 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 6 (B-C) with interesting 
Brown MX. Four margins with no thins or creases. Fine 
Used with Cat, Value £350 £90 - £100

 



 107

 
 

2381 GB - 1840 Penny Black Plate 8 (A-A) four good to close 
margins, no thins or creases, Good/Fine used, cat £500 £50 - £55

2382 GB - 1840 Penny Black used (S-L) with an 1841 Two 
penny blue used (G-I) housed in black folder £25 - £30

 

 
 

2383 GB - 1840 Penny Grey-Black Plate 1a (P-H) four good to 
very tight margins, no thins or creases, Good/Fine used, 
cat £350 £50 - £55

 

 
 

2384 GB - 1840 Two pence Blue Plate 2 (Q-D) four good to 
large margins, no faults, Fine used, cat £1000 £100 - £120

 

 
 

2385 GB - 1841 twopence Plate 4, wmk small crown, SG15aa 
Violet-blue (R-J) microscopic pin hole top of neck below 
ear, three margins, with original British Philatelic 
Association Certificate stating 'Unused, original gum'. 
Cat £28000 ! £350 - £400

 
2386 GB - 2000 Her Majestys Stamps Presentation Pack (1) 

£20 - £22

 
2387 GB - 2001 Submarine self adhesive stamp booklet with 

cyl nos. Very fine (1) £20 - £25

 
2388 GB - 2002/03 Golden Jubilee prestige booklet with '50' 

wmks and the 'tilted' 2nd class wilding. Plus £1 
Coronation booklet pane mint with selvage, cat £90 (2) £15 - £20

 
2389 GB - album of unmounted mint marginal gutter blocks of 

four commemoratives, cat £190, FV £48 (qty) £20 - £25

 
2390 GB - banana box with 3x stockbooks of GB mainly UM, 

plus various Presentation Packs, etc (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £60

 
2391 GB - blue album 1840 penny black, line-engraved, 

surface printed to 2/6d, 5s, 1887 complete set to 1s (2), 
Edwards to 1s, 1924 Wembley set mint and used, 1925 
Wembley set used, GVI to £1, variable condition (qty) £80 - £85

 
2392 GB - blue stockbook of Fiscals and Cinderella stamps, 

mostly Victorian, inc Probate, Tax on records, scarce 
circular delivery cos, private telegraphs, etc (qty) £60 - £65

 
 

2393 GB - Booklet 1935 Silver Jubilee SG BB16 edition No 299
£20 - £25

2394 GB - box of various albums & stockbooks, mint & used 
material (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2395 GB - collection housed in GB Special Stamps albums by 
Gibbons, stamps from c1924 to modern. Much material 
but not earlies. Some albums empty (11) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2396 GB - collection in albums from 1840 to c1980, including 
Victorian Penny Blacks, wide range of Penny Reds, many 
better noted, needs viewing (6 albums) Buyer collects £140 - £160

2397 GB - collection in black binder, with 1840 1d and 2d 
poor, range surface-printed and revenues to 5s (3), 1887 
duplicated to 1s (2), Edwards duplicated to 1s (6), 
Seahorses (14) to 10s, PUC lv mint, QE to £5 (9) Qty £80 - £85

2398 GB - collection in special albums, with earlies, then mostly 
unmounted mint from the 1960's onwards to 2003 (4) 
Nice lot £100 - £110

2399 GB - collection of mainly used material in stockbooks, 
from early Victoria to modern, many better noted. Needs 
viewing (5) £90 - £100

2400 GB - collection of material from early Queen Victoria to 
early 1970, mint and used range in albums and 
stockbook. Worth a look (some British Commonwealth 
also noted) Qty (Buyer collects) £60 - £65

2401 GB - collection of VFU Commemorative sets c1991 to 
2008. Clean lot (qty) £24 - £26

2402 GB - collection on hagners in binder, with much material, 
used and mint, starting with 1840 Victorian Penny Black 
(qty) £30 - £35

2403 GB - dealers ex stock of miniature sheets and sets of 1st 
class, plus some fine used, high cat value. FV £194 of UM 
(qty) £100 - £120

2404 GB - dealers ex stock of unmounted mint blocks & stamp 
Booklets, plus many High Values UM and Fine Used, 
Face Value of UM £300 approx (qty) £140 - £160

2405 GB - dealers ex stock on stockcards (100+) includes some 
better, plus some 1st Day mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2406 GB - EDVII 1902 2/6d value VFU cat £180 
£20 - £22

2407 GB - EDVII 1902 5/- value VFU cat £200 
£20 - £25

2408 GB - EDVII 1902 set of 15 values mounted mint  
£65 - £75

2409 GB - EDVII 1911 Harrison perf 15x14 set of 5 
unmounted mint £75 - £85

2410 GB - fine collection housed in albums, from 1840 Penny 
Black to early 2000's, used, but later also mint., plus some 
FDC's (8) Buyer collects Nice lot £180 - £200

2411 GB - fine mint & UM collection housed in special 
Lighthouse GB Albums + Slipcases, with stamps starting 
1924 and on to 1998 appears nearly complete, inc 1934 
High values, 1939 High Values set inc dark blue 10/-
UM, QE2 Waterlow and De La Rue Castle sets, better 
Phosphor sets. Plus a few other stamp items (qty) Needs 
careful viewing £400 - £450

2412 GB - fine used collection in a special Lighthouse Album,
from Victoria to early QE2, very clean lot with better 
noted (qty) £80 - £90

2413 GB - GV 1918 Seahorse 10/- dull grey blue SG417 fine 
mounted mint (patchy gum) cat £475 (1) £25 - £30

2414 GB - interesting unpicked collection of Errors 
c1960/1970's, mostly listed in SG Specialised catalogue 
(qty) Needs viewing £80 - £85

2415 GB - KGV 1924 block cypher set of 12 unmounted mint
£70 - £75
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2416 GB - KGV 1934 re engraved 10/- value superb used 
£20 - £22

2417 GB - KGVI 1939 10/- Arms Dark Blue unmounted Mint 
with creamy gum £50 - £55

2418 GB - large box of material in various albums, mint & used. 
Worth closer inspection (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2419 GB - large box of various material in albums and 
stockbooks, plus loose, modern mint and stamp booklets 
noted. Worth closer inspection (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2420 GB - large box packed with material in various old albums 
and stockbooks, better noted (qty) £80 - £85

2421 GB - large box packed with Presentation Packs, plus a few 
Smilers Sheets and Booklets. circa 1970's to c2010. Much 
material loose and in binders. Well worth viewing (qty) 
Buyer collects £340 - £360

2422 GB - large original collection of mostly GB housed in 
various albums, on leaves, in packets, etc. Better noted inc 
1840 Penny Black, RSW £1 1948 various phosphor 
issues, etc Plus FDC's, Booklets and some British 
Commonwealth (qty) Buyer collects. Worth viewing £150 - £200

2423 GB - large original unmounted mint & fine used QE2 
collection in stockbooks x4 with stamps upto mid 2000's, 
including Booklets, M/Sheets, Commemoratives, 
Definitives, High Values in traffic light gutter pairs, and 
albums x2. High FV. Must Be viewed (buyer collects) £500 - £600

2424 GB - Norwich Postal History, study on leaves pre-stamp, 
line engraved, and later. Circa 18th straight line strikes, 
Norwich cross on corners (2), 'too late', local offices, 
sorting carriage etc, plus book The Norwich Post Office 
by V. Sussex. Interesting lot (qty) £50 - £55

2425 GB - old time collection on Windsor Leaves, in a 
Triumph binder. Lots of material Victoria to early 1970's, 
plus some early FDC's (qty) £40 - £45

2426 GB - old time dealers stock of KGVI ultramarine 10/- 
fine used and used (approx 60) plus 4x QE2 booklets (qty) £30 - £35

2427 GB - QE2 1955 Waterlow £1 value lightly MM 
£20 - £22

2428 GB - QE2 high values. Large quantity of partly sorted 
Castle high vals in box (thousands). Needs sorting and 
checking for varieties (qty) £35 - £40

2429 GB - QE2 mint collection on hagners in box, c1953 to 
1980, plus a few Booklets (qty) £35 - £40

2430 GB - quantity of fine to very fine used QE2 
Commemoratives. Many sets high value definitive, far 
less common than mint; mostly circular date stamped 
(qty) £20 - £25

2431 GB - QV 1840 1d Black and 1841 2d blue in Westminster 
folder, spacefiller quality  £20 - £22

2432 GB - QV 1841 2d blue pair on entire 
£40 - £45

2433 GB - QV 1854-57 page of used 1d Reds inc interesting 
shifted perf, cat £725+ (qty) £35 - £40

2434 GB - QV 1858 2d blues and 1870 1½d range on page cat 
£495 £25 - £30

2435 GB - QV 1858 Penny Red Plate Number collection of 
150x used in stockbook, Westminster Collection (ex 77 
and 225) £60 - £65

2436 GB - QV 1880/1 set range of mint and used some very 
fine on page, cat £644 £50 - £55

2437 GB - QV 1883 2/6d superb used cat £160 
£20 - £25

2438 GB - QV 1883 5/- superb used cat £250
£30 - £35

2439 GB - QV 1883/4 lilac and green set, Good to Fine Used, 
good green colours, inc 9d value VFU, cat £1700+ £100 - £120

2440 GB - QV, 1 1/2d. pl.3, 1870, SG52, 6d. 1855 wmk. 20, 
SG 70, 3d. 1865 pl.4, SG 92, 3d. 1868 pl. 5, SG 103 and 
3d. 1870 pl. 6 SG 103 used, small faults, cat. £560 £50 - £55

2441 GB - QV, 2d. pl. 14, 1858-1879, SG 47, 4d. 1857, SG 
66a, 6d. with hyphen, pl. 6, SG 104, 2 1/2d. pl.7, 1877, 
SG 141, 2 1/2d. pl.19, 1880, SG 142 and 2 1/2d. pl.22, 
1881, SG 157, used, small faults, cat. £478 £35 - £40

 

2442 GB - QV, 3d. rose, pl. 21, SG 158, 4d. grey-brown, pl.17, 
SG 160, 6d. on 6d., pl.18, SG 162, 1 1/2d. Venetian red, 
SG 167, 2d. pale rose, SG 168 and 2d.rose, SG 168a x 2, 
used, small faults, cat. £750 £60 - £65

2443 GB - QV, 4d. 1855, SG 66a, 6d. 1855, SG 70, 6d. 1865 
pl.5, SG 97, 1/- 1865 pl.4, SG 101, 2 1/2d. pl.13 1878, 
SG 141 and 2 1/2d. pl.23 1881, SG 157, used, small 
faults, cat. £745 £60 - £65

2444 GB - QV, 4d. pl.12, 1870, SG 94, 4d. pl. 13, 1872, SG 
94, 4d. pl.14, 1873, SG 94, 2 1/2d. pl.22, 1881, SG 157, 
2 1/2d. pl.23, 1881, SG 157, used, small faults, cat. £340 £35 - £40

2445 GB - QV, 6d. no hyphen 1855, SG 70, 6d. on 6d. 1880 
SG 162, 6d with hyphen pl. 6 1867, SG 104, 3d. 1868 
pl.5 SG 103 and 4d. 1877, pl.15, SG 153, used, small 
faults, cat. £785 £70 - £75

2446 GB - QV, 6d. no hyphen, 1855, SG 70, 6d. with hyphen, 
pl.6, SG 104, 3d. pl.5 1868, SG 103, 1 1/2d. pl.3, 1870, 
SG 51, 6d. pl.15 1876, SG 147 and 2 1/2d. pl.23 1881, 
SG 157, used, small faults, cat. £505 £40 - £45

2447 GB - QV, 6d. pl.6 with hyphen, 1867 SG 96, 3d. pl.9, 
1872, SG 103, 6d. no hyphen, 1870, pl.9, SG 109 and 4d. 
pl.18, 1882, SG 160, used, small faults, cat. £455 £40 - £45

2448 GB - range of 10x better Presentation Packs 2000-2006 
FV £30+ (10) £30 - £35

2449 GB - range of 5x self adhesive stamp booklets 2001 Punch 
and Judy to 2004 (5) £20 - £25

2450 GB - Stanley Gibbons printed album 1840 - 1970 
collection, noted Penny Black, sparse surface-printed with 
QV 2/6d (2), 5s, 10s, 1883 complete to 1s, 1887 complete 
to 1s, EDVII to 5s, Seahorses to 10s (2), GV1 to £1 (2), 
QE2 to £1 (4), 1960s phosphor commemoratives, early 
PD sets (qty) £350 - £400

2451 GB - stockbook full of commemorative sets in corner 
blocks of four with cylinder numbers. FV £170+ (qty) £90 - £100

2452 GB - super collection of GB Queen Victoria 'perfins' 
covering surface printed issues of 1855-1891, the Jubilee 
issues etc. with values to 10/-. Generally good condition 
with a high catalogue value. (qty) £120 - £130

2453 GB - superb collection of Prestige Booklet Panes housed 
in albums, c1969 to 2000. High face value (2) £140 - £160

2454 GB - Victoria used high values inc SG127 Plate 2 5/- pale 
rose, 2/6d, 5s, 10s SG178/180/183, total cat £2435 (4) £40 - £45

2455 GB - Victorian Penny Black 1840 Plate 5 (F-G) four good 
to large margins, slight scuff 'O' of One, tiny corner crease 
S/W. Good used. Cat £350 £25 - £30

2456 GB - Victorian Penny Black 1840 (H-G) housed in special 
black folder, used £30 - £35

2457 GB - Victorian Penny Intense Black 1840 Plate 6 (M-I) 
three margins, but part of stamp above, light corner 
crease S/E. Good used cat £375 £25 - £30

2458 GB - WW1 Field Service postcards used, including scarce 
1914 postal stat 1d type (x9) and Active Service 'honour' 
envelopes x6, etc (total 19 items) £20 - £22

 

 
 

2459 GB 1840 1d Penny Black x2 (M-J and M-K) identified as 
likely Plate 3, 3 margins, vertical filing crease through left 
stamp, no tears, on wrapper entire to Thirsk Yorkshire 
red MX £130 - £140

2460 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (C-D) identified as likely Plate 
6, 4 margins, no tears thins or creases, brown MX  £55 - £60

2461 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (E-F) identified as likely Plate 3, 
3 margins, no tears or creases, on letter entire to Hexham 
Northumberland, red MX, back stamped July 1840 £80 - £85
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2462 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (E-L) identified as likely Plate 4, 
superb 4 margins, no tears or creases but slightly thin at 
left edge, brown MX  £50 - £55

2463 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (F-H) identified as likely Plate 
1A, 4 margins but close at lower-right, no tears thins or 
creases, red MX  £65 - £70

2464 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (G-I) identified as likely Plate 3, 
4 margins, light vertical file fold through stamp, no tears, 
on letter entire to Hawick, red MX, back stamped 
Glasgow (early date June 1840)  £80 - £85

2465 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (I-I) identified as likely Plate 4, 
3 margins, no tears or creases, on wrapper entire to Wells 
Somerset, Homerton (Hackney London) SP 5 1840 date 
stamp, red MX  £55 - £60

 

 
 

2466 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (N-I) identified as likely Plate 6, 
3 margins, vertical crease through stamp, no tears, on 
letter piece, black MX, to Redpath Earlston Berwick  £55 - £60

2467 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (P-F) identified as likely Plate 9, 
3 margins, light horizontal crease, no tears, on letter 
entire with crosshatched writing, black MX, back 
stamped Naas, Skibbereen, Cork, Clonmel, Republic of 
Ireland, entire is fragile condition separating along folds  £100 - £110

2468 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (S-C) identified as likely Plate 6, 
3 margins, no tears thins or creases, black MX  £45 - £50

2469 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (T-G) identified as likely Plate 
6, 3 margins, no tears thins or creases, red MX  £45 - £50

2470 GB 1840 1d Penny Black (T-L) identified as likely Plate 6, 
3 margins, no tears thins or creases, on letter entire, red 
MX, back stamped Waterford & Kilkenny, Republic of 
Ireland  £85 - £90

2471 GB 1840 2d Blue (Q-K), 3.½ margins, no tears thins or 
creases, black MX  £95 - £100

2472 GB 1865 9d straw, SG.110, used, cat £325 
£28 - £32

2473 GB 1867 2s milky blue Plate 1, SG.120b, used, cat £225 
£28 - £32

2474 GB 1867 5s, obscured but looks like Plate 2, SG.127, fine 
used, cat £1500 a/f £40 - £45

2475 GB 1873 3d scarce Plate 10, SG.103, used pair Hull 
postmark, cat £300 £30 - £35

2476 GB 1876 6d grey Plate 15, SG.147, used, cat £90 
£26 - £28

2477 GB 1876 8d orange, SG.156, used 280 duplex Epsom 
Surrey, cat £350 £28 - £32

2478 GB 1881 1s orange-brown Plate 14, SG.163, used, cat 
£170 £26 - £28

2479 GB 1882 4d grey-brown Plate 18, SG.160, used with oval 
registered postmark, cat £75 £26 - £28

2480 GB 1883 10s ultramarine , SG.183, used with Elgin 
postmark, cat £525 £50 - £55

2481 GB 1884 6d dull green apparently unmounted mint , 
SG.194, cat £625 a/f £30 - £35

2482 GB 1902 10s ultramarine , SG.265 well-centred mint 
lightly hinged , cat £1000 £100 - £110

2483 GB 1902 10s ultramarine, SG.265 fine used with 
Registered oval postmark, cat £500 £50 - £55

2484 GB 1911 EDVII £1 deep green, SG 320, heavy 
postmark, cat £750 £70 - £75

 

2485 GB 1913 GV £1 green SG 403, light oval registered 
postmark, four nibbled perfs, cat £1400 £90 - £100

2486 GB 1934 10s indigo, SG.452 with registered postmark of 
British Levant (BPOs in Turkish Empire), cat £80 £28 - £32

2487 GB 1959 Phosphor Graphite 2d watermark error 
SG.605a St Edward’s Crown watermark, marginal 
unmounted mint £60 - £65

2488 GB and British Commonwealth collection mainly on 
pages, some better noted (qty) £35 - £40

2489 GB booklet pane 1924 1½d, 4x stamps plus 2x printed 
labels (Telephone Service / Air Mails) unmounted mint 
SG.420d, cat £300 £50 - £55

2490 GB collection in Lighthouse luxury padded GB album, 
incl 1840 1d black and 2d blue, 1847 embossed trio all cut 
square, 1867 5s, 1880 2/-, 1883-84 2s6d to 10s, 1887-92 
Jubilee to 1s (both) mint, 1902-13 to 10s, 1915 Seahorses 
to 10s, 1918 Seahorses to 10s (top value mint but toned 
and creased), 1934 re-engraved set lightly mounted mint, 
then substantially complete to 1970 mostly mint (qty) £600 - £650

2491 GB collection in Windsor GB album, incl 1840 1d black, 
QV to 5s, KEDVII to 2s6d, GV1 to £1, QE2 to £1 (2) 
useful sets and ranges (qty) £40 - £45

2492 GB Free Front Lord Palmerston politician autograph 
signature 1826 to Dartford. Palmerston was twice Prime 
Minister and MPs were entitled to free post  £55 - £60

 

 
 

2493 GB Free Fronts collection circa 1798 to 1835 laid down 
in contemporary volume, untouched not remaindered, 
many famous signatures noted (identification cannot be 
guaranteed) including Arthur Wellesley 1st Duke of 
Wellington (2), Byron (2), Walpole (2), W. Scott, Robert 
Peel etc; interest in hand stamps with various straight line, 
Too Late, Penny Post, Twopenny Post, postage due etc; 
noted Ipswich 1798 (approx 900) £950 - £1000

2494 GB Official Mail - a very early pre-stamp example 1800, 
printed wrapper from Land Tax Redemption with 
contents, impressive tax office certificate signed at 
Norwich castle. Postal markings (2) £20 - £22

2495 GB Officials overprint Government Parcels 1883 9d of 
good colour, used SG.O63 cat £1,200  £95 - £100

2496 GB Officials overprint I R Official 1s used SG.O15, 
collector or expert AK red circular mark to reverse cat 
£375 £55 - £60

2497 GB Officials overprint I R Official 6d mint SG.O4 cat 
£140 £55 - £60

2498 GB Postal History - Selection with many 1880s period 
newspaper branch wrappers with various later (qty) £25 - £30

2499 GB Postal History - small collection on well written up 
leaves of Edinburgh Covers (9) £20 - £25

2500 GB Presentation Packs range circa 1966 to 2000, high FV 
(approx 120) £75 - £80

2501 GB Presentation Packs range circa 1966 to 2002, high FV 
(approx 135) £85 - £90

2502 GB Royal Mail Year Packs series 1997-2006, catalogued 
£1,000 (10 packs) £190 - £200

 

2503 GB specialised booklet collection c2979 to 2012 (lots of 
1st class). Total FV £556.44 (qty) £280 - £300

 

2504 Great Britain small accumulation on stock cards 
including mint 1967 Christmas (18), 1965 Churchill (24) 
in blocks plus early QE2 booklet panes, few better T/L 
G/P, some high values including To Pay, and 1986 Year 
Book (qty) £25 - £30
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2505 Philatelic books - British County Catalogue of Postal 
History Vols 1 & 2, 3, 4, 5 by Willcocks. Plus Postal 
History of Great Britain and Ireland 1981 (5) £30 - £35

 
 

World Stamps 
 

2506 Accessories - 5 Errimar loose leaf stockbooks with 20 
leaves + 40 extra pages, plus Filisafe 32 sides clear black 
stockbook and various other stockcards etc. All VGC (qty) 
Buyer collects £30 - £35

2507 Accessories - Lighthouse A4 16-sides white-page 
stockbooks, high-quality with linen reinforcement hinges 
and glassine interleaving, slight cosmetic damage to 
spines from labelling, otherwise absolutely as new (10 
stockbooks) a/f Buyer Collects £28 - £32

2508 Accumulation of mainly mint World wide issues including 
some Channel Islands & I.O.M. plus Barbuda Kings in 
corner tabs, Sierra Leone post office presentation albums 
(2), Nauru 1935 Silver Jubilee set mm, Cook Is 1975 
Officials 1c-$5. Luxembourg 1945 50Fr Virgin imperf 
M/S (44), and a host of other odds & ends in packets and 
on stockcards (qty) £30 - £35

2509 Air Stamps - nice original collection of mint & used sets 
in albums, better noted, plus nice USA selection (2) £50 - £55

2510 Australia collection on black leaves in blue binder, from 
c1913 to late 1990's. Well laid out, unpicked (qty) £25 - £30

2511 Australia fine collection from c1913 to 1980 in red binder, 
some better noted inc High Values (qty) £50 - £55

2512 Australia mint collection on leaves circa 1913-70, better 
noted including 5s Sydney Harbour Bridge unmounted 
mint (qty) £210 - £220

2513 Australia Victoria 10d grey emergency printing SG.119, 
cat £140, tiny thin but scarce stamp £26 - £28

2514 Austria collection in red binder with material from c1850 
to 1979, plus Bosnia and Herzegovina, mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2515 Austria fine used collection in special one country album, 
cat £350+ (qty) £24 - £26

2516 Austria good range of UM and Fine Used material in 
large binder, mainly on hagners (qty) worth a look £50 - £60

2517 Bahamas SG1526a block of 6 U/M with short 'T', Cat 
£140 £25 - £30

2518 Banana box containing World stamps on pages both mint 
and used, many thousands (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2519 Belgium and Luxembourg collection in stockbooks, 
modern UM material to circa 1985 (3) £25 - £30

2520 Belgium collection of mainly used material from c1849 to 
late 1970, in red binder (qty) £30 - £35

2521 Belgium Colonies and Burundi on leaves in red binder, 
mint & used, some better sets noted (qty) £30 - £35

2522 Bolivia fine collection on leaves, from earlies to c1980's. 
Much material (qty) £80 - £85

2523 Books- 'British External Airmails until 1934' and 'Airmail 
Stamps Fakes & Forgeries' both by Alexander S Newall. 
Mint condition published at £22 & £35 (2) £20 - £22

2524 Books for circulation from around the world, mint and 
used (approx 70+) £35 - £40

2525 Box containing - History of the Navy stamps & covers, 
Queen Mother stamps & Covers, plus album pages with 
Royal Family stamps & covers (qty) £40 - £50

2526 Box of 12x large envelopes of European stamps mint and 
used (qty) £40 - £45

2527 Box of mixed world stamps in albums and loose, strong in 
German and Swiss, nice clean lot, buyer collects £200 - £250

2528 Brazil fine collection in brown album, from earlies to 
c1980 mint & used (qty) Nice lot £40 - £45

2529 British Cols Queen Mother 1985 Life and Times. Good 
selection of Br Cols unm mint with 318 stamps and 86 
miniature sheets on black leaves in LL album (qty) £30 - £35

 

2530 British Commonwealth 'M' countries in red binder, inc 
Maldives, Malta, Mauritius and Montserrat, mint & used 
(qty) £35 - £40

2531 British Commonwealth - green stockbook (part full) of 
Birds on stamps from around the Commonwealth, many 
better stamps and sets noted. Needs viewing (qty) £40 - £45

2532 British Commonwealth - large stockbook of Birds on 
stamps from around the Commonwealth, many better 
stamps and sets noted. Needs viewing (qty) £60 - £65

2533 British Commonwealth - large stockbook (part full) of 
Birds on stamps from around the Commonwealth, many 
better stamps and sets noted. Needs viewing (qty) £50 - £55

2534 British Commonwealth - red stockbook (part full) of Birds 
on stamps from around the Commonwealth, many better 
stamps and sets and singles noted. Needs viewing (qty) £35 - £40

2535 British Commonwealth - superb range of early QE2 
issues, wide range of countries, UM and LMM, approx 
50 sets noted, total cat £4000 approx (2013 cat) £900 - £1000

2536 British Commonwealth and World in large box, many 
better noted (Buyer collects) £60 - £65

2537 British Commonwealth and World, housed in a blue 
folder, better singles, etc, including St Helena, USA, Iran, 
Ascension, Ceylon, France, etc etc. Must be viewed (qty) £70 - £80

2538 British Commonwealth collection in red binder all letter 
'G' inc Gambia, Gold Coast, Grenada, etc. Mint & used 
(qty) £40 - £45

2539 British Commonwealth collection on leaves in old binder, 
mainly used (qty) £24 - £26

2540 British Commonwealth fine collection in red binder all 
letter 'S' inc Singapore and Sudan, inc mint & used (qty) £70 - £75

2541 British Commonwealth fine collection on leaves with 
countries Dominica to Zanzibar, some better sets noted, 
mint & used (qty) Needs viewing £70 - £75

2542 British Commonwealth fine lot in red binder, India and 
Ireland. Worth a look (qty) £40 - £45

2543 British Commonwealth fiscal documents all signed by a 
Notary Public with seals and cancelled stamps (vals to 
10s), Africa, India, far East, etc (approx 38) £30 - £35

2544 British Commonwealth large range in various albums, 
and loose, better stamps noted. Needs viewing (qty) Buyer 
collects £80 - £85

2545 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Abu Dhabi, Aden, Aitutaki, Anguilla, Antigua 
(qty) £48 - £52

2546 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Barbuda, Basutoland, Bechuanaland, Belize, 
Biafra, Botswana, British Antarctic Territory, British East 
Africa, British Forces in Egypt, British Guiana, British 
Honduras (qty) £48 - £52

2547 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album British Indian Ocean Territory, British Levant, 
British Occupation of Iraq and Italian Colonies, etc, 
British Virgin Islands, Brunei, Burma, Canada (qty) £48 - £52

2548 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Cayman Islands, Ceylon, Cocos Islands, Cook 
Islands (qty) £48 - £52

2549 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Cyprus Dominica, East Africa, Falklands, Fiji (qty) £48 - £52

2550 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Gilbert and Ellice Islands, Gold Coast, Grenada, 
Guyana, Hong Kong (noted HK 1948 Silver Wedding set 
unmounted) (qty) £80 - £85

2551 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album India, Ireland, Jamaica (qty) £48 - £52

2552 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Malawi, Malaya, Maldives, Malta (qty) £48 - £52

2553 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Mauritius, Montserrat, Morocco Agencies, Natal, 
Nauru, Newfoundland, New Guinea, New Hebrides (qty) £48 - £52

2554 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Pakistan, Papua, Papua New Guinea, Pitcairn, 
Qatar, Rhodesia, Rhodesia & Nyasaland, Ross 
Dependency (qty) £48 - £52

2555 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Sabah St Christopher Nevis Anguilla, St Helena, 
St Lucia, St Vincent (qty) £48 - £52

 

2556 British Commonwealth mint collection in loose-leaf 
album Samoa, Seychelles, Sierra Leone (qty) £48 - £52
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2557 British Commonwealth QE2 mint sets on hagners, Turks 
& Caicos SG237/50, Singapore SG38/52, and various 
better high values. Total cat £570 (qty) Nice lot £70 - £80

2558 British Commonwealth range in albums, mint & used (3) 
£35 - £40

2559 British Commonwealth range in large box, collections 
housed in various albums and stockbooks, plus Royalty 
(qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2560 British Commonwealth range in red binder, countries 'B' 
inc Bahamas, Barbados, Becuanaland, Bermuda (qty) £50 - £55

2561 British Commonwealth range in red binder, fine mainly 
used material from Natal to Nyasaland, better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2562 British Commonwealth range on stock pages and in 
various stockbooks, cat £250+ (qty) £24 - £26

2563 British Commonwealth selection in stockbooks and 
album, plus a few loose covers, better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2564 British Commonwealth Used collection housed in a red 
binder (qty) £24 - £26

2565 British Comm. Mix with Gilbert, Caicos, St Christopher 
Nevis and 8 min sheets of Malaysia all unmounted mint: 
1990s (qty) £30 - £35

2566 British Levant high values QV 12pi. KEVII 12pi, 24pi, 
SG.3a, 11, 12, mint heavy mounts and QV has foxing 
discoloration to edges £26 - £28

2567 British Levant SGLI - LI0, fine used set, cat £200 
£40 - £45

2568 Br. Cols collection with Australia, New Zealand, Canada 
& Cyprus. 1950s to around 1976, mainly unm mint with 
many sets to top values. Some MS also a few lOM 
booklets (qty) £60 - £65

2569 Burma fine used collection of early sets to 10 Rupees, 
includes inverted watermarks not mentioned in Gibbons, 
but with Royal Philatelic Society Certificates (qty) Good 
lot £100 - £110

2570 Burma nice collection on leaves inc KGV to 5 Rupees 
mint and used, 1938 set mint cat £225, plus other better 
(qty) £60 - £65

2571 Canada 1928 KGV 3c Admiral design Victory-Kidder 
printing process essay, slightly enlarged and reversed 
block of 4 in orange-red, imperf printing trial essay for the 
Victory-Kidder machine (ex ABNCo archives)  £190 - £200

2572 Canada collection on black Hagner leaves in large stock 
album, unmounted mint from c1967-c1990 in excellent 
condition (qty) £45 - £50

2573 Canada mainly used collection from c1870 to 1980, some 
better noted, plus early Cape of Good Hope and Cayman 
Islands (qty) £50 - £55

2574 Cape of Good Hope range of triangulars, mixed 
condition, comprising 1d (2), 4d (7), 6d, 1/-(2) (12 stamps) £55 - £60

2575 Ceylon - George V & early George VI. Large lot of fine 
used many on piece, much duplicated. Unchecked for 
cancels, flaws or plate types, watermark, die or perf. 
Varieties thousands (qty) £45 - £50

2576 Ceylon range of mainly used on leaves, from 1st set to 
1970's, many better noted, inc High Values (qty) £50 - £55

2577 Channel Islands and I.O.M. - large box full of various 
collections in albums (lots of UM face value), plus some 
covers and booklets. Needs viewing (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2578 Chile - fine collection in large blue stockbook, with 
material from 1853 to 1980's. Nice lot worth viewing £80 - £85

2579 China - an original unpicked old time collection in red 
binder (qty) £25 - £30

2580 China fine collection in red binder, with stamps to 1970's, 
many better sets noted (qty) £70 - £75

2581 Club Book remainders in box (approx 90 books) 
£25 - £30

2582 Club Book remainders, better quality mix (approx 20 
books) £60 - £65

2583 Collections in old Strand Albums x2 and a Victory Album 
(3) £25 - £30

2584 Cook Islands High Values SG120, 121, 123b, fine mint, 
cat £660 £120 - £130

 
2585 Czechoslovakia fine collection on leaves in binder, c1918 

to 1980, much material worth viewing (qty) £60 - £65

2586 Davo printed Switzerland Album from earlies, much 
material, inc good Pro Juvente/Pro Patria sets etc, cat 
£4500+ Needs viewing £120 - £140

2587 Dealers ex stock of Commonwealth countries Aden to 
Barbados (useful Ascension and Bahamas noted). Worth 
viewing (qty) £60 - £70

2588 Dealers ex stock of Commonwealth countries Basutoland 
to Burma, good Bermuda noted. Worth viewing (qty) £60 - £70

2589 Dealers ex stock of Commonwealth countries Caymans 
to Falklands. Worth viewing (qty) £70 - £80

2590 Dealers ex stock of Europe - countries 'A to E' (no 
Austria). Worth viewing (qty) £30 - £35

2591 Dealers ex stock of Europe - countries inc Faroes, 
Finland, Greenland, Greece, Iceland. Worth viewing 
(qty) £45 - £50

2592 Dealers ex stock of Europe - countries Latvia to 
Netherlands. Worth a look (qty) £35 - £40

2593 Dealers ex stock of Latin America inc Ecuador, El 
Salvador, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras & Mexico (qty) £25 - £30

2594 Dealers ex stock of Latin America inc Nicaragua, 
Paraguay, Panama, Peru, Uruguay & Venezuela. Much 
material with better noted (qty) £25 - £30

2595 Dealers ex stock of Switzerland, much material on 
hagners in blue binder (qty) Needs viewing £60 - £65

2596 East Germany collection in red binder, to c1979, much 
material (qty) £30 - £35

2597 Europe mainly mint collection of Italy, San Marino and 
Spain in brown binder. Good range (qty) £24 - £26

2598 Falkland Islands 1898 5s red mounted mint, SG.42, cat 
£250 £50 - £55

2599 Filing Box of British Commonwealth stamps on stock 
cards (qty) £30 - £35

 

 
 

2600 Fiume - SG71-82 Education Fund, 1918 set of 12 finely 
cancelled in special folder, cat £228 £40 - £45

2601 Fiume - valuable selection in green stockbook including 
12 Sept 1920 and 20 Nov 1920 sets + opts, for Arbe and 
Veglia. Also research articles etc. Some better stamps 
expertised on back. Total cat £3700+ (qty) £340 - £360

2602 Football - The World Cup Masterfile collection housed in 
special albums, inc um sets, Covers, Cards, etc, 
Autographed items include Bobby Moore, Bobby 
Charlton, Nobby Stiles (4 albums) £150 - £200

2603 France mainly used collection in red binder, from c18490 
- 1979, nice lot (qty) £40 - £45

 
2604 France mint collection 1935-76 in loose-leaf album, many 

better noted including 1953, 1956 and 1957 National 
Relief fund sets unmounted (qty) £48 - £50

 
2605 French Colonies collection housed in binders, on leaves, 

better noted, worth a look (3 albums) £70 - £75

 
2606 German - a large and varied collection housed in two high 

quality Schaubek Albums for stamps between 1872 and 
2000, lots of material fine used and mint, plus packets, 
small stockbooks, loose, and a quantity of sheets. 
Collection covers all periods. (Buyer collects) Qty Worth 
viewing £100 - £120
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2607 Germany - a large and varied collection housed in two 
high quality Schaubek Albums for stamps between 1872 
and 2000, lots of material fine used and mint, plus 
packets, small stockbooks, loose, and a quantity of sheets. 
Collection covers all periods. (Buyer collects) Qty Worth 
viewing £100 - £120

2608 Germany - an original substantial unpicked collection on 
leaves in red folders, including Germany 1875 to 1945, 
West Berlin, States, East Germany, German Federal 
Republic, Allied Occupation. Worth viewing. Buyer 
collects (11) £210 - £220

2609 Germany - Berlin fine collection housed in 2x superb 
Lighthouse Albums + Slipcases, mint & used, high degree 
of completeness (2) £100 - £120

2610 Germany fine mainly used collection in red binder, with 
stamps to 1980. Worth a look (qty) £40 - £45

2611 Gibraltar collection, a good unpicked lot from early 
Victoria to early 1990's, UM and Fine Used, plus more 
on stockcards (qty) £110 - £120

2612 Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1911 complete set SG.1-7 fine 
used, cat £325 (7 stamps)  £85 - £90

2613 Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1911 complete set SG.1-7 mint, 
cat £180 (7 stamps)  £50 - £55

 

 
 

2614 Gilbert and Ellice Islands 1911 Pandanus complete set 
SG.8-11 mint, SG.9-11 each in marginal blocks of four 
and SG.8 as two singles and a pair, cat £77+ (16 stamps) £26 - £28

 

 
 

2615 Gilbert and Ellice Islands, 1911 Pandanus complete set 
SG.8-11, on three pieces each with large Butaritari Island 
postmark (4 stamps on 3 pieces)  £26 - £28

2616 Glory box containing small album of World inc British 
Commonwealth mint & used, plus 3x large empty SG 
binders (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

2617 Honduras and Hungary collection in red binder, much 
mint and used, many sets. (qty) Worth a look £40 - £45

2618 Hong Kong - Box of 1970s -1980s commems and 
definitive part sorted in envelopes. Mostly on original 
piece. There are at least 12 x 65c definitive (min cat £13 
each) many hundreds, some in blocks (qty) £40 - £45

2619 Hong Kong 1862 48c rose SG.6 small repair, cat £350 
a/f £26 - £28

2620 Hong Kong Post Office mint year books for 1985-1987 
(3), 1989-1995 (7), 1997 definitives, 1997 and 1998 
Prestige Albums, plus 1992 History of Definitive stamps 
booklet (qty) £100 - £120

 

2621 Hong Kong, China - 1990 to approx 2003. Good 
selection of sheets and booklets from ex new issue service 
(qty) £25 - £30

 

2622 Hungary collection in red binder, with material from 
c1957 to 1980 (qty) £24 - £26

2623 India - small box of early material including covers, 
c1870's to 1950's. Better noted (qty) £50 - £55

 

 
 

2624 India 1854 Four Annas blue and red, cut square. A very 
nice used stamp from an interesting series £80 - £90

 

 
 

2625 India FDC's with Calcutta p/m 15 Aug 1948 Gandhi 
issue 1½as, 3½as and 12as. Stamps a/f (3) £30 - £35

2626 India George V high value sets to 25R's (both 
watermarks) fine used. Also Service opts to 15R's used (20) £50 - £55

2627 India in many albums, stockbooks, etc. Much material 
with better noted. Needs viewing (qty) Buyer collects £100 - £110

2628 India interest On Active Service Mail covering 
1945/6/7, sent to an address in Southend from 3009956 
LAC P K King RAF & SEAAF. Stamp and postmark 
interest (two full shoeboxes) £40 - £50

2629 India large box of material in bags, packets, a tin, loose, 
etc, plus some World material (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2630 India SG66 'POSTAGE' in green on cut-down 6a fiscal. 
Used, cat £150 (1) £20 - £22

2631 India very fine used Specialised collection from 1911 to 
1950, includes 4x 25 Rupee KGV, plus KGVI and 
Gandhi set (qty) Needs viewing £200 - £220

2632 India very fine used Specialised collection in binder, on 
leaves. Victoria to Edward VII, arranged by SG number, 
many better noted inc EDVII 25 Rupees (qty) Must be 
viewed £250 - £300

2633 Indian States range in various albums and stockbooks, 
mostly used, etc. Plus various useful reference books (qty) 
Buyer collects £80 - £90

2634 Indian States specialised collection housed in albums, 
with material from Alwar to Travancore, many better 
noted, nice tidy lot (2) £90 - £100

2635 Iraq used collection from British Occupation, housed in a 
blue stockbook (qty) £24 - £26

2636 Ireland 1922 O/Prints various print types, not checked, 
m & u range (approx 115 stamps), plus Eire 1937-40 mint 
cat £70 approx as cheapest (8 stockcards) £20 - £25

2637 Ireland range housed in stockbooks, cat £1000+ (2)
£50 - £55

2638 Isle of Man Revenue stamps c1966-1976 vals to £5 (face 
£20+), cat by Barefoot @ £84 (20 pictorials) £20 - £22

2639 Italy - fine unmounted mint range in stockbook, modern 
to 1985 (qty) £20 - £22

2640 Italy and Italian States fine mainly used collection in red 
binder (qty) £35 - £40

2641 I.O.M. stamp collection housed in special album + loose 
on leaves, UM range from c1974 to 2000. plus a few 
cigarette cards (qty) £60 - £70

2642 Japan - small selection of stamps and covers, mint and 
used. Some earlies noted (qty) £35 - £40

2643 Japan and Jordan collection in red binder, mint and used 
(qty) £24 - £26
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2644 Kenya 1922 GV £5 fine used, Mombassa judicial cancel, 
green crayon line, SG.99 £55 - £60

2645 Kuwait fine used collection of various on leaves, from 
SG1 to SG63. High cat value (qty) £120 - £140

2646 Large box full of all World including covers and 
thousands of loose stamps (qty) Buyer collects £45 - £50

2647 Large box full of stamps in bags, packets, etc (qty) Goor 
sorting lot. Buyer collects £25 - £30

2648 Large box of all World material in old albums, stockbooks 
and loose (qty) Buyer collects £35 - £40

2649 Large box of all World material, much British 
Commonwealth noted, housed in albums & stockbooks 
(qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2650 Large box of all world, many thousands of stamps and 
covers (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

2651 Large box of assorted material, in albums etc, Royalty 
noted (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2652 Large box of mixed stamps in stockbook, loose on leaves 
and in binders (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2653 Large box of mixed stamps, loose on leaves and in binders 
and a stockbook (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2654 Large box of mixed World stamps, in packets, on hagners, 
etc (qty) Buyer collects £25 - £30

2655 Large box of stamps inc M/Sheets cat £1500+, also loose 
1000's, and well filled stockbook etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2656 Large box of various mixed World material loose, in bags, 
albums, etc etc (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

2657 Large box of World stamps in binders, stockbook, loose, 
etc (qty) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2658 Large box packed with 2nd hand empty stockbooks and 
albums etc. Tidy lot (Buyer collects) No Reserve £20 - £22

2659 Large box packed with British Commonwealth material 
in albums etc, many better sets noted, mint & used, nice 
Canada and Australia (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2660 Large box with many thousands of stamps mint and used 
(qty) £45 - £50

2661 Large original all World collection housed in well filled 
old albums, envelopes, packets, etc. Well worth viewing 
(qty) Buyer collects £200 - £250

2662 Large original old time collection in albums, British 
Commonwealth and World, plus a few GB FDC's, and 
loose items (approx 10 albums). Worth a look. Buyer 
collects £90 - £100

2663 Malawi collection housed in albums, good range of 
UM/Mint and Fine Used, plus a few Covers (2) £50 - £55

2664 Malaya - George V (mainly) to QE2. Part sorted in 
envelopes in box. Duplicated values, ideal for study (qty) £25 - £30

2665 Malaya fine used collection in red binder, inc Straits 
Settlements, some mint noted (qty) £40 - £45

2666 Malaysia - large selection of mint unmounted stamps and 
miniature sheets c2000-c2008 on black Hagner leaves 90 
MS and 67 stamps (qty) £20 - £25

2667 Malta collection housed in special one country album 
appears UM from KGV to late 1970s, plus a few used on 
stockcard and in club book (qty) £110 - £120

2668 Muscat fine used collection, complete SG1/15 and SG 
01/010. Scarce range cat £300 (qty) £50 - £60

2669 Netherlands UM collection housed in a special Davo 
Album, cat £650+ (qty) £30 - £35

2670 New Zealand collection c1981-1998 in 3 volumes, mostly 
mint, with m/s, covers and the odd booklet. Attractive lot 
(3) £80 - £90

2671 Pakistan fine mounted mint collection on leaves, 
including SG1/19 and SG 01/13, plus many Local 
Overprints. Very hard to fine range, cat £500+ (qty) £100 - £120

2672 Papua New Guinea Unmounted mint selection on black 
Hagner stockcards to about 1990. Well laid out sets ex 
new issue service (qty) £35 - £40

2673 Poland fine mint & used collection housed in red binder, 
to 1960's (qty) £30 - £35

 
2674 Portugal and Colonies from earlies to 1980, mainly used. 

Nice lot in red binder (qty) £50 - £55

2675 Portugal range on album leaves (x15) c1895-1923, mint 
and used selection, good Ceres Types noted (approx 140 
stamps) £20 - £25

2676 Qatar and Rumania collection in red binder, fine mint 
and used material (qty) £30 - £35

2677 Red stockbook of Papua New Guinea cat £350+ and 
Yugoslavia cat £550+ (qty) £50 - £55

2678 Russia - 1994-1998 year issues in original envelopes from 
new issue service all unmounted mint inc. blocks & MS 
(qty) £25 - £30

2679 Russia fine collection in red binder with stamps from 
1967 to c1980 (qty) £30 - £35

2680 Russia fine collection in red binder, mint & used from 
earlies to c1960's. Better noted (qty) £30 - £35

2681 Sierra Leone - large lot of miniature sheets from around 
1982-88. Good variety including Space, Disney, Sport 
etc. 58 MS and 5 full sheets (qty) £25 - £30

 

 
 

2682 Sierra Leone 1912 KGV £1 bottom left corner copy with 
control, UM SG128 cat £250 (mounted) £40 - £45

2683 Singapore- c1998-c2003 period selection of sheets and 
many booklets from new issue service (qty) £20 - £25

2684 Singapore Post Office mint year books for 1983, 1989-
1993 (5), 1996, 1998-2000 (3), 2010, 2011. Significant FV 
(12) £200 - £220

2685 Small box of various stamps inc some QV Postal History 
(no reserve) Qty £20 - £25

2686 Small box packed with all sorts of various stamps (qty) 
Buyer collects £24 - £26

2687 Somaliland fine used 1st set to 5 Rupees (less SG6/8) cat 
£170 £24 - £26

2688 South Africa- c1998-c2003 period selection of full sheets 
and booklets from new issue service (qty) £20 - £22

2689 South Africa - large lot of fine used with many blocks, 
strips and pairs. Strength in War time issues. High Cat 
value (qty) £35 - £40

2690 South Africa Mafeking Siege 1s overprint on 
Bechuanaland 4d SG.11, cat £110 £28 - £32

2691 South American range in red binder, including Chile, 
Columbia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Dominican Republic. 
Earlies onwards, most identified with SG No's (approx 
2500 stamps) £25 - £30

2692 Southern Rhodesia collection in leaves, used, mint & 
unmounted mint, with higher values noted, plus a FDC 
(qty) £30 - £35

2693 Spain mainly used collection in red binder, from earlies 
to c1980, plus Spanish Territories (qty) £40 - £45

2694 St Helena SG103C 5d used with split rock, cat £350
£65 - £70

2695 St Kitts-Nevis - St Christopher 1885 Halfpenny overprint 
on bisected 1d light carmine with inverted overprint mint, 
small tear skilfully repaired SG.23b, cat £225 a/f £28 - £32

2696 Stockbook packed with mainly UM British 
Commonwealth and GB material, inc 1st set of Singapore 
to $5 (qty) £30 - £35

2697 Stockbook white 32 sides of Commonwealth 
£30 - £35

2698 Stockbook white 32 sides of World stamps 
£20 - £30
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2699 Stockbook white 40 pages of World and Commonwealth 
£30 - £40

2700 Sweden - valuable lot of unm. mint c1980s-90s loose and 
in envelopes in shoebox. There are about 100 booklets as 
well as blocks and panes. Slight duplication with high face 
and cat value (booklets alone have face and cat value of 
over 2200 Kronor - approx. £180). Many sets with very 
high total cat value (qty) £80 - £85

2701 Swedish and Swiss collection in red binder, some better, 
mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2702 Switzerland unmounted mint collection in blocks of 4, 
plus some FDC's. Mostly 1960's and 1970's (qty) £24 - £26

2703 Thematics - stockbooks, one with Fish, the other with 
Birds on stamps. Attractive lot (2) £30 - £35

2704 Turkey - small box of mint and used stamps on pages (qty) 
£30 - £35

2705 United States 1893 Columbus in Chains $2 lake, good 
colour and centring, very lightly mounted mint, Scott 
242, SG.247, cat £1500 £500 - £550

2706 United States collection from c1861 to the 1970's mainly 
used on leaves in binder (qty) £30 - £35

2707 USA small lot with 1926, 1927 and 1933 Airs (5) mint and 
1989 Lincoln and 1994 Bureau of Engraving mini sheets 
(7 in total) £20 - £22

2708 Vatican - ex dealers residue stock of issues on stockcards, 
mainly mint but some used and FDC's for 1988 to 2010. 
High FV (qty) £130 - £140

2709 Vatican fine mint collection from c1929 - 1981 in New 
Age binder (qty) £70 - £75

2710 Victoria, Australia, 1d. imperf, yellow-green, SG 41 x 2, 
3d. SG 90, 6d. SG 94a, Celyon 1d. blue, SG 49, 6d. 
brown SG 55, 10d. orange SG 34, 10d. dull orange SG 
70b, 1/- dull lilac SG 35 and one other, used, small faults £20 - £25

2711 Waterlow & Sons printed stamps, a small study on leaves 
including China 1909 First Year of Emperor set and 
scarce 1943 Czech Govt in exile mini sheet. With copied 
research (qty) £20 - £22

2712 West Germany very fine unmounted mint collection to 
c1986 in stockbook, many sets of Definitives noted (qty) £20 - £22

2713 World - a fine collection on leaves inc good Mexico, 
Chile, Norway and San Marino (qty) Needs viewing £60 - £65

2714 World - blue binder of Birds on stamps, better sets noted 
in Falklands to £1 value. Needs viewing (qty) £60 - £65

2715 World - brown stockbook of Birds on stamps, many better 
sets noted. Worth viewing (qty) £50 - £55

2716 World - dealers ex stock in folder mounted on stockcards 
mint and used, many better noted, inc 1951 German set 
mint SG1045/60, and some Chinese sets (qty) Worth 
viewing £100 - £120

2717 World - large range in box of loose material, in albums, 
packets, etc, better noted (qty) £40 - £45

2718 World a fine unpicked collection in various albums, some 
better noted, including GB and British Commonwealth 
(7) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2719 World and British Commonwealth collections housed in 
old binders (unpicked), plus 2x modern stockbooks with 
much duplicated GB (10) Buyer collects £35 - £40

2720 World collection in Portland Albums, much material 
mint & used, with pages of GB and China noted (2) £45 - £50

2721 World collection in red binder countries 'K' and 'L' inc 
Korea, Kuwait, Liberia and Libya, mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2722 World collection in red binder countries letter 'C', good 
Cuba noted (qty) £30 - £35

2723 World collection in red binder for letters 'D' and 'E', good 
Egypt noted (qty) Worth a look £40 - £45

2724 World collection in red binder, countries from Oman to 
Pitcairn Island, mint & used (qty) £35 - £40

2725 World collection in red binder, countries from Turkey to 
Yugoslavia, mint & used (qty) £35 - £40

2726 World lot in large box, housed in various albums, mint & 
used noted (qty) Buyer collects £40 - £45

 

2727 World lot of miniature sheets, UM, housed in various 
albums and stockbooks. Mixed lot worth a look (qty) 
Buyer collects £35 - £40

2728 World material housed in large box, in albums, loose, etc, 
plus British Commonwealth (qty) Buyer collects £60 - £65

2729 World range housed in 6x large SG Albums, an A to Z 
selection. Worth viewing (Buyer collects) £120 - £140

2730 World range housed in large stockbooks (3) 
£30 - £35

2731 World range housed in old albums, mint & used with 
better noted (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £60

2732 World range housed in shoebox, stored on approx 160 
stockcards, mint & used, good lot (qty) £20 - £25

2733 World range in large blue stockbook with countries 'A to 
M', mint & used (qty) £40 - £45

2734 World range in large box, all housed in a variety of 
albums (qty) Buyer collects £24 - £26

2735 World range in red binder, unpicked, all 'A' countries, lots 
of material (qty) £30 - £35

2736 World range in stockbooks, mainly UM, wide range. 
Needs viewing (4) £50 - £55

2737 World range in various albums and stockbooks (qty) 
housed in large plastic tub (Buyer collects) £60 - £70

2738 World range in various albums and stockbooks, much 
material, mint & used noted (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2739 World range in various stockbooks and a few loose, much 
material, mint & used noted (qty) Buyer collects £70 - £75

2740 World range of material housed in stockbooks and 
albums, mint & used with better noted (qty) Buyer collects £90 - £100

2741 World range of material housed in well filled stockbooks 
(3) £24 - £26

2742 World range of material housed in well filled stockbooks 
(3) £24 - £26

2743 World range of material housed in well filled stockbooks 
(3) £24 - £26

2744 World selection in large and small envelopes and bags 
(qty) £35 - £40

2745 World stamps in small packets, many hundreds. 
Unchecked (qty) £30 - £35

 
 

Covers 
 

2746 Albums of covers, many from the Commonwealth & GB, 
some first day (12 albums) Buyer collects £30 - £35

2747 Blue box full of Regional FDC's (approx 200) 
£24 - £26

2748 Box of 19x Empty Albums including leaves (10 double & 
9 single height) Buyer collects £20 - £25

2749 Collection of covers with special commemorative 
postmarks, Elvis, shipping, railway, military, royalty, 
sport, aviation, transport, events (approx 125 covers) £26 - £28

2750 Cover 1968 RAF 1/- value illustrated FDC Signed by 
Douglas Bader (1) £60 - £65

2751 Cover 1987 Christmas illustrated FDC Signed by Harry 
Secombe (1) £20 - £25

2752 Cover 1994 Golf Benham Official FDC Signed by Greg 
Norman (1) £20 - £25

2753 Covers - Fine collection of FDC's from the 1960's to 
1980's, some better p/m's noted (6 albums) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2754 Covers inc Christmas Is 1977 twelve days of Christmas in 
bound book and a range of other covers, many with 
commem cancels, mostly GB, inc the scarce FDC's of 
Regional 5½p 21/5/75 and the sought after Wembley 
cover for Wimledons FA Cup victory over Liverpool in 
1988 (approx 100+) £40 - £45

2755 Covers range of 20x Coin/Medallion Royal Mail/Mint 
Covers c1994-2003 in album (20) £25 - £30

2756 Crate of GB FDC's in 10x albums, circa 1936-2005 
(approx 650 covers) Buyer collects £50 - £60

2757 Crate of GB FDC's in 5x albums, and loose, circa 1965-
2005 (approx 540) Buyer collects £40 - £50

2758 Diana Princes of Wales 1998 special coin cover with a 
1981 Gold 22ct Sovereign coin £180 - £200



 115

2759 GB Cover 1948 Royal Silver Wedding plain FDC (1) 
£25 - £30

2760 GB Cover 1953 Coronation illustrated FDC with 
Windsor Berks 3rd June 1953 cds postmark, fine 
condition, typed address, cat £250 (1) £75 - £80

2761 GB Cover 1973 Inigo Jones Newmarket Official FDC in 
VGC, cat £150 (1) £80 - £85

2762 GB FDC's - large box of covers in albums and loose, 
unsorted range (qty) Buyer collects £50 - £55

2763 GB FDC's - large collection housed in Royal Mail albums, 
better noted, needs viewing (5) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2764 GB FDC's housed in albums, c1950's to 1980's, better 
noted (3 albums) £40 - £45

2765 GB FDC collections housed in various albums, much 
material from the 1960's to very modern, better noted. 
Needs careful viewing (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2766 GB FDC collections housed in various albums, much 
material upto very modern, better noted. Needs careful 
viewing (qty) Buyer collects £80 - £85

2767 Great Britain, 56x FDC's, in modern album, all franked 
Oakham Rutland, 1969-1972, and sent to S.R. Lee, 
mostly two of each £25 - £30

2768 Japan First Day Covers, mainly 1960-1990, many 100's 
(qty) £55 - £60

2769 Large box of 20x single height albums (empty) including 
leaves (heavy) Buyer collects £20 - £25

2770 Luxembourg First Day Covers from 1960's, many 100's. 
Nice lot (qty) £35 - £40

 

 
 

2771 Medallic Olympic Covers, Atlanta 1996, signed by Gold 
Medallists, Seb Coe, Daley Thompson, Richard Meade, 
Mary Rand & Tessa Sanderson, by Benham £50 - £55

 

 
 

2772 Olympics, 10 silk covers, signed by British medallist, inc. 
Steve Smith, Roger Black, John Merricks, Steve Backley, 
Ben Ainslie (2), 4 x 400 relay etc £50 - £55

 
2773 RAF collection of 41 RAF Museum covers, 1970-71, inc. 

flown in Concorde, Westland Helicopter, V.C.10, Flown 
abroad, Nos. SC1-40 complete, plus B.F.P.O. Koln 1969, 
in presentation album £40 - £45

 
 

2774 RAF collection of 52 signed covers, in modern album, 
1972-75, various Squadrons inc, Hong Kong, Belgium, 
No.1, Eagles, French, Cambridge University, R.O.C etc. £40 - £45

2775 Shoebox of European and World Covers (qty) 
£45 - £50

2776 Shoebox of mainly British Commonwealth Covers, many 
better noted (qty) £60 - £65

2777 Silver shoebox full of Machin FDC's (approx 200) 
£24 - £26

 
 

Postcards 
 

2778 1950's Glamour studies   (6) 
£20 - £30

2779 A superb leather Victorian full photo album in good 
condition. The cabinet cards & carte de visites provide a 
good view of Victorian family life and include Military 
figures. A charming lot. (qty) £40 - £45

2780 Accessories - large blue crate packed with mainly 2nd 
hand large size single postcard pockets (qty) Buyer 
collects. NO RESERVE £20 - £25

2781 Advertising range of postcards including Nestle, Kit 
Coffee, Seatons Toffee, etc etc (approx 32) £28 - £30

2782 Advertising, posters & others, Colman's Mustard, Rank 
Flour, etc   (approx 24 cards) £40 - £50

2783 Africa selection covering whole continent, Rhodesia, 
Congo, S.Africa, Uganda, Sudan, Egypt, Sierra Leone, 
etc etc (approx 200) £35 - £40

2784 Album various old postcards inc Comic, RP's, Artist 
Signed, topos, etc (approx 240) £40 - £45

2785 Albums (2) containing original mixed collection   (approx 
180 cards) £50 - £60

2786 American continent selection inc Canada, USA, Mexico, 
Panama, Cuba, Peru, Brazil, etc. Railway & Industrial 
noted (approx 371) £34 - £36

2787 An A to Z collection presented in a clean red postcard 
album. All areas of Suffolk are included in this selection 
which features street and river scenes, pubs, windmills, 
houses, shop fronts etc. A good lot. (approx. 140 cards) £90 - £100

2788 An excellent lot of approx. 300 UK topo cards including 
Norfolk, Essex & Suffolk plus many from the home 
counties. Good lot worth careful viewing £80 - £90

2789 Animals, small selection, R/P's, Zoo, pigs, artist 
drawn   (approx 20 cards) £30 - £40

2790 April 1st Greetings cards, original selection   (8) 
£10 - £12

 
2791 Army Service Corps, 13 cards inc. RP, Ambulances, 

Lorries, River Crossing, Portraits, Camps etc £30 - £35
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2792 Art Deco Glamour, Manni Grosze, Jennie Harbour   (4) 
£18 - £20

2793 Artist Shand. Mint condition (12) 
£80 - £85

2794 Assorted topographical selection, nice lot, needs viewing 
(approx 45 cards) £55 - £60

 

 
 

2795 Aviation - 2x good postcards commemorating the historic 
flight by Louis Bleriot from France to Dover in 1909. (2) £20 - £30

2796 Aviation, 18 mainly pre-1915 selection, inc. RP, 
Blackpool First Meeting October 1909 (9), Burford 
Crash, Flying at Hendon (3), photograph of The Golden 
Ray at Croydon etc £40 - £45

2797 Bamforth song cards, corner mounted in red 
album   (approx 75 cards) £20 - £30

2798 Bamforth Song Cards, general mixed original 
collection   (approx 75 cards) £20 - £30

2799 Bamforth Song Cards, mixed original collection   (approx 
75 cards) £20 - £30

2800 Bamforth Song Cards, original mixed collection   (approx 
84 cards) £20 - £30

 
2801 Bamforth Song Cards, original selection   (approx 75 

cards) £20 - £30

 
2802 Bamforth Song Cards, sets & odds, original collection in 

small box (approx 238 cards) £50 - £60

 
2803 Birds, by Geo Rankin, nice selection, worth a 

look   (approx 30 cards) £20 - £30

 
2804 Birds. By Roland Green, mixed selection, nice 

lot   (approx 32 cards) £20 - £30

 
2805 Black album housing original general selection   (approx 

150 cards) £40 - £50

 
2806 Box of 2nd hand plastic sleeves (approx 1600) No reserve 

(Buyer collects) £20 - £22

 
2807 Butlins Holiday Camp postcards (approx 40) 

£28 - £30

 
 

2808 Caperns Bird Seed, advert cards, mixed backs   (approx 
56 cards) £50 - £60

2809 Cards of Interest, 27 RP's inc., Social History, Welsh 
Mining, Egg & Spoon Race, Fetes, Parades, T.T. Isle of 
Man 1956, Morris Dancing, Gardens, Events, House 
Interiors, Winter etc £50 - £55

2810 Children, Barham, M.L.A., Pelo, Le Mair, etc. nice 
collection   (approx 25 cards) £50 - £60

2811 Children, modern collection   (approx 171 cards) 
£20 - £30

2812 Children, Nursery Rhymes, small collection by various 
artists   (8) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2813 Children, small collection of fairies by Cloke, Sowerby 
etc   (8) £20 - £30

2814 Children, small selection with gollywogs & teddy 
bears   (8) £20 - £30

2815 Children, wide range of artists and real photographic 
(approx 290 cards) £32 - £34

2816 China- Box of part sorted issues from 'Junks' some on 
piece, Communist take-over issues and PRC mostly in
used envelopes, stocksheets and loose. Needs specialist 
sorting. Thousands. (qty) £40 - £45

2817 Churches, varied selection   (approx 205 cards) 
£40 - £50

2818 Cinema Stars, good mix, Garbo, etc   (approx 52 cards)
£50 - £60

2819 Cinema, including Felix, Micky Mouse, Shirley Temple, 
Garbo, etc (approx 30 cards) £30 - £40

2820 Collection of 22 RP's, views, street scenes, East Anglia 
Churches, Hanley Swan, Birmingham 1909, Burford, 
Fetes & Events, Train at Antrim, Hounds at Selkirk, b/w £30 - £35

2821 Collection of 24 RP's, Views, Street Scenes, Burwell, 
Woodstock, Homes & Gardens, Rosehill, East Anglia 
Churches, Mapledurham Almshouses, Events etc £50 - £55

2822 Collection, 74 cards, inc. Glamour, Social History, 
Novelty, RP, Jersey Occupation FDC (2), Opening 
Greeting, Wales, Views, Building, American Machine 
etc, £50 - £55

 

2823 Comic, mixed assortment in small box, some 
duplication   (approx 270 cards) £20 - £30

 

2824 Comic, mixed selection No.1 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32
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2825 Comic, mixed selection No.2 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32

2826 Comic, mixed selection No.3 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32

2827 Comic, mixed selection No.4 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32

2828 Comic, mixed selection No.5 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32

2829 Comic, mixed selection No.6 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards)  £28 - £32

2830 Comic, mixed selection No.7 saucy postcards, wide range 
of artists and publishers, many double entendre, social 
history themes etc (approx 120 cards) £28 - £32

2831 Comic, nice small selection, Browne, McGill, Hassall, 
Spurgeon, etc (approx 17 cards) £20 - £30

2832 Comic, small original collection   (approx 56 cards) 
£30 - £40

 

 
 

2833 Comic, Tom Browne, small original collection   (13) 
£20 - £30

 
2834 Country Life, unusual selection of 28 RP's, inc. Farming, 

Houses, Gardens, Ploughing, Potato Harvest, Sinnington 
Hounds, Shepherding, Haymaking, sepia £80 - £85

 
2835 Cowboys & Indians, mixed selection, comic etc, needs 

viewing   (approx 15 cards) £40 - £50

 
2836 Cricket, 22 postcards, inc. Star Series, Dalmeny, 

Hayward, Spooner, Warner team multi-view style (5), 
Kent etc £50 - £55

 
2837 Cricket, Bradman, Middlesex, England & Surrey 

teams   (4) £30 - £40

 
2838 Cricket, England v West Indies, Kent, South Africa & 

West Indies teams (4) £40 - £50

 
2839 Cricket, Middlesex 1947 team & Notts 1907 team   (2) 

£20 - £30

 
2840 Cumberland & Westmoreland - Shoebox containing 

large quantity of Cumbrian topo postcards. Views include 
village & town scenes, hotels, pubs, rivers & lakes, 
mountaineering, maps & much more. (Approx. 750 
cards) £60 - £70

 
2841 Cumbria, Barton, small R/P selection   (6) 

£10 - £12

 
 

2842 Cut-out Dolls & Clothes in original envelopes. Edwardian 
collection of approx. 9 different with some duplication: 14 
sets of cut-outs. Although not postcards a very scarce 
group £50 - £55

2843 Dealers ex stock of Autographed and Film/TV Star 
postcards and postcard sized photos (some small) (approx 
74) Needs viewing £100 - £120

2844 Dealers ex stock of Chelmsford (approx 70) and Clacton 
(approx 150) in plastics (total approx 220) £25 - £30

2845 Dealers ex stock of Essex postcards in sleeves, 'C to L' 
selection, no Chelmsford (approx 340) £50 - £55

2846 Dealers ex stock of Essex postcards in sleeves, 'L to S' 
selection, some better (approx 195) £25 - £30

2847 Dealers ex stock of Greetings and Romance postcards on 
sleeves (qty in shoebox) £20 - £22

2848 Dealers ex stock of Southend-on-Sea and Westcliff 
postcards, all in plastics (approx 215) £40 - £45

2849 Dealers ex stock of Subject postcards 'Living Creatures' in 
sleeves (qty in shoebox) £25 - £30

2850 Dealers ex stock of Subject postcards in sleeves inc 
Pageants, Music, Political, etc (qty in shoebox) £25 - £30

2851 Dealers ex stock of Subject postcards inc Advertising,
Lighthouses, Holidat Camps, Medical etc (qty in shoebox) £25 - £30

2852 Devon, mixed vintage & modern collection   (approx 196 
cards) £30 - £40

2853 Early Middle East postcards from such places as Aden, 
Lebanon, Israel, Basra, Iraq etc. (28 postcards) good 
range £20 - £30

2854 Egypt, Africa, India, range of old cards housed in two 
modern albums (approx 180 cards) £25 - £30

 

 
 

2855 Embroidered Silk postcards inc Military, Souvenir, 
Patriotic, etc (approx 20) £28 - £30

2856 Entertainment, 20 cards, inc. RP, Brass Bands (6), Royal 
United Campanologists, Catlin's Pierrots, Opera (2), 
Horace Finch Blackpool Organist signed etc £35 - £40
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2857 Entertainment, circus acts, freaks, drag acts, band, etc   (9) 
£20 - £30

2858 Essex, nice general mixed collection, better 
noted   (approx 49 cards) £100 - £110

2859 Europe (excluding France) wide ranging selection 
covering most countries in Europe, noted 
Malta/Gibralter etc (approx 430) £35 - £40

2860 Exhibitions, English & foreign, with Royal opening   (12) 
£20 - £30

2861 Exhibitions, various selection plus 1924 official map 
guide   (approx 85 cards) £30 - £40

2862 Far East - An interesting selection of postcards of the Far 
East in plastic sleeves. These include cards from Hong 
Kong, Burma, Japan, Malaya etc. & feature celebrations, 
railways & some industrial scenes. Good lot of (approx. 40 
cards) £100 - £110

2863 Far East selection inc Hong Kong, Singapore, Malaysia, 
China, Borneo, Fiji, etc (approx 200) £28 - £30

2864 Flowers / Fruit, includes artist signed, in small 
box   (approx 205 cards) £20 - £30

2865 Foreign, China, Japanese refugees, Malta, Ceylon, etc 
worth a look   (approx 43) £40 - £50

2866 Foreign, interesting selection of 60 World-wide cards, inc. 
RP, Hankow, Types, Artist Signed, Gruss, South Africa, 
Germany, Japan, Holland, Nigeria, Airship over Cologne 
and British Occupation etc £80 - £85

2867 Foreign, Japan & others contained in album & loose in 
box (approx 230 cards) £20 - £30

2868 Foreign, original mixed selection, Malta & Aden noted 
(approx 200 cards) £40 - £50

2869 Foreign, vintage & modern in small box, South Africa & 
U.S.A. R/P's noted   (approx 275 cards) £40 - £50

2870 GB Topos - many RPs with wide spread of areas. Some 
better items to be found. Approx. 500 cards £80 - £85

2871 General mixed collection, mainly topographical, better 
noted   (approx 53 cards) £70 - £80

2872 General topographical collection, many better noted, 
needs viewing   (approx 50 cards) £50 - £60

2873 Glamour- 11x used glamour cards, mainly ''Artistique'' 
inc. Barribal £40 - £45

2874 Glamour, Boileau, Barribal, Fisher, nice small 
collection   (12) £40 - £50

2875 Glamour, nice collection, Kimball, Mauzan, Asti, 
etc   (approx 18 cards) £40 - £50

2876 Glamour, nice mixed artist drawn collection   (approx 18 
cards) £40 - £50

2877 Good assortment of better cards covering an eclectic mix 
of places and subjects both UK & foreign. This batch of 
24 cards includes German Art card, Swiss 
commemorative cards of 1909, Bristol Royal visit, 
Chatham submarines, Reading store front etc.  £70 - £80

2878 Good assortment of better cards covering an eclectic mix 
of places and subjects both UK & foreign. This batch of 
24 cards includes Hamburg commemorative & Swiss 
Balloon cards of 1909, West Rutland Marble Works, 
Leicester Fire, Bury Factory, Tetsworth RP etc. £70 - £80

2879 Good assortment of better cards covering an eclectic mix 
of places and subjects both UK & foreign. This batch of 
24 cards includes Hamburg & Swiss commemorative 
cards of 1909, Russian Revolution card, Germans 
prisoners in Dorchester, Lingfield lightening strike and 
much more £80 - £90

2880 Good assortment of better cards covering an eclectic mix 
of places and subjects both UK & foreign. This batch of 
24 cards includes Olympia Typing Championship of 
1909, Kings Cross Station RP, Munich Art card if 1909, 
US Hudson commemorative card, Knighton Fete RP 
and much more £70 - £80

2881 Green album containing original mixed 
collection   (approx 133 cards) £20 - £30

 

2882 Green shoebox containing a mixed lot of postcards from 
the UK and elsewhere. These feature transport, theme 
parks, funicular railways and general mix of genre. Also 
there is a huge collection of retrographic archive 
postcards featuring film stars, adverts, classic street scenes, 
sporting events etc. An interesting lot (approx. 700 cards) £40 - £50

2883 Greetings range inc Embossed, Glitter, large Letter, etc. 
Wide range (approx 405) £28 - £30

2884 Gretna Green Railway Disaster May 22nd 1915 
'Attending the Wounded'. (1) £20 - £22

 

 
 

2885 Haiti, a scarce Gruss Port of Prince, sent to Hamburg, on 
3-c brown 1897, undivided back £20 - £25

2886 Hertfordshire, small mixed collection, station, R/P's, 
etc   (12) £30 - £40

2887 Hitler, small selection, R/P's, action scenes, & comic, nice 
lot   (16) £100 - £120

2888 Horse Drawn Vehicles, 19 RP's, Decorated Floats, 
Delivery Carts, Traders Carts, unusual selection £80 - £85

2889 India & Ceylon selection inc Kashmir, and with Railway 
interest / tea picking etc (approx 160) £28 - £30

2890 Industrial, small collection, coal mining, fishing, hop 
picking, etc (approx 21 cards) £18 - £20

2891 Ireland selection from North and South with Transport 
interest and RP's (approx 95) £24 - £26

2892 J S Fry Advertising cards, inc Posters (approx 19) 
£28 - £30

 

 
 

2893 Japan, 20 hand-painted and gilded cards, from the 
collection of a Corporal of the 24th Regiment of Foot 
(South Wales Borders) based in Tientsin 1912 £35 - £40

2894 Japan, collection 49 cards, Views, Geisha and other Girls, 
Bathing Girls, Aki, Omi, Yokohama, Kobi, Matsushima 
Island etc., from the collection of a Corporal of the 24th 
Regiment of Foot (South Wales Borders) based in 
Tientsin 1912 £70 - £75

2895 Japan, original small collection, worth a look   (approx 44 
cards) £30 - £40

2896 Jersey, blue album, corner mounted postcards & photos, 
original collection   (approx 160 items) £20 - £30

2897 Kent, 30 RP's, inc. Parades, Allington Lock, Blechingley, 
Herne Bay Nurses on Parade, Bishops Parade Rochester, 
St. John's Parade Dartford, Chilham, Sea Frozen Hearne 
Bay, Bull & George Ramsgate after raid, Wrotham, St. 
Augustine's Students, Ashford Railway Station, T. Wells 
White Bros Fire, Proclamation 1910 Rochester, Margate 
Tram Smash etc., interesting selection £100 - £110

2898 Kent, mixed general selection   (approx 140 cards) 
£20 - £30

2899 Lancashire, Military, 8 RP's of Altcar Camp 1912-13, inc. 
Groups, Cooks, Mess Tent, Barbers Tent, Stoves etc £25 - £30
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2900 Large black album containing nice selection of glamour 
cards, Boileau, Barribal, Zandrino, etc   (approx 126 
cards) £125 - £150

2901 Large original mixed collection, needs careful 
viewing   (approx 2000 cards)   BUYER COLLECTS £200 - £250

2902 Lincolnshire, small original mixed collection   (approx 20 
cards) £12 - £20

2903 LL selection of Topos by this distinguished photographer 
& publisher all around France, wide variety of approx. 
450 cards. Some are postally used £35 - £40

2904 London and its suburbs. Excellent lot including many RP 
cards of suburban and street scenes. Also noted are Post 
Offices, tolls bridges and mills. A good lot worth some 
careful viewing (approx. 250 cards) £120 - £130

2905 London Suburbs, R/P's by renowned photograph Johns 
(8) £20 - £30

2906 Louis Wain, Davidson 6092 x 2, Faulkner 374B & Beagle 
915P   (4) £50 - £60

2907 Louis Wain, Davidson 6092 x 3 & Valentine 
Monkeys   (4) £40 - £50

2908 Louis Wain, Tuck 5802, 9501, 297, Valentine & 
unknown publisher  (5) £60 - £70

 

 
 

2909 Louis Wain, Tuck 6444, Valentine & USA embossed   (3) 
£30 - £40

2910 Louis Wain, Tucks Mascot Series 2, 3552 Talkers 
Mascot   (1) £50 - £60

2911 Louis Wain. Ettlinger 5376 x 2 & Tuck 5802   (3) 
£30 - £40

2912 Many hundreds of UK postcards in shoebox size box. 
Particularly noted are Norfolk and Suffolk cards in large 
quantity £40 - £50

2913 Middle East selection inc Israel/Lebanon, Aden, 
Palestine, Syria, etc (approx 125) £24 - £26

2914 Military Artist Signed postcard cards in album, inc 
Conrad Leigh, Harry Payne, etc (approx 108) £40 - £50

2915 Military etc small range of old postcards and photos (qty) 
£20 - £25

2916 Military political/comic, small selection   (approx 17 
cards) £20 - £30

2917 Military postcards relating to the Boer War. These 
include some satirical cards, propaganda and regimental 
cards (12 early postcards) £70 - £80

2918 Military, Gale & Polden, artist drawn, etc small 
selection   (12) £20 - £30

2919 Military, Harry Payne, assorted collection   (approx 20 
cards) £40 - £50

2920 Military, mixed small selection, camps, hospitals, station, 
etc   (10) £40 - £50

2921 Military, original mixed collection, postcards, ephemera, 
etc  (approx 80 cards) £30 - £40

2922 Military, very nice selection, R/P's, volunteers, station, 
camps at home & abroad, needs viewing   (approx 90 
cards) £100 - £150

2923 Moderns, large box containing mixed assortment, 
quantity   BUYER COLLECTS £20 - £30

2924 Moderns, original large collection in 5 albums & loose 
BUYER COLLECTS £20 - £22

2925 Moderns, original large collection in 5 albums & loose 
(Buyer collects) £20 - £22

2926 Mother of pearl inlaid Japanese lacquered album (this 
a/f) various photos and postcards, early Naval interest 
(qty) £20 - £25

2927 Multiviews Topos all around Britain. Wide variety about 
250 cards many are postally used £30 - £35

2928 Norfolk Churches collection housed in modern binder 
(approx 180) Good range £60 - £70

2929 Norfolk, nice general mixture, R/P's etc   (approx 27 
cards) £50 - £60

2930 Norfolk, original mixed collection, vintage & modern 
(approx 100 cards) £20 - £30

2931 Nudes, nice small collection, R/P's etc   (15) 
£60 - £70

2932 Of the Sea, by Besnou, numbered 1-26, French café 
advert back   (26) £20 - £22

2933 Original album containing small collection, mainly R/P's 
by noted photographers   (approx 31 cards) £20 - £30

2934 Original collection in albums & loose, general mixture, 
better noted including disaster, etc   (approx 360 cards) £40 - £50

2935 Original collection in green album, general mixture, 
better noted (approx 190 cards) £80 - £90

 

 
 

2936 Original collection in large tall old album, good range inc 
Artist Signed inc Louis Wain, Comic, topo, RP's, 
Glamour, Military, etc. Plus a few loose cigarette 
cards/playing cards (qty) Nice lot £150 - £200

2937 Original collection of postcards & photos by G H Parker, 
(Snr & Junior) of Goxhill, Lincs. Interesting collection of 
Lincs & Yorkshire, interesting social history details on 
back   (approx 58 items) £50 - £60

2938 Original collection, Edwardian actors, beauties, romance, 
glamour, etc   (approx 98 cards) £40 - £50

2939 Original mixed assortment in shoebox, better noted, 
needs viewing   (approx 650 cards) £60 - £70

2940 Original mixed collection in flip top album   (approx 100 
cards) £30 - £40

2941 Original mixed collection in green crate, vintage & 
modern, needs viewing (approx 770 cards)   BUYER 
COLLECTS £60 - £70

 
2942 Original selection in small album & loose, good merchant 

shipping noted   (approx 430 cards) £50 - £60
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2943 Police, comic, R/P's, artist drawn small 
selection   (approx 17 cards) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2944 Political, mixed selection, Trade Reform, Fiscal Studies, 
Irish, etc (approx 17 cards) £30 - £40

2945 Postal History, 11 postally used postcards, inc. El 
Salvador, Japan, Russia, New Caledonia, BPO Turkey, 
Trinidad etc. £40 - £45

2946 Postal, small collection, postmen, letter boxes, comic, etc 
(approx 21 cards) £30 - £40

2947 Railway Engines interest - large modern binder of old 
postcards inc Cromer Crash cards, few RP's, Artist 
signed, etc (approx 157) needs viewing £70 - £75

2948 Railway stations, interiors, exteriors, R/P's, etc   (7) 
£20 - £30

2949 Railways, mixed selection, narrow gauge, miniature, etc 
needs careful viewing   (approx 62 cards) £40 - £50

2950 Railways, small collection, R/P's, station, etc.   (6) 
£20 - £30

2951 Real photographic, small original selection, shop fronts, 
events, etc (12) £30 - £40

2952 Real photographic, superb collection in large green 
album, events, visits, construction, fire station, etc. Needs 
careful viewing   (approx 196 cards) £350 - £400

2953 Red album containing large original selection, many 
better noted (approx 280 cards) £175 - £200

 

 
 

2954 Royalty, Elizabethan collection in small box   (approx 225 
cards) £20 - £30

2955 Royalty, mixed collection, British & foreign, visits etc, 
nice lot   (approx 100 cards) £40 - £50

2956 Royalty, original mixed collection   (approx 84 cards) 
£20 - £30

2957 Rural, a fine selection of 26 RP cards, inc. Ploughing, 
Seeding, Haymaking, Potato Picking, Market Gardening, 
Horse Drawn, Gardens etc £100 - £110

2958 Scotland Topos in box. Wide variety of approx. 400 
cards, some postally used. Lochs Glens Castles etc. £30 - £35

2959 Shipping, small mixed selection, better noted   (approx 30 
cards) £40 - £50

2960 Ships/Shipping/Liners etc, a nice collection of old cards 
in a modern album. Needs viewing (approx 220 cards) £100 - £120

2961 Shoebox containing original mixed collection, vintage & 
modern   (approx 475 cards) £50 - £60

2962 Shoebox packed with Bamforth Song Cards, sets and part 
sets (approx 621 cards) £40 - £45

2963 Silks - collection of WW1 era Silk postcards x47 
(regimental noted) housed in modern album plus other 
various silk cigarette cards (qty) £110 - £120

2964 Silks, mixed selection, better noted   (approx 30 cards)
£50 - £60

2965 Silks, mixed small collection   (20) 
£40 - £50

2966 Silks, original collection, better noted including woven & 
printed   (28) £60 - £70

2967 Small box housing original mixed collection, worth a 
look   (approx 400 cards) £60 - £70

2968 Small box of assorted postcards inc India, country houses, 
few Military, Mid-Norfolk (these with duplication) etc 
(qty) £20 - £25

2969 Small brown album housing original mixed 
collection   (approx 50 cards) £20 - £30

 

 
 

2970 Small selection of WW1 era Silk and Comic postcards 
(qty) £20 - £22

 

 
 

2971 Social History, a rare selection of 25 RP's, of Trades, 
Workers, Stove-maker, Telegraph Workers, Lady Hop 
Picker, Machine Operator, Street Light Repairer, 
Blacksmith, Pipe Laying, Upstairs Downstairs, a great 
insight into Edwardian life £70 - £75

2972 Social History, Hop picking, R/P's etc interesting 
lot   (approx 22 cards) £20 - £30

2973 South Africa - A super collection of South African 
postcards with a number of cyanide, gold and diamond 
mines, railway stations, city & town street views, post 
offices, political election, shop fronts and much more. 
(Approx 75 cards) including real photo cards £80 - £90

2974 Spanish embroidered, mixed selection   (16) 
£20 - £30

2975 Sport, Golf, cricket, bowls, hunting, rowing, etc, mixed 
selection (15) £20 - £30

2976 Sport, speedway & Olympics, R/P's   (6) 
£20 - £30

2977 Sport, varied collection, vintage & modern   (approx 138 
cards) £20 - £30

2978 Subject Cards. Good variety including Military, Shipping 
& Tuck Oilettes. Box of over 500 cards £80 - £85

2979 Suffolk Church postcards in green album. These are real 
photos, printed and tinted cards mostly of early 1900's 
origin and many small places are included in this lot. 
(approx. 170 different cards) £70 - £80



 121

2980 Suffolk, small original selection   (approx 29 cards) 
£20 - £30

2981 Suffragette interest - a superb selection of original Comic 
postcards (all different) (x20) £170 - £180

2982 Suffragette interest - a superb selection of original Comic 
postcards (all different) (x24), plus small modern album of 
30x modern Womens Suffrage cards (7x duplicates) and 
a silk cigarette card of Nurse Cavell (qty) £200 - £220

2983 Suffragette interest - a superb selection of original Comic 
postcards (all different) inc Shell Advert 1910 General 
Election (x20) £170 - £180

2984 Suffragette interest - a superb selection of Real Photos etc 
(11) £150 - £160

 

 
 

2985 Suffragette interest - RP, identified as The Countess of 
Stradbroke at the New Pier, Southwold c1906 or 1907 (1) £40 - £50

2986 Suffragette, Humorous, I will see the Government, 
Coppette, Its not a vote   (3) £50 - £60

2987 Suffragette, Humorous, Votes for Women, Not at Home, 
When will they be satisfied   (3) £50 - £60

2988 Superb real photograph postcard of Dr Simpsons car 
accident with a horse and cart in Worthing, Sussex, 
August 1908. (1) £25 - £30

2989 Sussex, small selection, R/P's, hop picking, etc   (16) 
£30 - £40

2990 Sussex, vintage & modern, general selection   (approx 112 
cards) £40 - £50

2991 Theatre Advertising, posters by Allen, etc   (8) 
£30 - £40

2992 Theatrical advertising, pantomimes, music hall, 
etc   (approx 32 cards) £30 - £40

2993 Three vintage albums containing original collection, 
better noted   (approx 120 cards) £50 - £60

2994 Topographical, very nice mixed collection, needs 
viewing, better noted (approx 50 cards) £70 - £80

2995 Trains, modern mixed selection   (approx 169 cards) 
£20 - £30

2996 Two large modern albums containing original mixed 
selection  (approx 190 cards) £40 - £50

2997 Two shoeboxes of modern & museum cards together with 
5 red Swallow postcard albums in crate   BUYER 
COLLECTS £20 - £30

2998 UK topographical postcard range inc RP's. Covers most 
counties in England plus Wales & Scotland (approx 540) £35 - £40

2999 Various mixed subjects, fire, rural, early, Red Cross, 
etc.   (approx 56 cards) £30 - £40

3000 Vintage brown album housing original 
collection   (approx 180 cards) £60 - £70

3001 Vintage red album containing mixed collection   (approx 
220 cards) £30 - £40

3002 Wales, general mixture, vintage & modern   (approx 215 
cards) £40 - £50

3003 Warwickshire countywide range with Stations, theatre, 
disaster, etc (approx 76) £35 - £40

 
3004 WW1 Postal Interest. Over 80 cards and envelopes 

(mainly French as purchased at ESTAMINETS, YMCA 
Huts etc) With Field Post Office franking marks. Cards 
written in English (qty) £35 - £40

3005 WWI period Silks- small collection of 19x Silk postcards 
in very good condition £40 - £45

3006 Yorkshire, 11 RP cards of the Building of Sladen 
Waterworks & Dam at Hawarth, showing Workers, 
Laying pipes, Light Railway (3), unusual £60 - £65

3007 Yorkshire, 30 RP cards, inc. Dewsbury, Harrogate, 
Leeds, 2nd Northern Hospital, Lady Helmsley giving 
prizes 1913, Conistone PO (2), Airton, Tree Planting 
Collingham 1911, Parades, Yorkshire Agricultural Show, 
Danby, Saltergate £100 - £110

3008 Yorkshire, varied mixed selection, R/P's, etc   (approx 24)
£20 - £30

 
 

Cigarette & Trade Cards 
 

3009 A & B C Gum odds in modern album, wide range in 
mixed grades (qty) £40 - £50

3010 A & B C Gum, Football Badges circa 1966/67, 3x badges 
- Bobby Charlton, Geoff Hurst, Alan Ball. GC (3) £34 - £36

3011 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1958 with Planet (47-92) 
missing No 51, cat £275+ G-VG £90 - £100

3012 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1960 Black back (43-84) set 
cat £294 F-G £95 - £100

3013 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1960 (1-42) set in sleeves, 
Black back, cat £157.50 F-G £50 - £55

3014 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1963 Make a Photo (1-55) set, 
Unmarked Checklist, cat £250 VG-EX £90 - £100

3015 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1963 Make a Photo (56-110) 
set, Marked Checklist, hard to find as a set, 2x Checklists
both different, extra card that show variants, cat £250+ 
VG-EX £100 - £110

3016 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1969 Green backs 1st series 
Football Facts (set 1-64) includes variants, 67 cards in 
total, Unmarked Checklist. Cat £130 G-VG £55 - £60

3017 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1969 Green backs 2nd series 
(65-117) includes variants, 54 cards in total, cat £110 G-
VG £40 - £45

3018 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1971 1st Series Purple Back 
(1-109) marked checklist, Fair to Good condition, (hard 
to get as a set), cat £272.50 £80 - £85

3019 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1971 2nd Series Purple Back 
(110-219) set in sleeves, cat £275 F-G £90 - £100

3020 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1971 3rd Series Purple Back 
(220-290) hard to get as a set, cat £355 mainly Good, few 
Fair £100 - £110

3021 A & B C Gum, Footballers 1974 Red Backs set (1-132) cat 
£225 F-G £75 - £80

 

 
 

3022 A & B C Gum, Footballers Plain back 1961 set, cat £352 
mixed condition £80 - £85
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3023 A & B C Gum, Footballers Scottish Real Photos 1969 set, 
cat £82.50 G-VG £24 - £26

 

 
 

3024 A & B C Gum, Footballers Star Players 1967 set in 
sleeves, cat £200 P-F £60 - £65

3025 A & B C Gum, Footballers Yellow back set (1-54) 1968, 
cat £230 P-G £65 - £70

 

 
 

3026 A & B C Gum, Footballers Yellow back set (55-101) 1968 
cat £165 F-G £55 - £60

3027 A & B C Gum, Footballers (Bazooka) 1962 set, most cards 
G-EX, few need replacing, 2x Checklists, both marked, 
cat £600+ £200 - £220

3028 A & B C Gum, Railway Quiz 1959, complete set of 72 
cards mainly VG or better cat value £216+ scarce as a 
set £40 - £50

3029 A & B C Gum, Scottish Football Crests 1971 set, cat £50 
G-VG (one with tiny tear) £20 - £22

3030 A & B C Gum, Scottish Footballers (in pairs) 30 singles 
1966 coloured 1-20 (missing No 19). P-G £44 - £46

3031 A & B C Gum, Who-Z-At Star 1958 part set 53/70 cat 
£159 G-VG £20 - £22

3032 A & BC Gum, Batman, 2 complete sets of cards, being 
Pink Back, no panel & numbered 1A-44A, mainly G - VG 
cat value £265 £30 - £40

3033 A & BC Gum, Battle Cards, complete set with unmarked 
checklist, mainly G - VG, a few lower grade cat value 
£135 £30 - £40

3034 A & BC Gum, Beatles, 41 black & white cards together 
with 3 coloured, slight duplication, mainly G £60 - £70

3035 Accessories NEW unopened cigarette/trade card 
polyprotec Glen Pages, all 8 Pocket. RRP £480 ! (3000 
pages in total) Buyer Collects (4 boxes) £50 - £60

3036 Album containing 18 complete sets of trade cards, 
football & boxing mainly, EXC - MINT cat value £145 £50 - £60

3037 Album containing 6 complete sets & 1 part set of cards 
issued by Hill's, sets are Puzzle Series 49/50, The Railway 
Centenary (1st & 2nd series, standard & large size) & The 
River Thames (1-25 & 26-50) mainly G - VG cat value 
£370 £100 - £110

3038 Album, old style containing 12 complete sets, being 
Player's - Aeroplanes (Civil), International Airliners, 
R.A.F. Badges (with & without motto), Aircraft of The 
R.A.F., Curious Beaks, Poultry & Birds & their young, 
Godfrey Phillips - Bird Painting, Ogden - British Birds & 
their Eggs, Lambert & Butler - Famous British Airmen & 
Women & Aeroplane Markings, mainly VG cat value 
£640 a nice lot £100 - £110

3039 Anglo Confectionery, Captain Scarlett & the Mysterons, 
complete set, mainly G - VG cat value £200 £30 - £40

3040 Booklet issues from boys comics from the 1930's, 
contained in a box, an unusual collection, includes issues 
from Amalgamated Press - Defence Forces of the World 
nos. 1-4, The Champion Sports Wallet (complete), 
Fighting Planes of the World (complete in original album, 
etc and D C Thomson - Adventure issues x 5, Hotspur 
issues x 8 (including Railway Library x 4), Wizard issues 
x 4, Rover issues x 7 (including Thrill Book x 4), Skipper 
issues x 4, Coronation Library x 5 & complete set of The 
World's Biggest mounted in original album, a very nice 
lot. £30 - £40

3041 Box containing approx 180 complete sets of cards (sets not 
checked) issued by Player's, good mixture of sets with 
some duplication, mainly G - VG, cat value £6500+ £600 - £650

3042 Box containing approx 24 complete sets of various trade 
issues (no Brooke Bond) mainly VG - EXC cat value 
£144 £20 - £24

3043 Box containing approx 24 complete sets & 65 part sets 
contained in pages together with a few other sets & part 
sets loose or in packets, large assortment, mixed 
condition, some duplication, viewing recommended  £70 - £80

3044 Box containing approx 47 complete sets of cigarette 
issues, mainly Will's & Player's mixed condition but 
mainly G - VG cat value £1563 useful lot (sets not 
checked) £80 - £85

3045 Box containing approx 49 complete sets, mainly 
reproduction, duplication, EXC - MINT cat value £399 £20 - £24

3046 Box containing approx 4,000 trade cards (no Brooke 
Bond!) mainly nice clean cards, well worth a look £115 - £120

3047 Box containing approx 60 complete sets & 30 part sets, 
mainly Player's issues, some duplication, mixed condition, 
viewing recommended, cat value of sets alone £2900+ £100 - £120

3048 Box containing large quantity of mainly gum cards from 
various issuers (many A & BC football noted), mixed
condition & needs viewing high cat value £290 - £300

 

3049 Box of various Cigarette card sets, part sets and odds 
housed in 4x modern albums, plus loose in shoebox (qty) £40 - £45
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3050 Boy's Magazine, complete set Famous Footballers Series 
& Boy's Cinema, complete set of Film Stars, in pages VG 
+ cat value £108 £60 - £65

3051 Cadbury, 2 complete sets, Locomotive series & Cathedral 
series, G - VG cat value £285 £60 - £70

3052 Cadet Sweets, complete set Doctor Who and the Daleks, 
in pages, EXC cat value £175 £60 - £65

3053 Carton no.1 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3054 Carton no.2 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3055 Carton no.3 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3056 Carton no.4 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3057 Carton no.5 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3058 Carton no.6 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition  £48 - £50

3059 Carton no.7 with sets, part sets and odds better noted, 
mixed condition £48 - £50

 

 
 

3060 Churchman, 3 complete sets in pages, Rugby 
Internationals, Sports & Games in Many Lands & Boxing 
mainly VG or better cat value £355 £80 - £100

3061 Cigar Bands, 3 albums containing 119 complete sets, 
EXC £100 - £120

3062 Cigar box containing 10 complete sets of The Story of the 
Lifeboat, a reprint of the unissued Ogden set, MINT £12 - £14

3063 Collection contained in 4 modern albums, sets, part sets 
& odds, much sport noted, mixed condition with many G 
- VG £90 - £100

3064 Collection of 14 sets from John Player, all contained 
within cigarette packets, sets are Birds & their Young, 
Fire-Fighting Appliances, Nation Flags & Arms, 
Cricketers 1934, Military Uniforms of the British Army 
Overseas, Uniforms of the Territorial Army, Cricketers 
1938,Freshwater-Fishes (white back), Sea Fishes, 
Butterflies, Aircraft of the R.A.F., International Air 
Liners, Animals of the Countryside & Modern Navel 
Craft mixed condition, with majority VG - EXC cat value 
£600 £50 - £60

3065 Collection of 15 complete sets & 4 part sets contained in 
2 modern albums (1 of which contains various Ogden 
issues) mixed condition, mainly G or better, viewing 
recommended cat value £1200 £80 - £85

3066 Collection of 27 complete sets & 1 part set contained in 2 
modern albums, (1 of mainly military interest) mixed 
condition, mainly G or better, viewing recommended cat 
value £1400 £80 - £85

 

3067 Collection of 30 complete sets & 1 part set contained in 2 
modern albums, 1 contains cards of sporting interest & 
the other, cards of military interest, mixed condition, 
mainly G or better, viewing recommended cat value 
£1900 £100 - £110

 

3068 Collection of 32 complete sets contained in 4 modern 
albums, 8 sets by Churchman (includes Cricketers & 
Rugby Internationals) 9 sets by Will's, 8 sets by Gallaher 
& 7 sets by Player's, mixed condition with many G - VG 
cat value £1300 £150 - £160

3069 Collection of 41 complete sets all in pages, issuers include 
Ogden, Churchman, Player's, Will's & others, mixed 
condition cat value £2480 £200 - £220

3070 Collection of 41 complete sets contained in 2 modern 
albums, very good range with issues from Ardath, 
Abdulla, Allman, Amalgamated, Anstie, B.A.T., 
Bucktrout, Carreras, Churchman, Lambert & Butler, 
Phillips, Player's, Will's, Wix & Woods mainly VG or 
better cat value £1500+ a very nice clean lot £180 - £200

3071 Collection of approx 19 complete sets & 16 part sets 
(several only missing few cards) contained in 6 old albums, 
majority G - VG cat value of sets alone £700 £80 - £90

3072 Collection of approx 300 better odds contained in 34 
pages, mixed condition, needs viewing £20 - £24

3073 Collection of approx 350 better odds contained in 36 
pages, mixed condition, needs viewing £20 - £24

3074 Collection of cards, sets, part sets & odds, contained in 6 
various albums, a shoebox & a small suitcase, all within a
crate, very mixed assortment with some interesting cards 
of sporting interest noted, very mixed condition, needs 
viewing £80 - £90

3075 Collection of part sets & odds issued by D C Thomson, all 
of sporting interest, approx 172 cards, mainly VG cat 
value £475 £30 - £40

3076 Collection of sets & part sets in corner mount albums, 
plastic pages & cigarette packets, approx 23 complete sets, 
together with numerous stuck in albums both complete & 
incomplete, mixed condition, cat value of complete sets 
alone £600+ BUYER COLLECTS £60 - £70

3077 Collection of sets, part sets & odds contained in 2 modern 
albums, a few better cards noted, mixed condition, 
viewing recommended £50 - £60

3078 Collection of Trade odds etc contained in 55 pages, good 
assortment including Brooke Bond Canadian issues, 
mainly G - VG approx 460 cards £20 - £24

3079 Complete sets (6) in pages, Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents - Veteran Cars (1st & 2nd series), 
Player's - Irish Place Names (1st & 2nd series), Adkin -
Butterflies & Moths & American Tobacco - Types of 
Nations mainly VG or better a few cards G cat value 
£500+ £100 - £110

3080 Crate containing assortment of cards together with 
catalogues & reference books, some interesting items 
noted, worth a look! £26 - £30

3081 Crate containing large accumulation of cards, in albums, 
cigarette packets, bags & loose, sets, part sets & odds with 
better noted, very mixed condition, needs a good sort 
through £60 - £70

3082 Crate containing quantity of cards both in albums & 
loose, general mixture in varied condition, needs looking 
at. £60 - £70

3083 Crate containing quantity of cards in boxes, tins, etc good 
mixture in mixed condition, some better noted, worth 
looking at. £90 - £100

3084 Duke, Histories of Generals (booklet) type, Gen'l John 
Sedgwick slight corner crease, small tear to spine, a scarce 
issue  £26 - £28

3085 Fry's Chocolate, complete set China & Porcelain, mixed 
condition, cat value £195 £40 - £46

3086 Green shoebox packed with loose Cigarette Card odds 
(qty) £30 - £35

3087 Harden Bros & Lindsay, British Birds & their Eggs, 
complete set EXC cat value £75+ scarce as a set £20 - £24

3088 Hill, Celebrities of Sport, (Hill name) complete set in 
pages, G - VG cat value £115 £20 - £22

3089 Interesting collection of part sets in pages, includes Will's 
- Medals, Victoria Cross Heroes (Scissors), Illingworth, 
Player's (overseas), Edwards Ringer & Bigg, Huntley & 
Palmer, Whitbread & ITC Canada, mixed condition, 
high cat value, worth a look approx 130 cards £50 - £55

3090 Kensitas Silk Flowers, complete set of 60 small size silks 
professionally framed in 10 small frames, only the actual 
silks are framed but the original packets are also enclosed 
together with a list showing in which frame the silk is, 
frames & silks in good condition £40 - £50

 

3091 Lambert & Butler, 2 complete sets in pages, Birds & Eggs 
& Motorcycles, mainly VG cat value £330 £70 - £80
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3092 Lambert & Butler, collection of 5 complete sets contained 
in a modern album, sets are Motor Cycles, Motor Cars 
(green back & 2nd series), Motor Index Marks & Pirates 
& Highwaymen mainly G - VG  cat value £500 £70 - £80

3093 Lambert & Butler, complete set in pages, The Thames 
from Lechlade to London (small numerals) G - VG cat 
value £325 £70 - £80

3094 Lambert & Butler, Wireless Telegraphy, complete set in 
pages, G - VG cat value £125 £20 - £22

3095 Large biscuit tin containing quantity of cards in original 
packets & loose, not checked for sets, mixed condition, 
needs viewing £80 - £90

3096 Large collection of cards contained in vintage albums, 
approx 42 complete sets & 3 part sets, better noted, worth 
viewing, mixed condition, cat value £2100 £120 - £130

3097 Large collection of sets, parts sets & odds contained in 12 
large margarine cartons within a large box & various 
albums, sets not checked, mixed condition & viewing 
recommended, high cat value £90 - £100

3098 Large crate containing quantity of cards, mainly in 
albums, many stuck in but several only corner mounted 
including better Brooke Bond Canadian issues, needs 
sorting through! £60 - £70

3099 Lea, Modern Miniatures, part set 46/50 EXC cat value 
£80 £40 - £42

3100 Liebig, box containing approx 55 complete sets, mainly 
1990 & earlier, an interesting lot in better than the 
average condition for these older sets cat value approx 
£1150 £200 - £220

3101 Ogden, 124 odd cards in pages, all horse racing related, 
some duplication, mixed condition, majority G - VG, said 
to catalogue £300 £46 - £50

3102 Ogden, 9 complete sets in pages, Famous Dirt Track 
Riders, British Birds & their Eggs, Coronation Procession, 
Flags & Funnels of Leading Steamship Lines, Prominent 
Racehorses of 1933, Broadcasting, How to Swim, 
Leaders of Men & Ocean Greyhounds G - VG cat value 
£935 £190 - £200

3103 Ogden, Boys Scouts, part sets & odds, 2nd series (blue) 
45/50, includes both end numbers, 3rd series blue 29/50, 
includes both end numbers, 4th series 22/50 & 3 cards 
3rd series (green) mixed condition, many G - VG cat 
value £400 £100 - £110

3104 Ogden, collection of sets all relating to Horse Racing, sets 
are Jockeys and Owners Colours, Owners Racing 
Colours & Jockeys (green back & blue back), Prominent 
Racehorses of 1933, Race Horses, Steeplechase 
Celebrities, Derby Entrants (1926, 1928 & 1929) Turf 
Personalities & Jockeys 1930, mixed condition mainly G 
-VG, all in modern pages, a good lot, cat value £1225 
(12) £180 - £200

3105 Ogden, Guinea Gold & Tabs, comprehensive collection 
contained in modern albums, over 1000 cards with 
cricket interest noted, (few retouched cards noted) a very 
nice lot & worth viewing, mainly VG (2) £500 - £550

3106 Ogden, Ocean Greyhounds, complete set VG - EXC cat 
value £50 £20 - £24

3107 Ogden, Orders of Chivalry, complete set in pages, G - 
VG cat value £175 £24 - £26

3108 Ogden, special album containing approx 72 large size & 
93 standard size Guinea Gold issues, G - VG £30 - £40

3109 Ogden, Victoria Cross Heroes 18 cards, mixed condition 
P - F cat value £288 £20 - £24

3110 Plastic crate containing large quantity of cards in various 
tins, boxes, packets, etc appears to be many sets but sets 
not checked, mixed condition with many G - VG, well 
worth a look through, high cat value £90 - £100

3111 Player's, British Butterflies L size, complete set VG - EXC 
cat value £112 £30 - £34

3112 Player's, Dogs by Wardle (full length) series of 25 L size 
cards, mainly VG cat value £60 £20 - £24

 

3113 Player's, Old Sporting Prints, complete set G - VG cat 
value £115 £20 - £24

 

3114 Player's, Racing Yachts, complete set VG - EXC cat value 
£95 £20 - £24

3115 Player's, Wild Animals of the World (wide, no Ltd.) 
complete set, mixed condition, mainly G or better cat 
value £120 £36 - £40

3116 Reddings Tea, Warriors of the World complete set 1 - 48, 
in pages EXC cat value £96 £36 - £40

3117 Ruddell, complete set in pages, Songs that will live 
forever, VG or better cat value £200 £50 - £60

3118 Shoebox of Large Size Cigarette Card odds (qty) 
£30 - £35

 
3119 Shoebox packed of loose Cigarette Card odds (qty) 

£30 - £35

 

 
 

3120 Silk & Blanket issues, very nice collection, includes 
League Colours, Will's - Birds & Animals, American 
Tobacco - Miniature Indian Blankets (various sizes), 
national flags, Arms, Medals, etc interesting lot, well 
worth viewing cat value £500+ £120 - £130

 
3121 Silks, small collection in pages, various manufacturers & 

sizes, approx 172 in total, mixed condition, better noted £30 - £40

 
3122 Small collection in pages, comprises 3 complete sets , 

Churchman - British Film Stars, Oxo - Bull Series & 
Sweetule - Football Club Nicknames, part set Birds -
Happy Families 32/48, odds Ogden - Club Badges x 8, 
Carreras - Lace Motifs x 5, Moustafa - Leo Chambers 
Dogs Heads x 14 & Will's Overseas issue - Animals & 
Birds (with series title) x 11, mainly G - VG or better, nice 
lot cat value £336 £36 - £40

 
3123 Small collection of part sets & type cards with some rarer 

cards noted, approx 64 cards, mixed condition, cat value 
£500+ £30 - £40

 

 
 

3124 Smith's, Advertisement card, Glasgow Smoking Mixture 
Tin, F - G, a rare card cat value £240 £50 - £60

 
3125 Soccer Bubble Gum, complete set Soccer Teams no.1 

Series , in pages EXC cat value £120 £50 - £60
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3126 Taddy, small collection of 21 cards, being V.C.Heroes - 
Boer War (101-125) nos.102, 103, 106, 111, 112, 116, 117 
& 125, Russo Japanese War (1-25), nos.1, 2, 4, 12, 14, 17, 
19, 21, 23 & 25, & Prominent Footballers (no footnote) W 
Dudley, Notts Forest, mainly G or better, cat value 
£830+  a nice lot, worth a look £150 - £170

 
3127 Tin containing approx 50 complete sets of trade cards 

from various issuers (sets not checked) mainly VG or 
better a nice clean lot £26 - £30

 
 

3128 Topps 1976 Footballers Blue back set in sleeves, cat £400 
P-VG £100 - £110

 
 

3129 Topps 1980 Footballers part set 154/198, would have 
come as triples, split and in sleeves, comes with Topps 
Football Posters 1980. Mainly VG-EX £38 - £40

 
 

3130 Topps 1981 Footballers (Blue back) set in sleeves, cat £65 
VG-EX £24 - £26

 
 

 
 

3131 Topps Scottish Footballers 1977 yellow back set, cat 
£198 F-G £75 - £80

 
 

3132 Topps Scottish Footballers Green back 1978 set in sleeves 
(Pat Stanton No 130 signed), difficult set to get, cat £200 
G-VG £80 - £85

3133 Topps, Footballers approx 1850 cards from various series 
contained in shoebox (detailed list included), mixed 
condition cat value £1900+ £300 - £320

3134 Will's, 3 complete sets in pages, Musical Celebrities (1st & 
2nd series) & Nelson series G - VG cat value £570 £120 - £130

3135 Will's, Arms of Oxford & Cambridge Colleges, complete 
set VG - EXC cat value £57 £20 - £24

3136 Will's, Irish Sportsmen, complete set EXC cat value £250
£50 - £60

 

 
 

3137 Wills - Soldiers of the World (mixed Ld & no Ld on back) 
complete set of 101, includes the rare England, 
Drummer. Coldstream Guards, mixed condition, needs 
viewing, cat value £1000 £80 - £85

 
 

End of auction in Room 2, Day 2 
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Bidders Terms Continued: 
 

ESTIMATED VALUES: The estimated values shown after each lot are the auctioneer’s opinion of what each lot may realise. The price 
realised may be in excess of this figure, it may also be less than. 
 

PRE-SALE AND DESCRIPTIONS: Statements made by us in auction lot descriptions, and in reply to pre-sale enquiries, regarding 
authorship, origin, age, size, condition, genuineness, authenticity or value are intended as a guide only.  These are statements of opinion 
and should not be relied on as statements of fact. 
 

The absence of any description of a defect, damage, modification or restoration in any description or report does not imply that there are 
none.  It is the responsibility of the bidder to assess the condition of auction lots prior to bidding. 
 

We reserve the right to alter published descriptions of auction lots prior to sale.  Such changes may be published on our website, displayed 
at the auction, announced by the auctioneer prior to the sale and/or communicated in any other manner. 
 

POSTAL BIDDING: You may bid by mail before the sale. Please use the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to offer 
for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you. Lots are knocked down at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily your 
highest bid. For example: Your highest bid is £110 and the next highest bid is £80: the hammer price is £85.  It is the responsibility of the 
bidder to check details of bids placed.  All bids will be held valid even if placed in error.  The auctioneer will not be responsible for mistakes 
by the purchaser. 
 

Lots purchased on behalf of postal bidders will be forwarded by the most practical method at the risk of the purchaser. Postage, packing, 
freight and insurance costs or part thereof shall be borne by the purchaser. 
 

Each lot is sold as genuine unless otherwise described in the sale catalogue. 
 

Any lot listed under collections and various or stated to comprise or contain a collection that is under-described shall be put up for sale not 
subject to rejection and shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if any) faults.  Lots offered “as is” or “offered on their merits” may contain 
items that are not genuine and therefore may not be returned for any reason. 
 

E-MAIL & INTERNET BIDS: Bids by E-mail, or via our internet bidding form at www.lockdales.com will be accepted up to 2.30pm 
prior to the date of sale. Any bids received after that time will not be valid unless Lockdales have specifically acknowledged the bids by 
returning confirmation prior to the commencement of the sale. Any bid made by electronic means should be acknowledged by 3.00pm on 
the day prior to the sale – if confirmation has not been received please telephone to confirm bids, between 3.00pm and 4.30pm.  In all 
other respects the receipt of electronic bids will be dealt with in the same manner as postal bids, as detailed in the section dealing with postal 
bidding above. 
 

TELEPHONE BIDS: Telephone bids may be made. We do not accept any responsibility for errors made in taking bids, especially by 
telephone, though every effort is made to ensure accuracy. 
 

INVOICE & PAYMENT: Successful postal bidders will be sent a Pro Forma invoice immediately after the sale with details of payment 
methods. All invoices must be paid within seven days of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in default and any subsequent loss incurred on 
resale becomes the responsibility of the bidder. 
 

ROOM BIDDERS: Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on arrival. If successful in obtaining a lot, please ensure that 
you display your bidding number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number that is called out. If you have any doubt about the price 
or buyer: please draw this to the auctioneer’s attention immediately.  Room bidders may settle their invoices on the day of sale, or within 
seven days at our offices. You may pay for and collect your purchases at any time during the sale. 
 

A Buyers Premium of 17.25% will apply to all lots. 
 

AUCTIONEER: The bidding advances shall be regulated by the auctioneer and shall be at his discretion. He has the right to refuse any bids.  
The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients and vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing 
instructions to bid. The auctioneer acts as agent only, and shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor. 
 

Methods of Payment 
 

£ cash and cheques made payable to Lockdale Coins Ltd.  If you wish to pay by US$ or Euros we accept this in cash form only.  Otherwise 
please negotiate payment with your bank by British Pound Sterling.   
 

All major credit cards and debit cards. There is an additional charge of 2.5% for payments made by credit card and non-UK debit cards (no 
extra charge for UK debit cards). 
 

PAYPAL: Our Paypal address is the same as our email: sales@lockdales.com  An extra charge of 4% must be added if you wish to pay by 
this method. You must pay in Pound Sterling through Paypal. 
 

£ Transfer: to Lockdale Coins Ltd: National Westminster Bank, Tavern St, Ipswich, Suffolk, UK, IP1 3BD 
GB £ Sterling: Account: 64217752  Sort Code: 536124  IBAN: GB10NWBK53612464217752  BIC: NWBKGB2L 

 

When paying by Bank Transfer the customer must cover the banking charges.  Include your name and bidder number when sending 
instructions to the bank, and please inform Lockdales of your decision to pay by Sterling transfer. 
 

If purchases are not collected, or postal arrangements made, within a period of 3 weeks after the 
auction: We reserve the right to charge storage fees based on the size and value of items. 

 

By the act of bidding in our auction you therefore agree to these terms and conditions.

http://www.lockdales.com/
mailto:sales@lockdales.com
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